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PREFACE,

THE present is the eighth volome of the Catalogue of Arabio and
Persian MS33. in the Oriental Public Library at Bankipore, and the
sixth dealing with the Persian MSS. It contains notices of 120
MSS8., which, added to the contents of the first five volumes, brings
up the total to 768 MSS.

Of these 120 MSS., the first 77 belong to the important section,
Biography. This section comprises a number of very mre works,
including several early and very valuable Tadkirahs of the Shayvkhs
and poets of early times The remaining 43 MSS. are arranged
under the heading Romances, Tales and Anecdotes.

Manuseripts of speeial interest have been described in detail in
the Catalogue; but particulse attention may be invited to the
following :—

No, 654. A very neatly written and correct eopy (dated A.H.
1044) of Sayf-ud-Din's Agir-ul-Wuzard, containing biogra-
phical notices of the most distinguished Wazirs from the
earliest times down to the reign of Mirzd Sultin Husaym
Baigar (A H. 873-911}. ’

No. 659. An old and correct copy of the first part of Farid-
ud-Din ‘Attir's Tadkirat-ul-Auliyi, dated A H. 724.

No. 660, Another old and neatly writton copy of the same
Tadkirah, dated A.H. 830,

No. 662. A very rave copy of Safwat-us-Safa by 1bn-i Bazaaz,
gontsining a detailed account of the life of the celebrated
saint Shaykh Safi-ud-Din Ishiq, the ancestor of the Safawi
Kings of Persia.

No, 663. An exceedingly valuable and beautifully written copy
of Majilis-ul-Ushshiqg, eontaining s number of illostra-
tions in the finest Persian style.

No. 871. Kalimit-us-Sadiqin. A very valoable and rare work,
containing biographies of saints who lie buried in Dihli,
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No. 673, A copy of Diari Shikith's Saftnat-ul-Auliyd, revised
and collated by the author himself.

No.676. Mirat-ul-Asrir. A rare and very valunble work on
the lives of the renowned saints from the rise of Islim down
to the ninth century of the Muhammadan era.

No. 684, A very valuable copy of a portion of Tagi Kashi's
Tadkirah of Persian poets, revised and collated by the
author himsell.

Nos. 685-686. ‘Urafiit-ul-‘Ashigin. An extremely rare and
very extensive Tadkirah of Persian poets by Taqgi Aunhnadi,
complete in two volumes.

No. 690. A copy of the very rare third yolume of Khwush-
givs Tadkirah of Persian poets (5555 diuiw ), containing
notices of contemporary poets.

No. 691. A copy of Azid Bilgirimi’s Yad-i Payda, partly in
the handwriting of the author himself.

No. 701. A rare copy of Gul-i Ra‘ni by Laghhmi Nardyan
8hafiq on the lives of Persian poets, both Hindi and Muslim.

Nos. 704-705. Kbulasat-ul-Kalim by ‘Ali Ibrihim Khan Khalil,
containing biographical notices of those poets who wrote
Magnawis, with copious extracts from their works.

No.708. The first-half of the rare and extensive Tadkirah of
Persian poets( psa! ! iz ), by the same *Ali Ibrihim Khan.

No.710. A rare Persian translation of the famous biographical
dictionary of 1bn-i Kballikin.

No. 722. A rare copy of the Khitimah of *Abd-ul-Bigi
Nahawandi's Ma'dgir-i Rahimi.

Mainly on sccount of the great economy involved, it has been

decided to print this and succeeding volumes of the Catalogue in
Caleutta instead of in London, as formerly. This has necessitated a
change in the arrangements made by the Government of Bihar and
Orissa for supervising the preparation and publication of the
volumes, Rir E. Denison Ross, Kt., C.1.E,, Ph.D., under whose
supervisinn the work of cataloguing the MSS. in this Library was first
started, very kindly continued, even after leaving India in 1914, to
pass the final proofs for the Press. This is no longer possible,
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however, now that the printing is being done in Caleutta ; and the
following are the arrangements under which the present volume of
the Catalogue appears. It has been prepﬁmd by the Persian
cataloguer, Khan Bahadur Abdul Mugtadir, who requires no intro-
duction to those sequainted with the scholarly character of his
earlior volumes, The volume has been carefully revised under the
direction of Mr. J. A Chapman, Librarian of the Imperial Library,
Caloutta, who, since Sir Denison Ross left India, has been respon-
sible for the final revision (in India) of both the Persian and Arabic
volumes of the Catalogue. The local supervision of the cataloguing
work is, at present, in the hands of Mr. E. A Horne, who, in the
absence of Mr. Chapman on leave in England, has seen the present
volume through the Press.
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“ Bashar Hafi *' should be ** Bishr HafL"
“ regna "’ should be “ regnal.”
,’,i,-f " should be ** 5 40 gu! L1

“ 108" should be * 104" ; and the serial
numbers that follow it should be in-
creased by one.

‘i Bustami " should be “* Bistami."

« Ayd " should be * Zayd."”

i Bashar " should be ** Bighr,"

“ Darani ** should be © Dirani,"

= Dindiwari " should be ** Dinawari ™

“ Qudavh ™ should be ** Qadib.”

s founded on® showld be * on which is

founded."

i Aksir* should be ** Tkeir.”

@ Ll » should be % e

“osa oo &an should be & en feap
Eezoa

« il It e » ahould be sl BII Cill) »

The page-heading (odd pages) should be
'* Romances, Tales and Anecdotes.”






PERSIAN MANUSCRIPTS,

BIOGRAPHY.
(‘HRIST.

No. 649.
foll. 170 ; lines 14; size 74 x 4} ; 5] = 2].

MIR'AT-UL-QUDS.

Tuu lifa of (thrist, based on the Gospels.
Author : Padre Geronimo Kﬁ?i!’."'l':f_b:.-:-#-; 3t} d;:Lg .

Beginning —

u..:n.-.;.f EJ...-__'F wheda wmamE 'J'J.aJ kel ._}..f_:‘_;.- L;}F‘J‘f

o
€L ey s jail GRS - ] i ey s _glaal plad Bl
R Ll 330, adls s =luilme T’j'ﬂ (0 o

® éJF ad
The aathor, o Jesuit, was o native of Navarre. He joined the
Mission ot Goa in 1571 and died there in 1617. Bee Zedler's
Lexikon, 5.v. Xaverins (Hier}; Biogr. Univ, s.v. Xavier (Jérdme) ;
Dorn, St. Petersburg Catalogue, pp. 243-246; Rieu, i, p. 3; Ethé,
Bodl. Lib, Cat. No. 364 ; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat. Nos. 619-620 :
W. Pertsch, p. a7.
YOL. VIIL B
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PERSIAY MANUBCRIPTS.

The work was edited, with a Latin translation. by Louis de
Dien, under the title of * Historia Christi Persice,” Lugduni Bat.,
1630,
The same wrote a history of St. Peter, also edited by L. de
Dieu, Lugd. Bat., 1630: lives of all the twelve npostles, written
in 1609, a copy of which is mentioned by Uri, p. 270; a Persian
translation of the Psalme; and the ** Guide of Kings.” addressed
to Jahingir in 1609 ; =ee Bibliotheca Marsdeniana. p. 395,
We are told by the author in the preface that the emperor
Akbar desired him to write an account of Christ's life in Persian.
Hence the comrposition, In the conclusion he says that he collected
his materials from the Gospels at Agrah, where he was assisted in his
Persinn translation by Mauling ‘Abd-us-Sattir bin Qiasim Lihauri
s2td o= Ly SO dae Ll
In the preface, fol. 4%, he refers us for a detailed account of the
subject to his other work A’inah-i-Haq Numi L 5= &2T | which, he
says, he had then very nearly completed. The date and place of
composition, given nt the end of the prefave, are Agruh, 15 Uzdi
Bihisht, s.p. 1602 =a.n, 1011 (wrongly written here 1612 (22 4 )y
8 jly2 y 2 ), for in the conclusion he distinetly says that he com-
pleted the work at Agrah in the forty-seventh year of Akbar's reign
(A.D. 1602).
The work is divided into four chapters ns follows :—
I. Christ's infancy : 5 b (lysr 5 e caleil 2 Jot ol 7 on
fol, 4",

I1. His miracles and teaching : 4 wdad 3 Lipas 32 w8 lboon
fol. 46" )

ITL. His pains, sufferings and death : o liize 5 lalia 52 pis by
& Sy, on fol. 1440,

IV. His resurrection and sscension: 3 £ s wlea oL
wle=T i 5l (3% 5 43, on fol. 1642,

A good and correst copy, with marks of collation in some
places. References to the Gospels and other works are noted in the
margins in red. Written in beautiful Nasta‘liq within gold and
coloured ruled borders with an illuminated, now faded, head-piece,
The hendings are written in red.

The name —e  lisls | by which the work is commonly known,
is written in red as a running title at the top of every other page.

Dated 19th Dulga‘ad, a.m. 1037.

Presonted to the library by Sayyid Safdar Nawwib of Patna.
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No. 650.
foll. 37 ; lines 19 (in 4 voll.); size 8 = 57 ; 6 = 3L,
The same.
An ncomplete copy of the preceding work.

The beginning of this copy is different from that of the above,
It hegins thus :—

o Al Sailen gl smad, Jla o Bopdl Ll gl

The fArst line on fol. 2% of the above copy corresponds with
the sixth on fol. 2% of the present. It breaks off in the middle of
the first-half of Chapter 11, with the line corresponding with line 12,
fol. 71%, line 12. of the preceding copy.

Written dingonally in small Nasta'lig on thin, but good paper,
within three gold-ruled colnmns with an illominated head-piece,

The title e o=tz is foond here on fol. 1Y,

The copy has numerons clerical errors,

Dated a.m. 1013,

Soribe:  gjlaaid gl )l sus |

It may be remarked hore that the general appearance of the
MS., the hand-writing and the illumination st the beginning lead us
to suppose that the copy was written in, or immediately after, the
18th century, and that the date, a.m. 1013, is spurions,

PHILOSOPHERS.

No. 651.
foll, 53 ; lines 17; size 9} x 51 ; 6} x 34.
(RS Jls?!
AQWAL-I HUKAMA,

Biographies of ancient and modern philosophers and:wise men,
being an abridgment of Maqsid *Ali Tabrizi's (  oph e 2028



4 PERSIAN MANTUSCRIFTS.

Persian translation of Maulinid Shams ud-Din Mohammad Shah-
raziri’s (o 5 de=< (nOb Subrawardi, as wrongly stated by Ethé,
India Office Lili. Cat., No, 614) Tirikh nl-Hukamé L&s!! é._uﬁ.

Beaginning :—

s B AR Jsl &8, et Al L e
ST IR S

The Arabie original, sl ‘E:_JT;J &l Aey o ¥ dad
ergalbisll 5 aeadil | was written by Shahraziri about aar. 600=a.p.
1203, and consists of two parts, treating respectively of the ancient
and the Muoslim Philosophers. A complete copy is noticed by
Ahlwardt, Berlin Cat., ¥o. 10,055, and ancther by Sachau, Chrono-
logie, Orientalischer Volker, p. 1. A copy of the first part is deseribed
in the Leyden Catalogue, No. 1488,

The Persinn translation was made by Magsid *Ali Tabrizi, in
ad. 1011=a.n, 1602, nccording to Ethé (India Office Lib. Cat.,
No. 614) at the request of Sultdn Salim Shih (afterwards Jahingir)
in Akbat's reign, but according to Riew, Supplt. No. 100, by order
of S8hih 'Abhis.

The title of the work and the name of the author are not given
in our text, bub in an endorsement on the fly-leaf at the beginning it
is called Agqwil-i Hukami fa Jlg U | e LD G2, Tt seems to be
identioal with the L&l -fJ_;'J il (aleo called Ls=J! )3 ) of Munshi
Mir Sayyid Sadr ud-Din bin Mir Mubammad Sidiq bin Mir Muoham-
mad Amin ool Seme e o Gele deme e o o] j0e Sue i ‘r‘.i.-,
# copy of which is noticed in Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 618,

Contents -—

Preface, dealing with the use of philosophy, with the anecient
Greeks, and their philosophers, fol. 2%,

Part 1. Account of the ancient sages as follows—

Adam, Shig and Idris, fol. 4,

Tit, son of ldris and (-idisl (Aesculapivs), fol. 8.

-l 3t (Empedocles), and (¢ Us (Pythagoras), fol. 8,

ikl i (Bocrates), fol. 108,

sl (Plato), fol. 148 ; skl (Aristotle), fol. 15%; Lmper LGl
(Anaxagoras), fol. 16%; kw3l (Theophrastus), fol. 17%; (mpesdyl
{(Endemns) and _lsal (Aeschylus), fol. 17", wmstliess (Demo-
vritus), U (Canusing) ekl (Aristippus) and ed L0 (Plu-
tarchus), fol. 18%; (.lsse (Suidas), =0yl soika! (Alexander
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Aphrodisiensis) ; 8havkh Aba “Ali 1bn-Tskandar. Shavkh Yimani,
Zaradusht, gJ.{ il (Diogenes Cynicus), fol, 18- LLA (Hip-
pocrates), fol. 20"; (- el (Homerus), fol. 218 ;e (Solon), fol.
220wk read 45 (Zeno), fol, 230 ; i@l 25 j0igul (Alexander),
fol. 23"_: eseills (Ptolemaeus), fol. 26" . gl ol 2745 (i d
(Liregorius) and _~sll (Basiliug), fol. 28 ; Luqmin, fol. 28b- Lmpialls
(Galenus), fol, 328,

Part 11, beginning on fol. 35—

Hunayn bin Tshiq, with the Kunyah Abi Zayd, of Bagdad,
the first to translate Yinini books into Arabie, fol, 35Y.

Ishaq bin Hunayn, a friend of Muktafi, skilled in astrology, on
which he wrote several works, fol. 30

Muohammad bin Dakariva, well versed in Les (Cliemistry),
fol. 36+, '

Abi ‘Ugmin Sa’id bin Ya'qib Dimishqi, well versed in Arabic
and Yimnaini, fol. 34"

Abul Khayr bin Bihndm of Bagdid, known as e A or
Hippocrates 11, who embraced lslim in bhis old age, fol. 36"

Abii Nasr Firibi, fol. 57*. Yahya Nahwi, entitled Gk, o
Christian, who wrote two works on Christianity, for which he
received 2,000 dindrs, fol. 388,

Abi Solaymin Mohammad bin Mas'ad Busti, who wrote the
Ikhwinus Safi, consisting of fifty-one treatises, with the assistance
of Abu'l Hasan ‘Al bin Hirim Zanjini (here =), Abii Abhmad
Nahrajuri, ‘Awhi, and Zayd bin Rafi‘ah, fol. 38,

Abii *Abd Ullah Biabuli, versed in logic and author of & treatise
on _pS1, fol. 380,

Ya'qib bin Ishiq, a mathemativian ( (-3« ), and Abia Zayd
Balkhi, fol. 385,

Abul Faraj Tayyib and Abul Qasim Kirmini, fol. 399,

Abii Himid bin Ishiq and Abi *Ali bin Haygam (known as the
‘Second Ptolemneus '), fol. 304, :

Abu Sahl Kifi, 1bn A'lam Bagdidi, and “Ali bin Husayn, with
the Kunyah Abu'l Faraj, fol. 408,

Abii S8ahl Masihi, Bahman Yir bin Marzbin, and Abi Mansir
Husayn bin Tihir of Isfahin, fol. 40" '

Abd-ul-Wihid Jirjini and Abul Hasan Agiri, fol. 415,

Abul Qisim ‘Abd-ur- Rahmin bin Abi Sadiq, fol. 41",

Abu'l Hasan *Ali Nasawi and ‘Umar Khayyim, fol. 42
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Abia Hatim Muzaffar Tsfari‘ini, Abu'l *Abbis ( 1 sy | Qidi
Zayn-ud-Din bin Sahlin Sawaji, and As'ad Mahni, fol. 42",

Tij-ud-Din bin *Abd-ul-Karim Shirastini, Abul Hasan Tabib
Bagdidi, Tshiq bin Mahirib Qummi and Abii Ja'far bin Bibwayh,
fol. 43,

Sihib bin ‘Amid and Abn Ali Ahmad bin Muhammad Maska-
wayvh, fol 43%

Abo’'l Qisim Hasan bin Fadl, Abu'n Nafis, Abu'l Haszan
Jawshani, and Abi Muhammad Bukhiri fol. 445

Abu'l  Barakit Bagdadi, Bahi-ud-Din  Abi  Muohammad
(¥ == Muhammad Hirisi Sarakbsi, and Mahmid Khwirazmi,
fol. 44",

*‘Abd-ur-Rabhmin Khazin *Allimi, Mubammad bin Ahmad Bay-
hagi, and Aba Ravhin Mubammad bin Ahmad Birdni, fol. 45,

Abu'l Hasan ‘Awfi, Abii *Ali Isa, and Shaykh Abi ‘Ali Husayn
bin ‘Abd Ullah Bukhiri, fol. 455

Abul Fath Busti and Abu’l Hasan Muhammad bin Yisuf ‘Amiri,
fol. 473",

Zayn-ud-Din Ismi'il Jurjini, fol. 48%,

Abi Sulaymin Muhammad bin Tahir Sijistani, fol. 48%

Ibn Sayyir and Abu’l Hasan ibn Hirin, fol. 49%

Ali bin Zayn Tabari and ‘Ali bin Shibak, fol. 40v,

‘Isit bin ‘Ali Jarrah and Fakhr-ud-Din Muhammad bin Husayn
ur-Razi, fol, 508,

Shihib-ud-Din Abu'l Futah Yahya Subrawardi, fol. 507,

Written in fair Nasta'liq within gold and coloured ruled borders
with an illuminated head-piece.

Some folios at the beginning are inlaid in new margins.

The inl¢ hias corroded the paper.

Not dated.  18th century,
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TRADITIONISTS AND LEARNED MEN.

No. 652.
foll. i35 lines 21 ; size 107 = 61 ; 81 » 4}
Ltomall i
BUSTAN-UL-MUHADDISIN.

*The Garden of Traditionists.” Biographical potices of eminent
traditionists, with bibliographical accounts of their works,

Author: *Abd-ul-' Aziz Dillawi ooles roalt sus,

Beginning - — : :

I;‘-“ wlef I LSTT L0, Bylall 4 ¥oaa e A Saml]

Maulinid Shih *Abd-ul-*Aziz, son of the celebrated saint and
scholir Maulina Shah Wali Ullah of Dihli, is the nuthor of the well-
known commentary on the Qurin, entitled Tafsir-j-Fath-ol- Aziz. nnd
of severnl other works. He died on 7 Shawwil, am. 1277T=a.D.
1824.

The author deals with those works on Hadis which are generally
vited as authorities by other authors.

The work has heen lithographed at an Indian Press, 1824 (the
nime of the place is not given).

Written in Indian Ta'liq.

Not dated.  Apparently the middle of the 19th centory,

No. 653.

foll. L12: lines 12; size 12§ % T}; 8 <44
wligora U1 g,__fj u'["':"j"j i

SUBHAT-UL-MARJAN FI ASAR-I
HINDUSTAN.

An incomplete copy of a Persinn translation of Azid Bilgrami’s
Sabhat-ul-Marjin.
Translutor: Sayyvid Shams-ud-Din Hosani ol Husayni Bandrasi

ot il i s e 30,
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Beginning :— . .

ol it BT A SRS il g9y KTl

Gulim 'Ali Azid has been repeatedly mentioned in connection
with other works of his. Sec No. 423,

From an anonymous note at the end of the copy we learn that
the translator was in the service of Mahirij Isari Parshid (Rijah of
Baniiras), 1869 = a1, 1280, at whose order the translition was monde.
He was o pupil of his ancle *Abd Ullah Bandrnsi, and was buried by
the side of his father Shih Wirig “Ali

The translation begins with a versified introduction in which
the translator praises the Rajah briefly, and says that he tranzlated
the work at the Rajah’s order.

The work is divided into four sections (e .

1. fol. 6. On the pre-eminence of Hindistin based on Hadig
and Talsir. suss 3 paid 52 ade 53 o oot 2ol af agil Li os ) Lo

IL. fol. 508, Notices of the * Ulami of Hindastin: 32 2" s
i slle 55, It ends with a detailed nccount of the author,

The third and the fourth sections, treating respectively of * the
beauties of speech * L4 L 2 aid - Love"  l52ae 4 B2 £ 50
are wanting.

Written in & beautiful and clenr Nasta'lig.

Not dated. A modern copy.

WAZIRS, AMIRS, NAWWABS,
KHANS, ETC.

No. 654.
.I'ull. 227 ; lines 16; size 0] » 6} : 71 x 4}.
i) S
ASAR-UL-WUZARA.

Biographical notices of the most celebrated Wazirs from the
oldest times down to the reign of Mirza Sultin Husavn Biigard,
who reigned from 4 1. 873-011=a.n. 1468-1505,
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Author: Sayf-ud-Din Haji bin Nigam-uvl-Fadli (Ethe, in his Bodl.
Lib. Cat., No. 347, reads *Aqli). L) A5 oo ale osd) G
Beginning :—

L—;—"_‘ﬂu{‘ wlidl o=yl o i 1y 2lE0L e Ba woldnesd il &
F" etanis b —-.J-:n.-q LR

The aotlior wrote this work for his patron, the grept Wazir
Khwijah Qiwim-ud-Din Nizam-ul-Mulk ul-Khawifi, with praise of
whom the work concludes. Aceording to a statement of the author
on fol. 235", this great statesman accompouied Sultin Abi Sa‘id
Mirzih (a.m. 854-578 = 4.0, 1460-1468) in an expedition to ‘Irig and
Adarba'ijin in . 871=a.p. 1466, and was appointed Governor
of Qum nnd Ray in a.m. 873=2a.p. 1467. We further learn from
a passage on fol. 220 that in A 875=a.0. 1400 hie was raised
to the office of Wazir by Sultin Husayn Baigari.

1t would appear from the preface that long hefore the composi-
tion of the present work the author had collected in a Majm'ah the
writings of great kings. samts, 'Ulsma and Wagzirs, which was very
much appreciated by the author's patron.  The author then observes
that as there was no work dealing with the lives of Wazirs, he
wrote the present work for his patron.  He enumerates the following
as forming the basiz of his compuosition :—

- whbsallpda - Lt B E el s samie WL ‘;:-l;'—T

falyd wlelie -0 aey daadd o0 sl aels 0500 o gt S
Al - el dw Jaal )l wliiae g 6 K2 ai
e S T e
- ¢ ] b ?J,:-t b #;;-- abe JI o pli ot add 2B

—JM“' sl (Ethé, Ioe. eil., Lins F“ ’:‘] -"J"' 'u“‘"'

Besides the above works the author also mentions Udes &llay
wetdall Cladl s (fol, 28, and (mydas 2 Seme il pn | elas ?Ju f-';h (fol.
%), i

As in the Bodl. Lib. copy, the date of composition given here
(fol. 223%) is A 5. 803=a.n. 1400, which, as shown by Dr. Ethé, is n
mistake for a.m. 883=4 n. 1478, It seems probable that the source
of this and the copy in the Bodl. Lib. was the same.

The work is divided into two Magalahs. Magdilah 1. treats
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of the distinguished Wazirs of the most renowned dynasties of the
East down to the author's time. 1t is snbdivided into twelve Bibs,
as follows t—

1. Wazirs of the ancient kings, i.e., Persian and Greek, Js! —u
@odi Le Lukla sly, ..'F.! 32, on fol. 74,

2. Waiira uf the first four cnmpuuiuns of the Prophet and the
Imiims, aele Al gy dspe 81 sl RIS iy 50 53 08 b
usasst, on fol. 18k,

e ]:ih Wazirs of the Umayyads <l o s 88 2 = <L, on

4. Wazirs of the *Abbisids, (L= u.u Gl oy fa e e e
on fol. 18"

5. Wazirs of the Simanids, | lele T i ‘,3":1 32 i.,:ni.: '3, on fol.
111%

6. Wazirs of the Gaznawis, alll ! ohisine clyg £ 5 sl
a=lae on fol 1135

7. Wazirs of the Buyids, 4 JU gl S50 3 I..'.M <L, on
fol. 145"

8. Wazirs of the Saljiqis, sesda JT lyy ;ﬁ' s wiie L, oon
fol, 1494,

8. Wazirs of the Khwirnzm Shihis jobia ui.!,".u;‘r" 30 I""J ) s
slieladi  on fol. 1908,
' 10, Wazirs of Chingiz Khin and his descendants, PR =l
PUEN FERERS RO £ i \_;PJ_:,‘JIS , on fol. 103",

1. Wazirs of the Muzaffarids and the Girids, 3 5 arb b
a5 s e JT Sy on fol. 2140,

This heading is added liere in a later hand.

12, Wazirs of Timur nnd his suecessors. The heading i= want-

ing, and a space left hiank on fol. 217" seems to have been intended
for it,

The second Muagilah (3= Wty Lo falia , leg el 55 50
el sl e Al B Al sl 2L GBS astly ) on fol. 223%, which,
according to the index on fol. 7%, was to contain a special account of
the author's patron Khwijah Qiwim-ud-Din, in four books (Jy! <
SU 5 SMa s s ol - ey, Ll ) ey sl Gl

B obea b - oy e wila 32 ol = ety U i alege
cpanmil Ha st plel Mool o da wlelibel y wllic ), oceupies in the

text only cight pages, and there is no subdivision. This Magdlah is
also imperfect in all the copies mentioned in Rien, jii., p. 960 ; Ethé
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Bodl. Lib. Cat, No. 347; Ethé, Indis Office Lib. Cat, No. 621 and
Browne, Cambridge Univ. Lib. Cat., p. 187. It may, therefore, be
concluded that the anthor did not finish his task.

A correct copy. Occasional emendations and marginal notes,
found thronghout the copy. suggest that the MS, was revised and
vollated. Manyv dates. not given in the original text, are noted in
the margins in a later hand.

Written in beautiful learned Naskh. with the headings and the
Arabio passages in red,

Dated 10 Rabi* 1, a.n. 1044,

Seribe: s e & Gmle o 4 (Sisle! (Fagd ot

The seals on the flv-leaf at the beginning have been effaced.

No. 655,
foll. 301 ; lines 21 ; size 114 =T} ; D= 4].
L !
MA'ASIR-UL-UMARA,

The earlier version of the great biographical dictionary of the
famous Amirs of the Indian empire from the beginning of Akbar's
reign to the time of composition, arranged slphabetically.

Author: Nawwib Samsim-ud-Daulah $hih Nawiz Khin
Shahid Khawifi Aurangabidi @ i saps 5 5l e dlysll lase ty
‘:F-JL_r LTS

Shih Nawiz Khin, originally named * Abd ur-Razziq, belonged
to the Savyid family of Khawif, which had come to India during
the reign of Akbar, and several members of which held dis-
tinguished offices under the Indian Timorids He was horn on
the 28th of Ramadin, a.u. 1111=4.0. 1700, in Multin, of which
place his grandfather, Mubammad Kizim Khin, was the Diwin.
In his early life he repaired to Aurangibid, and soon after was
introduced to the court of Nizim ul-Mulk Asal Jih, who made him
the Diwin of Berir in an. 1145=a.n. 1732. In am. 1150=a.p.
1737, when Asaf Jih went to Dihli and left his son, Nisir Jang,
behind as his deputy, the latter made the author Diwiin of his own
office as well as royal Diwin. When Asaf ud-Daulah returned to
the Decean, and Nasir Jang opposed him, the author took sides with
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the latter, and fought for him in the Lattle which took place in
AM, 11564=a.n. 1741. Having thus incurred the displeasure of
Asaf Jih, the author went into retirement, during which he occupied
himself in writing the present work. He spent five years in this
way, when ,—igﬂ.{ Jih re-instated him in the Diwini of Berir, A
1160=a.n. 1747. Hiz return to duty, we are told, did not permit
him to eomplete the work. When Niisir Jang succeeded his father,
lie made the author his Diwin. In am. 1185=a.p. 1752, the
author entersd the court of Salabat Jang, and wis appointed
Siibalidar of Haydaribad. He lost this appeintment, but when
Halabat Jang came to Aurangibid, he made the author Prime
Minister, and honouored him with the rank of seven thousand,
together with seven thousand horse. and the title of Samsim ud-
Danlah. He held the post for four vears, during which time he
randered valuable serviee to the State. He defeated Raghi
Bhonsla, and took five laes of rupees as tribute ; imprisoned Sarja
Rio, the Zamindir of Narmal, and confiscated his territory ; took
fifty lakhs of rupees from the Rajah of Maysir as tribute; heélped
tivo Bilaji against the Affzins, and afterwards enlisted on the side of
the French against the English. He held the post of Diwini till 4.
1170 =4 p, 1757, when the discontented soldiery, their pay having
fallen into arrears, rose against him and compelied Salibat Jang to
appoint Asaf Jih's son, Basilat Jang, in his place, This hastened his
downfall. He fled to the fort of Danlatibid, and his property worth
Inkhs of rupees, was confiscated to the government. In Rajal,
A 1171 =ap. 1758, he was put under arrest at Aurangiabad hy
Haydar Jang, and on the 3rd Ramadin of the same year was
mufdered by the French soldiers under Bussv, or, as some say, shot
dead by that general himself,

We learn from the preface that after Samsim ud-Danlah’s
death the Ma’igir ul-Umari, which he had left in the rough, was
lost in the sack of his bouse. The famous Gulim *Ali Agzad,
repeatedly mentioned in this Catalogoe (see Nos 4235, 601, 607, 700,
ete), an intimate friend of the author, and attached to him as seore-
tary, recovered the missing work after a prolonged sesrch ; arranged
the scattered portions, and edited it, adding a preface, an account of
the author's life, and four biographical notices extracted from his
own work, Sarw-i Azid (see No. 697), An English translation of
the author’s life, ns given by Azid, was published in the Quurterly
Oriental Review, vol. iv., pp. 267-288

Full partieulars of the work and the author will be found in
the editor's nccount, fol. 2¢; Morley, Descrip. Cat., p. 101; Elliot,
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History of India, vol, wiii., pp. 187-191. Bee also Rien, i,
p. 939 ; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., Nos. 166 and 167; E. Blochet,
i., p. 372: Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat. Nos. 622-628.

The author's life by Gulim ‘Al Azid, fol. 2¢, beginning :—

o s wlole el o] Coled ol 3501 00

&l Jlaae oyl

The author's preface, on fol. 8%, begiuning :—
d;i..‘n._ul.-n L‘.L'c Sy L] - '_rﬂ.E.rj L.,:Julf LT ‘Jh I,.ﬂ- P Al dasal

ﬂlu’g‘d‘?‘ j'[.l.f .__;.."'.ﬁ);.'ﬂ »._f'F}i:‘“ 1..:51'-“':1” ,j[).;”..‘m: ki

'P’ﬁd:

The present MS. comprises 287 lives, beginning with Jl& .as!
a5, | fol. 4%, and ending with ua s =il fol. 300%.

Written in a scholarly Nasta'liq.

Not dated. Apparently first hali of the 19th century.

There are two mutilated notes on the title-page. A seal
bearing the inseription & sea! ! appears on the top of the same
page, and is followed by a note recording the price of the MS. as
fifty rupees,

No. 656.
foll. 207 ; lines 27 ; sizs 12 % 7} ; 81 = 4],
lr'iuiL
MA’ASIR UL-UMARA.
The second edition of Shih Nawaz Khin's Mfa.'é.gir ul-Umari,
revised and enlarged by his son, *‘Abd ul-Hayy. in two separate

volumes,
YorLome 1.

Begins with the author’s life by Gulim ‘Ali Azid, after the
following introductory lines : —

ey ‘T,AL.IL diji \T’l.: e b M lhiae LS uﬂ —hi.ae

S8 i 8 ) i Gl il e om adidl il e
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Bdpus Jyamy 1pide e adlef sl Sl G~ aaely Bial
s wdoasf il ey 0y Bl A page Lalae

s lan s jJ;“],iF e Sy aulad ol — ;_,.L#.- &f Ayt R ¥

L4 -

At the end of the second volume ‘Abd ul-Hayy gives a short
account of his own life and some specimens of his verses. We
learn that he was born in Aurangibiad, au. 1142=a.p. 1720. He
devoted his early life to the pursuit of learning. and in a.n. 1182=
A, 1748 was raised to the rank of Khin by Nisir Jang, and
appointed Diwiin of Berir. In the time of Salibat Jang he was
made Governor of Aurangibid and the fort of Daulatibad. Later
on he attracted the notice of Nawwib Nigim ol-Mulk Nizim
ud-Daulah, from whom he received first the post and title (Samsam
ud-Danlah) of his father, and subsequently the title of Samsim
nl-Mulk, He was still in the Nawwib's service at the time of
writing this work. He adopted the poetical title Sirim, jle .

From the concluding portion of Shih Nawidz Khan's life, by
Gulim ‘Al Azid, we learn that *Abd ul-Havy's title was originally
Shams ud-Daulah Diliwar Jang. In the Suhuf-i Thrihim he is
called Samsim nl-Mulk Diliwar Jang.

According to a note found at the end of the British Muosgeum
copy (Rien, Add. 21, 470, p. 341), ‘Abd ul-Hayy died at the fort of
Kanlaz on the 15th of Jumida I, a.m. 1196=a.0. 1781, and was
buried in his own garden at Havdaribad.

Gulim *Ali * Azid, in his Khizinah-i ‘Amimh, p. 208, speaking
of ‘Abd ul-Hayy in the present tense, says that he first adopted
the takhallus Wigdr i3, , but subsequently changed it to Sirim e .

This revised edition has been printed in three volumes in the
Bibl. Indica Series, Caleatta, 1888-1801. An English translation of
the work, by H. Beveridge, is appearing in the same series,

From the preface in the printed text, we learn that after Gulim
‘Ali Azid bad finished with the work, ‘Abd ul-Hayy recovered
other portions of his father's M8 . and began in aan. 1182=a.n.
1768 to prepare this considerably enlarged edition, comprising, as
he says, 730 notices. He enumerates thirty works as those on
which he based his edition, and says that it was completed in a.n.
1194 =4.p. 1780,

C. Stewart, in his Catalogue, p. 19, makes a curious mistake
regarding the authorship of the Ma’igir ul-Umara, reversing the
relation of father and son.
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The preface by ‘Abd ul-Hayy, found in almost all the copies of
his edition, i+ not in the present MS. The nuthor’s preface is
however given in fol. 7"

‘Thia first half of the work, comprising 193 lives, and beginning
witrhml:’..l.a.:l on fol. 9%, ends with the Jetter Sin. the last pame
being . l5 »il - The names are arranged in alphabetical order.

No. 657.
full. 208 lines and =ige same a= ubove,
Vornvme 11

The second half of *Abd ul-Hayy's edition of Ma'dgir nl-Umara,
comprising 250 biographical notices.

It begins with LE-JJ_}EJ.M U e Al S demm ol el
and ends with jely & (25 L,

Both volumes are written by the same seribe in fair Naskh
within gold and coloured ruled borders with the headings in red.
Each volume has an ordinary illuminated head-piece.

Not dated. Apparently the latter half of the 19th century,

No. 658,

foll. 184 ; lines 11; size Tx 44; 5= 3.

T o 5 Byl Wbl wge 8585
TADKIRAH-I-SUBAHDARAN-I-AWADH
WA HAYDARABAD.

The title is taken from an endorsement on the fly-leaf. The
work consists of the portion of the Khizinah-i-*Amirah (see No. 700)
devoted to the account of Asal Jih, his sons and other contemporary
Nawwiibs, corresponding to fol. 26", line 1 to 98 of the Khizinah.
Foll. 177"-184* contain the biography of Azid corresponding to
foll. 982-101% of the Khizinah.

Written in fair Nasta‘liq.

Dated 8th Dulhijjah, A 1. 1203.

The following note in the hand-writing of H. Blochmann is
found on the fly-leaf at the beginning :— :
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“The Sibahdirs of Audh and Haidarabid. An extract from
the Khizanah-i-Amirah by Ghulim Ali Azid.
J. H. Blochmann, 1870.""
The title-page bears the signature of Francis Gladwin.

SHAYKHS.

No. 659.
foll 273 : lines 19 size 9} = 6] ; 6= 4},
WpY! 3557
TADKIRAT-UL-AULIYA.

A very old and excerdingly valuable copy of the first part of the
famous Tadkirat-ul-Auliyi of Farid-ud-Din ‘Attir (d 400 627=a.0.
1229), containing notives of eminent saints and Sifis belonging
mostly to the first three centuries of the Hijrah.

Beginning —

sthall ilie] Cau8l el standl] glyil a8 Slas] 4 sas]

¥ L] fiﬂ d’,.u:u”

The nuthor, who has been mentioned under Nos. 46-52. begins
the work with a doxology in Arabic, followed by a preface in Persian
in which he sets forth the object of the work. *

Most copies of the Tadkirat-ul-Auolivi comprise seventy to
seventy-two biographies, and these are known as Part [ bot some
hiave a Supplement, ealled Part 11, containing usually from twenty
to twenty-five notices of eminent Shaykhs of a later period. This
old copy of the first part, dated a.m, 724, differs from other copies
in the arrangement as well ns in the number of the articles. It
contains seventy-seven notices, the last five of which in other copies
are placed in the second part.

The text, which is archaic both in wording and in spelling, is of
adigue authority, and ns written within a century of the author's
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death, may be regarded as the most trustworthy transcript of his
work:

As the order in our copy is different from the order of other
copies, and as the nnmes are spelt differently, the saints noticed
may be enumeratod as follows:—

I Ja'far Sadiq, fol. 7% 2 Uways Qarani, fol. 10% 3.
Hasan Basri, fol. 155 4. Malik Dinir, fol. 24% 5. Mubammad
Wisi', fol. 25" 6. Habib ‘Ajami, fol. g% 7. Abi Hizim Makki,
fol 42", 8, *Atbah bin Gulim, fol. 33%. 9. Ribi'ah ‘Adawiyyah,
fol. 34%. 10, Fudayl ‘Ivid, fol. 42" 1] Tbrihim Adham, fol. 47"
12, Bashar Hafi, fol. 56°. 13, Du'nniin Misri, fol. 60%. 14. Bayazid
Bistami, fol, 68". 13, *Abd Ullah Mubdrak, fol. 0% ; 16, Sufyin
Sawri, fol 94" 17. Aba ‘Ali Shaqiq, fol. 98" 18. Abii Hanifah
Kiafi, fol. 101" 19, Imam Shfi'i, fol. 103" 20, Ahmad Hanbal,
fol. 108, 21. Da’id Ta'i, fol 1119, 22. Hirig Muhasibi, fol. 113"
23, Abi Sulaymin Dirani, fol. 116°. 24, Ahmad Simal (Ethé, Bodl,
No. 1031, reads Muhammad Simik), fol. 1195 25. Muhammad bin
Aslam Tisi, fol. 1200, 26. Ahwad Harb, fol. 121% 27. Hitim
Asam, fol. 128%. 28, Sahl bin 'Abd Ullah, fol. 1268 20, Ma'ruf
Karkhi, fol. 135*. 30, Sari Saqati, fol. 137%. 31 Fath Mausili, fol.
1424, 32, Ahmad Hawird, fol. 143% 33 Ahmad Khideawayh, fol.
1445, 84 Abd Turib Nakbshabi fol. 137 335, Yahya Masid, fol.
1495, 36, Shah Shuji’ Kirmani, fol 1570, 37, Yiasaf hin-ule
Husayn, fol, 159", 35, Abi Hafs Haddad, fol. 163+, 39, Hamdin
Qassiir, fol. 168 40. Mansar ‘Ammir, fol. 170%. 41, Almad bin
*Asim Antiki, 172%. 42, ‘Abd Ullah Khabayq' {in the hending it is
written as (.= but in the body 3a=: in the following copy s
in the third copy 3+ ; Ethé, India Office Copy No 1051, has Hagqiy
Gada §, fol. 173% 43, Junayd Bagdadi, fol. 1747, 4E cAmr bin
‘ Ugmin Makki, fol. 192" 45 Aba Sa‘id Kharriz, fol. 194, 46,
Abol Husayn Nari, fol. 1975 47, Abi * Ugmin Hiri (so in the
third copy; this copy and the next have  cp& ), fol. 302, 48,
Abii Muhammad Ruwaym, fol. 206", 49, Ibn *Ata, fol. 208% 50

. Abit *Abd Ullah bin ul-Jalli (so in the following two copies; but
fiere bin-ul-Jalil), fol. 2122, 51, Tbrihim bin Di'dd Raqqi, fal
913%, 52 Yasuf Asbat, fol, 213%. 53. Abi Yae'qidb Nabrajiri
(in the following two copies, Abit Ya'qib Ishiq Nahrajiri), fol. 215"
54, Samnin Muhibb, fol. 216%, 55. Abii Mubammad Murta‘igh.
fol. 218% 6. Abi *Abd Ullah Mubammad bin Fadl, fol. 219"
57. Abul Husayn Bashanji, fol. 220% 58, Muhammad bin *Ali
ot-Tirmidi, fol. 221v. 50. Abii Bakr Warriq, fol. 226" 60. ‘Abd

| S in Nditivir ue-Rafig, Libragy copy, ful. 60%
VOL. VIil. c
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Ullah Mandzil, fol. 220°. 81. ‘Ali Sahl lsfabdini, fol. 2304 62
Khayr-i-Nassiaj, fol. 2315, 63. Abul Ehayr Aqta’, fol. 2320 64,
\bit Hamzah Khurasani, fol. 233%. 65. Ahmad Masrag, fol. 2335,
6. *‘Abd Ullah Turigdi (the text has o525, which seems to be
a mistake for 32,7 see Mu'jam-ul-Buldin, where the place ds,0
is mentioned under the letter < ), fol, 234%. 67, ‘Abd Ullah Magribi,
fol. 2358, 6% Aba ‘Al Jurjani, fol. 236", 69. AbG Bakr Kattini,
fol. 2375, 70. Abii ‘Abd Ullah Mubammad ul-Ehafif, fol. 239"
71. Abi Muhammad Jurayri (in the following two copies cp0=].
fol. 245" 72, Husayn Mansir Halldj, fol. 245*. 73, Ibrahim
Khawwis, fol. 251%. 74, Mamshad (or Mimshad} Dinawari. fol
a58h. 75. Abh Bakr Shibli, fol. 258, 76. Abii Nasr Jarrdj, fol,
271*. 77. Abul ‘Abbis Qassib, fol. 2715,

The contents of both parts have been described in Ethé, India
Offica Cat. No. 1051, and of the first part in Cat. Codd. Or Lugd
Batav,, iii., p. 17. Seealso Rien, i., p. 344 ; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat..
pp. 548-561; Rehatsek, Cat. Raisonné, p. 180, No. 28; Stewart's
Cat., p. 30; Copenhagen Cat., p. §; Ethé, Beodl. Lib. Cat. No. 622, |
and 2, No. 624, 1 and 2, and No. 625, 8 and 10; Ethé, India Office
Cat. Nos. 1052 to 10564 ; Haj. Khal ii., p. 258 ; Mélanges Asiatigques
vol. v., p. 251, and Bibliotheca Sprenger., No. 354-6. Abridgments
of the work have been noticed in W. Pertsch. Berlin Cat , p. 551 (by
‘Abd-ul-Wihid Balgrimi), and in Copenbagen Cat., loc. e, A poetie.
al version by *AllAf or Hifiz-i-* Allaf, composed a.n. 821 = A1, 1418,
has been deseribed in detail in Bosen, Persian M38,, pp. 210-215.

The complete text has been lithographed in Lahore, 1889 and
1891, and in Bombay, a5, 1321, but theze editions have been super-
seded by the edition of B. A. Nicholson, 1905 and 1007. I'or some
extracts in a German translation, ef. W. Pertsch, loc. eil

The index, occopying foll, 6274 hus seventy-two names, but
not in the order in which they appear in the text.

Written in Nasklh within gold and coloured ruled borders, with
a beautifully illuminated (now faded) double page * Unwan.

The colophon is dated a.m. 724 : dloase 3 oy 5 a0l 8 (s0OME
mischievous hand has changed the last word to ilis | and has added
# 600" am. above it),

Sﬂl’ih‘ﬂ‘r it!-;};jlgl J-h:_:-" o Sada e U

Foll. 3-32 are mounted on new margine, The bottom of foll
168-272 is slightly water-stained, but the text is not affected. Some
notes and ‘ Ard-didahs are found on the title page. . Two seals of o
certain Lutf Ullab, dated a.m. 1089 and 1094, are also found.
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No. 660.
foll. 360 ; lines 17 ; size 8 = 6}; T= 4.
The zame.

Another copy of the first part of ‘Attir’s Tadkirat-ul-Auliyi,
beginning as No, 651,

The index at the beginning comprises seventy-four names, of
which nine nre added in a later hand. The text has only seventy-
two notices,

Like most other copies, it begins with Ja'far Sidiq and ends
with Muhammad Bagir,

Written in neat and beautiful Naskh within red-ruled borders,
The headings are written in large characters, and the Arabic passages
in red.

The colophon is dated 16 Jumida I, a.m. 830,

Soribe : (oa st Hlile oo M3 i,

No. 661.
foll, 365 ; lines 17 ; size 10 = 6}; 6 x 3}.
The same.

A very correct and beauntifully written copy of the first part of
‘Attar's Tadkirat-ul-Auliyi, containing notices of seventy-three
saints. It begins with Ja‘far-i-§idiq and ends with Muhammad
Bagir. Throughoot this valuable copy the meanings of difficult
words, as well as notes and explanations, are given in the margin;
but some of them, unfortunately, hove been cut off by the binder ;
for instance, on fol. 53%

The colophon is followed by two notes, both of which are
undated and anonymouns. The writer of the first savs that he
collated and corrected the copy to the best of his ability, while
the second savs that the copy was collated four times Lt o 3yl
lasty , WG .

One or two folios are missing after fol. 1%, and the whole of the
preface (excepting the first ten lines of the Arabic doxology),
together with the portion of the index giving the first six names, is
wanting.
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Written in a beautiful neat Naskh within gold and coloured-
ruled borders, with an illuminated ‘Unwin. The headings and
Arabic passages are written in gold and blue. The index occupies
foll. 22-45,

The name of the person for whom-the copy was prepared has
heen rendered illegible.

Dated Thursday, Rabi® 1, aar 939,

No. 66z.

foll. 442 lines 17 : size 14x 9; 91 = 6,
laa)! Sgie
SAFWAT-US-SAFA.

A detailed aceount of the life, sayings and miracles of the
celebratod saint Shavkh Safi-ud-Din Ishiq bin Shaykh Amin-ud-
Din Jabra'il ul-Misawi, the ancestor of the Safawi kings of Persia.

Author: Tawakkul bin Ismé®il bin Hiji ul-Ardabili, commonly
called Ibn-i-Bazziz, iy ol seemedl Ju¥ ala oo thamast o IS,

Beginning :— ' ]

-t '.\_.‘;d.u E; ]..I[: m'.}ﬁ:& Py Ll JHL':.;J L’.ﬁgb'_.r 1 h,:.}_u—u

" x.:..;.i].:’.f iﬂ?m.bm.h-l e ahlhj M‘('-l-’ uf‘

Another title given to the work by the author is o sl caalpe
Lighal] 3G (fol. 4Y), :

The date of composition of the work is not given, but it
seems probable that the author wrote it about a.n. 750=a.p 1342
Shavkh Safi-ud-Din (who died, according to the present work, fol.
1637, on Monday, 12 Mubharram, an. 736=a.1. 1334) is alwnys
spoken of as dead, while his son and successor Sadr.-ud-Din Misi
(who died, according to the Habib-us-Siyar, a.n. 758=a.p, 1356) is
spoken of in the preface, fol. 4%, as still living. He also mentions
in one place that in the year in which he was writing, Malik Ashraf
(who reigned agr. 745-758=a.p. 1344-1356) dismissed his wazir
+ Abd-ul-* Ali, who had shown hostility to Badr-ud-Din {fol. 305%).

On fol. 342 the aathor mentions that, accompanied by Shams-
nd-Din Ardabili, he paid a visit of condolence to Shaykh Safi-ud.
Din on the death of his eldest son, Khwiijah Mubyi-ud-Din. In
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another place, fol. 206, he alludes to his being in Maragah, with
the same Shams-ad-Din, on Monday, the beginning of Shawwal,
AH. 7T26=4a.p, 1325,

The author of the * Alam Ari-i-* Abbasi, fol. 7% (No. 519), says
that Darwish Tawakkul bin lami'il, commonly known as 1bn-i-
Bazziz (wrongly written here as 31, wrote the Safwat-us-Safa in
the time of Shaykh Sadr-ud-Din Misd: jy—s Chinesl or U553 (ugyd

el 33 A mpe ol jpe gt wpda o o (read Jln) 0 g
e L R T e f_L'_pt: .;rl-:ljfj wlla oabe &5 c.«;.'::n.ﬁ .!f:r: e abaalt
o dale P La=tt ;JJL-:J Blgat wialB

Hij. Khal., vol. iv., p. 105 (where ° Bazzar' is a misprint for
«Bazzaz'): Majilis ul-Mu'minin (Library copy, fol. 325" ; and
Habib-us-Siyar, vol. iii , Juz. 4., p. 10, last line (where the author is
called jly baes! o Gl J—all ascribe the Safwat-us-Safi to lbn-i-
Bazziz, See Stewart’s Cat., p. 27; St. Petersburg Cat., p. 280 ; see
also Rien, i, p. 345, where a revised edition of the work, prepared
by Abu'l Fath ul-Husayni, at the desire of shih Tahmisp Safawi
(A D30-984=ap. 1524-1576) is noticed. The work is divided
into o Mugaddimah and twelve Bibs, most of which are subdivided
into severnl Faals, as follows :—

Mugaddimah. Dreams and prophecies that nnnounced the
advent of Shavkh Safi-ud-Din, in two Fasls, on fol. 6,

Bib I. Genealogy of Shaykh Safi-ud-Din, his birth and early
life, and his meeting with his Pir, Spaykh Zahid, in eleven Fasls,
fol. 107,

Bibh 1f. 'The miraculons deeds which he performed for the
deliverance of men, in three Fasls, fol. 95

Bib I[1. 'The miraculous effects of his looks in favour orin
anger, in three Fasls, fol. 116"

Bab 1V. His discourses and sayings, in six Fasls, fol. 153~

Bih V. His supernntural powers manifested in varions beings
or inanimate objects, in three Fasly, fol. 211"

Rdb V1. His trances and ecstasies ( 32y y gl |, fol. 228°

Bib VII. Manifestations of his supernatural powers, and his
prophecies, in five Fasly, fol. 253%

Bab VIII. His mode of life, in twenty-seven Fasls, fol. 328%,

Rih 1X. His illness and death, in two Fasls, fol an7m.

Bibh X. Miracles wrought after his death, in three Fasls, fol,
367",
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Bib XI. The celebrity of Shaykb Safi-ud-Din and his
Khalifahs in distant countries, in three Fasls, fol. 404%,

Bdb X1I. (Wrongly written Jsl <4 | Miraculons deeds of his
disciples, in two Fasls. fol. 4217,

The last section ends with a Khdtimah U< L55 in Arabic
devoted to praise of the work.

Written in beautiful bold Nasta'liq within gold and coloured-
ruled borders, with a finely illuminated head-piece and a sump-
tuously decorated double-paged ‘Unwiin. The headings are written
in red thronghout. The paper is thick and of a creamy eolour.
A large number of folios, written in ordinary Nasta'liq, have been
=upplied in a later hand. The colophon, dated a.\. 1035, says that
the MS. was copied in Merv Shih-jabin, close to the shrine of
Shaykh Nir-ud Din Mubammad Khafi -—

Jald e meldy o admd] gl Al gy UG ol
.:I,I?" . a2 ur-..sl..t-..u. 4t L‘hl-l w3 r.nr_'} \_,...._{.Lf i I"L*EL' .E_:_II

s | =0 Liw ..,_,s’L"" Same u.'l...\”d.}r.a.»
Seals and notes of Nawwib Sayyid Viliyvat *Ali Khin and

Savvid Asgnr Husayn, aline Khwurshid Nawwih, of Patoa, are
found at the beginning and end of the copy.

No. 663.
foll. 267 : lines 14 ; size 1273 : T= 31,

MAJALIS-UL-'USHSHAQ.

Biographical notices of seventy-six grent mystics and celebrated
lovers, who flourished from the second century of the Hijrah down
to the anthor's time.

Author: Soltin Husayn bin Sultin Mnnuﬁr bhin Bﬁiqnn't bin

" Umar Shaykh hm Timiir Kiirkin “,A.Lr o spaie lbla Lo e ol
1.,'1{)3{ Iped v f““' _r"" e
Beginning -—

el g e las e wladd &l S liea ]

Sultin Husayn Biiqard, surnamed Abul Gizi Bahidur, born
A.H 842=a.n, 1438, was the last Timurid king of Persia. After his
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father's death he made himself the master of Khurisin, and ascend-
&d the throne of Harit in aar 873=a.p. 1468, He was a most
accomplished king, and a great patron of learning and of men of
letters., Jami, *Ali Shie and other scholars of high attainments lived
in his court. Khwind Amir (4. A5, 941 =a.n. 1534), in hiz Habib-us-
Sivar, vol. ii., pp 202, 229, speaks highly of the king's accomplish-
ments and gives accounts of the distinguished men who flourished
under him. Sultin Husayn died on the 11th of Dul-hijjah, a.an
811 =a.n. 1504,

The author, who gives an account of himself at the end, says
that he at first applied his mind towards poetry, and composed
some (azals in Persian and subsequently wrote a Diwdn in Turki,
after which he undertook the composition of the present work.
The dates of commencement of the work, A 008 = a.p. 1502, and
of its completion in the following year, given in the concluding lines
of Rien's copy (p. 352), are not found in the present MS.

Sultan Husayu's claim to the authorship is denied by Bibur,
who in his memoirs observes that Kamil-ud-Din Huosayn Kirizgihi
AT s ool s wrote the Majalis-ul-*Ushshiiq, and that it
is 0 mere stupidity that Saltin Hosayn should have sail that the
work was written by himself. Amin Rézi, in his Haft Iqlim, fol-
55%, distinotly tells ns, however, that the Majalis-ul-Ushshiq, and
the Mandzil-us-Si'irin it Slis | are the compositions of Amir
Kamal-ud-Din Husayn.

The work begin: with an introduction on mystic love, as tiypi-
fied in the myth of Yasaf and Zalikbi. The biographical notices.
headed Majlis, begin with Ja‘far Sidiq, fol. 26" and end with Saltin
Husayn, fol. 253°. The first fifty-five notices are arranged in
chronological order. A complete list of the persons treated in the
work is given in Rieu, i, p. 332, Seealso G. Fiagel, vol. iil , p. 427 ;
Jahrbiicher, vol. 84; Anzeigeblatt, p. 38. The work has bean lately
lithographed at the Nowalkishor Press.

A valuable copy, written in elegant Nasta'liq within gold and
colonred horders, with a profusely tlluminated double-page 'Unwin
at the boginning. The copy contains 32 illustrations in the finest
Persian style. They are found in foll. 13", 24, 27%, 20%, 34%, 38%,
48", 500, GO, GE%, 606, T4, 800, 849, b12, B8°, LOLY, 1037, Loss, 11,
1190, 1259, 1300, 150%, 1677, 177, 185", 204", 2L, 2210, 431Y, 2634,

There are several seals and ‘Ard-didahs on the title page, but
all of them are illegible. A note on the same page reads thos:—

-.}ﬁul_wlm._"lﬂ.:ni.ﬂiﬂ Hl:iﬁjjlr&iﬂl_.pn-:h‘iq
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The MS. is not dated ; apparently 16th eentury.
Soribe : ot Eilwll seal.

No. 664.

foll. 316; lines 17 ; size 9 x5} ; 53 x 3.

eyl e el

el

RASHAHAT-I-‘AYN-UL-HAYAT.

Notices on the holy Shavkhs of the Nugshbandi order, espe-
cially on Khwijah “Ubayd Ullah Abrar, the spiritoal guide of the
anuthor of the work.

Author : Fakhr-ud-Din Al bin ul-Hosayn ul-Witizi ul-Kishifi,
known ns Safi.

* \_fi !y -..._.JI tuil k- }. 'JJ.,...':L“ ,JL= ug}-”:'r-i‘

Beginning :—
eitell ol e el Glimll wl=dy (8 a) ces]

LRSI PR B [T

Safi was the =on of Husavn Wity Kashifi (d, a.m. 010= a0,

1504), the well-known author. Like his father, he enjoyed popular-
't!.' as 0 good scholar, and he soeceeded him as proacher in Herat,
He iz the author of the work ealled Lati'if-ut Towa'if kit ;_.:j‘.,l:.'
(see No. 732), and wrote the poem Mahmid wa Ayiz iUl , =,
He died in a1 930 =a.p. 1532; sex Hobib-us Sivar, vol. iii., juz. 3,
p. 341 ; Sprenger, Oude Cat., pp. 80, 83.

We lenrn [rom the preface that the anthor was admitted to the
presence of Khwijah Ahrir at the end of Dulga‘dah, a 7. 880 = a.n.
1484, and again in Rabl® IL aow S93=a.0. 1487, and heard him
speak highly of the Nagshbandi Shaykhs. He carefully remembered
these sayings, and noted them down as soon as the interviews were
over. The meetings were followed by a long separation, during
which he was to collect his notes ; but owing to n series of obstacles
he could not earry out his plan until after sixtoen vears, when he
wrote the present work (a1 908 =a.p. 1509). He observes that he
included in it notices on the suceessive generations of the Nuygsh-
bandi Shaykbs, basing his information on the disconrses ‘of his
spiritunl guide, as well as on other relinble nccounts of the sect.
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Khiwijah Nasir-ud-Din ‘Obayd Ullah Alirir, the scoount of
whom forms the main topic of the work, was born in Bamadin, a.n.
806 = a.p. 1403, and died, according to the author's statement, fol.
312" in great sanctity and renown, on 20th Rabi' I, a.n. S05=a.0.
1489, in his eighty-ninth year, after an illness of eighty-nine days.
Dr. Rieu, val. i.. p- 353, fixes his death in a.m S03=a.D. 1457.

In more than one plaice the anthor tells us that the title =l=Sy,
the numerieal value of which is 009, expresses the date of comple-
tion of the work : but a Inter date, namely, Sunday, 3 Shn'bin, A H.
012=a.p. 1506, fixing the death of *Abd-ul-Gafar Liri, the most
eminent of Jimi's disciples, is found on fol. 149", line 2.

The work is divided into a Magdlah, three Magsads, and a
Khitimah, each Magsad being subdivided into three Fasls,

Magilah.—XNotices on the Nagehbnndi Shaykhs, in chronological
order, fol. 3°.

palyl Al agakaad dlebe Hals ol 530 &
o Jrais gk b Jleal sap g lzal UG e adal]

Magsad I. Notice on Khwijah Abrir's ancestors, his ancestors
and parentage. his early life, his character and his travels, fol. 1785,

sy g 3 o) la il dlaal sl 63 30 il saia

whddl enda okl L BUAT, Jild &l Lo Al Jal 4 esasil

L*JL'“,EI F:U..u WMy :i‘h-- faxl 5
N S R e

Muagead 11, His sayings, discourses and spiritual remarks,
which the author received from his lips, fol. 208+,

el 23 gy W] slyle 0 as

il ) sy ey il (cBa 59 58 g9 saike
ELLI thaly g fol enla gl Jlaal JUs o &8 O], el
o Jai e o el ol
Magsad 111, His miracles and wonderful deeds, with notices
on the diseiples by whom they are related, fol. 245%,

S~ :"ﬁ:’h" B gz gl woldpaai '31 d.:-.f‘..f..‘ 10 apie ke
Sy wf P LJ;.}: 3 crldy i PR ol _.i.UE el ¢:r,.-'1=.. 31 weale
L] J.ai- .l..._‘,.! d...;.uul A;.uﬁ
Khdtimak. His death fol. 3128, 2] o 2a ol e.n;l.‘-lﬁ PR R
AT glas s gl o) s of JEB! caif g
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The work concludes with the gnotation of a Gazal and a it ah
from the third diwdn of Jimi which, forming a chronogram giving
the date of Khwijah Ahrir's death, is followed by a panegyri®
thasidah of our author addressed to the saint Khwijah Ahrir.

The contents of the work have been fully described in W,
Pertsch, Gotha Cat., p. 121, See also Stewart’s Cat, p. 28; Cat.
des MSS. et Xylogr., p. 208; W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 663 ;
Mélanges Asiatiques, vol, v., p. 250; Hij. Khal, vol. iii., p. 4061
Rien, i., p. 353 ; Ethé, Bodl. Lib Cat.. No. 360 ; Ethé, India Office
Lib, Cat., Nos. 633-835

A Turkish translation of the werk by Mubammad Ma‘rif bin
Mubammad Sharif ol-*Abbisi, made in a.m 998=a.p. 158D (see
Rien, Turkish Cat., p. 74) was printed in Constantinople, A.H.
1236, and in Bilig, am. 1256. An excellent autograph copy of
another Turkish translation by ‘Arif Chalahi, dated am. 1048, is
preserved in this library ; see also W. P'ertsch, Berlin, Turkish Cat.,
P 3l

The present copy is n good one.  Written in a learned Nastalig
hand within gold and coloured ruled borders, with an ordinary head
picce. The headings are written in red. The copy bears marks of
collation. Foll. 208-316 have been inlnid in new margins.

Dated Maonday, 20 Shawwal, a w. 10685,

No. 6065.
foll. 180 ; Hnes 21-23; size 82 5]; 51 = 34,
o e uy || 33
et edy
TAUDIH-UR-RASHAHAT,
A commentary upon the difficult passages in * Ali bin Husayn
ul-Wi'izi ul-Kishifi's Rashahit (see the preceding number in this

Catalogue).
Anthor: Mohammad Husayn bin Muhammad Hadi ush Shirizi
(A oyl all ola Seme 3 i Somme:
Beginning :—
e
We learn from the prefnce that the author had formed the
project of writing down the savings and diseourses of his spiritual
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guide, Habib Ullah, which he had received from his mouth ; but
that he could not earry out his plan. He then adds that at a time
when he was engaged in studymg the Rashahit of Fakhr ud-Din
hin Maulini Husayn Wi‘iz in the presence of the Shaykbh Hahib
Ullah, the Shavkh, in the course of his leeture= on that work, dis-

coursed on various divine and spiritual topics. Thuos the author
wrote the present work. It contains his spiritunl guide’s explana-
tion of the Bashahat, as well as some other of his tenchings and
EAVINES.

The divisions of the work, which are the same as in the

Rashnhat, are as follows :—
Magalah, on fol 2*%; Magsad I, on fol. T6%; Magsad 11, on fol.

U6* : Magsad 111, on fol. 158%; Khdlimah, on fol, 180",
Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq within coloured ruled borders,

with the headings in red. Interlinear and marginal emendations,
etc., prove that the copy has been collated thronghout.
Dated Sunday, 5 Rajab, 4.1, 1188,

No. 666.
foll. 210 lines 17 ; size 10} = 6] ; 8} x4},

SeaNl al
AKHBAR-UL-AKHYAR.

This work, the full title of which is Akhbar-nl-Akhyir fi
Asvar-ul-Abrar ¥ jlal (3 jLa¥ L&D (see fol. 7%), contains bio-
graphical notices of eminent Shaykhs and holy men who hved or
visited Indin from the time of the Mubammadan conquost to the

end of the tenth century.

Author: * Abd-ul-Haqq bin Savi-ud-Din wt-Turk ad-Dillawi
nl-Bukhiri ‘T;J'oi\-}” h__.,—_:h-‘r-” -t-'-:‘,-;-lr el i o 3l 3as . He belonged
to the Qiadiri order. and adopted the poetical nom-de-plume of
Sayfi, which he sobsequently changed to Haqqgi. For his life, see
No. 537.

Beginning :—

gl e & B, i ]y eliball 2l e da e K3
o s
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After dwelling at some length on the advantages to be derived
from recording the lives of saints and holy men; the author says in
the preface that from various relinble sources he had sacceeded in
colleeting accounts of the suints who lived or stayed in India from
the beginning of the time of Mu'in-ud-Din Chishti (d. 4.1, 633=A.D,
1236) to the end of the tenth century. Towards the end, on fol.
209", he states that he had finished the compilation of the work
before his setting out on o pilgrimage to the Hijaz in 4.5 896=A.D.
1585. On his return, he thoronghly revised the work. Aeccording
to the chronogram LYWW 55 quoted in Ethé, Ind Office Lib. Cat.,
No. 640, and also given in the lithographed edition, p. 369, but not
found in this copy, the work was completed in a.m 990 =a.p. 1501
In the Tuzok-i-Jabingiri, Aligarh edition, p. 282, Jahingir says
that in 4.1, 1028=4.n. 1619 he granted an audience to the author,
who presented to him a work on the saints of India. For other
copivs, see Rien, 1, p. 455, Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., No. 363; Ethé,
Ind. Office Lib, Cat.. No. 640, See also Elliot, History of India
Vol VL. p. 401,

Lithographed in the Abmadi Press, am 1270, The work is
divided into three Tabagit and & Khatimah. It begins with the
biography of Shaykh Muahyi-ud-Din Abii Mubhammad * Abd-ul-Qadir
ul-Husayni ul-Jilini, fol. 6",

The first Tabagih contains notices of Khwiajah Mu'in-ud-Din
Sijei, his contemporaries and disciples, fol. 19*,

The second treats of Shaykh Farid-ud-Din Ganj-i-Shakar, his
followers and pupils, fol. 400,

The third contains notices of all the saints who flourished from
the time of Nasir ud-Din Mahmid Chirig-i-Dihli down to the author’s
own time, fol. Gy,

It is followed by special chapters on ecstatic Shaykhs | 2 53
gl —dlwe ) fol. 185%, and female saints (slalle LS4 da 55
fol. 150%,

The Khdtimah, here styled (&G, treats of the anthor's
ancestors, family, and his own life. fol. 101",

Written in ordinary Nasta liq within coloured ruled borders,
with an ordinary floral-designed head-piece,

A nole on the title-page in the hand-writing of Maulavi Muham-
mad Bakhsh Khin, the founder of this library, says that he received
the MS. as o present from Nawwib Sayyid Fidi Husavn Kban
S ahib Babidur on the Tth of Janvary, 1859,

The eolophon is dated Friday aiternoon, 26 Safar, the second
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regnan vear of Abn'l Fath Muhammad Shih, corresponding to AH.
1133,

No. 667.
foll. 349 ; lines 16; size 113 = 7} Thx 4l
The Same.

A slightly defective copy of * Abd-ul-Haqq Dillawi’s Akhbéic-ul-
Akhyvar.

(Ine or two folios are missing from the beginning. and the text
opens abruptly thus:—

o il SLEL L Ll ] XU AT 7 SR

An index of the names of persons treated in the work is given
at the end of the copy.

Written in fair Ta'liq.

Dated a w. 1278,

No. 668.
foll. 121 ; lines 17; size 7} = 4] ; 53 » 2}.
ladeI sleal
AKHBAR-UL-ASFIYA.

This work, like the Akhbir-ul-Akhyir of ‘Abd-ul-Hagq Dihlawi
(see No. 666), contains biographical notices of the most renowned
saints and holy men who lived or visited India.

Author : ‘Abd-us-Samad bin Afdal Muhammad bin Yisuf Ansiri.

™ ._f‘-’.,-n."r[ ;..i-—l-::"l_ o Qe L_L&H o O | RV
Beginning :—
gty UBI0 Y d D ot gl s v e el e b
I-;:-” w}iﬂ&ﬁ.ﬁim_ L-a.lu‘."n--
The author was a nephew of the famous Abul Fadl ‘Allami."
whose official lettors, varionsly styled .’,,aL: alditeLaell of =ldde

and Lail ol sl he collected and edited between am. 1011 and
1015=a.p. 1602 and 1606, In the preface he tells us that for a long
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time he had cherished the idea of writing a work on the saints and
holy men of India, until in a.m 1014=a.p, 16035, in the reign of
Jahingir, he folfilled his desire by writing the present work. He
concludes the preface with a eulogy of his native town, Agrah.

The contents of the work are practically identical with those of
the Akhbir-ul-Akbyir of ‘Abd-ul- Hagq Diblawi (see No, 666). 1t
begins, as the other does, with the life of Gang-us-Samadini Quth-i-
Rabbiini Shaykh Muhyi-und-Din Abd Muhammod *Abd-ol-Qidir ul-
Husayni ul-Jilini, on fol. 7%, and ends with that of Fitimah Salimah,
on fol. 120%,  The index given at the beginning of the copy shows the
names of 262 male (Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. fi4l, has 245)
and 4 female saints, whose lives have been told in the work: but
notices of many saints are missing on account of lacunae,  After the
life of w3, 2 fol. 20", of which there are only two lines, the notices
of the following saints are wanting :—

Siam. ﬂ-:u‘,-‘.'.n. S (Y et — l._'Jf.:’l I..."'"""‘.I sl (-...,, o L.?"‘Lr e t.q.- £
gkl |y fu- - -_,-J'_J-l-' ol sy fu- - ey Wi el ._11.:-{,&- fl--
U g S0l - 090 Mg eme ol ja i s R o
o=l Al pad e oy e Ll - el Sl sl ‘—;_-p:fi,-d_—'-" and the first
part of that of S5 a=l.s | the end of whose life, on fol. 21%, covers
six lines.

The life of ;"“': J."r‘r-ﬂ é.r... e e r_.T. L 1._.‘,,..,.-. which
“hegins on fol. 35%; and breaks off on fol. 36", is followed by a lacana ;
and the notices of the following saints are wanting :—

erially Gl sle E*_-L' - sod.l! -*-F.__ri'l;-;:-!f deaf B s arddl s 30
and (ol eadl s Ulee,

The life of ua_,i‘l' Sutes Al tu: whioh hegins on fol. 41* is also
incomplete. 1t breaks off on fol. 42"; then the accounts of the fol-

lowing persons are wanting :—

El

Uﬂ.-'r;u;.‘__u;.mm il ! Sae fu- L brﬂhflﬂﬂ-“t]
._,U,_um Seal I.J.'J.m

The acconnt of oG8 (et r,-l-‘- wr Lmgdill sue i-,-{-'-'-‘ of which
only the heading is given (fol. 73%), together with that of ¥ adde,
is also wanting,

Written in swift Nosta‘liq, with the headings in red. Additions
and emendations are occasionally found in the margins,

The binding is in 0 damaged condition, all the folios being loose.
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Not dated, apparently sighteenth century.
Of three seals on the title-page, two have been effaced: the
third, dated a.m. 1109, bears the inseription &l walas,

No. 669.
foll. 114 lines 15; size 9} x 6} ; 6] = 3].
The Same.

This copy, transcribed from the preceding MS. by order
of Manlavi Shihib-ud Din Khudd Bakbsh, formerly libratian of
the library, has all the lacunae noted in the above copy, spaces
being left blank, except that here the account of ,tes o seme san
1._!'{"” and the earlier portion of the life of e el _,..h.sé_g.‘- are to he
found (foll. 40" and 41°7). 1t is evident that the corresponding folios
in No. 668 were lost after the transcription of this copy.

It containg o wordy colophon, beginning with the praise of God
angd the Prophet, after which Gulim Muhammad *Abbas, otherwise
Muhammad ‘Abd Ullah, son of anlm Sayyid Bidayat Husayn of
‘Azimibiad (Patna), says that it was transeribed at his dictation
from a damaged MS. at the request of his friend Shihib-ud-THn
Khuda Baklish Khan, the librarian. The library scribe, Jlér se=w
et b, adds that he transeribed the copy by order of the
above-named, finishing it on 4 Sha'ban, a.m. 1323

The copy, though neatly written, is full of clerical errors.

Written in fnir Nasta'lig, with the headings in red.

No. 670.
foll. 154 - lines 17-=11 : size 8= a} ; af = 3%.
yliol Eeda £n g
TARJUMAH-I-KHULASAT-UL-
MAFAKHIR,

A Persian translation of l_fi---hu'l ! sast s alll sus ‘Abd Ullah
bin As'ad ol-Yafi ul-Yamani’s (d. am. T08=a.p. 1367) Khulisat
ul-Mafikhir, containing a collection of legends, most of them: refer.
ring to the great saint Shaykh * Abd ul-Qédir Jilani.
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Beginning :—
Al Lol @ olie Caadl ogplae o paltall Gl sl

« ?_;.Jf’..z'u'i.‘.'l Ralla WS pa af WL
Dr, Ethé, who notiees two copies of the work. ‘under the
title Al i.a.._,.'r in the Bodl. Lib. Cat., No=. 332 and 333, and n
third, entitled Al &ela &s | in the Ind. Office Lib. Cat.,
No. 643; observes that * Abd Ullah Yafi compnsed two works on
the same subject: one, called Al i=Us . chiefly relating to
Shaykh *Abd nl-Qadir Jilani, and another. called sl M 24
epsllall clMa o+ and that to the latter work he composed a
supplement | &G ), of which the present work is a translation.
It would, however, appear from the preface to the present copy, as
well as from other reliable sources, that the Khuolisat:-ul-Mafikhir
and the Takmilah are not two separnte works, but are only two
different names for the same work, viz. * Abd Ullah Yafi'i's supple-
ment to his Randat-or-Rivilin. In the prefnce tho translator
observes thus :—

lall Kola, G om af Ll ol ] suyfae

s
Jaite S0 2ptll o dalis oo Reian y 01 302 a8l LS
A A e SR et ey e @] de gl
o e ore gt S el oaily P IRV [ e
Call amilall wia 0 aabldl (a) dadil Juse ol IS

. f'” e

In the preface to the Khuldsat-ul-Mafikhir in the Bihar Library
copy, ‘Abd Ullah Yafi'i himself savs that he wrote the work ns a
supplement { 4leZ ) to his Randat ur-Riyihin :—

alagil| ._l'g..... ‘_!h L'.;.i.}ﬂ ,__J_._Lm!‘,..'l P """'EJ'S»“'” i W . 1_1.;”

uu.i' L;'Jl..,..-. 3 L'."-"-SI"IL'Q” I.!JLiEL |..__'.|'; u‘rJ_-:-Ll_‘p” L"i_;"! ..._.I‘,...c.’..” il

bl (o Bl Clad, el wbl] e 3L

E;'L..L?.:;J'.iﬂ sz f-.g-uf ....--‘!ﬁu- }L.:l.;.-LI JJ :5.{.5.;” Lﬂ.is.ld.hii’
. f.'—” ,,_;.;Kﬂ z..,g_.-ﬂf o Lulye e
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The transintor, who does not reveal his nnme, tells us in the
preface that his spiritual guide, whom he designates as <l s
e BRIl Jla gt (i 5 a5 (o pllall ki LIS §00S
2 g 3ai g Yy Al (003 ey Bgt sl had studied the original
work (Khulasat ul-Mafikhir) for many years, and had frequently
expressed the wish for a Persian translation of it. Our author
undertook the translation at the desire of his spiritual guide.

The spiritual guide seems to have been Sayyid Jalil-ud-Din
Makhdim-i-Jahinivin, also known as Jalil-i Surkh, who come from
Bukbari to Bakr. and finally settled in Uch, where he died in At
785=a.p. 1384 (see Akhbdar-ul-Akbyar, p. 72); for the anthor ot
the Sawati'-ul-Anwir (composed between am, 1135 and 1142 = 4.0,
1722 and 1729) remarks that a disciple of Jalil-ud-Din Bukhiri
translated into Persian the L | or the supplement to * Abd Ullah
Yafii's Raudat-ur-Rivihin. See Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., col
332,

Notwithstanding this, Dr. Ethé (Bodl. Lib. Cat, los. eit)
nnaceountably holds that the present translation is possibly identieal
with Shoaykh Usmin bin 'Umarc al-Kahi's e=llall el (mentioned
in Hij. Kbal., Vol. 1IL, p. 81), which contains a Persian collection of
legends of saints, divided into twenty Hdbs each consisting of ten
Hikiyat,

The Raudat-ur-Riyilin of YAf'i contains 500 Hikdyat, A
Persian translation of the same, made by Fadl Ullah bin Asad Ullah
ul-Husayni ul-A'ribi us-Simnini, with the takballus Jahini, under
Sultin Muhammad Qutub Shah (am 1020-1035=a.p0. 1612-1626),
is noticed in Ethé, Ind. Offce Lib. Cat., No. 642. A Persian
poetical version of the Takmilak, entitled alss .L_,_Jj' made by the
poet *‘Abdi, under Shih Jahin, in A.p. 1051 = A p. 1641, is mentioned
by Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 307,

The present copy contains 106 Hikdyal. BEach Hikiyat is
preceded by the name of the Shaykh on whose authority it is related.

The lust Hikiyal occupies foll. 128°-147°, and concludes with
an Arabie Qasidah in praise of Shaykh ‘Abd-ul-Qadir Jilani.

The text is followed by fifteen letters, written by Shaykh ‘ Abd-
ul-Qadir Jilini to his disciples and followers, occupying foll. 1488
I54". They are introduced by the following heading :—

« ppdl gy all] s Ala
D

VoL vui.
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In the colophon (fol. 147"}, dated Dulliijjah, a.a. 9981, the work
is wrongly ascribed to the saint *Abd-ul-Qiadic Jilini -—

) sz sl e 2l gl pemal] Glhiel] LT

ot o Brla SR dalhd L Cauadll saell 0 ade it 2
eired s el die, e iy sl oo A e gl ‘-fh-
- . Blans
Written in ordinary Nasta'liq within red ruled horders, with

oceagional notes and emendations in the marging. Red lines round
the pages. Some folios have been inlaid in blue margins.

No. 671.
foll, 117 ; lines 13; size 8 x 5 ; 6] » 31
bl =S
KALIMAT-US-SADIQIN.

A very valuable and extremely rare work, consisting of biogra-
phical notices of saints who lie buried at Dihli.
Aunthor: Muhammad Sidiq Hamadini Jlaes ols seme,
The MS., defective at the beginning, opens abruptly thus:—
BT B T TR
in oy ol e
In the preface the author calls himself ' 0e2 30le deme Mubam-
mad Bidiq Hamadini. He seems to be identical with the suthor of
the Tabagit-i-Shih Jahini (Rieuw, iii., p. 1008), which in the Tirikh-
i-Muhsmmadi is ascribed to Mauolind Sidiq Kashmiri (Rieu, iii,
p. 1006%). 1t seems therefore probable that the author's ancestors
originally belonged to Hamadin, and that from that place they
emigrated to India, settling in Kashmir, Among the poets of the
reign of Jahiingir in the author’s Tabagat-i-8hih Jahini (Rien's
copy, fol. 304%), there is mention of his brother, Mulln Muhammad
Yisuf Knshmiri Hamadiani. Agnin, on fol. 2% of the present work,
he tells us that his maternal grand-father, Hiji Muhammad Hama-
dini, came tn Muoltin, and finally settled in Dihli, where he died
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an the 19th of Safar, am 1006=4.p. 1507, According to Rien,
p- 1009, the author was born about .1, 1000=4.p. 1591, and spent
his life in Dihli. In the present work, he frequently refers to the
celebrated saint and writer, Shaykh ‘Abd-ul- Haqq of Dihli, always
designating him ns _eyiwe w,3a (Master). His spiritual guide
appears to have been Khivijah Muhammad Bigi nn-Nagshbandsi,
L!“..._a_:,llll Lesntmlll | LI s 2ald | to whom he devotes a long notice
foll. 83*-112% and who, according to the author’s statement on
fol, 93*, died on Monday, 25 Jumidi 1T, A 1012 = 4.0, 1603.

On fol. 91", while eulogising the reigning sovereign, Jahingir, the
nuthor says thut & separate book wonld be required for the account
of that Emperor, and that if chanee should favour him, after com-
pleting the present work, he wounld write the Ma'dgir-i-Jahingiri.

We further learn that the author left another work, entitled
cedalall AL . He refers to It on fol, D3k,

The date of completion of the work, given at the end, is Friday,
22nd Rajab, .1 1023=4a.p. 1614 The date of Muhammad Sadiq"s
death is unknown. He was still alive in a.m. 1046=a.p. 1636, the
vear in which he composed the Tabagit-i-Shah Jahini.

In the preface, the author enumerates the following works as
those on which he based the present composition A& jLa), sy
alyalt LI s=r el csoand | el Sk, Other anthorities
quoted in course of the narrative are [uslal JJs, <IN by
ol yolady, &L!‘Ju {.,.'_JG  eto,

The notices, 125 in number, begin with jlisy o)l _k5 aals
==s! and end with slaglt o e

{lontents :—

Mugaddimah.—Pre-eminence of Dihli, fol. 3=,

Accounts follow of :—

1. Khwajah Qutb-ud-Din <Bakbtyir Ushi, a disciple and
Khalijnh of Khwijah Mu'in-ud-Din Hasan Sijzi. He died on 14th
Rabi' 1, a1, 633 = a.p. 1235+ fol. 45,

2. EKhwijah Tatmiji, son of Khwiajah Qutb-ud-Din, buried
by the side of his father’s tomb ; fol, B8, y

4. Sayyid Nir-ud-Din Ahmad Mobirak Gaznawi, Khalifah of
Shaykh Shihib-ud-Din Suhrawnrdi, and, acecording to some, a dis-
ciple of Shaykb ‘Abd-ul-Wihid bin Shaykb Shihib-ud-Din Ahmad
Gnzoawi. His tomb is to the enst of the Haud-i-Shamsi; fol. 100,

4. Shoaykb Hamid ud-Din Dihlawi; fol. 108,

G, Qiadl Hamid-ud-Din Nigirl, KEhalifuh of Shavkh Shibib-
ud-Din Sulrawardi, and, according to some, a disciple of Shayikh
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Shams-ud-Din Samarqandi. He is the anthor of (-pes plls=. He
died in a n. 643=a.n. 1245, and lies buried by the side of Khwijah
Qutb-nd-Din; fol. 10%

6. Shaykh Nasih-ud-Din, son of Qidi Hamid-ud-Din ; fol. 14%.

7 and 8. Qadi Sa'd and Qidi ‘Imid, followers of Khwijah
Qutb-ud-Din, by whose side they lie buried ; fol. 144,

9. Shavkb Mu‘izz-ud-Din Dihlawi, a disciple of Qutb-ud-Din,
and buried by his side ; fol. 149,

10. Shavkh Wajih-ud-Din, a contemporary of Qutb-ud-Din;
fol 144

11. Shayvkh Nizim-ud Din Abu’l Muwayyid, probably buried
by the side of hiz mother Sarah’s tomb : fol. 158,

12. Shaykh Burhin-ud-Din Mahmid Abul Khayr. son of
Abu’l Khayr Asad ul-Balkhi. He received spiritual instruction
from Burhin-ud-Din Marginini. His pupil was Mauling Kamil-ud-
1%in. His tomb i= to the east of Haud-i-Shamsi, and is known as
‘::..i -iii_lil: fl.'}l.. Iﬁ.-

18. Shaykh Turk Bayibini, a disciple of Shaykh Shibab-ud-
Din Suhrawardi. He died in the reign of Muwizz-ud-Din Bahram
Shih, and his tomb is on the skirts of the fort of Firazabad ; fol. 16*.

14, Bhavkb Niir-ud-Din Dihlawi, a contemporary of Sultan
Nisir-ud-Din, son of Sultin Shams-ud-Din lltamish. He is the
author of w\li=!l gele . His tomb cannot be traced ; fol. 16°

15, Mu'in-ud-Din ‘Imrini. He wrote commentaries on las<,
+f , and <tea i was a master of learning in Muhammad Tuglag's
time; Manlinii Shams-ud-Din Yahyi was his pupil; fol 17*. &

16. Khwijoh Muohammad Mi‘inah-diz, a discipleof Qadi
Hamid-ud-Din. His tomb is by the side of Hadrat Khwijoh's;
fol. 17,

17. Shayvkh Badr-ud-Din Gaznawi, n Khalifah of Qutb-ud-Din
Bakhtyar Ushi, He died at the age of a hundred, in the reign of
Sultin ‘Ali-ud-Din, and lies buried by the side of CGutb-nl-Auliyi ;
fol. 19,

18. Khwajah Bust: his tomb is to the north of Khwijah's, on
o higher level ; fol. 190,

19. Biba Haji (1) Rizbal : his tomb is near the old Namazgih ;
fal. 197,

20. Shaykb Imim-ud-Din Abdil, the sister's son of Diyi-ud-
Din Mard-i-Gayb; he received the rohe of Khilifat from Shaykb
Bddr-ud-Din Gaznawi ; died, a5 770=a.0. 1368 : fol. 20°,

21. Shoykb Riji, Khalifah of Badi‘-ud-Din Shih Madir (fol.
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20%) an account of whom, and of whose disciples and Khalifahs, is
given here.

22, Shaykh Shams al,ii; fol. 21,

23. Shaykh Shihdb-ud-Din, Khlifal of Shaykh Tmim-ud-Din
Abdil : fol. 228,

24. Bhaykh ‘Imid-und-Din Dihlawi, a disciple of Shaykh Imim-
ud-Din Abdil; he received the robe of Khildfal from Shaykh Shihab-
ud-Din *Ashiq; Shaykh Tij-ud-Din Imim was his favoarite disaiple ;
fol. 22s,

25. Shaykh Nizam-ul-Haqq wad-Din, originally named Muham-
mad bin Ahmad bin *Ali; died on Wednesday, 18th Rabi* 11, aon
T25=a.1. 1324 fol. 230,

2. Shaykbh Najib-ud-Din Mutiwakkil, brother and Khalifal
of Farid Ganj Shakar (died in the time of Mu'izz-ud-Din Kayqubéd,
grandson of Saltin l'.ii;r,rﬁg-ud—DiI1 Balban); fol, 28,

27, Shaykh Sade-ud-Din Darwish 1 Shaykh Salib-ud-Din was
his disciple and Khalijah; fol. 308,

28. Sbaykh Nir-ud-Din Parein, a disciple of Shaykh Daniyal ;
fol. 31~

20, Shavkl Diyi-ud-Din HRimi, o disciple and EKhalifah of
Shaykh Shihib-ud-Din Subrawardi; died in the reign of Sultin
Qutb-ud-Din; fol. 319

dU. Sayyidi Maunlah, who lived in the time of Sultin Balban ;
fol. 324,

31. Shavkh Aba Bakr Tisi, who lived in the time of Soltin

Jalal-ud-Din; fol. 83%
% 32 Shaykh Farid-ud-Din Nigiri, the grandson of Hamid-ud--
Din Naguri ; colleeted the discourses of Homid-nd-Din, which he
entitled jo 2!l 5y = came to Dihli doring the reign of Sultan
Muobammad Tuglaq ; left seven sons; fol. 34°,

33, Shaykh Nasir-ud-Din Mahmad, a Khalifah of Shavkh
Nigim-ud-Din Auliyi ; died, 18th Ramadian, am. 757 = an. 1356,
during the reign of Firiz Shah; fol 34"

34 Fakbr-ud-Din Marwazi, a disciple of Shavkh Nigdm-od-
Din Aulivi, died in the reign of Sultin I'iiyﬁg-ml-[}in Tuglaqg ;
fol. 34,

45, ‘Ali-ud-Din Nili, a disciple and Khalifah of Shaykh Nigim-
ud-Din Auliya ; fol, 400,

46. Khwajah Taqi-ud-Din, a disciple, Kbalifah and sister's son
of Nigam-ud-Din Aalivi; fol. 39%

37. BKhwijah Hirdn, surnamed Rafi'-ud-Din, eldest i::-mt.her of
Khwijah Taqi; fol. 418, .



a8 IEHSIAN MANUSCRIPTS.

38. Sayyvid Mohammad Kirmini of the Sayyid family of
Kirmin and Gagnin; was a disciple and companion of Shaykh Farid
Ganj Shakar ; fol. 408,

39. Qadi Mubyi-ud Din Kashdni (on the margin), a disciple of
Nigam-ud-Din Aulivia, during whose life-time he died ; fol. 425,

40. Sayyid Shams-ud-Din Khimish, eldest son of Sayyid
Mohammad Kirmani; died, au. 732=a.p. 13381, during the reign
of Sultiin Muhammad Tuglag ; fol. 425

41. Bayvid Ahmad Kirmini, another son of SBayyid Muhammad
Kirmini ; died on Thureday, 1st of Sha'bin, am 752=a.n 1351 ;
fol, 437,

42, Khwijoh *Aziz-ud-Din, disciple of Nizam-ud-Din Auliya ;
fol. 43%.

43. EKhwijah Qadi, son of Shaykh Ya'gub; fol 43"

44 and 45. Khwijah Mubammad and Khwijah Masi, sons of
Fitimah, the third daughter of Shaykb-ul-Islim Farid-ul-Aunliya,
who was married to Badr-ud-Din Ishiq; Mis=i left the work )l
o=llmel! 5 fol, 448,

46 Khwijah *Aziz-ud-Din Safi, the son of Bibi Mastirah, the
wife of Farid-ul-Auliva; was a pupil of Qadi Muhyi-ud-Uin Kashini;
an excellent calligrapher; composed L&) ol 8 = 10 iz in
praise of Nizim-ud-Din Auliya; fol. 41"

47. Khwijah Abi Bakr Shibli, an intimate friend of Sultan-
ul-Auliviy fol. 45",

45 Jamil-od-Din Dihlawi, a disciple of TFarid-ul-Anlivd Ganj
Shakar ; revised the works of Diyi-ud-Din Barani; Sultin Muham-
mad Tuglag gave him the title of L' ;1y'; his sons Khwijah
Ahmad and Khwijah Nigaim-ud-Din were distingtished ; fol. 45

49, Maulini Fasib-ud-Din, n diseiple of Sultin ul-Masha'tkh ;
fol. 45",

50. Maulini Shibab-ud-Din Imim, the Imim of Nizim-ud-
Din Aulivi ; .the poet Khusrau had grent regard for him; fol 4",

51. Shaykh Rukn-ud-Din Dihlawi, son of Shaykh Shihib-ud-
Din lmam; was a leading Khalifah of Nigime-ud-Din  Aulivi;
Mas‘idbak was one of his diseiples ; fol. 46,

52. Shaykb Kabir Aunlivi, a favouorite slave of Sultin Muham-
mad Tuglag; his original name was Malik Qubiil ; he died doring
the reign of Sultin Muhammad ; fol. 465,

53. Khwajsh Muayyid-ud-Din Ansiri, s disciple of Nigim-ul-
Auliyiv; left a non named Nir-ud-Din Muhammad ; fol. 46
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64 Shaykh Haydar, » friend of the Sultin-ul-Masha'ikh ;
fol. 4k,

55. Shaykh Aba Bakr Musalli Bardir, a disciple and Musalli-
keeper of Nigim-ul- Auliya ; fol. 46°

56, Khwajah ‘Aziz-ud-Din, the son of Abi Bakr; fol. 47%.

57. Maulini Shams-ud-Din Yahya, a [avourite Khalifah of
Shaykh Nizim-ud-Din Auliya and a distinguished scholar of hi=s
age; he left several learned pupils, one of them the celebrated
Shaykh Nasir-ud- Din Mahmad ; he left a commentary on the alse
and wrote several *reatisos on Sifism, one of which is called &
il died in the reign of Sultin Muhammad Tuglaq; fol. 48,

58. Manlani Wajih-ud-Din Babuli, a disciple and [riend of
Nizam-ud-Din Auliyi; was held in high estimation by the ‘Ulami
of his time ; fol, 4U%

50. Amir Khusrau Dihlawi, a favourite diseiple and Khalijfah
of Nigam ud-Din Aulivi; died on Wednesday, 9th Du'lga’d a.n.
725 =a.n. 1324 ; fol. 50",

10, Khwijah Shams ud-Din, the sister’s son of Amir Khus-
rau, and 8 most obedient follower of Nizgam-ud-Din Auliva; fol.
odn.

ti. Khwijah Divi-ud-Din Barani, a favourite of Nigam-ud-
Din Aulivd ; wias a constant asspointe of Amir Khusrau and Amir
Hasan ; he spent his last days in composing books, snch as 2lsle JJ'L.u
e s , el whlis, ol &eli =iz , and 1-_”"":.;1?}9 ,E,_.;ﬁ: hie also
lelt a<l o= | ete. ; fol. a4

#2. Maulini Divi-ud-Din Shami, a coutemporary of Sultan-
ul-Masha'ikh ; he left o work entitled —l—ia¥ _lai: fol. 547

3. Khwijah Muayvid-ud-Din, a prince, was Governor of 27
in the time of Saltin ‘Ald-ud-Din; he subsequently became a
dfsctiple of Nigaim-ud-Din Auliyi ; in his old age, he was seen by the
author of the Siyar-ul-Auliyi ; fol. 53%,

4. Shavkh Nigim-ud-Din Shivizi, an esteemed friend of
Nigam-ud-Din Auliyd ; the author of the Sivar-ul-Aulivi saw him
niter the death of Nigdm-ud-Din Aalivi; fol. 63

65. Shaykb ‘Usman Sayyib, o disciple of Shaykh Ruko-ud-
Din Abo'l Fath, who was the KEbalifah of his grandfather Sl:a}'kh;
il-1slivm Bahi ud-Din Dakariyvyii; he avtended the majlis of Shaykb
Nesir-nd-Din; fol, 55"

W6, Shaykh Shibib-ud-Din Haqgii, a disciple snd Kbalifah
of his father, Fakhre-ud-Din Zihid; fol. 56",

7. Shaykh Sadrud-Din Hakim, an esteemed Khalijah and
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companion of Shaykh Nasir-ud-Din Mahmad, as well as a favourite
of Shavkh Nizam-ud-ThHn; fol. 57

68. Shayklh Fakbr-ud-Din Sani, s=on and soceessor of Shaykh
Shihib-ud-Din Haqgdi; fol. 58%

69, Savvid Yisof ul-Husayni, son of Sayvyvid Jamil; was a
teacher in the Madrasah of Sultan Firiz ; he died in a1 790= 4.0,
1488 ; Le belonged to the school of Maulind Jalil-ud-Din Rami,
and was a pupil of Maulina Qutb-ud-Din Rizi, the commentator of
s—el and glee; among his works is the &=y, a commentary
on the JW¥ Y he alsp wrote a commentary on A | entitled
Al asnd o fol. 508

70. Qidi *Abd-ul-Muqgtadic Sharibi, son of adi Rukn-ud-
Din; was a Khalifah of Shavkbh Nasir-ud-Din Mahmid; his pupil
was Qidi Shihab-ud-Din; he died, 26th Muharram, an. 79l =a.n.
1388 ; fal. 54",

71. Shaykh Zayn-ud-Din, a disciple, Khalifah and sister's son
of Shavkh Nasir-ud-Dia Mabmid; fol. 60%.

72. Mas'ndbak, diseiple of Shaykh Rukn-ud-Din hin Shaykh
Shihib-ud-Din Iindm; he was o relative of Sultin Firaz, and his
original name was Shirkbin ; he wrote =15 (introduction) on the
model of _ifses SLaAN e wlsasd ; left & Diwin and a work, entitled
eritylall ;l_r-:‘. fol. A0S,

73. Shaykh Bade-ud-Din Samargandi, o disciple and Khalifueh
of 8haykh Savf-ud-Din Bikbarzi; he died in the time of Sultin ul.
Mashi'ikl ; fol. 615,

74. Shaykh Rukn-ud-Din Firdagsi, the Pir of Shaykh Najib-
ud-Din Firdavsi, and diseiple of Badr-ud-Din Samarqandi; fol, G1%

75. Shaykh Najib-ud-Din Firdausi, disciple of the aforesaid
Shaykh Rukn-ud-Din; ono of his disciples was Sharaf Ynh_t‘ﬁ.:
fol. 628,

T6. &lmukh Hasan Tihir, a disciple and Khafifah ol ani
Hamid Shah, who was a diseiple of Shaykh Husim-ud-Din Manik-
piri; he was born in Bihir, whenee his father had come from
Multiin ; went to Dihli from Jaunpir doring the time of Sultin
Sikandar Lodi, and died, 24th Rabi® I, An. 909=4.p. 1508; he left
a work entitled Lol Jlice ; fol. 62,

77. Maulini Sami-ud-Din, son of Faklir-ud-Din, was born in
Multin, A B08=4x p, 1405: received the robe of Khilifal from
‘:*J}M'kh Kabir-ud-Din Isma‘il, the grandson of Makbdim Jahaniyvan
lost his eve-sight in his old age; wrote a commentary on thl'r
<le! and also composed the work, ;=3  lise; Shaykh Jamili, n
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scholar and poet, was his disciple; he died, 17th Jumida I, a0
07 =a.D. 1501 ; faol. 64%.

78. 8hah ‘Abd Ullah Qurayshi, n follower of Shaykh-ul-Tslam
Bahi-ud-Din Dakariyyii; married his daughter to Sultin Balilil
Lodi: Shaykh Haji ‘Abd-ul-Wahhib Bukhir was his diseiple;
[ol. 65*.

70. Shaykh Haji ‘Abd-ul-Wahhab Bukbiri, a disciple of Shilk
+Abd Ullah, and a descendant of Sayyid Jalal Bukbari; was born,
AH. 860=a.p. 1484 he died, a.n. 932=4a.p. 1525, in the beginning
of the reign of Zahir-ud-Din Bibur; he wrate a commentary on the
Qurin ; fol. 653"

80. Shih Abul Tln}'g Bukpari, =on of Shaykh Haji * Abd-ul-
Wahhib : he died in the reign of Sultin Bahliil Lodi ; fol. 67"

81. Shih Jalil Sbirizi, a disciple of Shavkh Muhammad Nir
Bakhsh ; came to Dihli during the reign of Baltin Sikandar; he
died, o5 44 =a.p. 1537, during the reign of Hemayan ; fol, 68",

2. Shavkh Sulaymin Mandii, son of ohes * Aflan; was born
in Dihli; he traced his descent from Ibrahim Adham ; his sons were
shavkh Di'id, Shaykh Mahmid and Shavkh Kamal; Mirzi Sulay-
mén visited him in A.H 936=4A.D. 1520 ; he went to Mandi at the
time of Timur's invasion of Dihli; he died after a long life of one
hundred and ffty, or more, years; fol. GOV,

83. Shaykh Mubammad Mashi'ikh, son of Haji * Abd-ul-
Wahhab, daughter's son of Shaykb Sadr-wd-Din, and younger
brother of Shih Abul Gays; he accompanied Humiyin in the
campaign of Gujardt; the date of his denth, A\ Hi=a.D., i
expressed by the chronogram 3y o3l g he wis succeeded by his
son Shaykh ‘Abd-ul-Karim, who was succeeded by Shavkh Muham:
mad Shahid, who was suceeeded by Shavkh “Abd-ul-Wahhiab, who
was succeoded by Shaykh Muhammad Yisaf, who was atill living at
the time of the enmposition of the present work; fol. 7 ok

84. Shiah Muzammil, received the Khilajat from his great
grandinther; was born A.m. 92l=2a.0. 1515 : was in the company
of Sbaykh Salim Sikri; died at the age of thirty-seven, &8 Y565=
a.D. 1551, during the reign of Salim Khian, son of Shir Khin;
fol. T1".

85. Shih Mudaggir, the fourth son of Haji *Abd-ul-Wahhab ;
was bormn. A1, 924=a4 p. 1518, and died, A n, 9l =a.p. 1553 he
waa succeeded by his eldest son, ‘Abd-ul-Gaffir, who was succeeded
by his son Sayyid Ahmad, who was succeeded by Shavkh Salim.
Shaykh Mudaggir left another son called Shoykh Nizam, who died
before ‘Abd-ul-Gaffar, leaving three sons; fol. 72V
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86 Shaykh Rukn-ud-Din, son of ‘Abd-Ullah Qurayshi; fol.
Tan,

87. Shaykb Abu'l Fath Qurayshi, son of Shaykh Rukn-ud-
Diin ; fol. 74=.

88, Shaykb Addhan Diblawi, a disciple of Maulina Sama-ud-
Din; was the moternal grandfather of "Abd-ul-Haqq Dihlawi; he
died, a1, 034=aD 1527 ; fol. Tan.

89. Shavkh Yisuf Qattil, a disciple of Qadi Jalil-ud-Din
Lahaiir ; died, am 033=a.p, 1526, in the reign of Zahir-ud-Din
Babur; fol. 73"

gu. Shavkbh ‘Abd Ullwh Dihlawi, the eldest son of Shaykh
Yasuf Qattil; died a5, 980=a. 1. 1572; fol. T4~

o1, Shaykh Jamali; performed the pilgrimage to Mecca and
Medina, and journeved to Jernsalem, Rim, Bagdad, and visited
Nizdim-ud-Din Mahmid at Shiriz and Maulina *Abd-ur-Rahmin
Jami at Hari; was an eminent poet of India, and received due
recognition at the hands of Bibur and Humayiin ; died amn H2=
A.D. 1535; fol. 742

82, Sayyid Hosayn Pai Mindri; came from Mashhad to Dikli
turing the reign of Sikandar (Lodi); fol. 75%

43, Shaykh Tij-ud-Din Mubammad Dihluwi, son of Shavkh
‘Abd-us-Samad, and o descendant of Farid-ol-Aulivi Ganj Shakar;
died towards the end of the sighth contury a1 ; fol. 75%

4. Shaykh ‘Ald-od-Din Ajddhani, a diseiple of his grand-
fnther, Shaykh Taj-ed-Din bin Shaykh ‘Abd-us-Samad bin Shavkh
Munawwar; his father's name was Nar-ud-Din: was born, a.an
872=a.p. 1467, and died, 14th Rabi' [1, a 5. 948=a.0 1541, during
the reign of Shir Kliin Affin;: in his time he was called Farid-i-
oami ; fol, 75%

95. Imim Shir Khin' originally named Farid, the son of
Hasan, n servant of a noble of the Lodi Kings; eame to Bilir
doring the reign of Sultin Thrihim Lodi; assumed the title of King,
At MT=a.0. 15340 ; died, a.51 0531 =a.0. 1544 ; fol. T8,

Y. Shaykb Hasan Khuyili, eldest son and diseiple of Shaykh
Hasan Tihir; died A 90i=a n 1337 ; ¢ompoand poems and also
left some discourses <l dZe; fol, 76",

97 and 98, Sayvid Shams-ud-Din and Sayyid Abi Tilib, two
friends, who led an honourable life from the time of Soltin Ibrihim
bin Sultin Sikandar Shih to that of Islim Khin bin Shir Khin

. £ L = ==

! Note: Shir Klin hardly deserves mention in this work: but his name,
like: those of the waints noticed in the worl, is writton in rabrie, |
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1slim Khan accommodated them with great honour in his palace,
and negotisted n marriage between one of his daughters apd Abu
Talib, who, however, declined the match, Soon afterwards, the two
snints were found murdered in. his house, and the king was suspected
of the crime; fol. 78"

09. Shavkh Amin Panipati, a great Sufi scholar: Shaykh
Muhammad *Ashiq Sanbali was his Khalifah ; fol T0%.

100. Sayyid Ibrihim Iraji, son of Mir Mu'in and disciple of
Shaykh Baha-ud-Din Qadiri Shattar; died, a g 953=a.0. 1546 ;
fol. 78", ‘

101, Niie Savvid ‘Abd-ul-Awwal, son of ‘Al according to
Akhbir ul-Akhyar, certain of his ancestors, who belonged to Zavd-
piir, in Jaunpur, travelled to the Decean: he was born there; after
performing the pilgrimage, he returned to Ahmadabad, and finally
settled in Dihli; his works are ol (2, n commentary on Sahih
Bu gl ggi-":_..-:; ity | padiemd AT ‘.,I:L; mb: sy a gloss on
the e ! wlayis ; an exhaustive gloss on  glae Jske ; and glosses
on several other works on different snbjects; died, a.n. 088 =4.D.
1560, during the reign of Akbar: fol. 80",

102. Shayklb ‘Abd-ul-'Aziz, youngest son of Shavkh Hasan
Tihir Jaunpiiri, and brother of Shiah Khavili; was a Khalifah of
Mivin Qadi Khin Yisaf Nasihi Zafaribidi; was born at Jaunpar,
w3t 80B=a.p. 1490: died, 6th Jamadi 1, a.m 975=4.D. 1567 +
the date of his death is expressed by the chronogram, wgl id,n
phrase which he generally applied to himself in his life-time; he
left severnl sons, among whom Miyin Shaykh Qutb-ul-*Alam was
well known: among his compositions are &dse and &rpye fal.
i

104 Shavkb Ishig Multani; died, am. 989=a.0. 1581 ;
fol. B5*,

103. Shaykh Hasan &ae; lived in the time of Salim Khin,
son of Shir Khin; died, a®. 967= 4.0, 1550 ; fol. 857,

104. Maulina Mubammad Majd; Sultin Mugaffar Gujariti
became his disciple, and held him in high estimation; brought to
Dihli by Humiyun, after the conquest of Gujarit; died in the reign
of Shir Khan Sar; fol, 86%.

105. Shaykh Dakariyi, surnamed Bahi-ud-Din, a descendant
of Ganj Shakar ; died, a5, 70 =241, 15362 ful. 86,

106. Shaykb Taj-ud-Din Diblawi, son of Shaykb Bahi-ud-Din
Dakariyi ; wrote a commentary on C'-”:“ &aoi; fol. 8" °

107. Sbaykb Yiasuf Dihlawi, a disciple of Shih *Abd-ur-Razziq
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Jhanjhinah, whose discourses he collected ; died in the reign of
Akbar: fol, 864

108, Shaykh Jimi Dihlawi, eldest son of Shah Muhammasd
Khayili, and disciple of ‘Abd ur-Razziq; died at the end of A.s.
124 =a.u 1615; was succerded by his son, Shaykh Kamal ; fol. 86"

109. Shaykh Husayn, Nagshi, died, 14th Jumida s
180=a.p. 1572; left several children, one of whom, Shaykh ‘Al
Abmad, was well educated, and died in an azzembly in the presence
ol Jahingir ; fol. 870,

110. Shaykbh Sayf-ud-Dvn, father of the celebrated sant,
Shaykh ‘Abd-ul-Haqq Diblawi; was borm, am. 920— AH. 1514,
and died, s 900=a.p. 1582 his son, Shaykb *Abd-ul-Haqq. left
nbont one hondred works; fol. 875

111, Shaykb Rizq Ullah Dihlawi, brother of Shaykh Sayf-ud-
Din, aud uncle of ‘Abd-ul-Haqq; died, am. 979 =1, 1571 wrote
an aegcount of Sultin Sikandar Lodi, and of the dynasty down to
his own time; fol. 92s,

2. Manlini Ismiil *Arab, a disciple of Khwijah ‘Abd-ush-
Shahid; was an eminent echolar, most of the students of the
Madrasah of Dihli being his pupils ; fol. 935, ;

113.  Shaykh Bahlil Diblawi; spent most of his time in reading
the Qurin, and delivering lectures on Tafsir, Hadig, Figh, ete. ;
fal. tdh,

114, Shaykb Haji Mubammad; belonged to the Qadiri order;
tdied, 1st Ramadin, a8, 1007=a.p. 1508; fol. D45,

115, Shaykh ‘Abd-ul-Gani Bayibini; was a Khalifah of Shaykh
‘Abd-ul-' Aziz; died, 9th Jumada 11, o 1017 = a b. 1608 5 fol 947,

116. Shavkh ‘Abd ul-Wihid Ajadhani; died, a.5. 1019=24 .
1610 ; fol. vab,

117. Shaykh Wali Muhammaod Dibhlawi, a disciple of Shavkh
*Abd-ul-'Aziz ; fol. 058, .

118, Sayyid Muhammad Muhtasil Dillawi, & contemporney of
the anthor: fol Dis,

112 Maulind Hiji Mubammad Hamadini, the maternal grand-
father of the author; came to Muitin from Hamadin with Nir
Sayyid ‘Ali, and settled in Dihli; died, Thursday, 19th Safar, A
1006 =a.p. 1587 ; fol. pG»,

120.  Khwijah Muhammag ul- Bigi un-Nogshbandi ul Uwaysi,
the author's spiritual guide ; died Monday, 25th Rabi 1T, a.n. 1012=
A.D. 1603 ; wrote a commentary on some sirahs of the Qurin, and
also left & Magnawi: fol. u7.
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121. Miyan Shaykh Tij; belonged to Sanbhal; was a disciple
of the author’s Pir; fol. 1105,

122, Khwijah Husam-ud-Din Ahmad, a Khalifah and compan-
ion of the nothor's Pir; was very kindly dizposed townrds the
author: fol. 110"

123. Shaykh Ahmad Sirhindi Firiqi, another Khalifoh and
companion of the author's Pir; fol. 112%

124. Shavkb Ilahdad, another Khalifah of the author’s Pir;
fol. 1185

The work ends with a poem that the author wrote in praise of
his Pir, Khwijah Muhammad Bagi. \

Written in ordinary Nasta'lin, at the reauest of Say vid Gulam
‘Ali, son of Sayyid Sa‘d-ud-Din bin Savyid Muhammad Badigq bin
Sayyid Muhammad Sidig Ma'nawi, son of Sayvid ‘Abd-ul-Wihid of
Shahabid, Shiah Jahinibad.

Not dated : apparently 18th century.

No. 672.
foll. 308 : lines 17 ; size 10253 ; 6§ = I
ol )
ZUBDAT-UL-MAQAMAT.

The life, miracles and spiritual teachings of the great saint of
the Nagshibandi order, Shaykh Ahmad Firiqi Sirhindi, and of his
spiritual guide, Khwijah Mubammad Biqi Billah.

Beginning :(— '

- E—,ﬂ n._f""".."'"” .-IJJJ! P g,}{!” sr.E.}J] L ‘_“‘ir-hrf Al sl

In the preface, the author, wha does not reveal his name, states
that, although his nncestors belonged to the Kubrawi arder, and
although, in his earlier days, he had himself derived benefit from the
socjety of several eminent Shaykhs of that order, even in his yooth
he was influsnced by his inner feelings to attach himself to the
Nagshhandi order. He chanced to come to India, where he made
the acquaintance of Amir Mubammad Nu‘'min at Buthinpir In
at. 1081 = a.D, 1621, he secured an interview with the great saint,
Ahmad Firiqi Sirhindi, whom he subsequently attended constantly
for nearly two years, and from whom he received his spiritual
instruction. ®

We learn further that the author wrote this work at the request
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of Ahmad Firiqi's children, and that he had not procecded far with
the work, when the saint * renounced this world."” i.e , died.

The author chose two titles for the work: wiz.. Barikit-ul-
Ahmadiyat-il-Bigivah a5l L aea ¥ =¥y and Zubdat-ul-Magimat
wleiull §5::. The Intter, if the word se is prefixed, forms a chrono-
gram for au. 1037=an. 1627, in which vear the work was
completed.

At the end of the prefuce (fol. 4%). he observes that, after the
completion of the work, he will give an account of the lnter Shavkhs
of the arder (Nagehbandi),

The work is divided into two Magsads, each subdivided into
several Faals-

Magsad 1. Account of Ahmad Sirhindi's spiritual gnide,
Khwiijah Muhammad Bigi Billah, who was born in Kibnl, o.u. 871
or 972=a.n. 1563, and died (according to the chronogram O
" 3y, fol. 25Y), A 1012=4 1. 1803 ;—in four Faals: fol. 4%,

Magzad 11.  Children and Khalifahs of Khwijah Muhammad
Biqi Billah, fal. 46*, ns follows :—

Children: Khwijah ‘Ubayd Ullah, fol. 49s . Khwiijah Muham-
mad ‘Abd Ullah, 4. ;

Khalifahs: Spaces for headings, which were to indicate the
names of the Kdalifahs, are left blank in many places, and the
seotion ends with an nccount of Sbaykh Tlahdad : fol, 51n,

Magsad IT1. in eleven Fasls, as follows :—

1. Account of Shibib-ud-Din *Al, entitled Farrukh Shih
Firiqi ul-Kabuli, Ahmad Sirhindi’s ancestor in the 15th degree ;
fol, B5e. :

Imim Rafi'-ud-Din, Sirhindi’s nncestor in the sixth degree ;
fol. 662,

Shaykb ‘Abd-ul-Ahad, Sirhindi's father: fol. 675,

Bhaykb *Abd-ul-Quddiis, a son of Shaykh Bafi-ud-Din ; fol. 700

Shaykh Rukn-ud-Din, the second son and the first Khalifah of
‘Abd-ul-Quddis: fol. 73b,

Shaykh Jalil Thinisari, a Khalifah of ‘Abd ul-Quddis: fol. 74"

2 Birth and early life of Ahmad Sirhindi: fol. D0*. He was
born in Sirhind, 4.1, 971 =4 ». 1563,

4. Sirhindi's interview with Khwijoh Biqi Billah, from whom
he received spiritual instruction ; fol. 08,

4. Sirhindi's writings and letters, nddressed to his Pir (Biqi
Billah) ;«fol. 1150,

b. Special gifts which he received from God ; fol. 125%
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6. His daily prayers and devotion ; fol. 1384,
7. His insight into divine matters or mysteries ; fol. 152%
. Manifestation of his supernatural powers; fol. 178%.
0. His death: fol. 2000, He died on Tuoesday, 20 Safar, a.m.
10¢4 = a.0. 1624, at the age of sisty-three.

10. His children :—

Khwijah Muhammad Sidig, the eldest son; fol. 213°%;

Khwijah Muhammad Sa‘id_the second son; fol. 219%;

Khwiijah Muhammad Ma'sim, the third son; fol. 231%.

11. His Khalifaks and spiritual friends :—

Mir Muhammad Nu‘man ; fol. 2497 '

Shavkh Muohammad Tahir Lihauri ; fol, 258";

Ahmad bin *‘Abd-ul-Ahad Farugi; fol. 2615,

Space for the insertion of the next Khalifah's name is lelt blank
on fol. 263",

Shavkh Badi-ud-Din Sahiranpuri; fol. 267°;

Shavkh Nar Muhammad ; fol 260%. Another blank space for a
heading.

Shaykh Hamid of Bangilah, who studied at Lihaur; fol. 270%;

Shavkh Muzammil; fol, 257",

Shaykh Tiahir Badakhshi; fol. 278+ ;

Mauliind Ydsof Samarqandi; fol. 281%;

Manlini Silih Kalabi: fol. 283 ;

Maulani Muhammad Siddiq, of Kishm, in Badakbshin ; fol.
284%, Spaces for the insertion of the names of the next twelve
Khalijahs ave left blank.

The work ends with some panegyrical Rubd‘is, addressed to
Ahmad Sirhindi and his Pir, Bigi Billah.

Written in ordinary Nasta'liy on blue and ereamy papers, with
the headings in red.

Not dated, apparently the latter half of the 15th century.

No. 673.
foll. 207 ; lines 16; size B x5} ; 6 = 3}
lg]fjjl Iinda
SAFINAT-UL AULIYA,

A very valuable copy of the famous work, Safinat-ul-Auliyi,
containing biographieal notices of holy men and eminent Shaykls
from the beginning of Islim to the author’s time
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Author: Muhammad Dard Shikih Hanafi Qadird 822 1/ se=e
-;_"-r';:l; ‘_fﬁ:l—‘h -

Beginning :—

:*|:.,:F.JM 4 'Jl}.a.-r A.}..ﬂ PP ) R u)'l"ﬂ"'ll =) v |
. ?:J] I.Ul S

The author of this work was the eldest son of Shih Jahin, the
ill-starred Diri Shikilh, who was put to death by his brother,
Aurangzib, in A.u. 1060 =a.p. 1658 He tells us in the preface that
the biographical notices include the names. dates of birth and death,
places of burial, an:l other particulars of all the boly men nnd saints
treated in the work. He further stotes that he had the project of
ndding an account of contemporary saintz, most of whom he had
interviewed, but that he could not ecarry oot his plan for want of
leisure. He remarks in the conclusion that he wrote the work in a
sinple Persinn style.

The author completed the work in the night of 27 Ramadin,
A LMD =2a.1, 103D, the 23th year of his age.

The contents of the work have been fully desecribed in Ethé,
India Office Lib. Cat., No. 647. See also Rien, i., p. 356 ; Stewart’s
Cat., p. 237 Bibliotheea Sprenger, No. 367 ; W. Pertach, Berlin Cat.,
pp- 58 and 546 ; J. Aumer, p. 140, eto. The work was lithographed
in Lucknow, a.p, 1872,

This M3, revised and collated by the nuthor himself, bears the
marks of collation throughout. The additions and emendations in

" the margins are generally followed by the abbreviation e ie.,
“ gorrect,”

The following note, written by the author himself, and dated

a0, 1050, is foand on the title-page.

wlsis ‘.-‘.:.J:J 1\_.FII.Ln..I).‘.:J: 1}‘@#.!-51'! Ela.t. L‘Q},Iﬁ_@-h‘ﬂffﬂ

The above is followed by another note written by the author in
two places - —52% Lls seee &l | je., * collated by Dira Shikah."

The MS. has been supposed to be an autograph copy, but this
is doubtful, since the handwriting of the text is different from that
of the author on the marging and on the title-page.

Another note, by o former anonymous awner, dated a m. 1176,
says that he received the MS. from Sultan ul Gizi Ahmad Shih
Durriini at Lahore,

1) g \.,_3“4"* 5L Seal ol ol Ul sa | umy 08
: - e VY gl
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The transfer muost then have taken place immediately after
Abmad Shih Durrini's advance against the Marathas. and their
defent at Pinipat in a1, 11756=a.1. 1761.

Written in fair and seholarly Naskh within gold-raled borders,
with the headings in red. Some of the folins are in new
margins,

No. 674.
foll. 90 ; lines 21; size § x 47 ; 6} = 3.
The same,

Another copy of Diri Shikih's Safinat-ul Auliva, written in
Nim Shikastah within gold-ruled borders.

Foll. 2-8 and 80-89 are written diagonally across the page.

Dated Saturday, 26 Sha'biin, the 38th year of *Alamgir’s reign
(A.H. 1108),

Seribe : S lalal! (L wiliow some.

A note on the title-page says that the MS. once belonged to
Mirzi. Muhammnad bin Mu‘tamad Khan.

No. 675.

foll. 150 ; lines 15; size 10 x 5}; 7 = 37.
LI 2
SAKINAT-UL-AULIYA,

Biographies of the Indian saint, Mir Mohammad, commonly
called Miyin Mir or Miyinjiw, and his disciples.

Aunthor : Muhammad Dird Shikih %55 Lis se=e (see No. 673).

Beginning :—

Alter dwelling at some length on the virtues and excellencies of
the Sifis, the author tells ns in the preface that on the night of the
10th Dulhifjah, A.m. 1040=a.p, 1639, in his 25th vear, he received
initistion into the Qidiri Silsilah from the ‘great master.' He
evidently means his spiritual guide, Muhammad 8hiah Lisin Ullah
{a disciple of Miyinjiw), a detailed account of whose life is given on

VOL. VIII. K
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fol. 075, We learn from it that the real name of the saint was Shih
Muhammad ; that Midnjiw used to eall him Muhammad Shih : that
his friends and followers addressed him as Akhwand (a preacher or
tutor), and that his title was Lisan Ullah. From a pote at the end
of the copy, we learn that Mohammad Shih Lisin Ullah died on 13
Safar, A.0. 1072 =4 p. 1661, and was buried in the vicinity of Lahore,
near the tomb of Mivinjiw.

The date of composition of the work, given on fol. 5%, asa.m,
1042 =a.p. 1632, seems to be a mistake for A, 1052 =a.p. 1842,
because later on (fol. 10") the author refers to his previons work,
Safinat-ul-Awlivia, which he completed in A3 1049 = a.p, 1639,

Contents :—

Superiority of the Qadir Silsilah (order) to others, fol, 8,

Life, sayings, works and miracles of Mivinjiw, fol. 145,

Account of Midnjiw's sister, Bibi Jamél Khitdin, fol, 83%.

Notices on the disciples of Mivanjiw, who had died before the
time of composition of the present work, fol, 859,

Notices on those disciples of Miyinjiw who were still living,
fol. BaY.

Mir Muhammad, better known as Mivan Mir or Miyinfiw, to
the description of whose life the work is chiefly devoted, was born
in Siwastin, Bind, a.n. 938 =a.p_ 1531 (fol. 168"). He was the son of
Qadi Sijid-Tah (¥) & sale (Rien i., p. 358%, has 8a'in-ditd), son of
Qadi Qalandar Firiqi (fo], 17%).

He spent the latter portion of his life in Lahore, where lie was
repeatedly visited by Shih Juhin, and where he died in A.mx 1045=
a.n. 1635, Diri Shikiih erected a qubbal over his tomb.

Written in Indian Ta'liq, within coloured-ruled borders,

Not dated, apparently 18th century.

No. 676.
foll. 647 ; lines 17 ; size 11 = 6} ; 8} = 4.
}J-w'\'f ilf
MIR’AT-UL-ASRAR,

An extensive and very valuable biographical work, containing
the lives of all the most renowned saints, religious heroes, and great
Shaykbs, who lived from the rise of Islam to the first half of the
Oth century.



BIOGRAPHY. il

Author : *Abd-ur-Rahmin Chishti bin ‘Abd-ur-Rasil bin Qasim
hin Shih Budh *Abbisi-ul-Alawi, oo Jye )l 3as (o dla ea )l s
‘_E,H!Lru-‘.‘l:!.}«._lluu_u {p-n!-;‘ 3
Beginning = —
?___-Jf il sy 35 1,15 Ligls el 3 2ud] O ald sas]

The author, who belonged to the Chishti order, pives a detailed
account of his family, fol. 583%, would appear that one of his
ancestors, Shaykh Da'od, emigrated from Balkh to India, and settled
in Radawli (Thormton’s Rudauli), Oude, during the time of Sultin
‘Ali-ud-Din Bhilji of Delhi (a1, 605-T15=a.u. 1206-1318).

Di'id's grandson, Shaykh Ahmad *‘Abd-ul-Hagq, who wasz a
Khalifah of Shaykh Jalal Panipati, and died, 15 Jumada, a.n. 837=
A.n, 1433 (see fol. 506%), was a renowned saint. He and his lineal
descendants exercised spiritual supremacy in Radawli. On the death
of the author's brother, Shaykh Hamid bin Shaykh Qutb-ud-Din,
great-grandson of Shih Buwdh, and sixth in order of sucoession, in
AH. 1032=a.p. 1622, the nuthor, who had been appointed Hamid's
Khalifuh, succesded to the authority (fol. 598%).

In the preface the anthor tells us that, prior to the composition
of this work, being anxious to get an insight into a certain stage of
the mystical progress of the Sifis, he secluded himself for several
“forty days” (pe=l) in devotion, but in vain, until during a.m.
1030 =a.n. 1620 he carefully studied the Tadkirat-ul-Awlivi of
Farid-ud-IMn *Attir, and in it, in the acconnt of Bayazid Bustami,
found what he wanted. Tt was then that he formed the project of
the present work ; but he could not begin it till 4.1, 1045= a.n. 1635,
In the conclusion we are told that he completed it on 27 Shawwil,
A 1060 =A.D. 1654,

Besides this work, the author has left a life of Shih Madir (see
No, 677 of this catalogue), a history of S8ilir Mas'dd, entitled Mir'it-i-
Mas'idi (see Elliot, History of India, vol. ii., p. 513}, and an abridged
translation of the Bhagawat Gitd, entitled Mir'at-ul-Haqi'iq (see
Rien, iii.,, p. 1034%). J

According to the suthor's statement in the preface, fol, 9", the
work was to consist of & Mugoddimah, twenty-nine Tabagi! and a
Khitimah ; batin the conelusion, fol. 646° he gives us to understand
that, after writing the twenty-third T'abagah down to the socount of
Shaykh Alimad ‘Abd-ul-Hagq, he found himself unable to go on with
the work =Sy aily adls , olal Lo af slased gl e

It was suspended for twelve years: then, on the occasion of the

14500
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nuthor's second visit to the tomb of the great saint Ehwiajah Mo‘in-
ud-Din Chishti, in a.n. 1085=a.p. 1654, he was inspired by that
suint to finish the work with the twenty-third Tabagah, elosing it
with the account of Shaykh Husim-nd-Din Minikpiiri, who died,
according to the conciuding line, on 15 Ramadin, a.n. 853=a.0.
1449, and whose tomb the author visited in A3 1052 =4.p. 1642,
Rieu's statement that the work deals with the holy Shaykhs
up to the author's own time™s therefore incorrect. The author
enumerates the following works as his sources (fol. 0%) :—

a8, Cladl By L Bl £ o2 s pd y sedl] (2]
wne s Sl o WY ey aleallodyd y olyall Jail 5 ool
(written here 4l J.Ld.?: w:_&;hﬂ |.-.rj.l-t.c: u.;.sg_,.ll ..,.-:1..1‘[ 'C-":'.-’ I_'.i.L.,.JI

el :u_;,-]:x.'r L—:L_F-;J fﬁdﬁﬂw}m P Iq_,...{.ﬂ lﬂL‘i.};i‘: h_r!!.h..ﬂ.” 11!_,.:
BS05 . AAl Cadhl, Lol ol y WY ilia ,  adssall
T8 oy 225, il Ble s M BLA le pela WY
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In ench of the twenty-three Tabagit into which the biographical
notices are arranged, the Quih, or recognized head of the Chishtis,
takes the lead, followed by aceounts of the contemporary Shavkhs
of the same or other orders,

Contents :—

Preface: trenting of Bifism, its various stages, the different
degrees of spiritunl knowledge, ete.

Mugaddimah : treating of the =343 a»a | or robe of spiritual suc-
cession, the four Pirs, viz., Hasan, Husayn, Khwijah Kamil Zivid,
and Khwijah Hasan Basti, and the fourteen following Khdnwddahs,
with o deseription of their essential features, fol, 17" :—
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1. The Zaydis, so called from Khwajah ‘Abd-ul-Wihid bin

ayd, a disciple and Khalifah of Khwijah Hasan Basri,

2. The ‘lyidis, called after Fudayl bin ‘Ivid, Khkalifah of
Khwajah ‘Abd-ul Wihid.

3. The Adhamis, after Ibrahim bin Adbham, who received the
robe of Khildfal from Khidr (prophet), Fudayl ‘1vid and Muhammad
Biigir.

4. The Hubayris, after Hubayrah Basri, disciple and Khalifah
of Khwijah Hudayiah of Mar'ash, who was a pupil of Ibrihim bin
Adham.

3. The Chishtis, after Abd Ishiq 8himi, who received the name
of Chighti from his spiritunl guide, ‘Uli {Mamshid) Dinawari, pupil
and Khalifah of Hudayfah Mar'ashi, Aba Ishiq was sent to Chisht,
where Abih Ahmad Chishti became his disciple. In his last days
Aba Ishiq made over the robe of Khildtal to Khwijah Aba Ahmad
Abdil, who was succeeded by Khwijah Mubammad Chishti, from
whom Klwijah Abi Yisuf Chishti received the robe, and was
succeeded by Khwijah Mouddd Chishti. Likewise there were five
Chishti Khalifahs in India, viz, Khwijah Muo'in-ud-Din  Chishti,
Khwijah Qutb-nd-Din  Chishti, Khwijsh Farid-ud-Din Chishti,
Khwiijah Nizim-ud-Din Chishti and Khwijah Nasir-ud-Din Chishti.

. The *Ajamis, after Habib *Ajami, pupil and Khalifah of
Hasan Basri,

7. The Tayfiris, after Biyazid Bistami, called Tayfir, who,
according to the Lati'if-i-Ashrati, was a pupil of Habib *Ajami.

8. The Karkhis, after Ma‘rif Karkhi, originally a Christian, but
converted to Islim by lmiam *Ali Rida, by whose order he gave
spiritual instruction to his disciples at Karkh. Aeccording to others
he received the Khirgah from Da'ud Ta'i, pupil of Habib *Ajami.

9. The Saqatis, after Sari Saqati, pupil and Khalifak of Matrif
Karkhi.

10. The Junaydis, after Junayd Bagdidi, pupil and Khalifal
of Sari Sagati.

11. The Kizarinis, after Abi Ishdq Kazarini, pupil and
Khalijah of Abii ‘Abd Ullah Khafif, who was o Khalifah of Junayd
Bagdiidi’s pupil, Mohammad Ruowaym.

12, The Tisis, after ‘Ali-ud-Din Tasi, the pupil and spiritunl
successor of Shaykh Wajih-ud-Din (here woll aay) AbG Hafs
(a follower both of the doctrines of * Ul Mamshid Dinswarl and of
Muhammed Ruwaym, through his two teachers Shaykh Mubammad
‘Ammivah and Akhi Faraj Zanjini, respectively).

13. The Subrawardis, after Diyi-ud-Din Abit Najib Subrawardi,
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pupil and spiritual snocessor of Shaykh Wajih-ud-Din Aba Hafs, who
was lineal successor in the fourth degree of Junayd Bagdadi., Abu
Najib received the Khirgoh from Ahmad Gizali, lineal suceessor in
the fifth degree of Junayd,

14. The Firdawsis, after Najm-ud-Din Kubri Firdawsi, who
reeeived the Khirguh frem Abi Najib Subrawardi, lineal successor in
the sixth degree of Junayd.

The Mugnddimah continues with an account of the following
twelve of the forty branch-families (z 2 3!sl5) . otherwise styled
Silsitah, ie. subordinate orders, on fol. 229 :—

1. The Qadiris or the Gaugis, called after *Abd-ul-Qidir Jilini,
pupil and spiritual suceessor of Abu Sacid Makbzimi, who was lineal
successor in the fourth degree of Junayd Bagdidi.

2, The Yasawis, after Ahmad Yasawi, pupil and Khalifah of
Yiasuf Hamadini, lineal successor in the sixth degree of Junayd
Bagdadi.

4. The Nagshbandis, after Khwajah Bahii-ud-Din Naqgehband,
pupil and successor of Amir Sayyid ‘Ali Kalal, who received the
Khilifat from Abul Qasim Gurgini in the seventh degree. Abul
Qasim was third lineal suecessor of Junayd Bagdadi. ;

4. The Niris, after Abul Hasan Niri, who received the robe of
Ehildfat from Sari Saqati.

5. The Khidrawis, after Ahmad bin Khidrawayh, pupil and
Khalifah of Hitim Asamm, fifth lineal suceessor of Husayn bin “Ali.

6. The Shattiris, enlled ad2- ajles, after Shaykh ‘Abd Ullah
Shattiir, the pupil and suecessor of Muhammad *Arif, seventh lineal
successor of Bayazid Bistimi. ‘Abd Ullah Shattir was the first
Shaykb of this order to visit Indis. "

7. The Husayni Bnkhiris, &jles sis—s , who trace their line
from Suyyid Jalal Bukbiri back to Imim Hosayn and ‘Ali bin Abi
Talib.

8. The Zihidis, after Badr-ud-Din Zahid, disciple and Kbalifah
of Fakhr-ud-Din Zihid, sugcessor in the eighth degree of Junayd,

. The Ansiris, after ‘Abd Ullah Aunsari, sucvessor of Jnnayd
Bagdidi in the fourth or fifth degree.

10. The Safawis after Safi-ud-Din Ishiq Ardabili, pupil, sue-
vessor and son-in-law of Zahid Ibrihim Gilini, fifth lineal successor
of Abt Najib-ud-Din Subrawardi.

1). The *Aydarisis, after Mir Sayyid ‘Abd Ullah ‘Aydarasi,
pupil and successor of Shavkh Abii Bakr, whose line is traced from
Abi Madyan back to Junayd Bagdidi.
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12, The Qalandaris. Their line is not traced from any parti-
cular recognized head of an order. Muhammad Qalandar and his
pupils affirmed their belief in this order. Shih Haydar Qalandar,
Shah Husayn Balkhi and his pupils, Shams-ud-Din Tabrizi, Mawlina
Riam (i.e. Jalil-ad-Din Bimi) and his friends and attendants, Fakhr-
ud-Din 'lrigi, Khwijah Ishiq Mageibi, and Hifiz Shirizi, belonged
to this order. The order, also known as Chishtivah-i-Qalandariyah,
&3ails aila + was spread in India by Shih Rhidr Rimi, who came
to this countey during the reign of Sultin Shams-ud-Din tamish
(A1 GOT-633 =a.p. 1210-1235), and became a diseiple of Khwijah
Qutb-ud-Din Bakhtyir Ushi.

The twenty-three Tabagdl contain biographieal notices of the
following, the recognised leader among those belonging to each suc-
cessive generation being mentioned first in every ease :—

L
Muhammad, Abia Bakr, ‘Umar, and ‘Usmin, fol. 47%.

11.
‘Ali and the twelve Tinams, fol. 70"

1L

Hasan Basri and his contemporaries, fol, 95, (Hasan's full
pame was Abit ‘Ali nl-Husayni bin Hasan ul-Basri. According to
some, his Kunyah was Abi Muhammad, and according to others Abih
Sa'id. He died at Baseah, Rajab, A, 110=a.p. 728, at the age of
eighty-nine.) Kamil bin Zivid, fol, 97%; Abii Yahyi Milik Dindr,
fol. 98 : Muhammad Wisi', fol. 99" : Abi Hizim Makki, fol. 100" ;
Khwiijah Yasuf Isbit and Ribiah ‘Adawiyah, fol. 100"

v

]
Khwijah ‘Abd-ul-Wilid bin Zayd (originally of Basrah, who
died in au. 176 =2a.p. 792 ; aecording to Huﬁm}h, 27 Bafar, a5 176),

fol. 104" Habib*Ajami, fol. 104" : *Atbah bin Gulim, fol. 105" ; *Abd
Ullah Husayn, fol. 106%; Khwijah Fath bin Al ul-Maunszali, fol. 106%

Y.

Khwijah Fudayl bin *Iyid, with his Kunyah Abi ‘Al (origin-
ally of Kifahy bat aceording to others of Mery, in Khurisin or of
Samarqand, who died at Mecea, in Muharram, A.r. 187 =a.p. B0Zj,
on fol. 107%; Sufyan Hauri, fol. 100" ; Abi Hanifah Nu'min bin
Sibit ul-Kafi, fol. 110" Imam Shafit, fol. 112%: Ahmad Hanbal
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fol. 114*; Abi Sulayman Khwijah Di'td bin Nasr Ti'i. fol. 1154
Bashar Hafi, fol. 116*; “Abd Ullah bin Mubdrak, fol, 117*; Di'ad
Balkhi, fol. 118%; Mansir ‘Ammir, fol. 118; Ahmnad bin ‘Asim
Antiki, fol. 1100,
YL
Khwajah Ibrihim Adham, with his Kunyah Abii Ishiq, fol. 1229,
(He was the son of Sulaymin bin Mansir Balkhi, of the royval family
of Balkh. He was himself ruler of Balkh till he renounced the world
and went to Mecca. On the eve of his death, he suddenly dis-
appeared ; und his burial place isunknown. Some say helies buried
in Bagdid, by the side of Imiém Ahmad Hanbal; but according to
others in Syria, near the tomb of the prophet Lit, i.e., Lot. According
to Nafahit, he died in Syrin, A0, 1681=4a.p, 777 ; according to others,
inAm 176= 4.0, 702 : while some give the date ns Shawwil, o, 187 =
A.D 802) Ma'rif Karkhi, fol. 1224; Da’n Nun Misri, fol. 123%; Abi
‘Ali Shagiq. fol. 124 ; Ahmad bin Khidrawayh, fol. 125% ; Ibrihim,
fol. 125%; Aba *‘Abd Ullah Mubamrmad bin Fadl, fol. 126%:; Muham-
mad bin *All Hakim ut-Tirmidi, fol. 126%: Abi Bakr Waeriq,
fol. 127%; Abd - Ali Jurjini, fol. 1280,

Vi1,

Khwijah Hudayfsh Marashi, fol. 128"  (He died on 14
Shawwil; according to Safinat-ul-Awliyi, 18 Shawwal, The year
of his death cannot be traced.) Biyazid Bistami, fol, 120%;
Hatim bin Asamm, fol. 132%; Abii Sulavmin Darini, fol. 133 :
Ibrihim Diya-ul-Bagdidi and Muhammad Samik, fol. 133%; Muham-
mad bin Aslam Tisi, and Abi Tarib, fol. 134%: Ahmad Hawiri, fol.
134; Yisuf bin Yisin, fol. 135 ‘Abd Ullah Mulinmmad hin
Temi'il ul-Magribi, fol, 1309,

YIII.

Rhwiijoh Hubayrah Basri .{‘llefI on 18 Shawwiil ; but the vear
cannot be traced), fol. 136%; Khwijah Sari bin Muglis us-Sagati,
fol. 1374 Yabyi bin Ma‘id Rizi, fol. 138¢; Abi Hafs Haddad, fol.
139%; Ahmad Harb, fol 140 Abi Hamzah Bagdadi, fol. 142% .
Rhayr-i-Nassij, fol, 142%; Samniin Muhibb, fol. 143%: Abi Hamzah
Khurisiini, fol. 144 ; Shih bin Shuji' Kirmini, fol 145,

1X,
Khwijab ‘Uli Dinawari (died 14 Mubarram, vear not given),

fol. 184%; Junayd Bagdidi, fol. 147%; Mamshad Dinawiri, fol. 150%:
Abii Sa'id Kharriz, fol. 150" : Abi ‘Usmiin Hird, fol. 152%; Abu'l
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:Abbis Ahmad bin Muhammad Masrig, fol. 153*; Aba Muhammad
Ruwaym, fol. 153" ; Abu'l Hasan Nir, fol. 154" ; Hamdim Qassir,
fol. 157*;: *Umar (in some works, “Amr) bin * Usmin ul-Makki,
fol. 1588,

X

Abi Ishiq Chishti (died on 14 Rabi' [I—year not given—in
*Akkah, Syria), fol. 179°; Aba Bakr Shibli, fol. 160"; Hu=ayn bin
Mansir Hallij, fol. 162": Firs bin ‘I=a Bajrdidi, fol. 166" ; Abu’l
“Abbis ibn ‘Atd, fol. 167*; Abit Muhammad Jurayri, fol. 168%; Aba
Bakr bin Ta’ir ul-Abhari, fol. 168; Abi Bakr Kattini, fol. 169%;
‘Abd Ullah bin Muhammad Manazil, fol. 1704 ; Abd *Ali Badbiri,
fol. 170",

X1.

Khwajah Abi Ahmad Chishti (born 3 Juméida 11, aa. 200=
A.D. 873, and died, am. 855=a.n. 066 was 1'1III‘JEIZI in Chisht,
20 Kroh from Harit), fol. 171": Aba Ya'qub Nohrajiri, fol. 173¢;
‘Abd Ullah bin Muhammad Martatish, fol. 173%; "Ahd Ullah hin
Khafif, fol. 174; Abu’l Kbayr Hammad Aqta’, fol. 176°; Abu
*Usmidn Magribi, fol. 179 ; Abu'l Qdsim Rixi, fol. 179°; Abu’l Abhas
Sayyiri, fol. 180%; Abu'l Qasim Hakim Samarqandi, fol. I81%;
Abu'l Qasim Nasrabadi, fol, 181", -

X11,

Abl Mubammad Chishti (died am. 421 =a.0. 1030, during the
time of Sultin Mahmid), fol. 182°; Abu'l *Abbis Nohiawandi, fol,
185" ; Abii Nasr Sarrdj, fol. 186"; Abu'l Fadl bin Husnyn, fol.
187% : Abu'l Qiasim Bashar Yasin, fol. 188%; Aba ‘Ali Dagqaq, fol.
189" Abi ‘Ali Sayyih, fol. 181%; Abi *Abd-ur-Rahmin Sullami,
fal. 191" ; Sultan-ush-Shuhadia Amir Mas'ad, fol. 192%

X111.

Nagir-ud-Din  Abi Yisuf Chishti (son of Mohammad Sam‘in,
and sister’s son of Khwijah Abd Mabammad bin Ahmad Chishti,
who died, A, 450 = o.p. 1066, ot the age of 54, and was buried in
Chishty, on fol, 206" ; Abu'l *Abbiis (Jassib, fol. 207% Fadl Ullah
bin Abu’l Khayr, fol. 209% ; Abu’l Hasan Khargani, fol. 211%; Abi
‘Abd Ullah Distini, fol. 212"; Abu'l Qisim Gurgini, fol. 213
Abu'l *Abbis Ashfini, fol. 213%; Mubammad bin Husayn, fol. 214%;
Ali bin ‘Usmin *Ali ul-Jallabi ul- Gaznawi, fol. 215*; Khwijah
Ahmad, brother of Isma‘il Chishti, fol. 216" ; Abil Ismivil ‘Abd Ullab
bin ‘Ali Mansir Muhammad Ansari, fol. 217%; Shaykh Ahmad
Niamigi ul-Jami, surnamed g 2235, fol. 220%
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X1V.

(Qutb-ud-Din  Maudad Chishti, fol. 220 (He wns son of
Nisir-ud Din Aba Yisaf Chishti, and learnt the whole Qur'in by
heart at the nge of seven. He succoeded his father nt the age of 26,
but placed himself for some time under the tuition of Shaykh
Ahmad-i-Jam in Harit. Hedied, 1 Rajab, a.n. 527 =a.p, 1132 ; and
wis buried in Chisht.) Ahmad bin Maudad bin ¥asuf Chishti, fol
227" Abi Tahir Kurd, fol, 22585 ;. Abd ‘Al Farmadi, fol. 220° . Aba
Bakr bin ‘Abd Ullah ut-Tisi un-Nassiaj and Imam Muhammad
Gazili bin Muhammad ul-Gazili ut-Tasi, fol. 230"; Abu'l Fath
Ahmad bin Mubammad ul-Gazili, fol. 232°; ‘Ayn ul-Qudit Hama-
dini, fol. 2334 : Abd Nasr Abi Ju'far bin Abi Ishiq ul-Harawi, fol.
2364 ; Saltdin Majd-ud-Din, fol. 236",

XV.

Khwijah Haji Sharif Zandani, pupil of Maudad Chishti, fol.
237" (He died om 3—or 6, according to Safinah—Rajab. The vear
i not known: but he was n contemporary of Yisuf Hamadani
=, an. 440=a.p. 1048, nnd . a.n. 535=a.p. 1140. Histomb is
in 8yrin,) Yasuf Hamadini, fol. 237%; Ahmod Yasawi, fol, 238
‘Abd-ul-Khiliq Gujduwini, fol 239"; Diyi-ud- Din Abi Najib*Abd-
ul-Qihir bin ‘Abd Ullah Suhrawardi, fol. 241% ; Abi Mubammad bin
‘Abd Ullah-ul-Basgei, fol 242%: Ahmad bin Abul Hasan ue-Rafi‘i,
fol. 2444 ; Aba “Abd Ullah Saumai, fol. 245%; Shaykh Hammid
Dabbas, fol. 2465, Abi Abd Ullah Qudayb ul-Ban Mausali, fol.
247" ; Abu’l 'Abbds bin ‘Arif ul-Undulusi, fol. 248 ; Hakim Sani’i
ul-Gaznawi, fol. 148",

XVI.

Kb wijah ‘Usmian Harani, pupil of Hiji Sharif Zandani, fol. 2500,
{ He belonged to Hirin, a village in Khurisin or in Farginah. He
spent his Iast days in Mecca, where he died and was buried, 6
Shawwil, a.m 607 =40, 1210.)  Mobyvi-ud-Din *Abd-ul-Qadir Jilini,
fol. 254% ; Shavkl Abi Madyan Magribi, fol, 239*; Shayvkh Sadagahi
Bagdadi, fol. 260": Abi Mubasmmad *Abd-ur- Rahmin Tafyinji,
wisse fol. 261%; Shaykh Mubsmmad ul-Awini, fol. 2627; Abu’s-
Sattied ibn w'sh-Shibli, fol. 263 ; *Adi bin Musific Shimi ul-Hankari,
fol. 264%; Hayit hin ul-Qays ul-Tarrini, fol. 264"; Abi Ishiq ibn
ug-Zarif, fol. 265%; Shavkb Jagir, fol, 265"; Abi*Abd Ullnh Muham-
mad Bin Hishimi, fol. 260% ; *Umar ibn Firid ul-Hamawi, fol. 266" ;
Shavkh M i Sadrini, fol. 208",
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XVIL

Khwijah Mu‘in-ud-Din Chishti, fol. 270°. (He was son of
Khwijah Giyas ud-Din Hasan Sijzi, and was born in Sijistin, A
537 = A.p. 1142, but was brought up in Khurisan. At the age of 15
he lost his father. He renounced worldly aspirations. and travelled
to Samargand and Bukbird and thence to Bagdid, where he placed
himself under the tuition of Khwajah ‘Usmin Harini, from whom
he received the robe of spiritual succession, =s¥a &4, He after-
wards enjoyed the society of Shaykh Najm-ud-Din Kubri, for two
and a half months ; ' Abd-ul-Qidir Jilini at Bagdid, for five months
and seven davs; Diyi-ud-Din Abid Najib Subrawardi; Shaykb
Awhad-ud-Din Kirméni; and Shihiab-ud-Din Sohrawarli. From
Bagdid he eame to Hamadin, where he interviewed Yis=uf Hamadani.
He interviewed Abfi Sa'id Tabrizi at Tabriz, Shavkh Mahmiid at
Isfahin, and then visited the tombs of Shaykh Abi Ha'id Abn'l
Khayr at Mahnah and of Abu’l Hasan Khirgini at Khirgin. After
visiting Sharkh Nasir-ud-Din at Astaribid, he travelled to Harit,
Sabzwir, Balkh, Gazni, Lahore, and Dihli, and came at last to Ajmir,
where he finally settled, He died on 6 Rujab—some say Dulhijjah—
AH, 637=a.p. 1230 ; according to others, a.n. 633 a0, 1235 and
also 4.1, 136=4a.p. 1298)) Najm ud-Din Kubrai, fol. 282"; Shihib-
ud-Din ‘CUmar bin Muhammad us-Suhrawardi, fol. 287" : Shavkh
Mubyi-ud-Din Muhammad bin ul-'Arabi, fol. 280" ; Shaykh Ruzbhin
Bagli ush-shirmzi, fol. 204%; Shaykh Baha-u'd Din Walad, fol. 296% ;
Sayyid Burhin-ud-Din Muhaggaq, fol. 207 ; Majd-ud-Din Bagdadi,
fol. 207": Sa'd-ud-Din Hummi'i, fol. 2.8%; Sayi-ud.Din Bakharzi,
fol. 308%; Radi-w'd-Din ‘Ali Lali Gaznawi, fol. 305° ; Babi Kamal
Jandi: fol. 306" Shams-ud-Din bin Muhammad bin *Ali bin Malik
did ut-Tabrizi, fol. 308" ; Shilidb ud-Din Maqtil, fol. 3100 Farid-
ud-Din * Attir, fol. 312% ; Muhammad Turk Narmawli, fol. 3148 ; Mir
Sayyid Husayn Khingsawir, fol. 315" ; Sayyid Nir-ud-Din Mubirak
Gaznawi, fol. 3160 ; Shaykh Hamid-ud-Din Sifi ns-Sawili, fol. 317%

Xvil. -

( Beginning with an illuminated bead -piece.) Khwijah Quth-ud-
Din Bakhtiyir bin Kamil-ud-Din Ahmad bin Musi Ushi, entitled
Kiki and Bakbtyir, fol. 320°. (He was born in Ush, in Miwari-
un-Nahr, or in Farganah. His father died when he was only a
vear and a half oid. He was a pupil and the chief Kﬁuh,‘ah of
Khwijah Mu'in-ud-Din Chishti, with whom he spent the last § years
of his life at Delhi and Ajmir in intimate friendship. He died in
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Delhi, Monday, 14 Rabi‘l, 4.5, 633=a.p. 1235, and was buried
near the Hawd-i-Shamsi.) Baha-nd-Din Dakariva Multini, fol. 327+ -
Jalil-ud-Din Muhammad Balkhi ur-Rami, fol. 331= : Sadr-ud-Din
Mohammad bin Tshiq ul-Qinawi, fol 335 ; Auhad-ud-Din Hamid
ul-Kirmiini, fol. 336"; Nafjib-ud-Din *Ali bin Buzgush ush-Shirizi,
fol. 439% ; Shaykh Zahir-id-Din * Abd-ur-Rahmin and Shaykh Ni-
ud-Din ‘Abd-us-Samad, fol. 340" ; Abu'l Qasim Jalil-ud-Din Tabrizi
and Shaykh Jalil-ud-Din Digdini, fol. 341 Qidl Hamid-ud-Din
Nigari, fol. 344%; Sharafud-Din bin Muslibh bin ‘Abd Ullah Sa‘di
Shirizi, fol. 346"; Fakhr-nd-Din Ibrihim ‘Irigi, fol. 347%: Salih -ud-
Din Faridin ul-Qinawi, known ns Zarkilb, fol. 350¢ ; Shaykh Hns=im-
ud-Din, fol. 350°; Sultin Walad bin Mawlawi Rim, fol. 351%:

Shaykh Nizim-ud-Din Abu’l Muwavvid, fol. 354" : Shah Khidr Ruml,
ful. 574" ; Shaykh Badr-ud- l}mhn?rmuf fol. 355 ; Shavkh Divi-ud-
Pin Rimi, Shavkh Sharaf ud-Din Kirmini and Shavkh *Abd-ul-
*Aziz, fol. 356 ; Shah Kurdiz Multini| fol. 356" - Shavkh Naqi-ud-
Din Muhammad, Shaykh Tark Bayibini and Shavkh ‘Abd Ullah
Balbani, fol. 357*,

XIX,

Shaykh Farid-ud-Din Ganj-i-Shakar, pupil and spiritunl suc-
cessor of Khwijah Qutb-ud-Din Ushi, fol. 350°. (His mother was the
dnughter of Mullda Wajih-ud-Din Khujandi. He died. 05 vedra old,
on 5 Muharram, a.H, 668=a.0. 1969, or 669=a.1. 1270: and was
buried in Patan, ie, Pik Patan, otherwise called Ajwodhan, in
the Punjib.} \np]: ud-Din Mutawakkil, fol. #84*: Badr-ud-Din
Ishiq, fol. 385"%; Jamal-ud-Din Hansawi, fol 3578 : +Arif Sistini,
fol. 380%; Di'id bin Mahmid, fol. 390%; Sayyvid Muhammad bin
Mohmiid Kirmani, fol. 391%: Mir Suyyid Khamiish, fo!, 302¢;
Sayyvid Kamiil-ud-Din Alimad bin Sayvid Muhammad Kirmani and
Sayyid Nir-ud-Din Mubirak, fol. 303* ; Mir Sayyid Muliammad bin
Sayyid Kamil-ud-Din Ahmad and Shaykh Sadr-ud-Din bin Bahi-
ud-Lin Dakariyi, fol. 343" ; Shaykh Abu’l Fath Rukno-ud-Din, fol.
386°; Shaykh Sadr-ud-Din, known as Haji Chirag, fol. 307 ; Shaykh
Peyarnh Huosampiri, Shaykh Shih Misi ‘Ashigin und Shavkh
‘Usmiin Sayyil Dihlawi, fol. 397"; Nir Sayyid Sadr-ud-Din, better
known as Sayvid Hasani, fol. 400"' ; Shaykh Salih-ud-Din Darwish
Nistini, fol, 401" ; Shaykh Salih Sayyih, fol. 402¢ ; Shaykh Ahmad
Nahrwili, fol. 404*; Shaykh Badr-ud-Din Ma' ytab, fol. 405
Shaykh Badr-ud-Din Samarqandi, fol. 408°; Shaykb Sifi Budhni,
fol. 408"; Jamil-ud-Din Ahmad Jirgini, fol, 412%; Nar-ud-Din
* Abil-ur-Rahmin Isfari ini, fol. 412%; Sa'd-ud-Din Fargiini, fol, 413" :
Shaykh ‘Aziz bin Mubammad 1'\i'mm.ii‘ fol. 414",
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Shavkb *Ali-ud Din ‘Ali Ahmad Sabir, the favourite and spirit-
nal snooessor (according to some, son-in-law also) of Shaykh Farid-
ud-Din Ganj-i-Shakar, who died on 13 Rabi'l, a.u. 600=4.n, 1201,
fol. 416*; Nasir-ud-Din Mahmud bin Yahyi Awadhi, fol. 420%;
Shams-ud-Din Yahyi, fol. 425" ; Shaykh Qutb.ud-Din Monawwar bin
Shaykh Buorhan-ud Din bin Shavkh Jamil-ud-Din, fol, 427"
Husiam-ud-Din Multini, fol. 420%; Fakbe-ud-Din Zarridi, fol, 431%;
‘Alii-ud-Din Nili, fol 433": Borhin-ud-Din Garib. fol. 434" ; Wajh-
ud-Din Yisul Sini, fol. 436" Shihib-ud-Din Imam, fol. 437", Sirdj-
ud-Din *Upmin, fol. 438"; Nigim-ud-Din Mohammad Badi'oni and
his pupils, fol. 441* ; Amir Khusraw bin Amir Sayf-ud-Din, {ol. 450% ;
Amir Hasan 'Ali-i-Sanjari, fol. 452t ; Qidi Fakbr-ud-Din bin Rukn-
ud-Din, fol. 463* ; Khwajah Gurg Majdab, fol. 4 6% ; Sayyid ‘Ald-
ud-Din (bin) Sayyid ‘Izz-ud-Din Kantin, fol. 457" ; Sayyvid Amir
Mih bin Sayyid Nizim-ud-Din, fol. 459%; Shavkh Sharaf-ud-Din

M i ul-Biliri, fol. 4612,
anayri ul-Bilird, fo XXI.

Shaykh Shams-ud-Din Turk Panipati, fol. 465". (He was a
descendant of Ehwijah Ahmad Yonsawi, who traced his genealogy
back to Muhammad Hanifah bin ‘Ali Murtadia., He was the disciple
and Khalifah of ‘Ali-ud-Din ‘Ali Sabir. He spent a long time in
Turkistin and Mawari-un-Nahr in pursuit of Sufic lore, and sub-
sequently eame to India, where he chose ‘Ali-ud-Din Sibir as his
spiritnal guide. He died on 19 8ha'bin, and was buried at Panipat,
The year of his death is not known He was a contemporary of
Nasir-ud-Din Mahmid Awadhi, who died in A\ 757=a.p. 1356,
doring the reign of Sultin FirGz Shih, a.n. 752-700=4.p0. 1351-
13588.) Rukn-ud-Din ‘Ald-ud-Dawls Simnini, fol. 468" ; Safi-ud-
Din Abu'l Fath Ishdaq, fol. 474%; Muobhammad Biabia Samisi, fol.
478* . Bahii-ud-Din Nagshband, fol. 480": Imim Abi ‘Abd Ullah
sAfif-ud-Din ul-Yifi‘i, fol. 484%; Makbdim Jahiniyin Sayyid Jalal
Husayn Bukbiri, fol. 486%; Mir Sayyid Muhammad Gisiidariz, fol.
480" Mawlani Khwajagi, fol. 501°; Shaykh Sadr-ud-Din Hakim,
fol. 503" ; Qidi ‘Abd-ul-Mugtadir bin Qidi Rukn-ud-Din, fol. 504"
Muhammad Mutawakkil Kantiri, fol. 506°; Shayklh Diniyil, known
a5 3= Udye, fol. 510*; Makhdim Shaykh ‘Ali ul Haqq Wa'd-
Din Bangili, fol. 513%; Shaykh Mugafiar bin Shams-ud-Din Balkhi,
fol. 520° : Sayvid “Ali bin Shihib-ad-Din Hamadini, fol. 523%.

XXIL
Shaykl Jalil-ud Din Pinipati, diseiple and Khalijah of Shams-
ud-Din Turk Pinipati, fol 526 (He died on 13 Rabi *I, and was
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buried in Panipat. The year of his death is not known. He was
eontemporary  with Sultin  Malmiid bin Mohammad bin Firiz
Shah.) Savvid Ashral Jahdngir Simnani, fol. 531*; Khwajah
‘Ali-ud-Din ‘Attir, fol. 542%; Khwajah Mubammad Piarsa, fol,
544" ; Khwajah Ya'qah Charkbi, fol. 547* ; Khwijah Nigim-ud-Din
Khamush, fol. 545%; Zayn-ud-Din Abi Bakr nl-Khawifi, fol. 540" ;
Sayyid Qazim Anwir, fol. 551%; Mawlina Mubammad, better known
as Magribi, fol. 553%; Sayyid Ni‘mat Ullah Wali, fol. 553"; Sayyid
Sadr-ud-Din, known as Raji Qattal, fol. 555" ; Shaykh Sirdj-ud-Din
Sikhtah, fol. 558°; Makhdam Shavkh Akbi Rajgiri. fol. 5500
Makhdiim Shavkh Qiwiam-ud Din, fol. 564"%; Shavkh Ikhtivir od-
Din, fnol. 567%; Sayyid Yad Ullah, fol. 568%; Makhdim Shavkh
Fath Ullah, fol. 570% ; Makhdim Shaykh Abu’l Fath Jawnpar, fol.
571%; Makbdim Shaykbh Husim wd-Din, fol. 573*; Babi Tshin
Magrihi, fol. 576" ; Shavkh Almad Khatti Gujariti, fol. 579%.

XXIIL

Shaykly Ahmad “Abd vl-Haqq Radawli, fol. 583% (He was
disciple and principal Khalifoh of Jalil ud-Din Panipati. His
grandfather, Shaykh Di'tid, who traced his descent back to the
second Caliph ‘Umar, left his native place Balkh during Hildgi
Khiin's devastation, and came to Indin, where he settled in Radawli
near Awndh, during the reign of Boltio ‘Ali-ud-Din Khilji, a.m.
95-T15=a.0. 1200-1316, and became a disciple of Nasir-ud-Din
Awadhi, Abmad ‘Abd-ul-Hagq was the sscond son of Shavkh ‘Umar
bin Da'ad.  After n few preliminary interviews with Jalil Pinipati,
he went to Sunim, where he stayed for some time, and then returned
to Panipat. Not finding his master there, he went to Badi'iin, in the
vear in which Timir invaded Indin, and fought the battle of Delhi
with Bultin Mahmiid, A5 801 =a.p. 1398 From Badi'in he went
to Bhokar, and then again to Pinipat, when he received the Khirgah
of Khildjat of the Chishti order from his Pir, who later on placed
his children under his toition. After the death of his Pir he came
to Bengal, where he met Shaykh Nir Quibi-Alam. He finally
returned to his native place Badawli, where he died, 15 Jumida 11
aM. 837=ap. 1434.) Makhdiim Shaykh Nir nl-Haqg bin Shaykb
‘Alid nul-Haqq Bangili, fol. 600%; Haji Sayyid *‘Abd-ur Razzaq, fol.
604" ; Shaykh ‘Abd 0l-Quddis bin Shaykh Ismicil, fol. 610%;
Makhdim Shaykh Muhammad ‘I« Taj, fol. 615%; Sayyid ‘Abd
Ullah Burhin od-Din Gufariti, fol. 616°; Makhdim Shayvklb Sirij,
fol. ¥23%; Diwar Malik bin Mahmid, fol. 624": Makbdam Shaykb
Kabir. fol, 626"; Sayyid Juldl Gujariti, fol. 827"; Shah Miyinjiw
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Quth-i-Wiliyat, fol. 628°; Shaykh ‘Abd Ullah Shattir, fol. 631
*.-i-ﬂliq-i-ﬁﬂdiq Shah Da'ad, fol. 6342 ; Makhdim Shaykh Jamil, fol,
#35% ;. Shaykh Husayn bin Muizz Balkhi nl-Bihari, fol. 636": Mir
Sayyid ‘Alam ud Din, fol. 638"; Makhdim Shavkh Husam-ud-Din
fol. G41%,

C. Btewart, in his Catalogue, p. 29, while mentioning the work,
remarkse that the aunthor is * pnknown." The work is noticed in
Rieu, pp. 350 and 973.

Five Hdshiyahs (marginal additions) by the anthor, written in
the same hand as the text, are found in the present copy :—

1. G—s_’hlj., et I PO A-_L.I:rll w{f!}d‘ , 0n fol. 1%,

2. (sie) =SMA oipe Gl s CUF Resdc oo adls o, on fol. 15V,

r.i

B fle o o AR dpee odl) BB asla Jhal 0y e acla
£, on fol. 227",

1 0 U8 ol 58 Glof ool sagl gl 65 00 oly il
lie (ol aatpee Joile clesdie Ly 5wl 4, on fol. 280%,

B, s edy Bda hal los pBla G5 sas e wda 63 5 R
AT B asl s, on fol. 5302,

A detailed table of contents occupies foll. 11°-15"; and an index
of the nnmes of persons, arranged in alphabetical order, is prefixed
The latter ends with n list of the names of thirty-nine renowned
Khalifahs and disciples of Bhaykh* Nizim-ud-Din Mohammad
Badiilini.

Written in neat Nasta'liq within gold and coloured-ruled borders
with a finely illuminated head-piecce and a double-page * Unwilty
The headings are written in red thronghout.

Copied at the request of the donor of the library, at Haydaribad,
dated 15 Dl hijjah, am. 1220,

No. 677.

foll. 52; lines 13; sixe 11« 6; 63 x 3,
L;‘JIL‘H 1-"-‘]:4
MIR‘AT-I-MADARI.

Life of S8hih Madir, one of the mest popular saints of Im:l:n,
Anthor: *Abd-ur-Rahmiin Chishti, Ale sl suc.

e
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Beginning :—
o o prfae 58 e Lias gp A0 GIS ol Al sasl]
¢ AL e Sy

The author, who hes been already mentioned, see No. 676 in
this eatalogue, gives us to understand in the preface that, very early
in hie life, he began a search for some aceonnt of Shaykh Badi‘-ud-
[¥in, generally known ns Shih Madir; and althongh he consulted
several historical and biographieal works as well as the Malfizat of
the Shaykbs of different places, he found nothing. At last, on his
journey to Ajmir, a.n. 1053=a.p. 1643, he chanced upon a history
of the saint, written by his principal Khalifah, Qadi Malimid (not
Mubammad, ns wrongly given in Rieu) Kantiri, and entitled Imin-
i-Mabmiidi, cdeme Lol This work, says the anthor, contained a
detailed and true account of Shih Madir, and was based on: the
writer's personal knowledge of the saint, and on disconrses which
he had directly heard from him. From this work, and from the
Latd'if-i-Ashrafi of Sayyid Ashraf Jahingir Simpini, an intimate
friend of Shih Madir, he compiled the present work, with some
additional acconnts derived from trustworthy sources. He then
proceeds to say that, at the request of Shaykh Amin Ullah of
Sandilah. he visited the tomb of Shih Madir in Makanpir (Thom-
ton’s Mukunpoor, district of Kanpir), on Thursday, 25 Dulga‘d,
AH. 104 =a p. 1653, nnd wrote this work close to the shrine

According to the author, Shih Madir belonged to a Jewish
family of Halah (Aleppo), where he was born, a.m 715=a.n 1315
His father, Abu’l Ishiq Shimi, a strict follower of the law of Moses,
(Rien, p 361, calls Shih Midar's father * Shaykh ‘Ali, a Jew of
Halab ™) placed him under the tuition of a Jewish teacher, Hadigah
Shiimi. After the death of his parents, he travelled to Mecea, and
thence to Medina, where he embraced Islaim. On fol. 13* the author
remarks that Sayyid Ashraf Jahingir S8imnini, in his Lata'if-i-Ash-
rafi, says that on one of his journeys to Mecea he met Shih Madar,
who afterwards left for India. The author also mentions the saint’s
Juurney o India.  The ship was accidentally wrecked, but he reached
the shore with the help of a plank. He went to Gujarit, and thenee to
Ajmir, where he visited the tomb of Khwijah Mu‘in-ud-Din Chishti
After staying there for some time, he went to Kilpi, and thence to
Qannij, where he met (Jysd sudus Al 5a2, disciple and Khalifah
of Sayyid Jalal Bukbiri; and there he fixed his abode in & place
which, the author states, from that time onwards was known as

v
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Makaupiir, He afterwards made an excursion to Jaunpiir, attended
by his favourite papil, Qadi Shibab Qudwa’i: and at Lucknow
visited Bhavkh Qivam-ud-Din, who dia | shortly after. At Jdaunpiir
Sultin Ihrihim Sharqi, with all his nobles and attendants, paid a
visit to him: but Qidi Shihib-ud-Din, the leader of the ‘Ulama of
Jaunpir, and his followers rose against him. They were subse-
quently indueed to approach him by the interposition of Sayyid
Ashraf Jahingir Simnini. It was at Jaunpir that Shaykh Husavn
Mutizz Balkbi, a disciple of Shaykh Sharaf-ud Din Yahyi Manavri,
studied the latter half of the ‘Awiirif under Shih Madar.

Shih Madir retarned to Makanpir, where Qadi Mutahhar and
his followers became his pupils. At the request of Saltan 1brihim
Sharqi and others, he returned to Jaunpir: and on his way visited
Kantir, where Qadi Mahmid Kanturi and his followers became his
pupils.  On this oceasion he was received by the king, Nir Sadr-i
Jahin, Qadi*Shihib-ud- Din and many others.

Shih Madir stayed at Jaunpir for some years, and then re-
turned to Makanpir, whers after three vears Qidi Mabhmid Kantiri
paid him a visit. Towards the elose of his life, while discounrsing =
his pupils and followers, he once stated thas he had spent thirty-five
vearsof his life in Syria, forty in Mecea, Medina and Najaf, and fifty
in India, It is related that before his death he took off liis dastir,
pirihan, and izdr, ) 5 elpe s ; and after handing them to Qidi
Mahmid, expired on Thursday, 18 Jumida, o B0 =a.p. 1435, at
the age of 123 years. His tomb at Makanpiir is still visited by large
numbers of devotees,

On foll. 434-44", the anthor dwells upon Shih Madir's modes of
prayer.

On fol, 50* the author gives a description of the tombs of Shih
Madar's chief attendants and pupils, thus :—

The tombs of Qadi Mahmid and his son are in Kantir - that of
Qadi Mutahhar, in Kalpi ; of Qidi Shibiab Qudwa'i, in Jilini ; of Shih
Alla {:';r #2), in Gaur, Beogal ; of Sayvid Jamil-ud-Din, entitled
Jumman, in Bibir ; of Sayyid Ahmad Bidpi, in the vicinity of Jaun-
pir; of Jidan Madari, in Awadh ; of Shaykh Shams Ta'ib, in Luck-
now; of Shayih Buoddhan Siddigi, in Sandilah, and of Ly als
{ sie.), in Qannuj,

It is said on fol. 15" that Shih Madar belonged to the Uwaysi
order ; and the genealogy of his spiritual succession traced back to
the Prophet, is as follows :—

VOL. VIIL F
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The author refers to his previous work ad=s sl on fol 455
For Shih Madir's life, see Akbbar-ul-Akhyir, p. 180, A copy of
the present work is noticed in Rieu, p. 361. A neatly written
copy, transeribed from our MS., is preserved in the Biihir Library.
Not dated : written in a careless Indian Ta'lig, in the Iatter
half of the eighteenth century. Some of the folios are misplaced :
the right order is 24, 31-32, 27-30, 25-26, 33.

No. 678.
foll. 84 ; lines 11; size 6} =« 3] ; 6= 2}

ayols &L‘ﬁ
TﬁRIK_H—I-QﬁDIRIYAH.

Biographical sketches of the saints who form the filiation of the
Qidiri Silsilah, from the Prophet to the author's Pir, Shih Fath
Muohammad Qadiri,

* Author: ‘Abd-ur-Rashid Qidiri-ul-Kayrinawi ool sud ! su
.

Beginning -—
o 1 iall syl e pbflall s Jas g A Sas]

The author's father, Nagar Mohammad Quth Qidiri, was both
the sister's son and the sen-in-law of the author's Pir, Fath Muham-
mad Qadiri, to whom the last notice, foll. TH-83, is devoted.

According to this notice, Haji 8hih Fath M uhammad Qidiri nl-
Kayrinawi, entitled Giyig-ud-Din, and better known ns Miyinjiw,
was born in Anbilah. He received the robe of Khildfat at Madinah
from Shavkh Yahyi Madani, and settled at Kayrinah (Thornton's
Kyranah), where he died on Wednesday, 29 Rabi* I, am. 1130=
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A.D. 1717, at the age of sixty-three. In the preface, the author tells
uk that he wrote this work at the request of some of the followers
of the Qidiri order, in a8, 1150=2a.1, 1737.

Contents ;—

Mubammad, fol. 3% Ali, fol. 8°. Hasan, fol. 115, Husayn, fol.
13*. Zayn-ul-Abidin, fol. 14", Muhammad Bagir, fol. 15". Ja'far
Sidiq, fol. 17%. Misd Kagim, fol. 18", *Ali Rida, fol. 19", Muham-
mad Taqi and *Ali Nagi, fol. 20" Hasan *Askari and Mubhammad
Mahdi, fol. 21", Ma'ritf Karkhi, fol. 22, Shaykh Sari Saqati, fol,
240 Junayd Bagdadi, fol. 26*. Abit Bake Ja‘far Shibli, fol. 205,
‘Abd-ul-‘Aziz  oyek, fol. 31%  Abul Fadl ot (e b, fol. 32=,
Abul Faraj Tarsisi, fol. 32°. Abul Hasan _.i<, fol. 33%. Abd
Sa‘id Mubiirak, fal. 33", Muhyi-ud-Din ‘Abd-ul-Qadir Jilini. fol. 34,
Shams-ud-Din “Al ul-Haddad, fol. 430, Shams ud-Din *Ali Sini,
fol. 44%. Mohammad Fadil, fol. 45%. Quth ud-Din Abu'l ﬁnj';;
Jamil, fol. 45%, Sayyid Mubammad bin ‘Abd ul-Gays, fol. 475,
Sayyid Jalil-ud-Din Husayn Makhdim Jabiniyin Bukhari, fol 479,
- Sayyid Nasir-ud-Din Mahmid, fol. 56 Sayyid Himid Quth-i-
Naubahir, fol. 57%. Sayyid Fadl Ullah Qutb, fol, 37, Sayvid
Sadr-ud-Din, fol. 58%. Sayyid ‘Abd Ullah Qutb, fol. 58°. Sayyid
‘Abd-ul-Kabir, fol. 62*. Shaykh ‘Abd-ul-Gafir, fol. 63* Sayyid
‘Ali-ud-Din, fol. 66*. Sayvid Husayn Bukbari, fol, 67%, Sayvid
Mahmid Shahid, fol. 67° Sayyid Ti-ha Qutb-ud-Din Qidiri, fol.
69*.  Haji Shih Fath Mubnmmad Qadird, fol. 76,

The number of works, mentioned by the author in the preface
as the sources of this compilation, is eleven, of which the lntest are
the Akhbir-ul-AEbyir (see No. 666), Micit-ul-Asrir {sez No. 670),
and Tahi'if-i-Rashidiyah. The last-named work, composad by the
author himsell (see Riou, i, p- 361), contains very similar notices
of the same persons as those contained in the present work, and
is arranged in the same order. It is ovident that this is only an
extract from the anthor’s previous work.

Written in ordinary Iodian Ta'liq, within red-ruled borders,
with the headings in red, by order of Hadrat Shih Sahib, most prob-
ably the Pir of the Seribe: (el obail ool e sume,

An index of the names of the persons noticed in the MS. is given
in the beginning,

Not dated ; apparently eighteenth century.
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No. 64%9.

foll. 261 ; lines 17; size D= 4]; T=3.

Syoll o
USUL UL MAQSUD.

Naotices on the Shavkhs of the Qalandari order, and especially
on the author's father.

Author: Turab ‘Ali bin Shih Muhammad Kagim Qalandari
‘Alawi d:.Lr— u;.iﬂ; l..'l:!f damue ML -:-:.El_-n. seven gl o ‘TLT'i'

Beginning :—

0 ] a6 A (2 Baay AUl Y] AT Y RGIISA ea oa

. f'” 4

We learn {rom the preface that the author, after the death of
his father, formed the project of writing an aceount of the Qalandari
Shaykhs, and of his father, for the use of his children and friends ;
but the execution of the plan was delayed until Sha*ban, a.m. 1225=
a.n. 1810, when he commenced to write an nccount of his father,
After two or three days he saw his father in a dream, who drew his
attention to some written pages lying on a balecony. Turdib pro-
ceeded with the work, using these pages, when of a sudden he lost
his hrother, Himayat ‘Ali. According to the author’s statement on
fol. 2325 he died of snake bite on Friday, 25 Rajab, a.m. 1226=
A.p. 1811. ‘This shock, says the author, prevented his writing the
work on a larger seale. He had to content himself by writing it in
a concise form.  The author’s father, Muhammad Kizim, whose life,
teachings, and miracles form the main topic of the work, and occupy
foll. 05-261, wans o descendant of Nizim-ud-Din Qiri, better known
ns Shaykb Bhikan of Kikiri, near Lucknow.

According to Badi'iini, vol. iii, p, 24, S8haykh Bhikan was a
great Safi scholar and died, A.n. 981 =a.p. 1573. .

Muhammad Kizim was the disciple and spiritual successor of
Shih Basit *Ali Qalandar Ilahibadi, who died 17 Du'lhifjah, A
1196=a.n. 1781 (see fol. 81%).

The author visited his tomb three times, The preface does not
include any list of the anthor’s sources; but in the course of his
nareation he refers to Hujjat-ul-*Arifin, Matlab-ut-Tilibin, Murid-
ul-Muridin, Mir'it-ul-Asrir, Fusil-i-Mas‘adiyah, ete., and frequently
to Maniqib-ul-Asfiya.

wul
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The work is divided into twelve Aals, each devoted to the lifs
of a Shaykh, as follows . —

(1) “‘Abd-ul-*Aziz Makki Qalandar, fol. 2% (2) Sayyid Khidr
Rimi, fol. 13% (s) Sayyid Najm-ud-Din Qalandar Gaug-ud-Dahr
fol. 21*.  (4) Qutb-ud-Din Bini-Dil Jaunpir, fol 30%, (5) Muham -
mad Qutb Qalandar, fol. 38" (B) Shih ‘Abd-us-Salim Qalandar,
fol. 30%.  (7) *Abd-ul-Quddis Qalandar Jaunpir, fol. 41°. (%) Shih
Mujtabi, better known as lme o2, fol. 45% (9) Shih Fath
Ualandar Joannpird, fol. 52%; his wives and children, fol. 57
his pupils, fol. a8%  (10) h_l:mh Hahdiyah Ahmad, fol. &0 ; ]ns
prpils and Khalifahs, fol. 64%. (11) Shih Basit Al Qalﬁm'lnr
llahabadi, fol. 65*; his pupils and Khilifahs, fol. 82°: his mother,
Phil Bibi, fol. 83"; his elder brother, Muhammad Wiirig, fol. 84";
his yvounger brother, Muhammad Wasil, known as Wiisil-ul-Haqq,
tol. 86", his children, fol. 88" (12) Shib Mohammad Kagim, the
author's father, tol 95*: his education, fol. 104%: his taste for
musie, ful, 104°; his noble character, fol: 105%: his interview with
Shih Mazhar Husawvn, fol. 110"; his interview with his spiritual
guide, fol. 112%; his :Imtmmamnm from the army, fol. 113®: his
return, fol. 114%; his journey to Tlihibad, fol, 1158%; his marriage,
after his return fr{rm attendance on the Pir, fol. 120": he receives
instruction from his Pir, fol. 124%; he receives the spiritual robe of
succession, fol. 128%; his instruction to his children and pupils, fol.
165"; his illness and death, fol 174% ; manifestations of his superna-
tural powers before and after hisdeath, foll. 193* and 212% : his rela-
tives, children, friends and followers, fol 215%; his letters, fol. 218+
Himayat ‘Ali (the author's brother), fol. 220%: Bahram *Ali, fol.
2830, -lﬂhlq Ullah, fol. 235% ; Inshid Allah, fol. 2353": Qudrat Ullah
Bulgruml fol. 243%- Shah Umid ‘Ali Jounpiri, fol. 245%; Fadi
Ullah and Sahib *Ali. fol. 246° ; Mubammad Malfiz and Muhibb
*Ali, Kbhiin, fol. 247%; Shaykh Ahmad Husayn, fol. 255" ; Shafi‘at
Ali, fol. 257%,

A badly written copy, with patehes and worm-loles through-
out. The headings, some of which are faded, are written in red.

Not dated ; latter half of the ninetesnth century.
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No. 68o.
foll. 2060 ; lines 19 ; size 8 «47; 63 = 2§,
Iyl 3,553
TADKIRAT USH SHU'ARA.

The well-known collection of biographies of Persian posts by
Daunlat 8hih bin ‘Ali-ud-Daulah Bakhti-Shih (according to W.
Pertsch, ibn i-Bakhti Shah) ul-Gizi us-Samargandi, d. a.m. 000 =
Aan. 1404, oals M olall aliidaes alyall cle o alidys

Beginning . —

o sl o, coall azaadl e oil el K s

o T i il

A very excellent edition of this work by Prof. E. G. Browne has
lately been published (London. 1901). Hammer's “ Schime Rede-
kiinste Persiens” is based on the present work., A detailed list of
the biographies which it contains is given by Silvestre de Saoy in his
* Notices et Extraits,” vol iv, pp. 220-272.

The work, which the author dedieated to Mir “Ali Shir, was
completed, according to some copies, on the 28th of Bhawwil, a#H.
802 =a.n. 1488,

1t is divided into a Mugaddimah, seven Tabagdl and a Khdtimah,
s follows . —

Mugaddimah—Treating of ten Arabic P'oets, fol. 17%.

Tabaguh I. Beginning with Radaki, fol. 162

Tabagah  11. Beginning with Azraqi, fol. 37"

Tabagak 111, Beginning with Dulfigar Shirwini, fol. Bo®. In
the printed edition, this Tabagah (p. 128) begins with Nizimi.

Tabagah 1V. Beginning with Farid-ud-Din ‘Attir, fol. 91%

Tabagah V. Beginning with ‘Tmad-i Faqgih, fol. 121%

Tabagah V1. Beginning with Sayvid Ni‘mat Ullah Kihistani,
fol. 158",

T'abagah V11. Beginning with Amir Shihi Sabewir, fol 207"

Khdtimah. Treating of six poets, who were alive at the time of
composition, fol. 233" It begins with Jimi, and ends with a short

i
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historical account of the reigning prince, Abul Gizi Sultin Husayn,
brought down to a.u. 885=a.1. 1450.

The Tabagit are arranged in chronological order. For other
copies, see Rieu., i, p. 364 W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 507 ; A.
Sprenger, p. 7; Cat. des MSS. et Xylogr, p. 308: G. Flogel, 11,
pe 366 1. Aomer, p 1: Rosen, Persian M35 p 160; Dorn, Das
Asintische Museum, p. 349, No. 19; Rehatsek, Mulla Firuz Library,
p. 130; Haj, Khal, vol. ii, p. 262 : Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., Nos. 348-
330 Ethé, Indin Office Lib. Cat., Nos. 656-603. A lithographed
text of the work appearcd at Bombay in 1887,

A Turkish translation, entitled | 2! &uie, appeared in Con-
stantinople, a. . BUG,

There is a Incuna on fol, 258" ; and the text from line 5, p. 538,
to line 10, p, 539, in the printed edition is wanting.

Written in ordinary Nasta'liq, within gold and coloured-raled
borders: with an illuminated head-piece and a double-page ‘Unwin.
Dated Ramadin, & 1. 1051,

The title page contains three seals of Sayyid Husayn, of Aurang-
4ib's time. Two of these are faded ; the only one which is legible,
and which is dated a.n. 1104, is preceded by the following note :—

. JJ..si EL&U e \_r-.:_.:u‘rfﬂ.y;ﬂ.-’ P

No. 68r1.
full. 197 ; lines 17; size 10} = € 8] = 41.
The same.

Another copy of Daulat Shih's Tadkirat-osh-Shu‘ard, beginning
like the preceding copy. Mugaddimah, fol. 0% T'abagah, i, fol. 12°;
i, fol. 300 iii, beginning with Nigami, fol, a1v: v, fol. 32%; v, fol.
05" - wi, fol. 124" ; vii, fol. 159 ; Khdtimah, fol. 175"

Written in ordinary Nasta'lig, within gold and coloured ruled
borders: with an illuminnted head-piece and s double-page ‘Unwin.

In the colophon, dated Havdarabad, 24th Sha'bin, a.s. 1217,
the seribe says that he wrote this copy for Karam ‘Ali Khan,

Soribe (ol alla Ak Uaneed

Patches of thin paper are pasted over the paper here and there
without rendering the text illegible.
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No. 6Bz.
foll. 195; lines 12; size 7} =43 ; 43 = 21,
s et
TUHFAH-I-SAMI.

A very valuable copy of the biographical notices of the Persian
poets who flourished from townrds the close of the ninth century of
the Hijrah to the middle of the tenth.

Author: Sim Mirzi [« Jl<.

Beginning :—

« SN, Dl otiar L8 S 5 susdl D

Prince Sim Mirza, who designates himself in the preface p2
ple i ot pleioe nda | was the son of Shih Isma‘il Safawi
of Persia. He was born in a.n 023=a.p. 1517, and was put to
death in am. 084=a.p, 1570. See Habib-us-Sivar, vol. iii., juz 4.
pp. 83 and 104,

The author tells us in the preface that sccounts of the enrlier poets
had been given in the Bahiristin, Majilis un-Nafi'is, and Tadkirat
ush-8hu'ari, but that no work had dealt with the poets and eminent
writers of the subsequent period ; so he filled up the gap with the
present composition.  He wrote it in a.n, 957 = a.n. 1530, dividing
it into seven Sahifahs; seo (). Frank, Morgenlindische Handschriften
der kgl. Hofbibliothek in Minchen, p. 34 and Anhang, and 8. de
Sacy, Notices et Extraits, vol. iv, pp. 273-308, Cf. also Hammer,
Schine Redekiinste, pp. 349, 370; Kraft's Cat., p. 126; Riea, i,
p. 367;: W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat,, p. 000; G. Flogel, ii, p. 367;
Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 12; J. Aumer, p. 1 ; Ethé, India Office Lib.
Cat,, Nos. 665 and 666.

Written in fair Nasta'liq, within coloured borders ; with an illu-
minated head-piece.

Dated Sha'bin, a.m. 988, or eleven vears after composition, afd
sixteen yvears before the author's death.
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No. 683.
foll. 197 ; linea 14 ; size Ti=4}; 5} = 2].
The same.

Another copy of Sim Mirzd's Tuhfah-i-Simi, beginning as the
above.

Written in ordinary Nasta'lig, within ruled borders; with an
illuminated, but faded, head-pieve nnd a double-page *Unwiin.

The M3 is water-stained.

Dated 17 Jumada I1, am 971, or thirteen yvears before the

author’s deatl.

No. 684.
foll. 395 ; lines 25-26; size 10 =7 ; 6] « 4}
_:KN‘" imj;;hl.t\’ll ioha

KHULASAT-UL-ASH‘AR WA
ZUBDAT-UL-AFKAR.

A very correct and valuable copy of a portion of the famous
Tadkirah of Persian poets by Tagi Kashi, poetically surnamed Dikri
L

Beginning :—
sr Al Jul ey Jf ale Glmie Jhal B58

o« Jie e

The author, who in the preface calls himself Lhn-i-Sharaf-ud-Din
*Ali Tagi-ud-Din Muhsmmad ul-Husayni ul-Kashani ool o2
S el seme alt A whe . was born about am. =
A, 4539, and was still alive in A 1016=a p. 1207, Inan 985=
a.m. 1577 he completed, in four volumes, biographical notices of the
poets who lived before his time.  In a.p. 983 =a.0. 1585 he added
an appendix on contemporary poets. In am 10168=a.0. 1607 he
published a revised and amplified edition in six volumes, of which
an abridgment, in which the poetical extracts are omitted, is noticed
in Sprenger, QOude Cat. (see pp. 13-46), and Ethé, India Office Lib.

Unt. (see Nos, 667-668). For full particulars of the work, see Bland,
JRAS, vol. ix, p. 126; of. also W. Pertseh, Berlin Cat., p. 610,
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The present MS. comprises the fourth Mujallad (volume) of the
first and fuller edition of the Tadkireh, and gives full notices of
forty-nine poets of the ninth, and of a few of the tenth century,
with all the poetical extracts {rom their works.

It begine with a long notice on Hifig (died, according to this
atuthor, in A5 794=a.p, 1391}, with almost the whole of the Diwin,
and ends with Amir Kamil-ud-Din Hosavn Fand’i (Sprenger wrongly
rends Fatayiy), died a.n. 843 =a.p. 1487,

There is an appendix —333 (foll. 270-303), in which the author
gives gquotations from the works of about 250 poets. of whom he
gives no hiographical accounts. It begins with a short preface,
thus:—

&hﬂf \_i""'}l & -.._..._....u Jlﬂd I.}.Lu-f dail] Jrjf .I..Lﬂd ..H.a. -

= .f1 el j..u.-e e jl ;.-LH i)l

In this preface the author says that. after completing the
Khulisah, he perused the poems of a vast number of old and em-
inent poets, who, he savs, deserved special treatment in a separate
Tudkiral ; but as they were not mentioned in the books of his
predecessors, and he conld not obtain any information about them,
and having consideration further to the faet that his work had
already extended to six volumes, and that he did not wish to add
to it, he thought it desirable, with a view to keep their nnmes alive,
to nild their poems at the end of his fourth volume,

The nppendix begins with I_fmml 'i"l: and ends with Ju= e
') i€ sl . Alist of the poets, from whom quotations are given,
occapies foll. 268"-260" and is preceded by a few head-lines in
which the author gives the following information :—

£,535 u.!-..'l r...f faiws dn'he ..!:m _.a-La wtil Pl ) 833
wt r’hi'_t_ﬂhals‘u _,:..f PUREY ¥+ 'I-.'J] bad w0 h.-u-i-l‘}_’h-ﬂ‘
5 kldle yphoe 5 b tagl gul o3 o]y fall Gl Jle pd S
wl:""!‘]—" i',"‘j gotfal , alu oue |y aaslk ;-.r‘-r P .J‘.E.rl.l..-.?.‘l '
l..}'!lj oy jl U’b'.:l- a il ‘.f..'h” Ll.'j; e LT bl Las

o MU BN A, S pme il
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The MS. is valuable, not only because it has been revised by
the anthor, but also because it contains numerons emendations,
additions and explanatory notes in his handwriting, which is quite
different from that of the teat. In the biographical notice on H‘,ﬂf
Jﬂé u’[“ Jﬂ,,:,Jr r'*"',"" allt &ua alyalt | which the author ndds in his own
handwriting on the margin of fol. 318 he introduces himself thus :—

:r ,'Lt:l w!ﬁd 3 el h!{..f.J 3 s o ‘-'.l_w_j'.| I,I_.l’ u.l:..'l L+)

& gfoe  Aul o, pfd Sl W 5 e Jaafd § el ofaed
1y wonad ol el ol (B el aaln o et )
i Oy Bouw iy 0 witiae , e 0 af o Akl o il

) gl gad pem a8 lad 55 0 ofis sl AT 0 Jle i s
@ eeeaeenes il splaee B0k KIS,

Again, on the margin of fol. 332", while adding an explanatory
note on a verse of Akl ot he refers to himself thus: 'y i .
There are many other notes in the same handwriting. There can
be no donbt that they are all by the aathor.

Written in small lenrned Nasta'liy.

The MS. is not dated ; but evidently it was written at the end of
the sixteenth century or in the beginning of the seventecntis.

There were several seals on the fly-leaf at the beginning, but all
of them have been effaced. A note on the same page, dated 22nd
Rabi* 11, a.n. 1262, says that the MS. was purchased at Philwiri
for one rupee and eleven annas through Shaykh ‘Abd-ul Jalil
OF e, then residing at Khalilpiir, Parganah Philwiri, in the
house of the bookseller, Shaykh Wazir “Ali, deceased,

No. 68s.
foll 420 lines 25 ; size 14 = 81; 9] x 5.
Lpislel] iy
'URAFAT-UL ‘ASHIQIN.

A very rare copy of a biographieal dietionary of mmient. and
modern Persian poets, complete in two volumes, bound separately.

Author: Tagi Aubadi o= 5! &



it PERSIAX MAXNDSCHIPTS,
Eeginning:—
o e LIRSS, I YR S A gata (Kl Ly
3 l‘_‘:f_ﬂ: - lel \‘J‘K ll:'LJ

—

The author’s name, as given in the preface, is Tagi bin Mu‘in-ud-
Din bin Sa'd-ud-Din Muhammad ul-Husayni ul-Auhadi ul-Dagqisgi
ul-Balbini ul-Isfabini :

=yl \_fl.&-—:sl.l Sazie L,J-;«h-'l Sy u-,'_*rrl_gk‘-"uﬁ\;ﬁ
e Jlaol el atesl]

He belonged to a family of Balbin in Gazarin, and was born in
Isfahin in the month of Mubaream, s.5. 973 = a.p. 1565, during the
reign of Shih Tabmisp Safawi (s 930-084 = a.p. 1524-1576).
The names, Auhadi and Daquiyi, refer to his ancestors. He
claimed descent by seven steps from Shaykh Auhad.ud-Din *Abd
Ullah ul-Balbini, and through him from Shaykh Ibn i ‘Ali Dagqaai,
in lineal descent from the Imiam Misa Kizim. This Taqi, who
Adopted the takhallus Auhadi, must not be confonnded with his
contemporary name-sake, Taqi Kashi, who adopted the poetical
nom de plume Dikri, and also wrote a Tudkirah—the Khulisat ul-
Ash'ir wa Zubdat-nl Afkir JO¥ Has 4 latW de¥i (see No. 674 in
this Catalogue). b

From the preface. occupying foll. 1-12, we learn that the author
ioat his father in his childhood, and was only 12 years old when he
lost his mother. Towards the close of his sixteenth venr he travelled
to Fars, and then visited Shiriz, where he spent four vearms in the
company of learned men, one of them being Maulini Mir Qiri Glye
&Y 2, who wanted to marry his davghter to the author.  Auhadi
adds that he had made a vow to remain unmarried, and that he still
adbered to'it at the time of writing, In am. 995=a.p. 1586 he
“ppeared in the camp of Sultin Muhammad Khudi Bandah, where
he received the news of Shih ‘Abbas’s march against the Sultin.
After the overthrow of Khuodi Bandal's power, Auhadl secured an
introduction to the court of Shith *Abbis (4.5, 935-1038 = A.v. 1587
1629), and was received with honour. He continued to enjoy the
king's favour till A.m. 1003 = A, 1594, when, on account of a serious
ilness, he left the court, and went on a pilgrimage to Najaf and
other places of sanctity. In a.i. 1000= A1, 1600 he returned home,
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where he stayed till the end of A 1014=a.p, 1605. On the 1st of
Rajab, a.m 1015=a.p. 1606, he left for India with a namber of
friends, and after visiting Shiriz, Kirman, Qundnhar, ete., reached
Lahore. After staving eighteen months in Lahore hie came to :igra.lh
where he spent a year and a few months, and then travelled to
Gujarit, where he stayed for three years. He went back to ;igrah
in |, 1020=a.p. 1611. In an. 98l=a.p. 1583 he compiled an
anthology entitled Firdaus-i-Khayal Jus (-2 which expresses the
date of its compilation. This work, containing all the specimens of
poetry which the author had collected in the six years spent between
Shiraz and Gujarit, was arranged by him at the suggestion of one
of his companions to India, Afterwards, when the author was stay-
ing at Agrah, one of the nobles of Jahingir's court induced him to
remodel the work, and to add bingraphical notices of the poets. In
thizs way he completed the present work, and entitled it ‘Urafit wa
Gurafit-i ‘Ashiqin wa *Arasit wa ‘Aradat-i- Arifin :

it oitte wlae y wles , u,*i-;:[-': i, iy

In the conclusion the author says that he commenced the work
at Agrah in am 1022=a.n, 1613, and finished it in the =ame place
in A6 1024=4a p. 1615, after two years’ labour. The date of com-
pletion is expressed by the chronogram :—

s 1ol I,.L-.: J)..; w,.:r L-'h“' :.:u

The author of the Subuf.i-Ibrihim, fol. 152%, says, however, that
Auhadi finished the work at Gujarit, and that the extracts in it
amounted to eighty thousand couplets. He subsequently made an
ahridgment of it at Agrah, am. 1036=a.p. 1626, and eatitled it
Ka‘bah-i ‘Irfin e &af . ¢ Some of Auhadi's biographers give us
the following list of his other compositions: a Magnawi, entitled
Ya‘qib wa Yisul ey 5 osfia ) a0 Sagi Nimah, entitled Nish'ah-i
Bikhumir jlea o #25 (wrongly called by Bland and Sprenger ' Nigdr
wa Khumir ® jLa 54, and by others Nish'ah wa Khumir 5 L2
Je2): o Persian dictionary, ealled Surmah-i Sulaymini dlele Lopar,
faunded on Burban Tabrizi's famous lexicography, Burhin-i-Qati'.
A very full list of his works, given by the author himself in his
Ka'bah-i ‘Irfin, is quoted thus by the author of the Guldastah (see
No. 692 below), fol. 89" :—

Sy ol Jlo g0 0 pols 35 35T 0 by wlie 1o7F &a
(oY tho whad ol ssal o wliz ) i &8 & aad gl
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Bl aae ) & ol i g0 wlehie , wlayb - ol il
M ownad b w Bame o)l om pemdl | o el siiadl
J__,.: wisd il §ad B e lad Gl ol syened]
mrgh‘mhhlm}]w:ur-}&#hd l..u{-dr |_1L|=‘Lr J‘J-LJI:
e e J\_;Jul—hv—u]_,unumj.a ly 308 ataf ais o
iyl W &pdas 5 _iilde Eh.h_, B g 0 il i Do o0,
uﬂl;ul.ll-lj wlie o ol &il, w200 el -| & oyl __;-L} 3 3 agi &S

o 3t s wha _shae whhe mi il Gl l_;éﬁ-ﬂ'd] e, ,
I Wl el Gl ;| eduel fadl Clys 0 0UT dual Wy 3
@l ol g ALyl aS pfe 305 pe Gl sl aguye

e 33l Lame adad & 12y 00 Jye0 ol e

ForTaqi Auhadi's life, see Tihir Nasr-abadi, fol. 177" ; Makhzan-
ul Gari'ib, fol. 121-. Hn]mu -un-Nafi'is, fol, 88%; Riyid-ush-
Shu'ari, fol. 70°. See also Bland. J.R.AS., vol. ix, pp. F3-136,
Sprenger, Oude Cat., p 95.

Complete copies of Aubadi's T'adkirak are very seldom found.
Azid, in his Khizinah-i jlmu'nh p. 7, says that he had seen a copy
of Auhadi's ‘Urafdt containing the letters = to o » but that he had
nn copy to refer to at the time of writing his Khizinah. Arzii also
complaing of having only an incomplete copy of the work. The MS.

in the Library of the East India House, used by Bland, extends only
to the sixth memoir under the letter 3

Wilih, who condemns the * I:nrrj‘af saying that it consists of
“idle tales," ete., remarks thns —

20yad G 808 0 0 St ldge &l cae §605

Sl ¥ Sl Lo §5a wljj o b olisa o Jliie

iy Bl St ol W ke 0355 B 0105 e Banky e
T om0 A8 ) AR o e, sids gt 0 oy
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Arzit, however, says that he had never scen so eopious a book,
but that it wanted revision

The work is divided into twenty-eight =lee | each contnining
one letter of the alphabet. Each &= consists of three .:.b;,: . vix.,
the ancient poets, the poets of the middle age, and the modern poets.

This present first volume, beginning with 72y —=lyl . ends
with _es=se 52tk oeme, which is the fifth name of the third
under L,

A full tabulated index, containing names of 3,156 poets, is given
at the beginning of the volume, 1t may be noted that the second
and the third &= under the letter . are omitted ; nnd the notices of
138 poets, named in the index under these two AEJ..:, are wanting.

No. 686. ;

foll. 421-817 : lines and size same as above,

The second volume of the ‘Urafdf, in continvation of the
preceding.

It begins with jles y2ls se=c and ends with ol g B

Both volumes are written in small Nasta'liq by one seribe.

The colophon at the end of this volume says that the MS. was
transeribed by order of Mir Sibir, 14 Jumida, a.m. 1050.

The following note, written in a bold Nasta'liq, isfound on the
fly-leaf at the beginning of the first volume :—

!

5 - v ool 43 ) .

S o LIPE K dpmsd ol 2B, oy 180

tilsan o o8 3ol £330 Ul fl dye ) e 0 |y ot

e olzo gallhe L:‘*’J"

The above is followed by a seal, most probably containing the
name of the writer of the note; but it has been mutilated.

No. 687. "
foll, 329 lines 20 ; size 11 = 6}; 8x 3]
A s 55
TADKIRAH-I-TAHIR NASIRABADL

Notices of eminent persons and Persian poets who flourished in
the eleventh century of the Hijrah.

L
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Author: Mohammad Tahir Nasiribidi .._'...;..:T vk ,nu: Sasie,
Beginning -—

_orile daa K 4 ( pes] :I’L-L-}J.s.t.g wyl b jl [ PLE A
L

The author, who on foll. 2725-270% gives a long and wordy
areount of his life, says that he was born in Nasirabid (written
here as well as in other places Nasribad, as read by Bland and
Sprenger), o district of Isfahin. He says that he lost his father in
a.H. 1044 =2a.p, 1634, when he had passed seventeen stages of life,
i.e, when he wns seventeen years of age. He must have been horn,
then, in a.n. 1027 =a.p. 1617. His ancestors held honoured offices
under the Safawi Kings of Persin: one of them, named Khwijah
Sadr-ud-Din "Ali, enjoyed high position in the time of Mirzd Sultin
Muhammad Giirgan, who ruled Isfahiin prior to Mired Shik Rukh.
The anthor was a pupil and friend of zi.qﬂ Husayn Khwiinsiri and a
panegyrist of Shih Solaymin Safawi, to whom he dedicates the
present worl.

We learn from the preface that Tahir commenced the work in
aH. 1083 =a.v. 1672, but evidently it received additions until A m-
1089 = a.p, 1678, in which year Darwish Nasird is said to have died
see fol, 315%,  According to Ethé, India Office Lib, Cat., some copies
vontain additions up to A\, 1082=a.p. 1681,

The work is divided into a Mugaddimah, five Sajs and a
Khitimah, as follows :—

Mugaddimah. Kings and Princes, fol. 4%,

Saf 1. In three Firguhs (sections), viz., (1) Amirs and Khins
of Irin, fol. 8%; (2) Amirs and Khins of Hindastin, fol. 204 ; (8)
Wagzirs, }lnstaufm and Secretaries, fol. 39°

Saf I1. Sayyids and Nobles, fol. 545,

Saf 111.  In three Firgahs, viz., (1) Scholars and learned men,
fol. 85" ; (2) Calligraphers, fol. llﬂ‘ (3) Darwishes, fol. 119,

Saf IV. Professional poets, in three Firgahs, viz., (1) poets
of ‘Iriq and Khurisin, fol. 121*; (2) poets of Miawari-un-Nahr,
especially of Balkh and Bukhari, fa! 257%; (3) poets of Hindistin,
fol. 264",

Sal V. The author and his relatives, fol. 2608,

Khdtimah. Chronograms, logogriphs and riddles, ancient and
modern, fal. 2765,

Cépies of the work are noticed in Rieu, i, p. 368 ; Ethé, Bodl.
Lib. Cat., No. 373; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cat., No. 669 ; Sprenger,

£ 4k
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COude Cat., pp. 88-108 ; Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 618. See also Bland,
JRAS, ix, pp. 1837-140. A good and correct copy. Written,
within gold and coloured raled borders, in Nasta'lig by a learned

soribe, who gives the following chronogram for the date of the tran-
seription of the copy, am. 1150 :—

WU*“E ) e h..".'--u-'.;f S .-,-".mi i
S 0w SN G sl s
l‘_,'—l)'-'J-"!' :,E‘Z;G r-—-l-; e r—-[-’-:-'
Sal af Liaf L e b
T'he colophon. giving the date of transeription and the name of
the soribe, runs thus :—
in mistoke for i Iu.-] =18 fiw misg e dmaall o0 'f"“ f.;;’.i:
e ey mle e plend] die s )ty sal ) 4
02 Jlael Jaf ala il pgde damie e i Kaily Cdpds L
. L)
Additions and emendations. written in the same hand as the
text itself, are found oceasionally in the margins. The headings
and proper names of persons are written in red throughout. Fol. 1%,
with a modern nnd tasteless illuminated head-piece, is supplied in a

later hand.

An index of the contents, in a quite modern hand, is given at
the end of the copy.

No. 688.

foll. 124 ; lines 11 ; size B2 5; 6 » 3.

el Al
KALIMAT-USH-SHU'ARA.
Biographical notices of the poets who flourished doring the
reigns of Jahingir, Shih Jahin and Aurangzib.
Author : Muhammad Afdal Sarkbwush, | ea ww Jail Susa.
Beginning :—
gy e alps iju it t—b=l 2 £

VOL. ¥VIIL Lt]
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According to the author of the Suhuf-i-1brahim, fol. 590%, Sar-
khwush, son of Muhammnd Zihid, was born in Kashmir during the
reign of Shah Jahan, am. 1050=a.p. 1640. The anthor of the
Mirit-ul-Kbavil, n contemporary biographer of Sarkhwush, savs that
the poet was a Mugal by hirth, and a grandson of Mir La‘l Beg of
Badakhshin. According to the nuthor’s own statement in the
preface, he was a hereditary servant of ‘Alamgir, spent his vouth in
pursuit of rank and honour, and finally settled in Shahjabinabid
{Dihli}. He was a pupil of Misawi Khin Fitrat and Shaykh Muham-
mad ‘Ali Mihir Akbaribidi, and was on intimate terms with Nasir
‘Ali. He died in Dihli, according to Gul-i-Ra‘na, fol. 127" and
Nishtar-i-‘Ishq, p. 874, in the fourth year of Farrukh Sivar's reign,
AH. 1126=4a.n. 1714, but according to Suhuf-i-Ihrihim fol. 390", in
an 1127=ap. 1715, He completed the work in am. 108 =
a.n. 1882 for which the title forms a chronogram. A copy of the
work is noticed in Rien, i, p. 369.  His poetical compositions are jo
1 e, in imitation of Jalil-ud-Din Rami's Magnawi; a romantic
poem called s—s § —=, 8 &<l 'l=; two Magnawis, one entitled Las
133 5, the other on some pecu]i;rit.irl_-s of India; and sese &<i fia
i el He also wrote o prose work, ealled (R385 Clea . The
author of the Gul-i-Ra'ni, who mentions the above works, savs that
Sarkbwush also left two Diwins, consisting of Qasidahs, Cazals,
Rubi'is and miscellaneous poems, but that on pecount of his son’s
sarelessness these works were lost.

The notices are arranged in alphabetical order. Spaces for the
insertion of the rubrics are left blank throughout. Foll. 120-124
contain a series of Arabic and Persian chronograms expressing the
dates of various events.

Written in ordinary Nasta‘liq, within red-ruled borders,

Not dated ; nineteenth eentury.

No. 689.
foll. 90 ; lines 14-15; size O x 5}; 7] = 3}.
Set d2at
HAMISHAH BAHAR.
' Eternal Spring.’

A biographical dictionary of Persian poets who fourished in
India from the time of Jahiingir (4.0, 1014-1037=a.0, 1605-10628%)
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to the accession of Muhammad Shih (a.n. 1131 =a.p. 1719), with
notices of some poets who lived in Akbar's time (a.n. 0G3-1014=
a.p. 1556-1605), arranged in alphabetical order.

Author: _=¥A! sda .25 Kishan Chand Tkblis.

Beginning t—

:n-u--!J.. J#L_r‘..lf,ubb‘ T:Ji""' 'h“\.ﬁ;;—ﬂgf;-‘& d1
g iy Bl )i hreyi e By Bali 5 Ciley]

The author Kishan Chand, with the poetical wom de plume
Tikhlas, was n Khatri Hindi of Shihjahinabid. His father, Achal
Dis, was an admirer of learning and spent his time in the society of
the learned. Tkblas died in the reign of Almad Shih (4w, L160-
1167 =a.0, 1747-1753). BSee Bland, Earliest Biography, p. LG9
Sprenger, Oude Cat, p. 117, whoere o complete list of the poets
noticed in this work is given. See also Rieu, iii, p. 1086% A copy
of the work is noticed in Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Cat., No. 675.

The author says on fol. 2" that the date of composition,
AH, 1I36=ap. 1723, is obtained by doubling the numerieal valus
of its title.

The first poet mentioned in this copy, a8 in Ethé, India Office
Lib. Copy, is Mir Ilihi, Amir Khian Anjim, who is the first poet in
Sprenger’s list, and the second in Ethé's, is the eighth in our MS.

Written in ordinary Nasta‘'liy, with the headings in red.

Not dated ; Iatter half of the nineteenth century.

No. 6go.

foll. 216 ; lines 14-16; size 7] = 43 6= 3},

SKapa b
SAFINAH-I KHWUSHGU.

Biographical notices of Persian poets, with extracts from their
works.

Author: Bindriban Dis, with the takhallus Khwoshga  wfou
_,.f-l:_’.-':k dr t-'ﬂﬁ-i-l-lr Urs'.‘ .

The author, & Hindi of the Bais tribe, was a native of Mathri.
He enjoyed the company of Mirza *Abd-ul-Qidic Bidil, M.ubummn.d
Afdal Sarkhwush and Shaykh Sa‘d Ullah Guilshan, and was o
favourite pupil of Sirij-ud-Din *Ali Khin Arzi, who in his Majma’-
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un-Nufi'is, vol. i, fol 137, remarks that Khwushgti was his constant
companion for twenty-five years. Both Arzd and the author of the
Gul-i-Ra‘ni, fol. 269° say that Khwushgii dedicated the present work
to 'Umdat-ul-Mulk Amir Khin Anjém. The author at first was in
service, but later on renounced the world and spent his days in piety
in Thihiibid. He diedin *Azimibid. The authorof the Gul-i Ra‘ni
gives the following as the date of Khwushgii's death, sa: pls §,22 3
SRy (gpetie (S alls oLT oils jo Ty dibe

The nuthor began the work in am. 1137=4.p. 1721, and eom-
pleted it in am, 1147=a.0, 1734. In am. 1155=a.n. 1742 his
master Arzi added some glosses and a preface to it. See Ethé, Bodl
Lib. Cat., No. 376 ; Sprenger, Oude Cat., p. 130. ;

The work is divided into three volumes, the first dealing with
ancient poets, the second with poets of the middle age, and the third
with modern or contemporary poets. A copy of the second volume,
noticed by Dr. Ethé, contains 811 poets; Le., 260 more than in
Sprenger’s copy, which contains only 545. The present MS. com-
prises the extremely rore third volume, containing the biographies
and specimens of contemporary poets. 1t is divided inta bwo sections
beginning without any preface, with the following heading in red :—

A e ol B85 s Ja gl (Sygpe e pals
w Lelsd

The first poet mentioned here is =3k¢ .  No account of his life is

given, his name being immediately followed by quotations from his
poems, The first line of the frst one runs thos :—

) e o j‘l ‘._.f,""' D e e O
B, 0 < I N S P ISR Y O (S

2, Husayni, a good poet of ‘Alamgir's time; was alive in
aH. 1103 =a.n. 1692, fol. 2».

3. Biba Mubammad °Ali Isfahini. a companion of Hakim
Shifi"i; died in A.m. 1103 =4 p. 1882, fol. 38,

4. Bhih Ismii‘il, with the ladhaliuz Dabih and Dabihi, the son of
Kamil Muhammad Magil and companion of Muhammad Tihir
Nasribadi and other poets of Irin; came to Indin after performing
three pilgrimages to Haramayn, i.e. Makkah and Madinah ; came to
]mliu: died in a.m. 1104 = a.p. 1603, fol. 38,

6. Qudira, with the tafhallus ‘Irfin; led a simple and obscure
life in Isfahin ; died in A.1. 1105= a.p. 1684, fol. 3%,
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B, Mirzga Nigim-ud-Din Alimad, with the takhallus Tali* ; was
the son of Shih Jaohin's foster-brother, and chronicler of Shahjahin-
dbad ; left o short Diwian,  His son Mirzd Husim-od-Din, then living
in Bhihjahindbid, was also 8 good poet, fal. 4,

7. Sirija, with the takhallus Naqgash, of Isfahin ; was the sister's
son of the calligrapher, Shafi‘a; did not come to India, but spent
his time in Isfahin in poetieal discussion with Mirza Hasan Wihib;
lived for more than one hundred years; died, according to the
chronogram ecomposed by Shafi'a Agar, in am 1005=a.D. 1604,
fol. 4¥,

B. Mirzd' Mohammad Tahir, with the fakhallus Tihir, of
Nusribid; wrote a Tadkirah of the poets of Trin, Tirin and Hin-
distin from the time of Shih ‘Abbis, and rendered great help in
writing the present Safinah. His ancestor, Khwijah Sade-ud-Tin
‘Ali, held high positions nnder Mirza Sultin Muhammad, and built
three Madrasahs in Isfahin, His father led s misernble life. The
poet was born in adr 1048 =4 . 1642 (bat see bds Tadkirah, No. 687
where the date of his birth is fixed in a.m. 1027 =a.p. 1618}, and
spent his early life in coffes shops, until he received full training
under Agi Husayn Khwinsiti, and became popular. Subsequently
he weni on o pilgrimage, and on his return spent his time in the
company of Mirza 8a'ib and Mirza Jalal Asir. He wrote a Magnawi,
in imitation of the artificial Magnawi of Ahli Shiriz, fol. 5t

4, Mirea Badi-uz Zamin, the eldest son of the above-men-
tioned Tahir Nasribadi ; was well skilled in riddles, poetry and prose,
fol. 7u.

10. Haji ‘Abd-ul-Wisi', with the tablallus Aqdas; the son of
Hiji Muhammad Jin Qudsi; attached to the service of Zib-un-Nisi
Hegam till the end of *‘Alamgir’s time, fol. 70

11.  Mir Muhammad Hiashim, with the fakhaflvs Madmin and
Mashrahi, of ‘Agimabad, Patnah; was o pupil and elerk of Mirzd
Mutizz Misawi Khin Fitrat. at the time of the latter's Diwiani of the
said place, fol. 7%

12. Mohammad Ibraliim, with the tabhalius Insif; Iodian-
born, & pupil of Mirza Mo‘izz Misawi Khin, but died in his youth ;
left a short Diwin, fol. 8%,

13. Mir Jamil, with the takhallus Stzi, originally of Bukbara ;
was a Mansabdar of ‘Alamgir’s time and an intimate friend of Mirzi
Bidil : left & short Diwin, fol. 8"

14.  Mirza Isma‘il, with the takhallus Hijib ; a Mogal of Persia .
came to India towards the elose of ‘Alamgir's time, fol. 8%,

15. Muhammad Ishiq, with the fathellus Shankat, of Bukhari ;
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came to Herat in a.n. 10BR8=4a.p. 1677, and attached himself to the
service of Safi Quli Khin, the Governor; was also favoured by Mirza
Sa‘d-ud-Din Muhammad Rigim, the wazir of Khurisin, and was
alive there till A.m. 1106=4a.,n. 1694 The date of his death is
unknown, fol, 9=,

16. Mnokhlis Kashi, a popular poet; his Diwin is well-known,
yet Nasribidi does not mention him in his'Tadkiral, fol. 10",

17. Shafi'i, with the takhallus Agar; blind from his childhood ;
was a well-teputed poet of Persia and did not come to India, but his
Diwdn was before the writer. From the Tdrikhs, in which he gives
Al 1105=ap. 1684, he is known to have been alive until that
vear, fol. 11",

The second section, styled = t”" (third Qi=m), contains notices
of contemporary poets, with some of whom the writer was acquainted-

Mivan Shih Nasir with the tellallus *Ali, son of Rajab *Ali
Hiali, a Panjili Savyid, was born in Sirhind. The statement of
Tahir Nastibadi that *Ali was a Chelah (slave) of Kashimir i= un-
founded. In a.m. 1101 (a.p. 1680) he had an interview with ‘Alamgir,
who becnme displeased with the poot’s manners. He subsequently
attached himsell to the service of Nawwili Dulfagir Khin Nusrat
Jang, from whom he received warm favours, He died 20 Ramadéin,
AH. 1108 (a.p. 1697, and was buried on the road leading to the tomb
of Nigam-ud-Din Auliya, fol. 139

Mir Mubammad Zamin, with the fakhallus Rasikh, a Sichindi, the
son of Mir ‘Imad and pupil of his own uncle, Mir Mafakhir Husayn
Sigib ; received high mansabs from Mohammad A'gam Shih, but wos
subsequently dismissed. His sister's sons, Mir Gazi Shahid and Tridat
Khian Wadik, were his pupils. He died A1 1107 (4.0, 1698), fol. 17"

Mirza Qutb-ud-Din, with the takhallus Ma’il, the elder brother of
Mirzi Nigim-ud-Din Tali‘, a pupil of Mirzi Mu'izz Misawi; suffer-
ing from insanity towards the end of his life, he gave up public
service, and died 27 Ramadin, a5 1108 (a0, 16807). Besides his
Diwin and Magnawi, which are popular, he left a heautiful &<l Sl
fal. 197,

*Aqil Khin, with the takhallus Razi and bearing the name
*Askari, o Sayyid of Khawif, was the Bukhshi of Prince Aurangzih,
and later the Subahdir of Shahjabinibad; was well versed in
Siifism, and to him Mirzda Bidil owes his eminence ; was a disciple of
Shaykh Burhin Shattiri Borhiopir. whose discourses he wrote
down ; is the anthor of: (1) I:;J‘- (2) (illegible), (3) o= E'-’"

and (4) "'11.?’3 E-:-J e rgbeda L L’-'j.: daly 2l &as . He anlso
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left n Diwan. He died s 1108 (1.0, 1697), in the forty-third year
of *‘Alamgir’s reign, fol. 20°,

Tmiam Quli Khin, with the felhallus Muntahi, of 4 family origi-
nally of irin, but Indian for two generations; was an intimate
friend of Mivin Nasir ‘Ali; his short Diwiin had been seen hy the
author. He died 4 \. 1110 (a.p. 1698, fol. 21%,

Shaykh Mabmiid, with the takhallus Hayran, of Rirhind ; followed
the model of Mivin Nisir ‘Ali, fol. 21",

Mir Hidi, with the talfialius Sharar, an eminent poet of Persia,
fn}; 2%,

Hifz Ullah Khin, with the takhellus Hifzi. the son of Nawwib
‘Allimi Sa'd Ullah Khin, prime minister of Shiah Jabin; received
the Sibahdiri of Sistan and Tattah towards the and of *‘Alamgir’s
reign, and died a.m. 1112 (a.n. 1700). The author saw his son
Mutawassil Khin, with the takhallus Qabil (also dead at the time of
writing), in Dakhan, where the latter had come with Nizim-ul-Mulk
Asaf Jih, fol. 22w,

Shuke-Ullsh Kban. with the takhaltus Khiksir, n Sayyid of
Khawai. son-in-law of *Aqil Khiin Rizi ; left a short Diwin and a com-
mentary on Riami’s Magnawi; died am 1112 (a.b. 1700), fol. 22°

Mulli Muhammad Sa‘id. with the takhalius Ashraf, the son of
Muhammad Salih Mazandarini, and daughter’s son of Muhammad
Taqi Majlisi: came to Tndin towards the close of *Alamgir's reign,
and was appointed tutor to Zib-un Nisi Begam died aa 1120
{a.p. 1708), at the age of eighty, fol. 24%

Shavkh Husim-ud-Din, father of the writer's master, Sirdij-ud-
Din ‘Ali Khin Arzi; was a Mansabdar under ‘Alamgir, and died
A 1115 (ap. 1703), fol. 230

Mubammad Akram, with the takhall s Ganimat, received his
training under Mir Muhammad Zamin Risikh ; spent some time in
the company of Mirzi Urlug Beg. the Faujdir of Sialkot: wrote the
Magnawi 8 Lo, am. 1086 (4.0 1685), consisting of fifteen
hundred verses, at the request of his friend Mirza ‘Ahd-ul-* Aziz (the
son of the just mentioned Mirzd) ; fell in love with a boy named
Shahid, fol. 25%

Ebhwajah ‘Abd-ur-Rahim, with the takhallus *Abid, of Tarini
origin ; led an ascetic life, and generally spent his time in the com-
pany of Nasir “Ali, fol. 27%

Mir Jalil-ud-Din, with the takballus Sivadat, a Sayvyid of the
Panjib; settled in Lahore; was a groat poet, and has left a Diwin;
had three brothers, all of whom were good poets, fol. 27%

=
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Mir Ahmad, with the fekkallus FA'iq. the brother of Mir Jalil-ud-
Din Siyidat ; is said to have been, as his hrother was also, n pupil of
Mirzd Dirab Javi, fol. 280,

Mir Najit, brother and pupil of Mir Jalil-ud-Din Sivadat
insane during the last portion of his life ; has left a Diwin, fol. 0.

Mir Madhish, another brother and pupil of Siyadat : author of a
Diwiin; held high posts in Lahore towards the end of ‘Alamgir's
reign, fol. 308,

Mirza Abul Fath with the takhallus Fitih, the brother's son of
Muhammsd Husayn *Arif Z"-nlr?'.tnn* came to India from Isfnhin
towards the end of Alamglr s reign, fol. 208,

Muohammad Sa‘id Qurayshi, of *Azimibad, Patnah, a eompanion

of ‘Aqil Khin Rizi; well versed in the various branches of Arabic
and Persian literature ; left fiftv-five works :

= % a . - A & ] - T
- ..l;lu At __.1: 3

The scholars of ‘Azimibid treat his works as authorities, He
wrote a Diwin, in which he adopts the tafhallus Sa'd and also Gilib,
and left o Masnawi, fol. 308,

Mubammad ‘Ashiq Himmat. a pupil of Mivin Nasir ‘Ali.  The
writer had heard from his (Nisir Ali’s) son, Miviin "Ali *Agzim, that
Mubammad ‘Ashiq was the son of a goldsmith and one of his
neighbours.  He lost his parents at the age of two vears, and was
brought up and converted to Islim by Nisir ‘Ali.  He lived in
Lahore; but, having incurred the displeasure of Himmat Khan
Bahidur, went to Gorakhpir and Oude, and spent some time with
Abul Fath Kban Juntin. He left o Diwiin and a Magnawi, fol. 300

Shaykh *Abd-ul-Wihid with the takhallus Wahshat, of Thanesar ;
received training from Mivin Nigir <Al throvgh whom he gained
repitation ; lived with Shih Gulshan Ullah in Aurangibad, nnd left
n Divin and Magnawi, fol. 31%,

Mirzii Abi Turib, with the tebhallus Bavai, of Persian urigin :
lived in the company of Nawwib Dulfagir Khin of 'Alamgir = time,
and received liberal rewards from him, fol. 329,

Mir *All Rida, with the talballus Hagiqat, a relative of Mir
Mafishir Husayn Siqib of Sirhind; wrote o Magnawi in the metre
of Yisuf and Zalikhi, fol, 328,
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Shih Muhammad Afdal, with the falkallus Afdal ; was a relative
of Shih Mohammad Abul Ma%ili; a saint of Lahaore, fol. 320,

Mulli Jamil, who adopted the fakhallus Suwnydi, and alwo
Farhati and Ijabat, was a post of Lahore; left three Diwans and
nine Magnawis, fol. 32"

Shavkh Muhammad Afdal, with the takhallus Muboqgar, of
Hnhibad, was a Khalifah of Mir Sayyid Muhammad of Kilpi. His
genealogy reaches 'Abbis, the uncle of the Prophet. His originnl
home was Sayvidpir in Gazipir, bot he settled in Hahibad at the
desire of his Pir. He composed several works in Arabie and Persian,
and his o Ulys opils s is well-known, He died on Friday 13,
Dulhijjah, a.n. 1114 (a.p. 1702}, fol 335,

Rabi‘i-i Bolichi, a poet of the latter part of ‘Alamgir’s time
received his talhallus from Mulli Shaukat, fol. 53%

Muhammad Sa'id, with the tebhallus Ujaz, a middle-class man
of Shihjabanabad, was a pupil of Shaykh *Abd-ul “Agiz ‘lzant. He
spent his last days in Multin in the company of the Sabnhdir of
that place. He died a.n. 1117 (a.p. 1705), fol. 33"

Hiji Muohammad Aslam, with the tablollus Silim, origiondly
from Kashmir, is said to have been u Beahmin by bicth, but to have
been converted by the poet Shaykh Muhsin Fani, the master of
Mulli Tihir Gani. For a long time he was attached to the serviee
of Mubammad A'zam Shih, who permitted him to go on pilgrimage.
Un his retuen he visited Mirza Bidil, who held hiz Diwin in high
estimation. He died in Kashmir, a.u. 1119 (am. 1707), fol 348,

shiahzadah Mubammad A-zam Shah, entitled ‘Al Jah, with the
takhallus A'zam, was born in aat. 1056 (a.p. L1646, He died 18
Habic 1. a0 L1119 (a.p. 1707}, and was buried in the graveyard of
Humiyin, near the tombs of Murad Bakhsh o pd Dird Shikah,  Mirzd
Bidil, Mir Muhammad Zamin Rdsilbh, Hafi Aslam Salim and Hakim
Shaykh Husayn Shubrat were his court poets.  He composed beauti-
ful Hindi poems, and his compositions on music are well known,
fol. 36*.

Izad Bakbsh, with the takhallus Rasd, the grandson of Asal
Khin Ja‘lar and the pupil of Shaykh ‘Abd ul *Aziz ‘Jzzal was u
Shi‘ah, convested to the Sunni belief by his master “Lzant, and
therefore for a long time used the fukhallus Sunni, which he sul-
saqlmuti}' c]lﬂ.l‘lg&d to Rasi. His two compositions are menticned
thius ;—
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He served '.-Hnmgir in several capacities; bot when Sunltin
Muhammad *Azim, the second son of Shih *‘Alam, advanced from
‘Azimibid to Akbaribid, and preparations for a war between the
royal army and ‘Ali Jah were being made, Izad Bakhsh Rasi, having
been accused of taking the enemy's part, was put to great shame and
disgrace, with the result that he poisoned himself in am. 1110
{a n. 1707), fol. 38»,

Mir Najib, with the takhallus ‘Ali, the Amin of Jizyah at Akbar-
ihiid towards the close of ‘Alamgir's reign g has left a short Diwin,
fol. 18",

Savyid Hasan, with the talhallus Imi, of Bilgridm in Qannauj,
was well-versed in Arabie, Persian and Hindi. He was the elder
brother of Sayyid * Abd-ul-Wilid, fakhallus Daugi, and died in yonth_
v 1119 (a.p. 1707), ol 300,

Muhammad Ridi, with the tokhallus Niviz, spent most of his
time in Ahmadibad, and died a . 1120 (a.n. 1708}, fol. 39°,

Mirzi Barkhwurdir Beg, with the takhallus Fardi, the son of
Yidgir Beg of A'zam Shih's time was the pupil of Mirzi Bidil.
He wae killed in battle with Mubammad A'gam Shih, am. 1119
(a.o, F707), fol, 390,

Shavkh Kamdil-ud-Din, with the taklallus Afsari, of Dibli, the
Khalifah of Sayyid Mubammad of Kilpi, flourished in ‘Alamgic's
time. He composed the Magnawi = 4 21, fol 39°

Sayyid Husayn, entitled Imtiviz Khan, with the takhalius Khalis,
was a Ridaw iSayyid of Persin.  He eame to India in the beginning
of *Alamgir's reign, and the Emperor married him to the daughter of
Mir Hadi, better known as Fadi'il Khin. He was the Thwan of
*Arimibad under Prinee Mubammad “Azim-osh-Shan, and the favils
built by him in *Azimibid on the bank of the Ganges still looks
fresh. He received the title of Imtiviz Khin from Bahidur Shib.
He composed o long Diwdn, to which Mukhlis Khiin, takhallus
Pavda, wrote n preface.  In aae 1120 (a.n. 1708), on his way home
to Persia, he was killed in Siwistin, and Mir ‘Abd-nl-Jalil Bilgrimi
wrote the following Tdrikh of his death: (& jLis! oF T fol. 40m,

Khilis, another poet, who lived in Hindistin and Dakhban.
Nothing is known of his origin and Inmily conneetions.  His Diwin
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had been seen by Arzi. He composed a Masnawi'in praise of
Indinn fruits, fol. 42,

Mun‘im Khin Khin Ehinin Babidur Shihi, with the takhallus
Mun‘im, once a companion of Roh Ullah Khin, Mir Babhshi of
*Alamgir's time. He was the Wakil, and later the Diwin, of Prince
Muhammad Mu‘azzam Bahador 8hih, On Babidur Shal's accession
to the throne Mun‘im became wazir of all the dominions of India,
and reeeived the title of Khin Rhinin. He died, in Lahore, a.n.
1120 (& p. 1708). He composed the works _esic =ld! and adiiite
i, fol, 425,

Shayvkh Jamal Ullah, with the fokhallus Lami‘, of Akbarabad,
who spent his whole life in earning his livelihood by teaching Hindu
boys, and died in Bahidur Shali’s time. His Diwin and Magnawi
consist of from two thousand to three thousand verses, fol. 43"

Karam ‘Ali, with the takhallus Karam, a soldier of Bahidur
Shih, in whose praise he composed Qasidahs, fol. 43%

Mirzi Mubammadi Beg, with the fakhallus Bimng. originally
from Peshawar, but lived in Lahore, where he died of asthma in
A 1123 (ap, 1711), fol. 445 .

Rafi Khin, with the takhalluz Bidil, the brother's son of Wazir
Khin ‘Alamgiri. He versified the prose work, Ma‘irij-un-Nubawat,
in forty thousand verses in the metre of the Shih Namnh, and
entitled it _goss &loa . He died in Bahadur Shah's reign, fol. 44%

'.iqi] KEhan, with the fokballus *Ashin. one of the best pupils of
Mirzi Bidil. He died in youth, a.m. 1124 (a.p, 1712), He left'a
Diwin, fol. 45%,

Nawazish Khan, with the fakhallus Tali', the son of lslim: Khin
Riimi. His house was always full of poets. Mir Ahsan ljad and
Niir Muhammad Husayn Najib were his companions. He wrote
short Diwin, and died in the time of Bahadur Shih, fol. 462,

Mukhlis Khan, with the tokhallus Paydi, a Sayyid of Persia, who
held the post of 23y & under ‘Alamgir, and died in the reign of
Bahiadur Shih, fol. 46,

Hakim Mirzi Mobammad Ni'mat Khin, with the takhallus “Ali,
and entitled Dinihmand Khin, was originally from Mashhad.
After performing the pilgrimage, he came to India in the middle of
‘ Alamgir's reign. He was skilled both in prose and poetry, and
wrote als yle a<l &€ in prose.  His work, entitled 5= 3 o— Kas,
is beautiful. His fadmin of the verses of Jluall laiin LT ssan ;L'!J
is o novelty. He died in Lahore a.n. 1123 (a.p. 1711), in the time of
Bahidur 8hiah. His Diwin consists of five thousand verses, fol. 46°.
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Muhammad Yiasuf, with the tafhallus Qadim, the uncle’s son of
Qutb-ud-Din Ma'il, received full training under Sarkhwush, and died
in early youth. fol. 49%,

Mirzi Akbar, with the telfallus Akbar, of Daulatiabad in
Dakhan, was the author of a Diwin and two Magnawis. Nothing
further iz known of him, fol, 489,

Mir Sayyid Muhammad, with the fabhallus Siqib, a pupil of
Mir Tahir ‘Alawi  He soffered {rom insanity. He left a Diwin,
fol. 498,

Mir *Alul-ul-*Ali, with the fubhallus Tali*, of Sabewir, received
training from Mir Siqib, fol. 49",

Aqd Ibrihim, with the talhallus Faydin, the son of Agi Muham-
mad Husayn Khin Ndji. A large number of poets always assembled
in his honse, the author being one of them  Mirzi Bidil was gener-
ally invited by him. He died of consumption, in his vouth, in the
time of Mu'izz-ud-Din Jahdndir Shih, an 1124 (A 1712), fol. 40",

Mirzd Ayyib, with the fakballus Jaudat. His father, Muham.
mad Salim, came from Badakbshin to Indin. In a0 1114 4.0, 1702
he became Amin of Jizyah at Alwar in Mewit. His memory was so
good that he remembered by heart all his poems, amounting to
20,000 verses, He died in youth at Dihli, and Sarkhwnsh composed
the following Tarikh of his death: e 508 =20 (ot | fol 310,

Abmad, with the tabhallus ‘Ibrat, an edueated man of Shih-
jahinibad and a good musicinn  He died in a1 1125 (a0, 1713),
fol. 51°

Hadrat Shab ‘Abd-ul- Abad, with the talhallus Walidat, but
better known as Mivin Gul, the grandson and the Khkalijuh of
Shaykh Almad Sichindi, popularly called Mujaddid Alf Sini. He
was a darwish of high rank, and lived in Firdzabiad, old Dibli. where
he died in the reign of Muhammad Farrukh Sivar, am 1126 =
A.n. 1714, He left a small Diwan, fol. 52,

Agi Mubammad Husayn Khin, with the takhallus Niji, origin-
ally from Shirdz, was skilled in caligeaphy ; wrote good Naskh and
Ta'liq hands, and has left a Diwin  He lived for the most part in
Jahinibid, but towards= the end of his life he was sent to Bengal as
Dirngah in the beginning of Farrukh Siyar's reign, and died there
in am H126=ap. 1714, He wae an intimate friend of Sarkhwush,
fol, 53

Mubammad Afdal, with the tabhallus Sarkhwush, the second son
of Muhammad Zihid, who was attached to the servioe of ‘Abd Ullah
Khin Zakhmi, after whose death all the five sons of Zihid entered
the service of the king. Sarkhwush was born in Kashmir, a.u.
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1050 =4 . 164}, in the reign of Shah Jahin. Tihir Nasribadi's
statement that Sarkhwush was a native of Lahore, and lived there
s erroneous. At the age of fourteen the author became a pupil of
darkhwush, and received from him the tokhutlus Rhiwushgh, He
died in Muharram, a.#. 1126=4.0. 1714, at the age of seventy-six.
His Kulliyit consists of about forty-five thousand bayls, His other
compositions are : 3s8 e 138 opile which he wrote in imitation of
Maulini Rimis Magoawi, 352 5 -  gsie —a<b ol P e
a5 Lad - laasie olaesed 2ar Lo eaiie and seme Eelitio
i JBel—His prose works are : Haa s el 2L and Kalus
x;,‘!."':: . fol. 530,

Haukim *Abd-ur-Razziq, with the takhallus Masheab a Savyid
of Tsfahin, came to India towards the end of ‘Alamgir's reign, and
-ettled in Bareilly. He spent a portion of his life in Lucknow, and
was for some time attached to Nawizish Khan Tili'. He was well
<killed in ma*gildt, mangildt and medicine. He died in A.m. 1127 =
A0, 1715, fol. 50Y.

H:’!:_ﬁz. Mubammad Jamal, with the tnkhallus Talish, flourished
in the reign of Shih *Alam, and was very kind to the author. He
died in 2.0 1127 =a.p, 1715. He has left a Diwan, fol. 60%

Khwajah Abal Fath Khin, with the tathallus Junin, was of
Kashmiri origin. In ‘Alamgic’s reign, he was the Diwin of Gorakh-
piir, in Oude where he settled. In Shih ‘Alam Bahiduor Shilh's
reign he became the Diwin of Lucknow, and snbsequently of
‘Azimibad. He died in the latter place, after his dismissal, His
body was removed to Gorakhpiir, » here it was interrod in the grave
built by him. He is the author of « Diwan. His grandson, Khwijah
Muzalfar, wag still living in Patna, fol. 60~,

Mirzi Abul Mn'ali, entitlod Wazirat EKhin, with the takhallus
“Ali, was n native of Irin, but fiourished in India, and held the post
of Diwan under Farrukh Sivar. He is the author of a Diwin, and
died in A.n. 1128=a p. 17186, fol 60"

Mirzi Mubirak Ullsh, with the tnkhallus Widih, the grandson
of Iridat Khin, the Subahdir of the Decean in ‘Alamgir's time, was
« pupil of Mir Muhammad Zamin Rasikh, and composed a Qasidah,
entitled E;ln...ﬁ _¢ls. He died in the reign of Farrukh Siyvar. He
left n bulky Diwin and & prose work on Safism. He left another
-prose work, in praise of the royal bath room, fol. 61%.

Shaykh 'Tsmat Ullak, with the takhallus Kiamil, a E_I;nykh:.ﬁ’dnh
of Muridibad, received the takhallug from Mirzi Bidil. He died in
the reign of Farrukl Siyar, fol. a2v,
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Mir ‘Abd-ur-Rahmin, with the fakkillus Girimi, the son of
Aminat Khin of ‘Alamgir's time, fol. 63%

Mirzi Faqiri, entitled Sayi Khin, the son of Tarbivat Khin of
‘Alamgir's time, was a good soldier, fol. 83"

Gustilkh, & good poset, fol. 63",

Muhammad Amin, with the fzkhallus Matla', of whom, however,
the author knew nothing. Khin Sihib (Arzi) had seen his Diwin,
fol. 637, _

Mir Mubammad *Ali, with the talhallns Matln®, n Savyid of lrin,
was n companion of Mihvir Kbin, the Fanjdir of Islimihad,
Mathra, in Farrukh Siyar's time. The anthor went to see him, ani
had poetical diseonrse with him, fol. G4,

Mirza Hatim Beg, with the tabhellus Hitim, well-skilled in
Shiknstoh hand. Khwushgi practised Shikastah hand under him.
He learnt the Shikastah hand from Mir Gulim ‘Al Bozarg and
(1) Mir *‘Abd ns-Samad Sukban (the pupil of Dirivat Khin, son of
Kifiyat Khian). He was a disciple of Hazeat Shah Gulshan Ullah,
and died in Farrukh Siyar’s time, fol 647,

Mirzi Muhsin, with the takballus Du’lgadr, envolled hlmself ns
n soldier under prince Bhuji', and was from his early age a com-
panion of Mirzi Bidil. Khwushgi saw him, he being then more than
ninety years of age, in the company of Bidil, fol. 64",

Mir Savyid Ja‘far, with the fakhallus Rahi, was a Ni‘mat Ullahi
Sayvid. One of his ancestors, named Mahmud, settled in Jalesar,
a dependency of Agrah. He wrote a Diwin, fol. 65

Sadinand, with the takbhallus Bitakalluf, uncle of Khwushgii,
was originally from Lakhnauti. His ancestors served under Dird
Shikih, He wrote a Diwin, which at the time of his denth he
entrusted to the author. He died in Farrukb Siyar's reign, a.m.
1120 =a.n. 1717, fol. 65"

Mir Mubhammad Hanif, with the talhallus Ulfat, the elder brother
of Mir Muhammad Afdal Sibit, died in a5 1130=a.0, 1718,
fol. 682,

Mirzi. Abii Talib, with the fakhallus Hini'i, of Isfahiin, chief
onligrapher of Sultin Husayn Safawi's time, was well-skilled in
writing the Shikastah hand. He died in a.m. 1130=4a.n, 1718,
fol. 66~

Mirza Muohammad Mubsin, with the fakhallus Ti'gir, lived in
Yazd, in Sultin Hosayn Safawi’s time. In Farrukh Sivar’s time he
senli his Diwiin to Hakim-ul-Mamilik S8haykh Husayn Shuhrat, and
the quotations are from it, fol. 662,
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Mirzi (azi, with the takhallus Shahid, a relative of Mirzi
Raushan Damir, and the pnpil and sister's son of Muhammad
Zamin Rasikh, wns an intimate friend of Ahmad Yir Khin Yokt
whom He frequently mentions in his poems. He died after a.m.
1i30=a.p. 1718 He wrote the Magnawi ;fu &2 in imitation of
Zulali's Gle 2niw . His other Magnawi is st 295, ol 67",

Savyid ‘Abd Ullah, with the takhallus Qibil, a Bilgrami Sayyid,
who knew Arnbic, Persian and Hindi well, and was skilled in the
military art. He sorved under Sarbaland Khin Diliwar Jang anil
died in am. 1132=a.p. 1720, fol. 67~

Mir Muhammad Absan, with the fokhallus ijfn.d, wis n descen-
dant of Shih Sayyid Nir-ud-Din Mubirak Guaznawi, After spend-
ing some days in the company of Nawazish Ehin Tili'. he went to
Gujarit, and enrolled himself among the soldiers of Muhammad
A'zam Shih, and enjoyed there the society of Mirza Bidil. Haji
Aslams Silim ond Shih Gulshan. Snbsequently, he became the
Fauidir of Itiwah under Muhammad Mih, alinz Khayr Andish
Khiin Kanbih, In Bahadur Shih's reign he entered the service of
Nawwih Nigim-ul Mulk, and got through him the momsafi of three
hundred under Prinee ‘Agim-ush-Shin. In Farrukh Bivar's reign he
wae appointed a conrt chronicler, and wrote in prose the history of
his reign from his accession to his death, fol. 68,

Mirzit Div'iid Mashhadi, the Mutawalli of the tomb of the eighth
Imam ‘All Musi Ridd, was one of the best poets of Mashhad., He
died in the reign of Sultin Husayn Safawi, at the age of seventy,
fol. 60",

Niir Muhammad ‘Ali, with the takhallus Tamkin, was of Persian
origin, but flourished in Hindiistin. Khwushgi visited him at
Ajmir towards the close of ‘Alamgir's reign. It is known from
Gulib Bii Mukhlis, the Munsghi of Nawwiib Zabardast Khin bin
Ibrihim Khin, that Mir Tamkin was the hrother’s son and pupil of
Mir * Abd-ur- Rasiil Istigod, and that he died in A.5. 1132=2a.p. 1720,
fol, 705,

Kamtar (sic), whose origin and pedigree could not he azcertain-
ed, fol. 70"

Bhiipat Rii Bayrigi, with the fakhallus Pigam, a Khntri Hindd,
whose sneestors wers Qaniingis in the Panjib. He fell in love with
n Hindil boy, named Nariyan (hand, and after relinquishing the world
beeame the disciple of Nariyan Bayrigi. He wrote the Hindi work
S gaia Mg in the name of the boy. In his early age he recfived
legsons from Sarkbwush., Khwushgi. in his fourteenth year, derived
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knowledge from him. Ha left several compositions. His Magnawi
on the stories of the Indinn saints sda th: osa? 8 pupulrur in
Indin. He died in 4.8 1132=a.0. 1720, fol. 70",

Mirza Ahd-ul Qadir, with the tekhallus Bidil, was a Mugal of the
Arlis tribe  His father, Mirza * Abdul Khiliq, was o mnan of grest
piety. Bidil was born in am. 1054=a.p 1646. Maulini Qisim
Darwish, a friend of his father, found oot the Tarish <=3l for the
date of his birth. He finished the Qurin at the age of five, when he
lost his father. His mother died a vear after, and hLe was left
under the cars of his unele, Mirza Qalandar. At first he was
attached to the service of Shak Shuja‘, the second son of Shih
Jahan. He at first adopted the iabhalius of Razmi, which he sub-
sequently changed to Bidil. He entered the serviee of Muhammad
Azam Shith, who gave him a mansal of five hundred, and wnder
whom he served for twenty years. During this time he received
literary help from Shaykh ' Abd-ul-* Aziz *lzzat, Later on he resigned
the Imperial service, and began to lead o retired life in Shihjahin-
ibad, where Khwushgi visited him daily. He was a man of great
physical strength, and possessed extraordinary merit. He koew more
or less thoroughly theclogy, mathematies and natural philosophy, and
was well versed in Bifism, medicine, astronomy, geomancy, history
and music, and had learnt by heart the whole of the Mahibharat.
His yeiz ka and his <lo; sufficiently prove his abilities as a refined
prose writer. He died on Thursday, 4th Safar, a.m. 1133=a.0,
1721, and was buried in the tomb which he had himself prepared in
his courtynrd ten years before his death, fol. 73*. [For his works, sec
vol, iii, p. 195, of this catalogue.]

Nizim Khin, with the takhallus Firig, was of Qumm. He came
to Sind, and thence to Dihli, where he received n mansab and the
title of Nazim Khian. He died in the beginning of Muhammad
Shiah's reign, fol. 07,

Sayyid Amir Khin, ‘Alamgir 8hihi, a Sayyid of Sind, was the
Sibahdir of Akbaribad in Bahddor Shih's time, and became the
Sadr of Hindistin in Farrukh Siyar's time. He died in the begin-
ning of Muhammad Shih's reign. He is said to have left a small
Iiwian, His takhallug could not be ascertained, fol, 97

Mirzda. Arjumand, with the takhalles Azid and Junan, the son
und pupil of Mirzi *Abd-ul Gani Beg Qubiil, fol. 989,

Mubammad ‘Atd Ullah, with the tablallus *Ata, a native of
Amroha in Moradabad, was a pupil of Mirzi Bidil, and died a.n.
1136=a n. 1724, fol. 08*,

Sayyid Salibat Khian, with the talhallus Sayyid, from Surat,
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a pupil of Mirza ‘Abd-ul Gani Beg Qubiil, was the Mir Atish in
Farrukh Siyar’s reign, and o friend of Samsim-ud-Daulah, son af
Amir-ul-Umari Bahidur. He is the author of a Diwin, and died
AH. 1137T=a.0. I‘I!:'.!t fol. 99=,

Mirzi ‘Abd-ul Gani Beg, with the (akhallus Qubil, originally
from Kashmir, was a pupil of Mirzi Dirib Beg Jiyi, and lived in
the old fort of Dihli. He wrote poems in praise of Samsim ud-
Daulah, Nawwib Nizam-ul-Mulk, and Mir Jumlah Tarkhan.
Khwushgi visited him occasionally. He died in 4.8 1138=a.D
1726, His son, Mirzia (Girami, was living then, fol. g,

Mir *Abd-ul Jalil, with the fakhallus Wasiti, of Bilgram, at first
adopted the takhallus Tardzi. His father. Mir Savyid Ahmad, was a
pious man. ‘Abd-ul Jalil was born 13 Shawwil, sm 1071=4a D,
1661. He entered the service of *‘Alamgir in 4 5. 1111=4a.0. 1700,
and obtained a mansab and the posts of Bakhshigari and chronicler
of Gujarit. Later, he became the Bakhshi and the chronicler of
Sistin, which posts he retained till the reign of Muhammad Shih.
In his youth, he wrote the Magnawi Jusdl Laet He died 23 Rabi’
11, am 1138=4a.p. 1726, According to his will, hiz body was
removed to Bilgrim, and buried by the side of his father’s tomb on
the 6th of Jumidi 1. He died at the age of sixty-six years, six
months and ten days, fol. 101,

Lilah Sukhraj, with the takhallus Sabgat, a Hinda Kiyath.
His original home was Lucknow. His ancestors were the servants
of ‘Umdat-ul-Mulk Asad Khin Wazir. From his youth he applied
his mind to the study of the various hranches of liternture. He
was a pupil of Mirzi Bidil. For a time he served under Sayyid
Asad Ullab Khin, popularly called Nawwib Auliyi, as Mir Samén
and Diwan. He was present in the army of Amir-ul-Umari Sayyid
Husayn *Ali Khin in the conquest of the Deccan, and composed a
Magnawi of 700 verses on the conquests of the Sayyid, in the style
of the Shih Nimah. He died in Bha'bin, A 1138=4.D. 1726,
fol. 105.*

Fursat, of Kashmiri origin, received training from Hadrat Shih
Gulshan. The suthor recei ved kindness from him. He died, a.m.
1138 = a.p. 1726, fol. 105°

Bhiipat Rii, with the takhallus Biniyal, of Sahiranpir, lived
in A'gam Shih's time, and died in a.m. 1139 =a.0. 1727, fol. 106",

Gulib Bii, with the takhallus Mukhlis, the son of Gir Das, who
was the Munshi of Nawwib Zabardast Khin, son of Ibrahim Khanp.
Ho was a Khatri Hindd. In the reign of ‘Alamgir, when the author
was in Ajmir, he visited Mukblis several times, and again in Sir-
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hind, when Mukhblis and Munshi (Qulandar Khin were staying there,
fol. 106"

Shaykh Sad Ullah, with the takhallus Gulshan, s Shaykhzidah
of Burhinpiir, was a great saint of the Nagshbandi order, and a
disciple of Shaykh *Abd-ul Ahad, alins Gul Muhammad, with the
takhalius Ahad. He spent twenty years in Abmadabad, Aurangi-
bid and in cities in the Deccan, and twenty years in Shihjahin-
ibiid, in the mosque built by Zib-un-Nisi on the banks of the Jamni.
His Kulliyit consists of one hundred and twenty thousand verses,
He was very kind to the author, and occasionally visited him. He
died on Sunday, 21 Jumida 1, a.n. 1140=4.p. 1728, and was buried
in Ahdipiirah, near Shih Ganj, in a place belonging to Ehwijah
Muhammad Nisir, fol. 106",

Mir* Abd-us-Samad, with the lakhallus Sakhun, a Persian Bayyid,
He received the lakhallus from Mirzi *Abd-ul Qidir Bidil, from
whom he received training at first. He finally went to Ahmadibad
with Mubariz-ul-Mulk Sarbaland Khin, and died there A.u. 1141 =
A.D, 1720, fol. 1108,

Mivin Fadl Ullah, with the takhallus Khwushtar and Hunar,
the second son of Miyin Muhammnd Afdal Sarkhwush, was in the
service of ‘Ali Ahmad Khin, through whose influence he received the
mansgab of five hundred and the title of Hunarwar Khin. He died
in yonth, a.m. 1141=4.0, 1720, fol, 111%.

Mir ‘Azmat Ullah, with the takhallus Bikhabar, was the son of
Mir Lutf Ullsh. He wrote several Safi treatises and Magnawis.
Mirzi Bidil enjoved his society, and it is said in the Tadkirah of
Gulim *Ali Azid that Bikhabar in his Zadkirah, sntitled gy Suie,
gives in detail an account of his intercourse with the Mirzd. He
died on Monday, 24 Dilga‘d, A.1. 1142=a.p. 1730, and was buried
by the side of Nigdim-ud-Din Auliyd. His Kullivit consists of about
fifteen thousand verses, fol. 111%

Mir Sayvid Lutf Ullah, with the lakhallus Ahmadi, but better
known as Shih Laddha, Bilgrimi, was born in AL 1053 = a.p. 1645,
He was in the service of Najibat Khin. At the age of twenty-two
he renounced the world, and went to Shih Burhin Shattiri at
Burhinpiir, and then to Mir ‘ Abd-ul-Jalil. Subsequently, he inter-
viewed Mir Savyid Ahmadi of Kilpi, and became his disciple.
After the death of his spiritual guide, he returned to his native place,
where he died on 14 Jumida I, .. 1143=4a.0. 1731, at the age of
ninety, fol. 113,

Sayyid Gulim Mustafd, with the talhallus Farig, the brother's
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son of Sayyid Lutf Ullah Bilgrimi, was on the staff of Nawwib
Mubiraz-ul-Mulk Sarbaland Khin, and was killed in Gujarit, in the
battle fought with alie el &l of Jodepir, on 8 Rabi' II, o.m.
1143 =a.p. 1731, fol, 114~

Khwajah Muhammad *Aqil, with the fakhallus ‘Aqil, a descen-
dant of Alhmad-i Jim Zandah Fil. He and his brother, Khwajah
Kamil, wefe in the service of Mubammad A'zam Shih. Sub-
sequently, when his brother became the Dirogah of the artillery of
Amir-ul Umard Samsim-ud-Daulsh, he retired from the service,
He wrote the Masnawi Jus!! @iy« , acopy of which, written in his own
hand, was with Khwughgii. He also wrote Hindi poems under the
takhallus =iy 55 . He died a.m. 1143 =4.D. 1731, fol. L15".

Ikhlas Khan, with the felhallus Wimig, a Khatri Hinda of
Kalanwar ( 395 ), embraced lslim under Mohammad Muslim of
that place. He concealed his convarsion for some time, but then
declared it before the Emperor ‘Alamgir, in the presence of Maulavi
Siyilkoti, and received honours and distinetions. In the time of
Farrukh Siyar, he repeived the mansab of 5,000, and became the
Munshi-ul-Mamilik. In Muhammad Shih's time, he rose to the
rank of 7.000. He died in A5, 1143 = a.p. 1731, fol. 117"

Shaykh Mouhammad Ridd was from Sistin, but on sccount of
his serviee lived for the most part in Bhakar. Hewasa pupil of Mir
‘ Ahd-ul Jalil Bilgrami, and died in A 1143 =a.p. 1731, fol. 118%

Lilah Sheo Ram Dis, with the lakhallus Hayi, the second son
of Rai Bhitkti Mal Asad Khini, wis & pupil of Mirzda Bidil, and
wrole a prose work, entitled ! Jle —ALE, in the style of the Mirzi's
(Chabir ‘Unsur. He died in Akbarabid, am. 1l44=a.p. 1729,
fol. 1188,

Arshad “Ali, with the lakhallus Rasi'l, born in Hindidstin, was a
disciple of Sayyid Shih Bhikah, and a friend of Arrii. He died in
Dihli, a.i. 1144 =a.0. 1732, fol. 122,

Mic Gulim * Ali, with the takhallus Ahsani, a Sayyid of Gawiliyar.
Siraf-ud-Din ‘Ali Khin Arzi learnt poetry for some time under
him, fol. 122",

Ahmad Yar Khin, with the takhallus Yaktd, the son of Allih

Yir Khin, Thdnahddr of (iaznin, was the grandson of Khanjar
Kbin. Towards the close of his life, in the reign of Muhammad
Shah, he succeeded his father as Thanahddr of Gagnin, He ';Im'i
there, A.H. 1145=a.p. 1733, fol. 122,

Maulavi Imim-ud-Din, with the takhallus Riyidi, the son of
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Lutf Ullah, takhallus Mubandis, of Lahore, composed several works
on mathematics, and died a. 1. 1145=a.p, 1733, fol. 1238,

Fath Mubammad, with the tebhallus Fi'id, the Munshi of
Mu'tagid-ud-Daulah Shih Wardi Khin Qariwal Begi. The author
saw him several times in the house of Khwushhil Chand, the Diwan
of the Khin. He died, a1 1145=a.p. 1733. He left a small
Diwin, fol. 123%,

Zihid ‘Ali Khin, with the fabhallus Sakhd, a good poet of
Persin, was for some time the Beglerbeg of the king of the port of
Lir. He came to India during the reign of Muhammad Shéh, from
whom he received the mansab of 5,000, Nawwib Burhin-ul-Mulk
Sa‘adat Khan Bahadur promised him the rank of 7,000, but soon
afterwards Sakha was poisoned by a slave, in aA.m. 1146=2a.p. 1734,
who also destroyed the poet's Diwan. The author saw a Baydd of
the poet, written by himself, fol. 124,

Shah Mubarak, with the takhallus Abrii, one of the Pirsddals
of Gawiliyar, & pupil of Sirif-ud-Din ‘Ali Khin Arzd, was well-
versed in Rikhtah, in which he left a voluminous Diwin, He died
aon 24 Rajab, a.m 1146=xa.p. 1734, fol 1245,

Ni‘mat Ullah Khin, with the takhallus Ni‘mat, a Ni‘mat Ullihi
Sayyid, was the son of Nawwib Riah Ullab Khin Mir Bakhshi of
‘Alamgir’s time. Like his father, he was very liberal and generous.
In the reign of Farrukh Siyar and Muhammad Shih he was the
i}ﬁhahd&r of *‘Azimabiad, Patna, He was a pupil of Mirzi ‘Abd-ul-
Gani Beg Qubiil : and died, a.m. 1147 = a.p. 1735, fol. 125",

Mubammad Mih, with the takhallvs Sadiqat, the brother's son
of Muhammad Akram Ganimat, was from the Panjib, and occasion-
ally visited the house of Arzii. He died in A.m. 1148=4.p. 1736,
fol. 1208,

Hakim-ul-Mamélik Shaykh Husayn, with the takhallus Shuhrat,
was originally from Arabia. His father settled in Shiriz, but
Shuhrat came to India, and spent his life in the service of Prince
Muhammad A'zam Shibh. He was well versed in medicine. He
frequented the society of Mirsd Bidil and HAji Aslam Silim.
Khwushgi visited him several times. He died in A.n. 1149=2a.1.
1737, His Diwiin is popular, fol. 128",

Muhammad Sunni Khin, with the fakhallus Wahshat, originally
from Kaghmir, lived with 1khlis Khin, the newly converted Muslim
who wrote the (4% ¢ 5 6. He had a long life, and died after
AH. 1140 = a.p, 1728, fol. 131~,

Nir Ullah, with the takhallus Nuzhat, of Kashmir, was a pupil
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of Mirzi *‘Abd-ul Gani Beg Qubil. He died in his youth after
AH. 1140=a.p. 1728, fol. 131®,

Mir Muhammad Ja‘far, with the takhallus Jur'at, wasa mansab-
ddr under Mohammad Shih, fol. 131%

Maymanat Khin, with the takhallus Maymanat, of Kashmir,
was the brother’s son of Rokn-ud-Daulah I'tiqid Khin of Farrukh
Siyar's time. At first he was a trader, but subsequently he received
a royal mansab. He died after 4.1 1140=a.p. 1728, fol. 132~

Shih Mubammad Husayn, with the fakhallus Bahjat, spent
some time in tho company of Nawigish Khin Tili'. He died after
am 140=an 1728, fol. 132%

Mirzi Muhammad Ahsan, brother of ‘Arif Ullah Khiin's wifes
fol. 1325,

Muhammad Yisuf, with the fakhallus Nighat and entitled
SJukhanwar ‘Ali Khén, lived for a long time with Nawwib Dulfagir
‘Ali Khin. He was in the army of Muhammad A'zam Shih, when
that prince was the Sibahdir of Ahmadibid, and received the title
of Sukbanwar *Ali Khin in the reign of Farrukh Siyar. Besides
Qasidahs and Magnawis, he wrote a prose work dealing with I'timad-
ud-Daulah Qamar-ud-Din Khin Chin Bahidur from the time of
‘Alamgir to that of Muhammad Shih. He died in the middle of
Muhammad Shah’s reign, fol. 1332,

Mulli Khéshi, originally from Persia, lived in Kashmir. He
was a pupil of Mulli Siti*, fol. 1345,

Shaykh Muhammad ‘Ali, with the takhallus Riwaj, a disciple
and pupil of Hadrat Shih Gulshan, was very kind to the nuthor.
He died in Shihjahinibid after Am. 1140=4.p. 1728, fol. 134",

Shih Wali Ullah, with the takhallus Tshtiyiq, lived in Dibli.
He died after .1, 1140=a.p. 1728, fol. 134"

Shaykl Muhammad Sharaf-ud-Din, with the fakBallus Payim,
was of Akbarabid. He had a long friendship with Arzi, and
enjoyved the company of Anand Rim Muakhlis for sixteen years. He
died after A . 1140=a.p. 1725, fol. 135",

Mugal Khin, with the tabhallus (ibil, the son of Mugal Khan of
‘Alamgir’s time, was a pupil of Mirzi Bidil, and subsequently
changed his fakhallus for San'at. He was very kind to the author,
and died in o.1. 1142 =24.p. 1730, fol. 135"

Muhammad Mugim Khiin, with the takhallus Masih, a Porsian
was the uncle’s son of Muhammad Mu'izz-ud-Din Jahindir Shih.
He was the Diwin of Ajmir in Farrukh Siyar's time, and in Muhsm-
mad Shih's time became the fort-master of Jhinsi, aod died there
in the middle of the Iatter's reign, fol. 136%.
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Muhammad ‘Al, with the fakhallus Afsar, came to India during
Farrukh Siyar's time. He was a friend of Arzi, and in the begin-
ning of Muhammad Shih's reign was in service in Bengal, fol 136

Farrukh, lived in Amnibiad, Lahore, fol. 1365,

Mir Mubammad Nasir, with the fokhallus Simin, a Savyid of
Joaunpiir, lonrished under Mirzd Jinjinin Mazhar, and finally settled
in his native conntry as a Bakhshi and chronicler, and died in .5,
1147 =4.p. 1734, fol. 137,

Mir Mubammad ‘Ali, with the takhallus Ri'ij, n Bayyid of
Tarshiz, lived for a long time in Siyalkot, Panjib ; and died, A 1.
1150=a.n. 1737. The author read his Diwin with great pleasure,
fol. 187,

Mubammad Mugim, with the takhallus Azad, of Akbaribid,
was a pupil of Haji Aslam Silim. In the reign of Bahiadur 8hih, he
was with Sayyid Amir Khin, Sibabdir of Tattah, . He was a friend
and companion of Arzi, Mirzi Hitim Beg and Miyin ‘Al ‘Azim,
and died in a.®. 1150=4a.D. 1737. He is the author of a Diwin,
a copy of which muched Anand Rim Mukhlis at Shihjihinabad,
fol. 138"

Mirzi Abii Turib, with the takhallus Gubir, son of Muhammad
‘Ali Khin ibn-i Mirzi Habib, was of a noble family of Persia. His
father and Mukblis Khian Paydi were ‘Tuﬂbaﬂ:hu e G oof
‘Alamgir’s time. As Gubir spent a great portion of his life in
Ahmadibad, his poems were less popular in other parts of India.
He was killed in the battle which took place between Mo min Khin,
the Sibabdir of Gujarit, and the Rijpits, a.m. 1150=a.n, 1737,
fol. 138",

Samsim-ud-Daulah Khin-davrin Bahidur Mansir Jang, with
the original name Kbhwajah ‘Asim and the same takhallus (Asim),
was of Akbaribid, and held high position under Farrakb Siyar. 1In
Bahidur Shih's time he held the post of Bakbshi under Prince
‘Agzim-ush-Shiin, and received the title of Ashraf Khin. Sub-
sequently he was deputed to Bengal, and received the title of
Khin-daurin Bahidur, and distinguished himself in the battle
fought with Jahindiir Shih near Akbaribiad. Soon after, he received
the title of Samsim-ud-Daulah, On Muhammad Ehuh’ aceession,
'Amm fought bravely in the battle with Qutb-ul-Mulk Sayyid ‘Abd
Ullah Khiin, and after achieving victory received the mansal of
8,000 and the title of Amir-ul-Umari. He studied the Jog system,
ang practized #* L die, ‘the retention of the breath’. He was
killed in the battle fought with Nadir Shih at Kamnil on the 21st of
Dulga‘d, a.:1. 1151 =4,p. 1788.  After his death Nadir Shah used to
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call him * Rustum.” He was a good poet, and occasionally composed
selected verses, fol. 140",

Mir Afdal, with the fakhallug Sibit, of the noble Sayyid family
of Khawif, was the brother's son of Himmat Khin. He composed
from ten thousand to twelve thousand verses, and wrote an elegy
[ a»_.?_,-a] on the death of Imim Husayn in the form of n Magnawi.
Although his ancestors were Sunnis, he professed the Shi-ah faith.
He spent his last days in the house of Hakim Imim-ud-Din Aksir,
dying in am. 1152=4a.p 1739, at the age of fifty, fol. 141"

Mir Haydar, with the takhalius Tajrid. an Indian Savyid, n pupil
of Siriij-ud-Din * Ali Khiin, held a mansab under a relative of 1'timid-
ud-Daulah, but subsequently went to Sind with the Sibahdir of
that place, and thence to Sirat. He then eame to Bongal, and
enjoyed the company of Shuji‘-ud-Daulah.  He died there after A.H.
1150 = a.p. 1737, fol. 143"

_ Shaykh Sa‘d Ullah, with the takhallus Akhtar, but afterwards
¢Ali, was the best poet of Ajmir. The author enjoyed his favour
for thirty-five years, and visited him very often nt Ajmir. He spent
some time at Peshiwar, after which he entered the service of
Mugaffar Khin, the brother of Nawwib Amir-ul Umara, and then that
of Burhin-ul-Mulk Sa‘ddat Khin, finally attaching himsell to the
service of ‘Ali Asir Khin, takhallus Shuji'. He is the author of a
long Diwin, and wrote several Magnawis. He died in a.m. 1153=
a.m. 1740, fol. 145%.

Nawwab Mu'tamin-ud-Daulah Tshiq Khin, with the takhallus
Ishiq, rose to distinction in the reign of Muhammad Shih, and
received the title of Mu'tamin-ud-Daunlah, He died in a5 1153 =
a.m. 1740, fol. 147",

Khwijah ‘Abd Ullah, with the tokhalius Sami, belonged to the
family of Mulli ‘Iwad Wajib. and flourished under Muhammad
A'zam Shih. He was a friend of Mirza Bidil, and lived in Lahore.
He died in a.n, 1155=a.p 1742, fol. 147"

Shiah ‘Ali Akbar, with the takhallus Anwar, was the son of
Haydar Khiin, the friend of ‘Umdat-ul Mulk Amir Khin of ‘Alamgir's
time. For a long time he was in Kibul with his father, but sub-
sequently eame to Agimibid, Patns, where he lived with Agi
Husayni, whose daughter he married. He wrote good Nasta'lig,
Naskh, Shikastah and Shafi‘i bands, and died in am. 11556=
AD. 1742, fol. 148", ,

Mirzi Girami, the son and pupil of Mirzd ‘Abd-ul Gani® Beg
Qubiil, was the master of five hondred pupils. He had no faith in
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any religion, and passed u free life. He died in a.m. 1156= an.
1743, fol. 148b,

Mirzi Mahdi, with the fekhallus Hujjat, of Kashmir, was a
pupil of Mirzi Mahdi Huffat, of Persia. He was the brother's son
OF Mirzi Dirdb Beg Jiyi, and was for a long time in the company
of Nawwib I'timid ud-Daulah Qamar-ud-Din Khin Bahidur, fol.
144h,

Mulla Sati‘, of Kashmir, was a pupil of Jiiyi. He was in the
service of Samsim-ud-Daulah Amir.ul-Umari Bahidur, and wrote
a long Diwiin. He died after A 1130 =4.p, 1737, fol. 149°.

Muhammad Mas'id, with the tabhallus Rafi', of Kashmir, was a
pupil of Mulli 8iti‘, and spent some time in the service of Samsim-
ud-Daulah, through whose influence he received a Jdgir in Kashmir :
but subsequently he returned home, 150",

Shaykh Fagir Ullah, with the takhaliue Afirin, was & good poet
of Lahore. The author saw Afirin’s Diwin with Mivan Niir-ul ‘Ayn
Waqil at Patyilah, fol. 151%.

Mulli Dani, of Kashmiri origin, wrote the Shih Nimah of
Farrukh Siyar .- U’ a<lisls with Nagim Ehin He lived on a

Jdgir for a long time in Kashmir, and died after a.n. 1150=4.D,
1737, fol. 15308

Ma‘niyib Khin, with the takhallus 8hi‘ir, whose name was Gul
Muhammad, was the son of & respectable Darwish of Panjib. One
of the wives of 8hih ‘Alam Bahidur Shih took him as an adopted
=on, and married him to her daughter by a former husband. He
was n pupil of Mirzd Bidil, and & court poet of Muhammad Shih.
He died in a.m 1157=a.0_ 1744. He left a Diwin and Magnawi,
fol. 1540,

Abmad Yar Khan, with the Fakhallus Miijid, the brother's son of
Imtiviz Khin Khilis, was a Sayvid of Mashhad, but lived for a long
time in ‘Azimibid, Patna, and died an. 1158 = a.n. 1745, fol. 1530

Karam *Ali, with the takhallus Biriyi, son of 8hah Muhnmmad
Wali, an inhabitant of Karinfi, in Patna, was a dizeiple of Hadrat
Shih Gulshan Ullah, and s pupil of Miyan *Aziz Ullah ‘Agiz. When :
the author enquired nbout Ririvi in ‘Azimibad, he heard that,
that morning, when he was bathing in the Ganges, he was drowned,
fol. 155Y,

Mibr 'Ali, with the takballus Bikas, n Qadizidah of i (1) in
Akbgribad, was a pupil of Mirzi Bidil. The author saw him twice
or thrice at that place. He disd only o few years before the author
wrote, fol. 1568,
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Nizam Khan, with the takhallus Mujiz, of an Afgin tribe of
Peshawar, was a pupil of *Abd-ul-Latif Khin Tanha, and flourished
in the time of Farrukh Siyar, fol. 156°.

Mirzi Lutf Ullah, with the takhallus Nigir and entitled Nusrat
Ullah Khiin, was a pupil of *Abd-ul Latif Khin Tanha. He is the
author of seventy-thousand verses, fol 157"

Mirzi Mubammad 'Ali, with the takhallus Tamanni. In Farrukh
Siyar's time, he was engaged in writing the Shih Nimah aelisls -
The writer saw him one day in the sscembly at Samsim-ud-Davlah’s
place. He enjoyed for a long time the company of ‘Abd-ul Latit
Khiin in Kibul. He finally went to Bengal and entered the service
of Nawwib Shuja‘-ud-Daulah Bahidar, and died there, fol. 157%,

Nawwib Qazalbash Khan, with the takhallus Umid, born and
brought up in Isfaban, was the pupil of Mirzd Tahir Wahid. After
spending a long time in the Degcan as a fort-keeper (  glaals), he
returned to Dihli in the beginning of Muhammad §hih's reign. He
lived for more than one hundred years, dying in am. 1160=
A.n. 1747, fol. 1575

Abul Barakit Khan, with the fakhallus Sali, was a leading man
of Kashmir. His brother, ‘Abd-ul Majid Khan, served as Diwan
under Farrukh Sivar and Muhammad Shah. He died in A 5. 1160 =
4.0, 1747. He was a pupil of Mulli 8ati‘, fol. 158",

Mirzi Qamar-ud-Din, entitled Nigam-ul-Mulk Agaf Jah Fath
Jang, was from Tirin. He was the son of Mirz Shihab-vd. Din,
entitled Gizi-ud-Din Khin Bahidur Firiz Jang bin ‘Abid Khin,
and rose to high distinetion during the reigns of ‘Alamgir and his
successors. He wrote fine prose, In the Diwin which he sent to
Mirzi Bidil, he adopted the takhallus Shikir; but later, when he
received the title of Asaf Jih, he changed it to Azaf, He died in
Jumédi 11, o s, 1161 =a.n, 1748, fol. 158%

Didah Magil, with the fakhollus Didah and entitled A’azz
Khiin, was & Tiirini noble. He held the mansab of 3,000, and was
for a time the Stibahdir of Kashmir. He wrete a Tadkirah of his
contemporary poets, which, however, the author never saw. He
died n few vears before the present work was written, fol. 162"

Ahmad Quli Khiin, with the fekhallus' Ayman, was from Persia.
In the reign of Muhammad Shih, through the influence of Nawwib
Burhin-ul-Mulk Sa*adat Khin Bahidur, he got access to nobles and
<chiefs, fol. 1628, ' "

[A note on the margin says:—* It appears from the Tadkirah
of *Ali Quli Khan Wilih Digistani that Ayman was born in Qumm,
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and came in ‘Alamgir’s time to Kibul, where he spent some time,
and came to Hindéistin in the time of Muhammad Shéh, from whom
he received the mansab of 5,000, He was killed in the battle fought
between Burhin-ul-Mulk Sa‘adat Khin sand Nadir Shih, a.m 1151 =
a.n. 1738.]

Gulam Ashraf Khin, with the taghallus Rifat, whose origin is
unknown, was present once in an assembly in the author's house,
fol. 1&20,

Ahsan Ullih Khin, takhallus Radi, of Knshmiri origin, was n
brother of Qidi Khin Kashmiri, and received the title of Fasihat
Khin in the reign of Muhammad Shih, He was a pupil of Mirzéi
‘Abd-ul Gani Beg Qubitl, fol. 1627,

Mir Muhammad ‘Alim, with the telhallus Tahqiq, was the son of
Mir Badi-ud-Din Samarqandi, popularly called Mir Matin, and the
pupil of Mirzd Mu‘ize Misawi Khin Fitrat, He led a happy and
respectable life in *‘Azimibid. He was well versed in various arts.
He spent many days in Shahjahinibad, and visited Bengal. He i=
the author of a long Diwin, and died in am. 1162=a.n. 1740,
fol. 162",

‘Aziz Ullah, with the takhallus ‘Aziz, the son of Mulli Mubarak,
the tutor of Zib-un-Nisi Begam, was well versed in logic. He lived
in Patna; fol. 163",

Shih Yaqin, with the takballus Yaqin, s Mugal of Tarini origin,
led the life of a Darwish, and spent his time in the coffee shops of
Shahjahénibid., He wrote a Diwin; fol. 163%

Rahmat Ullah, with the takhallus Tamkin, was the grandson of
Mulli Muhammad Amin, the renowned scholar of the times of Shih
Jahiin and ‘Alamgir Tamkin's original home was in Kashmir. He
was the tator of Jawihir Khin. and o pupil of Mirzi ‘Add-ul Gani
Beg Qubil; fol. 164%.

Soyyid Muhammad Ashraf, with the fekhallus Hasrat, whose
ancestors were Misawi Sayyids, came to India and settled in
Sandilah, Lucknow. He was a pupil of Mirzi Bidil; fol. 164"

Khayr Ullah, with the takhallus Fida, originally of Gujarit, was
a good Magnawi writer, but had little taste in Gazals; fol. 166"

Sayyid ‘Abd-ul Wihid, with the takhallus Wikid and Daugi, of
Bilgrim, was the elder brother of Mir Ahsan Imi. At first he
enEBrm’i the service of Prince Muhammad A'gam Shih, and later
ony in the time of Muhammad Shih, attached himself to the staff of
Nawwibh Mubiriz-ul Mulk., He was a friend and a pupil of Mir



BIOGRAPHY. 107

: Azmat Ullah Bikhabar. He is the author of the work Jus IR
fol. 1655 ;

Mir Muhammad Sami’, with the takhallus Maghar, was a foreign
Mugal. While Mublasib of Ajmir, he received training in poetry
from Mubammad Mugim Khin Masih; fol. 1665,

Khwijah Magsid, with the takhallus Jami', of Kashmir, was &
disciple of Mirzd ‘Abd-ul Gani Beg Qubil. He is the author of a
Diwin ; fol. 1665, |

Mirza * Ali Beg is said to have been originally from Irin, but ne
he was born in Kashmir, he is better known as a Kashmiri, He
was a pupil of Mirzi *Abd-ul (iani Beg Qubil ; fol. 166"

Mirza Ta‘lim Beg, with the takhallus Fursat, was =een by the
author in Ajmir. He lived for a long time with Muogim Khin
Masih, and afterwards came Lo Shahjahinibad ; fol. 166

Shih Jawwad, with the takhallug Jowwid, an Irinian bern,
lived in Mathri on the banks of the Jamna, and finally went to
Bengal, where he died. He was very kind to the anthor. He wrote
a Diwan and Magnawi; fol. 167%.

Shavkh Sadr-ud-Din Muohammad, of Pishiwar, was a pupil of
Mirza Bidil; fol. 167

Shaykh Mubammad Salih, better known as Muhammad Eizim,
with the fakhallus Agih, the son of Shaykb Sadr-ud-Din Muham-
mad, was a companion of Ma‘niyib Khin, takhallus Shi'ir, and was
intimate with the author; fol. 167"

‘ Abd-ul- Ali, with the takhallus Tahsin, of Kashmiri origin, &
grandchild of Mirzi Dirib Jiiyii, lived for a long time in the house
of Nawwéab Burhan-ul-Mulk Sa*idat Khan ; fol. 168%,

‘ Abd-ul-*Azim, with the takhallus Tabsin, of Lahore, placed him-
self in early life in the pupilship of Miyin Fagir Ullah Afirin ;
fol. 168",

Hakim Beg Khin, with the (akhallus Hikim, s nobleman of
Lahore, whose father, Shidmin Khin, was a Stbahdir there, was a
pupil of Miyin Afirin, and wrote a Tadkirah of contemporary poets,
which, however, the author did not see; fol. 168"

Nasr Ullah, with the takhallus Yatim, passed his days in
Labore, and was a pupil of Miyan Afirin; fol. 168

Nusrat, originally from Kashmir, lived in Lahore. He wrote a
Diwan: fol. 1699,

Shih Mim ( ese ), with the takhallus Mim, a disciple of Sayyid
Barakat Ullah, entitled Sahib-ul-Barakit Bilgrimi, was living in
Shihjahiniabid, when the book was written ; fol, 160°,
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Sayyid Gulim Ali, with the takhallus Aziid, & Husayni Sayyid
of Bilgrim, was the geandson of Mir ‘Abd-ul Jalil. In a.m 1149=
a.n. 1737, he went on the pilgrimage, alter which the suthor knew
nothing of him. He wrote a Tadkirah, seen by the author; fol 169

Mir Ma'siim, with the takhallus Wajdin, nnd entitled ‘Ali Nasab
Khén, the son of Mir Muhammad Zamin Résikh, spent his time in
the Panjib, where he was very popular; fol. 170%.

Miyan *Ali ‘Azim, with the fakhallus *Agim, was the eon u!'
Miyan Nasir *‘Ali. Khwushgi, from birth, enjoyed ‘Azim's favour.
He had two brothers, (1) ‘Ali *Alim, a soldier in the service of Sayyid
Quth-ul-Mulk Barh in Mubammad Shih’s time, who died in Akbar-
ibid, and (2) ‘Ali Karim, who died at the age of twenty ; fol. 1715,

Abul Hasan, with the takhalius Mirza, who received the title of
Qibil Khian. His family eame from 8hiraz, but for two or three
generations had been Indian. He lived in Lahore, where he held
poetical discourse with Mulli Afirin, and associated with Dilirdil
Khin, Sibahdir of Tattah and Nazim of Kashmir, after whose death
Mirzi attached himself to the service of his son, Himmat Dilir Khén,
ﬂﬂrﬂﬂmpﬂn}'ing him to Etawah. He wrote a voluminons Diwiin:
fol. 1728
f Muhammad ‘Aqil, with the takhallus Yakti, a good poet;
ol. 172s,

Rabi*, with the takhallus Anjab, a pupil of Murtadi Quli Beg,
takhallus Wili, was once seen by the author in the presence of Shikh
Gulshan Ullah ; fol, 172,

Sifi, with the fakhallus Mastinah, a pupil of Shah Afirin
Lihauri; fol. 173

Muhammad ‘Aqil, with the takhallus *Aqil, whose pedigree is
not known, was long in the service of Nawwib Nigam-ul Mulk Asaf
Jah in the Deccan. He has left a long Diwin; fol. 1735,

Mubammad Panih, with the takhallus Qabil, of a noble family
originally of Kashmir, a pupil of Mirzi Bidil, nssociated long with
A'azz Khin, takhallus Didah. Subsequently, he came to Lahore
with Himmat Dilir Khin. He left several \lngnawiu and Gazals,
and was very kind to the author; fol. 178,

Shaykh Muohammad Ahsan, with the takhallus Simi', a de-
scendant of Rijah Todar Mal Khatri, the Diwian of Akbar's time. It
was the grand father of Simi* that embraced Tslim. Simi‘ wasa pupil
of Mirzi Bidil. The author was a friend of his from the time of
Bakidur Shih. Sami' was in the service of Zahir-ud-Danlah *Azim
Ullah Khdn. He wrote a Diwiin and Magnawis; fol. 1735,

Miyin Badig, with the takhallus Alqga, was o Shaykhzidah of
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Hinddstin, and a friend of Miyan Nisir ‘Ali. His verses numbered
aboat two thousand. He was well versed in riddles and Tiirikh,
and composed a prose work entitled i s, which, being of
defective eye-sight, he was one day dictating to a man, when the
man took it away without his knowledge ; fol. 174%.

Mir Sayyid ‘Ali Jaulin, a Qidizadah of Parganah Sunim in
Sirhind, came to Shihjahindbid some eighteen years betore the
suthor wrote; fol. 175%

Muhammad Ashraf, with the takhallus Yakta, was a native of
Kashmir, where his poetical genius was still highly spoken of;
fol. 175"

Abul Fayd Mast Ma‘ni, although claimed as a pupil of Shaykb
Sa'di, from whom, he said, he had privately received the robe of
discipleship in a dream, was publicly & pupil of Mirzi Bidil, who
revised his poems. He afterwards received training under Hakim
Shayklb Husayn Shuhrat; fol. 176%.

Mirzi Zaki, with the takhallug Nadim, was an Amir of the court
of Nadir S8hih, whom he accompanied to Indin. Here he became
intimate with Qizilbash Khin, with whom he left his Diwan when
he returned to Persia. When Nadir Shih took np hiz abode in the
mosque of Raushan-ud-Daulah Zafar Ehin, and gave orders for a
general massacre, which continued for several hours, he stopped it
at the request of Nadim. With his permission, Nadim went on the
pilgrimage. The author failed to ascertain his subsequent history ,
fol. 176°,

Aga ‘Abd-ul-Mauli, with the takhallus Maula, was from Isfahin.
He had good knowledge of Arabic, and was well skilled in the
Shikastah hand. He was living, when the author wrote, in Sanjin,
near Isfahfin ; fol. 177",

Sayyid Muhammad Nagim, with the fakhallus Shu'lah, was the
son of Hakim Mir Safi Ardastini. The author learnt that Nigim
had studied medicine, and had written several works on that sub-
fect; fol. 177"

Agii Silih, with the takhallus Burhin, was a Persian, but had
long lived in Shahjahinibid, He wrote a Diwiin ; fol. 1775

Imim-ud Din, with the fakhalius Tksir, was of Isfahin, but had
long lived in India. He was versed in medicine, and was intimate
with Mir Muhammad Afdal S8abit. He composed a Qasidabh by
introducing medical terms in praise of Afdal 8ibit; fol, 178%.

Muhammad Hayat, with the takhallus Hadrat, first adopted the
takhallus Qibil. He was living in old Dihli; fol. 178"
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Miyan Nar-ul-*Ayn, with the tathallus Wigif, the third son of
Qadi Aminat Ullah, was Qadi of Batalah in Lahore, a post held by
his ancestors till the time of Mohammd S8hih. The author stayed
in his house at Batdlah for eighteen months during the tumult of
Nadir 8hah's invasion. His poems were revised by Mir Muhammad
Ma‘siim Wajdin; fol. 175°.

Mir Zayn-ul-Abidin, with the takhallus *Atir, a pure SBayyid of
Anmabad in Lahore, was a pupil of Mir Ma‘sfim Wajdin, son of Mir
Muhammad Zamin Rasikl ; fol. 1808,

Mubammad 'Al, with the (ekhallus Hashmat, a friend of the
author, was a pupil of Mirzi ‘Abd-ul-Gani Beg Qubil; fol. 180%,

Mir Mulammad Dist, with the fabhollus Bini', son of Mir
Mubammad ‘Ali Ri'ih, was living in the Panjib ; fol. 1812,

Mirzi ‘Abd-ur-Ridi, also called ‘Abd-ur-Bazziq, with the
takhallus Matin, descended from Milik Ughtur, was born and brought
ap in Isfahin. He came to India, and stayed for some time in the
garden of Khusrau Beg at Mugalpirah, Shahjahinibad, and sub-
sequently settled in Lucknow, where he enlogised Nawwib Burhin-
ul-Mulk Sa‘idat Khin ; fol. 181%.

Shaykh Muhammad ‘All, with the lakhallus anin,- was des-
cended from Shavkb Zihid Gilini, the spiritual guide of Shaykh
Safi-ud-Din Ishaq Ardbili, through eighteen generations. He was
born and brought up in Isfahin, but at the time the anthor wrote
was living in Lahore. The author saw him in Bandras, where he
was staying on his way back from *Azimibid; fol. 182,

*Ali Quli Khin, with the takhallus Wilih, son of Mubammad
‘Ali Khin, and a disciple and pupil of Shaykh Mubammad ‘Ali
Hazin, eame to India during the reign of Mohammad Shab, and
received & mansab of 5,000; fol. 1838,

Aga Tihir Shirizi, a pupil of Shaykb Muhammad *Ali Hazin, was
living in S8hihjabinibid ; fol. 1844,

Mirza Gulim Muhammad, with the takhallus Ulfat, s Mugal of
the Barlas tribe, lived in Lahore, teaching Hindii boys. The author
vigited him several times; fol. 1845,

Shaykb Mubammad Fiakhir, with the talbhallus Fiklir, was the
second son of Shaykh Muhammad Yahyi, popularly known as
Shaykbh Khib Ullah Ilibibadi. The author learnt that Fakhir had
gone on a pilgrimage to Makkah and Madinah, where he adopted
the takhallus Zi'ir; fol. 184"

Shaykh Mubimmad Nisir, with the takhalius Afdali, was the
third son of Shaykh Muhammad Yahyd, and died in Jumidi 1,
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Al 1062=a.D. 1740 ( opim 5 =t sly2 ), most probably a mistake
for 1162 ; fol. 184",

‘Shaykh Kamil-ud-Din, with the takhallus Haqir, son of Shaykh
Muhammad Afdal Hahibadi, devoted his life to the teaching of
boys; fol. 155",

Khwijah ‘Abd-ul- Aziz, with the takhallug Bismil, the son of
Khwijah Abu'l Fath Khin Juniin, received instruction from Shavkh
Afdal Ilihibadi, and finally settled in Gorakhpir. He wrote a
Diwin ; fol. 185",

ghih Muhammad Shafi’, with the takhallus Wirid, a relative of
the Ni‘mat Ullahi Sayyids, had long lived in the house of Biram
Khin, son of Nawwib Rih Ullah Khin. He led a pious life, and
had a large number of disciples and followers; fol 185"

Murshid Quli Khin, with the takhallus Makhmir, and entitled
Rustum Jang, was the son-in-law of Nawwib Shuji'-ud-Daulah
Bahadur, Sibahdir of Bengal, On Nawwib ‘Al Wardi Khan
Mahabat Jang's accession, Makhmar went to the Deccan : fol. 185"

Mir Sayyid Muhammad, with the takhallus Shi‘ir, the son of Mir
«Abd-ul-Jalil Bilgrami, was born on l4th Rabi‘ 11, a.n. 1101 =A.D.
1680. He was well-versed in philology and history. He wrote the
work called jpene, and the Masnawi entitled jli 55U, dealing with
the romance of Sayyid Hasan Tirmidi Bilgrami and his lover Shih
Favyid ; fol. 186",

Mir Dist Muhammad, with the takhallus Sini', the son of Mir
Mubammad “Ali Ri'ih of Siyilkot, was living in the Panjib; fol. 187"

Shaykh Mubammad ‘Iwad, with the tokhallus Hikmat, was of
Jaunpiir, and frequently visited Baniras; fol. 187™.

Mirz ‘Arif Beg, better known as Alif Beg, adopted the takhallus
Alif. He was the son of Mirzi Ulug Beg, and originally belonged to
Badakhshin. His ancestors held high offices under ‘Alamgir. He
had long lived in *Azimibad ; fol. 187",

Khwijah ‘Agibat Mahmad, of Kashmiri origin, was living in
‘Azimibid. He at first adopted the fakhalluy Nizim, but subse-
quently changed it to Gézi; fol. 187"

Mirzi Jin-i Jin, with the takballus Mazhar, the son of Mirzi
Jan, and grandson of Majnin Qiqshil, rebelled in the time of
Akbar. Because of that, the members of his family did not get
employment under Government, except that Maghar's father Mirza
Jin was a mangabdar under ‘Alamgir, Maghar was a great saint of
the Naqshbandi order; fol. 187" :

Faqih Siahib, with the takhallus Dardmand, from the Deccan,
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was related to Nawwib Kbin ‘Alam, who was killed with Prince
Mohammad A'zam Bhih on the battle-field. He was a popil of
Mazhar, and stayed for some time in* Azimabad ; fol. 191",

Basiwan Rai, with the fakhallus Bidar, a pupil of Mazhar, went
for a short time to *Agzimébéd, and then returned to Shihjahinabid,
where he was living; fol. 1028,

Mir Ahmad Husayn, with the fakhallus Mukblis, the son of Mir
Mubammad Husayn, was a Sayyid of Sirhind, related to Wazir
Khin of ‘Alamgir's time. He got a post through the influence of
Lilah Bhawini Pandit, son of Lilah Sitd Rim ; fol. 192Y,

Bri Gapil, with the fobhallus Tamiz, o Brahman of the Sirdaj
tribe, was a pupil of Mirzi Bidil, and possessed a very good know-
ledge of Hindi. When he was staying in the Parganah of Mahiban
with Rao Siwak Ram Nikar, the Governor of that olace, he wrote
a Magnawi dealing with Mathri and Birj Mandil, and their architects
and buildings ; fal, 1934,

Siraj-ud-Din ‘Ali Khin, entitled Isti‘did Khan, with the takhallus
Arzii, was the son of Shaykh Husim-ud-Din, and the master of the
author. According to his own statement, he was born in A.H.
1090 = a.p. 1687, expressed by the chronogram s J3 composed by
his father. [According to Azid's Khizinah-i ‘Amirah and others,
Arzii was born in A.1. 1101 =4.D. 1680, See also Ethé, India Office
Lib, Catalogue, No. 680 ; ete. An account of his life in some detail,
and a list of his works, has been given in this Library Catalogue,
vol. iii., No. 309. His other works are the following :—

G55 ot e (Y e g0 5 Ggema i (1)
o« g bR e
| rF.:u gaws dall gﬂ- (r)
s el b im0 00 epiie (1)
U s U Lol (F)
.Jﬁ.rb{;;@uﬂ;.},@w&w]
which was still incomplete, when the present author wrote.
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Anand Bim, with the fakballus Mukhlis, the son of Réjah
Hardirim Khatri of Lahore, the Wakil of Mubériz.ul-Mulk Sarbaland
Khan and Nawwib I'timid-ud-Daulah, at first received training
under Mirza Bidil, and later associated with Arzi. He was very
kind to Khwushgi. The Diwin of his Gazals contains about ten
thonsand verses ; fol. 203"

Sayyid Gulim Nabi, with the fakballus Nasim, n Sayyid of
Amrohah, in Muradabad, and & pupil of Arzii, was very kind to the
author; fol. 2074 -

Shaykh Sharaf-ud-Din, with the takhallus Sibiq, though a con
temporary of the author, was unknown to him; fol. 208,

Bikas, a disciple of 8hih Gulshan Ullah and a pupil of Arzi;
fol. 208",

Shaykb ‘Abd-ul-Haqq, with the fabhallus Shiirish, a native of
Akbarabad, generally lived in 8bihjahinabad ; fol. 2008,

Shaykh Gulim Asad Ullah, with the takhalus Asad, a Faridqi
Shaykh and an inhabitant of Muhammadibid, Banfiras, whera he
was oceasionally visited by the author; fol 200%

Muhammad Kazim, with the takhallus Rija, of Kashmir The
author saw him one day in the presence of Arzi ; fol. 209%,

‘Abd-Ullah with the fakhallus =Ja ( 1), was from Kashmir. In
his vouth he came to Shihjahinibad, and gave training to Damiddar
Kanwal, son of Gangd Rim Pandit of Kashmir, the Wakil of lridat-
mand Khiin. Subsequently, on the suthor's recommendation, he
was appointed tutor to Debi Dat, the yvounger son of Lilah Sita
Rim. He was a pupil of Mulli Nudrat Kashmiri, and abode in the
neighbourhood of the author; fol 208Y,

Mir Mohammad Kéazim, with the (akhallus Bafi', originally
from Tirmid, was the son of Abul Qisim Khin, brother of Mir
Ahmad Husayn Khin, and succeeded his father as Rijah of Kotihah
in Sirhind, where the author visited him; fol. 210%,

Anbi'i Dis, with the takhellus Muokhlis, belonged to the 8,5
$aigue tribe.  An inhabitant of Lahore, he was well-versed in Inshi,
and fairly skilled in writing the Shikastah hand.  When the suthor
went to Batilah from Kangrah, he saw Mukhlis in the latter plpce,
where he had come in the capacity of Nawwib Abul Barakit Khén
Safi's Munshi ; fol. 210%

VoL. VIIL I
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Ujagar Chand ( sis syl ), with the talhallus <), a Kiyath,
long lived at ‘Azimibid, where the author visited him every day ;
fol. 211,

Biabi Balmukund, a Kiyath of the Sri Bisto seect, was the
brother's son of Rii *Alam Clhiand, the Diwin of Nawwiib Shuoji‘-ud-
Daulah Bahidur. His original home was Minikpir in Ilahibad.
When the author was staying at ‘Azimabad, he made the acquoaint-
ance of Balmukund, who was then living with his brother, Riajah
Kirat Chand (adgpiofasly ), the Diwdn of Nawwib Ihtirim-ud-
Daulah Zayn-ud-Din Ahmad Khiin Bahadur Hayhat Jang.  After-
wards, the author visited him frequently in Baniras. Later on, he
went to Shahjahdnibid, where he got an mtroduction to Arzii on
the anthor’s recommendation : fol, 2118

Gur Bakhsh, (the reading is doubtful, the page being wormed.
It stands thus: - ,5) with the takhallus Hudiri, belonged to
the Kanbi tribe of the Panjib, but long lived in Islimibid, Mathri,
where the author enjoyed his favour while receiving his training from
Khalifah Jiwan Rim. Gur Bakhsh received training first from Mir
Muobammad Ma‘siim Meshrab ; then spent a long time in the company
of Mirza Bidil. He composed a Hindi romance of Kimrip and
Kimlata G IJS" 3 =300, in the style of Shirin wa Khusrau ; but it
was still incomplete when the author wrote ; fol. 2132,

Lali Hakim Chand, with the iokhailus Nudrat, belonged to the
Bais tribe (v op% ), and was o descendant of Khwijah Hardi
Rim, Qdnin Gii of Thinesar, He and the author were intimate
friends, and both read Akblag-i-Nisiri with Miyin Mubammad
‘Abid. Nudrat enjoyed the society of Mirzi Bidil, 8hih Gulshan
Ullah, Arzi, and other eminent poets. He wrote a versified trans-
lation in ten thousand verses of the tenth chapter of the Bhiagwat,
in the style of Shirin wa Khusrau. He wrote another Magnawi 5 9
Sulys  consisting of two thousand verses. His a4<b b, contain-
ing seven hundred verses, is in praise of Nawwib SBamsim-ud-
Duulah. He also wrote Qasidahs in praise of Mir Jumlah Tarkbin
and other nobles of his time. His prose work, ess oS, consists of
about fifteen thousand lines ; fol 215"

Rajah Rim Nariyan, Sabahdir of * Azimibid, with the takhallus
Mauzin, was a Kayath of the Sribasto sect. He was the son of
Diwiin Rang Lil, and a friend of the author. He wrote good prose,
and received his tafhallus from Shaykh Muhammad ‘Ali Hazin;
fol. 216~
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Munshi Sarb Sukh, with the fakhallus Khikistar, 8 Kiyath of
the Sribasto sect, was a brother of Rijah Rim Naridyin Mauzin.
He long lived in ‘Azimibid. He received the taste for poetry from
Faqih Sihib Dardmand (the pupil of Mirzi Jin-i Janin Maghar),
who visited that place. He was a friend of the author; fol. 216"

An index of the names of the poets treated in the work occupies
four folios at the beginning.

Written in ordinary ta‘liy. Not dated, apparently 18th cen-
tury.

The following note by Azdd Bilgrimi, dated am. 1182, says
that the MS. was written at his dictation :

o DIAP Kha dyad UKL el £y O] i
The note is followed by Azid's seal, with the inseription 3Nyl pdis

{19aA,

No. 691.
foll. 130 (pp. 260) ; lines 21; size 10x 61 ; 8 x 5.
lin o
YAD-I-BAYDA.

A biographical dictionary of ancient and modern Persian poets,
arranged in alphabetical order.

Author : Gulim ‘Ali Azid.

Beginning :—

-éll staud] I:.-JT e s sadll B e dami

The nuthor, who has been mentioned under No. 423, gives a
detailed account of his life at the end of this work. He tellsus that,
during his four years’ stay in Siwistin, he devoted most of his time
to the study of historical and poetical works. He made selections
from the poetical works of ancient and modern poets, and compiled
a Tadkirah in A.8. 1145=a.0. 1732, entitling it Yad-i-Baydi. This
work received a wide circulation. Subsequently, when he came to
Tlihabid, he obtained fresh materials for the work, and prepared an
improved edition in A.m. 1148=4.p. 1735. The date of completion
is expressed by the chronogram dyei Lay & wf gk, The augher
proceeds to say that, two years later, he went on a pilgrimage to the
holy places of Mecca and Medina ; and on his way back, while he was
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staying at Aurangibid, he received a letter on ths 4th Ramadan, a.u.
1150 = a p. 1737, from Mir Muhammad Yiisuf of Bilgrim, stating that
during his absence from India a certain inhabitant of Baniras (name
not given), after removing the author’s name from the Tadkirah, had
circulated it as his own, and had distributed copies of it in several
places. The author remarks that anecdotes and sayings in the work,
derived from rare compositions, had been boldly appropriated as his
own by this ‘ Banirasi thief, as if the latter had written the
Tadkirah after collecting the facts for himself. * But,”" he n.ddl.l,
*“ his blind eyes could never obtain a view of those rare composi-
tions :—
sldiae ol j| wls 5 Jy8 jT axmil all 5 oms
tag] Lyf 800 s Oy ) ppame il JB Sl e
pin 4] Ja 08U 30p0) SLRT] |y 3005 806 pw 8438 p2my Jlya!
- JJIMJ}..'K. t:l'.ﬂ-i-d-! I:.Fl jl L:‘bi st

The author adds that, after his retum from pilgrimage, he
collected some more materinls, which he sent to some of his esteemed
friends for insertion in the Tadkirah.

The preface ends with a short history of the origin of Persian
poetry.

According to Sprenger, Oude Catalogue, p. 142, the work con-
tains 532 biographies. The first post mentioned here is Afdal-ud-
Din Mubammad Kishiini, p. 4, and the last, Mir Mubammad Yisofl
bin Mir Muhammad Ashraf, p. 240V,

A wery valoable and correct copy. Pages 160-222, written in
amall Nim Shikastah, are in the handwriting of the author. The
remaining prges, written in ordinary Nnstd‘'liq, are in n different
hand. There are oceasional marginal notes, some of which are in
the author's handwriting. .

The following note by Blochmann, who purchased this MS. in
Bilgrim, appears on the title-page :

“ Yad-i-Baydi
J. H. Blochmann 1875,

The book is chiefly in the handwriting of the author who lived

at Bilgrim,
{ bought in Bilgrim)
» Ghulim Ali Azid's handwriting is the small close handwriting

towards the end of the book, from Juls)l sus yue . This I investigated
in Bilgrim itself. J. H. B.”
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A note by an anonymous author, dated a1, 1152, on the left
side of the page runs thus:

b Ol e o2 e iyl 5l Ly ou g el 8,905
dasms JH";%‘fJ}!*% rhﬂﬂ‘ﬂh hr&grgiiQﬂEiz1_£hG ) wale
h.b.;d_.ifl L R . 110F Kiw st sle e :i__,j b

o

enitd e bl aude ol i

A third note on the same page, by Khin Bahidur Maulavi
Khuda Bakhsh Khin, the donor of the library, says that he bought
the MS. for thirty rupees in Caloutta st the sale of Blochmann's
books.

No. 69z.
foll, 247 : lines 13-15; size 6} » 4}, 5x 3}
awol§
GULDASTAH.

Taqi Auhadi, as stated in No. (85, made an abridgment of his
‘ Urafit, and called it Ka‘ba-i‘Irfan. At Jahingir's order, he wrote
an abridgment of Ka'ba-i-‘Irfia, and entitled it Intikbib-i-Ka'-ba-
: “Tefao, dividing it into thres Rukns, called ola , dile and ols,
devoted respectively to ancient poets, the poets of the middle age,
and the modern poets. The present MS. comprises selections from
the Intikhib-i-Ka‘ba i-Irfan, made in o.5. 1165=2a p. 1742 by ‘Abd-
al-Wahhab (of ‘Alamgir's time), son of Sayyid Mansir Khin, and
grandson (son’s child) of Sayyid Dilawar Khin, and grandson
{daughter's child) of Giyis-ud-Din Khin bin Jumlat-ul-Mulk 1slim
Khin Radawi Mashhadi oss b 5 is jpabe aum oy (o pflls el ase
o odete oy o el LI Els o Gl o)l Sl Elyi g e ¥
Beginning :— '
_r.g-du.y.-a-l ol wliye il J’J‘MU” pinhed &1
sama ¥l g pha mmger 8 Ul (J s ] B

o J) ol pliba
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The notices in each Rukn are arranged in alphabetical order.

Rukn I, fol. 1°,

Ruln I, fol. 43* (without heading).

Rulkn I1T, fol, 74",

In several places folios have been misplaced, and the right order
seems to be 1-105, 110-136, 107, 106, 137-138, 109, 108, 130, 140
167, 169, 168, 170, There is a gap after fol. 170. The last poet
mentioned (fol. 171%), is Mirzda Yosuf Ehan. Foll. 1722, 180", contain
a collection of * Umar Khayvam's Ruba‘is, arranged, except the first
one. in alphabetical order,

These Rubdi'is are preceded by a short biographical sketch of
Khayvam.

Foll. 181" 247" contain o collection of verses grouped under
different headings, each of which indicates the particular subject to
which the group belongs. These headings, arranged in alphabetical -
order, are written in red ink. Foll 181-203 come after foll. 204-247-

Written in ordinary Indian Ta'liq, within gold and coloured
borders.

Not dated ; apparently 18th century.

No. 693.
foll. 488 ; lines 24 ; size 12x7}; 10 = 5].

lydl 5l
RIYAD USH-SHU‘ARA.

A biographical dictionary of Persian poets, with quotations from
their compositions,

Author: ‘Ali Quli Dagistani, poetically called Wilih, Al
Ay liie lisls.

Beginning :—
8 il e #] oaale Sle i JHA Jime §655
r;f,ﬁ,.‘gjw,‘r‘jljh -,_r"“ fﬁjlbffm IJ-I..'.’.IL-LLHI iﬂ,@- fH

o Sosddy ek pla | oll a2y

Wilih, in the preface, traces back his genealogy to ‘Abbiis, the
nnele of the Prophet. On the invasion of Hilikd Khin and the
downfall of the ‘Abbasid dynasty, some members of the latter fled to
Digistin, and settled there. Their connection with the house of
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‘Abbis had great influence over the Laagis of that place, who re-
cognised them as thier chiefs, and gave them the title of Shamlhil
Jiss . This Shamkhili dynasty, to whick our aunthor belonged,
ruled the Lazgis for many years, and gave eminent officers to roval
courts. One of the forefathers of Walih, who was appointed Begler-
begi of Erivin by Shiah Safi, and received the title of of Safi Quli
Khén, left two sons, Fath *‘Ali Khin, the Wazir of Sultin Husayn,
and Mihr ‘Ali Khin, of whose four children, the last, Mubammad
“Ali Khiin, the father of Wilih, was appointed Beglerbegi of Erivin,
A, 1126=2.p. 1714, and died, nccording to Azid and the Bihir
Lib. Copy of Rividush-Shu'ard, fol. 343%, in a 1 1128=a.p. 1715,
but aceording to Rieu and others in A.m. 1120=2a.p. 1716

Fath ‘Ali Khan was deposed from the Wazirate in 4.1, 1133=
A, 1720, and with him all his relatives were removed from their
offices. This unhappy incident was followed by the terrible Afgin
invasion of Persia under Mahmid Khin in am. 1134=amn. 1721,
and the author's relatives remained distracted and helpless under
the sway of the Afgin conquerors, when, in AH. 1142=A.D. 1729,
Wilih, who was born in Isiahén, Safar, A5, 1124=4.D. 1712, and
after his father’s desth had returned to lsfahin, attracted the
attention of Shih Tahmisp Safawi. In his early days, while Wilih
was pursuing his studies in a Makiab at Isfahin, he fell in love with
his cousin, Khadijah Sultin. She was betrothed to him; but their
union was prevented by the Afgin invasion and her forcible marriage
to Karimdid, the slave of Mahmid Khan. This exercised a very
painful influence over Wilih, and made the remainder of his life sad
and unhappy. The romance forms the subject of a Magnawi entitled
‘ Wilih wa Sultén,’ by Mir Shams nd-Din Faqir ‘Abbasi Dihlawi.
The death of Shih Tahmisp (the author’s patron), in a.n 1144=a.D.
1731, intensified the wretchedness of Wilih's life in Isfabin. He left
for India, and through the influence of Haushan uvd-Daulah and
Burhiin ul-Mulk Sa‘ddat Khin obtained access to the Dihli Court,
and received from Muhammad 8hih the command of four thonsand,
the post of second Mir Tuzuk, and the title of Zafar Jang. In the
time of Ahmad Shih, he received the command of six thousand and
the title of Khin Zaman Bahiduar. In the reign of ‘Alamgir 11, he was
sent from Awadh to Shihjabinibid to supervise the work of Bafdar
Jang's son, Shuji’ ud Daulal, and through ‘Imid ul-Mulk’s recom-
mendation received the command of seven thousand. Wilih died
in Dihli, A m. 1170=4.p. 1756. The chronogram for his ddath,
composed by Shah ‘Abd ul-Hakim, is thus versified by Azid :—



120 PERSIAN MANUSCHIPTS.
...:.J.;J.J.I@h._:.jilélir(m{ '-,_S'u"'f"'“.:""r-"?‘j‘-ﬁ""ﬁ

Saa g &y iy 2l AR iy #}E K Jo af Lk

The words ce=p &ly =apus are equal to 1170, The chronogram
is quoted at the end of the present eopy.

Wiilih himself has given a detailed account of his life at the end
of the present work (foll. 473-488); but it is more fully dealt with
in the Khizinah-i ‘Amirah, pp. 446-450, by hiz friend and hio-
grapher, the celebrated Azid, who repeatedly et Wilih in India,
and received a vopy of the present work just at the time of writing
the Khizinah-i ‘Amirah.

We learn from the preface that, while composing the work, the
author consulted no less than seventy Diwins, besides numerous
historical and biographical works relating to his subject. Tn select-
ing poems, he has mostly chosen Qusi'id, Gazals, Qit'nhs, and other
kinds of verse, omitting Masnawis which, he says, if selected, ** would
have swelled the size of the volume to twenty thousand couplets.”
He wrote the work in India, A.n. 1161 =a.p. 1748, which date he
gives in the following chronogram at the end - —

e L
Sf e spa sl Jo Iy Lasu i
o hatdl G, 5 L
A Jale 8y g dadga oy 0

The biographical notices, which are said to amount to 2.500 in
number, are arranged alphnbetically. In the Khdtimah the author
gives specimens of his own com positions, both Persian and Turkish.

See Rieu, i., p. 371 Sprenger, Gude Catalogue, p. 132 : Bland,
Journal of the Royal Asintic Society, vol. ix, pp. 143-147.

Written in & small Nim Shikastah hand. within coloured ruled
borders. A full tabulated index is given at the beginning.

Not dated ; apparently, first half of the 19th century.

Scribe: e A0,
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No. 694.

foll. 227 ; lines 15; size 0} x5; 6= 3.

Lfk_\.—a § l.l};
TADKIRAH-I-HUSAYNIL

Notices relating mostly to poets, but partly to saints and
princes, of ancient and modern times. with specimens from their
writings.

Author: Husay Dist ibn Savyid Abi Talib Sanbhali 2sye e
ul.‘!'.*"‘ ‘-,-'JI"I:J‘.I o r_"'."l .

Beginning :—

wLﬂ- f: .‘_‘.d'.d: -?J-'I:_n u":'*ll L JI“«-“ J u.’,yzy KV
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In a short preface the author tells us that he came to Dihli
from his native place Sanbhal, and devoted his time to the study of
literature, especially the poetical works of eminent authors, and
thus became well-skilled in the art of poetry. He adds that he
wrote this work at the desire of some of his intimate friends. Ina
subscription at the end, the work is dedicated to 8hih Sharaf-ud-
Din Mahmiid. It ends with a versified chronogram, expressing
AH. 1163=a.1n. 1749 as the date of composition :

rl.:.n.” dlemi 'L.-:"J"t f"l}l"‘- alad] — \.;.-..‘!Ll}:r &eld L_:JJ

The names nre arranged in alphabetical order.

A copy of the work, but with a different beginuing, is noticed
in Rien, i, p. 372. See also Sprenger, Oude Catalogue, p. 134, The
work has been lithographed in the Nawal Kishore Press, Lucknow,
A 1292=a.p. 1875.

Written in fair Nasta'liq, within coloured-roled borders.
Not dated ; latter half of the 19th century.

Seribe :  desll omdl of s
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No. 695.

foll. 280 ; lines 21; size 10§ =71 ; 8] = 5.

uj-iijl P
MAJMA‘-UN-NAFA'IS.

The famous Tadkirah of Persian poets by Sirij-ud-Din “Al;
Khin Arzi (d a.m. 1160=a p. 1755}, s0f Q& e ot EIJ'" . in two
volumes.

Vol. 1,
Beginning :—

oo bl o8 P L’*‘-‘tﬁfﬁirh wb:‘jl.{‘_rni'ﬂc.hn

. fJI

The author, who has already been mentioned (No. 390), gives
an account of his life on fol. 43* of the present work.,

He =ays, in the preface, that in compiling this work he made
extracts from one hundred Diwins of the poets of the middle ages
and of the later period, some of them consisting of no less than
40,000 verses, while the number in others did not exceed five hun-
dred. He addsthat, in writing the biographieal notices, he depended
upon such Tadkirahs as Taqi Aubadi, Nasribadi, Kalimit-ush-
Sho'ari, Tuhfah-i-Simi, ete.

He states that he received assistance from only one man, namely
Shaykh Mubérak Muhyi-ud-Din poll e Sile f":' .

The date of completion of the work, given in the preface, is
Ai 1164=4.p. 1750. The entire work contains 1735 alphabetically
arranged biographical notices, with copious extracts from their
works, The present volume, comprising 858 notices, begins with
the saint Abayazid Bistimi, and ends with Muhammad Mah
Sadigat, breaking off thus :(—

vesses of L_;J'!J - ol B30 A 2l L mlas ._,r,r&-f ak,d
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No. 696.
foll. 281552 (272); lines and size same as above.

Vol. 11

Continuation of the preceding copy, beginning with the words:
(Bic) »L < gy (U Sty depes Lo

This part of the work, containing 867 notices, begins with Mulld
Babi'l e e, and ends with Muhammad Aghraf Yakti SA0 seme
&, It concludes with a Khéfimah, ful. 546, containing short
extraets from those poets, particulars of whom the author was unable
to get.

For other copies, see Sprenger, Oude Catalogue, p. 132; Ethe,
Bodl, Lib. Catalogue, No. 380 ; Ethé, Ind. ( flice Lib. Catalogue,
No. 680,

Both the volumes are written, in ordinary Nasta'liq, by Ab=an
Ullah alll (==l

Dated 9th Safar, a.1. 1179.

A full index is placed at the beginning of each volume.

The signature of H. Blochmann is found at the beginning of
each volume. The one in the first volome is dated 1876.

No. 697.
foll. 111 : lines 23-24 ; size 10x 8]; 8x4i.

J!:"T Jr-r
SARW-I-AZAD.

The second volume of Azad's great biographical work (Ma’dgir-
ul Kirim), containing notices of the learned men and poets of Bil-
grim and other parts of India, who lived after a.m. 1000=2a.n. 1591,
with the special title of Sarw-i-Azid.

Beginning :—

o el BRI L Ly lae Alulas  cedae 45 dan ailee
In the preface the anthor says that, after completing the Yad-i-

Baydi (see No. 691), he resolved upon writing a work on the learned
men of Bilgrim. He then wrote a work, dividing it into two
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volomes, the first of which he styled f“f‘“ J-?T-, and the second
.:ljf A=
This volume, like the first, consists of two Fasls :—
1. Biographies of Persian poets who were born in India, or
came to it from other countries, fol. 2*. Notices of
learned men and poets of Bilgrim, fol. 72%
II. Notices of Rekhiah poets, fol. 102%.
The author mentions himself on fol. 54"

The work ends with some Hinddstini Dohds, whicl, according
to Ethé, India Office Lib. Catalogue, No. 653, are extracts from Mir
Gulim Nabi's Hindiistini trentise 8 1, composed in a1 1154 =
A.D. 1741,

The present volume, like the first, was vompleted in a1 1166=
A.p. 1753, for which the author gives the following chronogram on
fol. 28,

a‘.jLi e gy dfji Silas

Compare, on this work, Sprenger, Oude Catalogue, p. 143, and
Bland, ix. p. 151.

Written in ugly Indian Ta'liq.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.

An index of the lives, written in a later hand, is attached at the
end of the copy.

No. 6o8.
foil. 217; lines 21; size 12} = 9} ; 9} = 6).
L
BAG-I-MA‘AN(.

A biographieal dictionary of Persian poets, srranged in alpha-
betical order.
Author: Naqsh ‘Al L A& .
Beginning :—
e B e
o ) MG Jolle o o e |y il A o el

The author's name is distinctly given on fol. 2% a8 41: -
He says that, after finishing the five (hamans of the Tadkirah-i Bag-1
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Ma‘ini, he took up the portion containing the sixth and seventh

Chamans and the Khitimah :—

\z,l:.,_,:-ii_ﬁ,l,,@swu-l Lo Gyl il iy 33fae S Ll

ﬁg‘-:u**hf J g 8 Ll _abll gl o He 4 e

T e ol _lae gL E5S5
(Si0) ol jlyp &S 5 2B

Sprenger, Oude Catalogue, p. 152, who wrongly holds that the
author of the work may be ‘Ali Tbrihim Khin, says that the work
apparently consists of three or four large folio volumes, of which he
had scen only the second. Our copy comprises a portion of the
third volume. '

It is arranged in alphabetical order, and contains short bio-
graphical notices of poets from the ninth century down to the
author's time, but mostly poets who came to, or lived in, Indin.

There are numerous additions on the margins, written by the
author himself, the handwriting being identical with the text. This
shows that it is an autograph copy.

As for the date of composition, Dr. Sprenger is most probably
correct in holding that the title of the work  glae _:L. , the numerical
value of which is 1174, forms a chronogram. In support of this may
be mentioned that the suthor, while noticing the life of s &l sles
walis L (fol. 37%), mentions A.H. 1174=2aD. 1760, as the current
year : tJr._.._JJ..a S g oliRa g oty y jhya af o3yl ! 3¢, and he gives it
again in fol. 126°% But it is evident that the work received later
attention from the author himself. There are the marginal addi-
tions, and in several places in the text a date, mentioned as the
current vear, has been changed to o Iater one. For instance,
on fol. 367 the date of the suthor's meeting with & el gy Sue
welsd il has been corrected and changed to a.1. 1100 =4..1776,
and again, on fol. 126°, the original date mentioned as the current year
bas been changed to A.m. 1196=aD. 1782. In noticing the life of
Azad, the nuthor says that he (Azid) was then engaged in writing
the ol = which, as we know, was completed in am. 1166=4a.D.
1752. In the same place, on the margin, the author adds in his pwn
handwriting that he received a copy of Arid’s Bpele b"}- (com-
pleted in a.m. 1176 or 1177=4.0. 1762 or 1763) :—
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digyh ol U Easy Chlpe el By (EUIG 5] &5y 8555
. aidy 2Nl , S
The present copy begins with (=a!! Lae' <!, and breaks off after
the account of Lelsd iy ik seme , the last name under the letter
£, The catchwords of the last folio are dless!! el Syea .

Written in a hasty Ta'lig.
Not dated ; 18th eentury.

No. 699.
foll. 262; lines 17; gize 11} 2 7; Y= 5.
SAFINAH-I 'ISHRAT.

A biographieal dictionary of ancient and modern Persian poets,
with extracts from their works.

Author: Durgi Diis (!5 '¥,8 (see fol. 52¢).

Beginning :—

The notices are arranged in alphabetical order. The first poet
mentioned is =y 5=!, The MS. breaks off in the middle of the
letter _=! with the life of geled 3ds g0 als .

The date of composition, a5 1175 =a.n. 1761 , is expressed by
the title of the work.

The copy, & quite modern one, is not free from clerical mistakes.

Written in ordinary Tafliqg.

Not dated ; 19th century,
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No. 700.
foll. 349 ; lines 17; size 9 x 6; 7x 3}.

e A
KHIZANAH-I-‘AMIRAH.

Notices of ancient and modern poets, and of some leading Indian
Amirs who were contemporary with the author,

Author: Mir Gulim ‘Ali Azid o7 Le ode pe.

Beginning :—

® f_:JI

This is the most popular of all the tadkirahs of the nothor. In
the preface he tells us that he wrote it at the desire of his brother's
son, Mir Awlid Muhammad, who requested him to compile a fadkiral
of those poets who had enriched themselves by praising the great.
A full list of the authorities on which the work is based is given in
Rien, i, p. 373. The date of composition, given on fol. 2° is A.H.
1176 =a.n. 1762.

The notices of poets, 135 in all, are arranged in alphabetical
order. A list of the pursons dealt with in the work is given in the
beginning of the copy. For particulars, see Sprenger, Oude Catalo-
gue, p. 143 ; Bland, Journal of the Royal Asiatic Soe.,ix, pp. 40-43 ;
Elliot, Hist. of India, viii, p. 188; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Catalogue, No.
381, where a full list of all the biographies is given; Ethé, India
Office Lib. Catalogue, Nos 085-690. The work has been litho-
graphed in Cawnpur, A.D. 1900.

Written in legible Nasta'liq.

Not dated, apparently 19th century.
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No. 7o1.
foll. 286 ; lines 23; size 114 x 6} ; 81 = 4},
Gay JS
GUL-I-RA‘NA,

A biographical dictionary of the Persian poets of India,
arranged in alphabetical order.

Author: Lachhmi Nariyan, with the poetical nom de plume
Shafiq, of Aurangabid.

-gJL;Ki;_,I d:_m.-t & paldie pld g"‘fd

Beginning :— :
!r‘;,s‘t““u;""ibui"':h‘“'u.;r:“}d e JL.._;JI jL"' ‘J].-Lr b
I elisy & I P O a s e b Sy a8 peliys e

The anthor, who has been mentioned under No. 543, says in the
preface that he divided the work into two parts, called Fasl, the
first devoted to the biographies of the Muslim poets, and the second
to those of the Hinddi poets. He commenced the work in A.x,
1181=4.p. 1767, expressed by the words =2 I licy in the follow-
ing versified chronogram :(— i

e 0y gy b 3 e s T B
-2l K Liu:;mj_,-neh ﬁ'.r’] st o a0 dume EJ"F

According to the following chronogram at the end, the author
completed the work in A, 1182=a.p. 17683 :—

ayipe o xjﬁ wolal  aemy had e Sl

r_,_._i-_'nu- &ali #JJJ weaad &f‘i‘:’jﬁmuﬁlr&lﬂijl

He shows high respect for Azid Bilgrimi, whom he calls his
Fir, and to whom he devotes the first notice, oceupying foll. 29 —13%.
He enumerates the following works as those he consulted :—

1. 9 Gl 2 G Jus! T e
o2 warled Ghai e LG 1 aldl el

3. cerles Letal CAJU jles alua
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et B e Seme AL atl el

(silimsts ally GG a2l by

FLETE S R S P

U7 81 T s e !t G i) e

eyl bl pdan LG 5,585 as g2 Bpde Bild 5 olT 5 pm s Uiy o
s 1 iy lagll das e AG lS s

10, (a%ipfles pmin/iina MR COPN RS o e

A copy of extracts from the first part of the work is noticed in
Rieun I11, p. 977.

The work is noticed by Bland, J.R.A8., vol. ix., p. 1734,

The second Fasl (fol. 261 %), which is of special interest, treat=
of the following Hinddl poets (the names, written in bad red ink,
are in most places indistinct or illegible ; but an sttempt has been
made to read them) :—

Ajal, or Achal, Dis of Jahanibad, belonged to the Khatri tribe,
and led the life of a devotee, generally in the company of Darwi-
shea; fol. 261°.

Tkblas Jahanibddi, with his original name Kighan Chand, the
son of Ajal Dis and a pupil of Mirzi * Abd-ul Gani Beg Qubil of
Kashmir, and anthor of the Tadkirah entitled jlu 222 [compiled,
AR 1186=a.p. 1728) ; fol. 261°.

Anandagi of Bindriban, versifier of the Hindi work el ;
fol. 281%,

Ulfat, a Kayath of * Azimibid, with his name Lild Ufdkar
Chand, adopted the fakhallus Gurbat, but subsequently changed it
to Ulfat. His poems were revised by Mir Muhammad *Alim Tahgiq,
Samargandi, n man skilled in muosic and archery, son of Badi‘-ud--
Din Samarqandi, better known as Mir Matin, and pupil of Mirzd
Misawi Fitrat ; fol. 2628,

Barhaman, with his full noame Rai Chandar Bhian Lahsuri, son.
of Dharam Dis, a clerk, and pupil of Mulli * Abd-ul Hakim Siyall
Koti; author of ety sl2' and ea )l (a letter to him by Munir
Lahauri is quoted) ; fol. 262%.

Barhaman, with his name Lila Jagat Rii, of Lahore, versed in
Arabic and Persian: stated to be residing in the mosque of Lnnbm
in A.0, 1091 (evidently a mistake for a1 1181 = a.p. 1767) ; fol. ap4'’

Bitakalluf, with his name Lili Sadinand, the uncle of Lila
Khwughgii, the Tadkirah writer; originally from Lakhnauti in Saha-

VOL. VIII, i

o T R
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ranpir, and in sarvice under Zib Bind Begam, the wife of Prince
Muhammad A'zam 8hih : author of a small Diwdn, entrosted at
the time of his death to Shatiq: fol. 2645,

Bigam, a Khatri, with his name Bhipat Rii, the descendant
of Panjabi Qdnfngis; fell in love with a Hindd boy named
Nariyan Chand, renounced the world, and became a disciple of
Nariyan Bairigi; author of U sdis My and stories of the
Indian devotees in Magnawis ( 8,5 o8 olgis ;0 sis s el ),
particularly that of Bam Deo {he was alive in the time of Sultdn
Firiiz Shih); hi=s Kulliyit consists of fifteen thousand verses (died,
-apcording to Khwushgi, in A 1132=a.p. 1710) ; fol. 265

Baniyah, the takhallus of Bhipat Rai Biniyah, i.e. grocer, of
Kangih, in Sahiaranpir, who died in a5 1139 = 4.D. 1726 ; fol. 265°.

Bahir, whose name was Rii Uday Bhin Dihlawi, a pupil of
Kishan Chand Ikhlas ; fol. 2850,

Bidar, with his name Guldb Rai, a Khatri of Naushahrah in the
Panjib; fol. 265".

Bidiir, the takhallus of Basiwan Rii of * Azimibid and Shih-
jahinibid, a pupil of Mazhar Jéin Jinin ; fol. 2065,

Tausani, takhallus of Rii Manithar, son of Launkaran (erSy ),
the Rijah of Sinbhar in Akbar's time; known at first, according to
‘Badi'fini, as Muhammad Manihar, afterwards given the title of
Mirzi Manithar; the first Hindi poet whose name became known in
Persia, and the only one whose verses were entered by $i'ib in his
.Baydd ; also mentioned in Taqi Auhadi’s Tadkirah the eponymous
author of Akbar's Manihar Nagar in Sanbhar ; fol. 266",

Tizah, of Dihli, with his name Lalji, a pupil of Mir Muhammad
Afdal Sabit Tlihibadi; fol. 267 =.

Tamiz, with his name Sri Gapil, according to Khwushgi a
Barhaman of the Siraj tribe; well versed in Hindi, and the author
of n Magnawi in praise of Mathri; a pupil of Mirzd Bidil; fol.
207", ;

Hayi, with his name Lili Sheo Rim Dis, of Akbaribid, the
second son of Rii Bhakti Mal, who served under Asad Khin, Wazir
of Aurangzib; a pupil of Mirzi Bidil, and author of a prose work
entitled o jlo =285 in praise of Mathrii, in the style of the Chahir
* Ungur of Mirzd Bidil; fol. 267 %,

Huguri, fakballug of Gir Bakhsh [the account here is taken from
Ehovushgi, Nu. 800]; fol. 2087

Khwushgii, originally ealled Bindriban, a Hindi of the Bais
tribe of Mathrd : a pupil of Sirij-ud-Din * Ali Khin Arzi and author
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of a Tadkirah dedicated to * Umdat-ul Mulk Amir Khin, takhallus
Anjim ; died in * Azimabad, .5, 1170=4 . 17566 fol. 260,

Khikistar, with his name Lili Sarbsukh Rii, n Kiyath and
brother of Rijah Bim Nariyan Mauzin; fol. 2715,

Dabir, takfiallus of Lild Daulat Rai Burhiinpdri, the brother of
Lalda Khwushhil Chand Farhat; author of a detailed aecount of the
family of Nawwib Asaf Jih of Haydaribid and his Amirs, and a
resident there at the time of the writing of this work, and a friend
of the author; fol. 2710,

Diinish, with his name Lild Sibbi Rim Lakhnawi, a contem-
porary of the author; was in the service of Rijah Shitib R&i
Nézim of * Azimibid as Pishkir of the Parganah Danwir; the
elder brother of Khim Rim, fakhallus Binish, then Munshi to Mir
Niir-ul-Hasan Khiin Bilgrimi; fol. 271%

Diwinah, takhallus of Lali Sarbsukh Rdi; fol. 271 ¥,

Dahin, with his name Rap Nariyan, uterine brother of the
author, and born on Monday 24 Jumidi T, am. 1162=a.n; 1748 ;
the holder of & post under the title of Dili Chand in the court of
Amir-ul-Mamilik Asaf-ud-Daulah ; his poems were corrected by Azid
and Khan Sihib Daki ; fol. 2715,

Sabgat of Lakhnsu, with his name Sukhrij, the descendant of
persons holding high posts under ‘Umdat-ul-Mulk Asad Khan, the
Wazir of Aurangzib; well versed in all branches of literature, and
pupil of Mirzi Bidil. For some time he held the post of Mir Sdmdn
and then that of Diwin under Asad Ullah Khin, popularly called
Nawwib Auliyd, the cousin of Quth-ul-Mulk, the Wazir of Muham-
mad Farrukh Siyar. He accompanied the army of the Amir-ul-
Umari Sayyid Husayn * Ali Khin, brother of Qutb-ul-Mulk, to the
Decoan campaigns, and rendered good service. He wrote a versi-
fied sccount of the vietory of the Amir-ul-Umari over Di'ud
Khiin Afizin, in the style of the Shih Namah, consisting of about
seven hundred verses. In Sha'ban, a.m 1158 =a.p. 1225, the sad
news reached Dihli that he had died in a battle against Rajah Gir
dhar; fol. 271"

Shahid, with his name Bilmakund, a native of Minikpir in
Lakiore, and nephew of Réi * Alam Chand, the Diwin of Nawwib
Shuji-ud-Davlah, Nizim of Bengal; fol. 273",

Shafiq, with his full name Lachhmi Nariyan, the author of the
present work ; fol, 2735 i

¢ Ishrat, with his name 2% (probably <<= Jay Kishan), a
Barhaman of Kashmir, was in the service of Nawwib Najm-ud-
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Daulah Amir Khén, takhallus Anjam, and Nawwib Mu' tamin-ud-
Daulah Ishiq Khin; Yahyd Khin, the Diwan, of Muhammad
Shah's time, made him the Qdniingii of Kashmir; author of the
Magnawi Riam Sitd, which Shafiq considers better than that of
Masihi Panipati; fol. 277%

¢ Ashin, with his name Sheo Ram, of the Panjib, highly spoken
of by Shaykh Nir-ul-"Ayn Wiqif of Batilah in one of his letters to
Azid: died in A.m. 1179=4a.p. 1765; fol, 2774,

Farhat, with his name Lili Khwushhal Chand Kurhinpiri, the
uncle of Lila Daulat Rii Dabir; died in Burhinpiir, A 5. 1147=4.D.
1734 ; fol. 277N

Farhat, takhallus of Lils Dhan Rj Burbinpiiri, a Kiyath of
the Suksinah tribe, who laboured under a chronic disease, which led
someone to point out that the words UEJJP..JIJ (chronic) give the
Tdrikh of his birth, expressing the year A.H. 1126=a.D. 1714; fal.
277,

Qudrat, with his name Lali Mushtiq Réi, a Khatri Hindd, born
on the day on which Mirzi Bidil died, i.e. 4 Bafar, a.m. 1033=2a.D.
1623. In his early age he came to Shihjahinabid, and at the date
of this work was living in Bareilly; had a taste for Magnawi poems
and versified the Mababharat, wrote Gazals in addition consisting
of thirty thousand verses, and Qasidahs of ten thousand; fol. 277",

Lilah, fakhallus of Sarini ( #Ssy=), born in Sarinj, Malwah,
and brought up in Burhinpir; a friend of the muthor; in service
under Nawwab Asaf Jah 11 ; fol. 277%

Mukblis takhallus of Rii Anand Rim, the son of Rijah Hardj
Rim of Lahore: lived in Shihjahinibid, and was the Wakil of the
oourts of Nawwib I‘timAd-ud-Daulah Qamar-ud-Din Khin (Wazir
of Muhammad Shih) and Sayf-ud-Daulah ‘ Abd-us-Samad Khin
{Nizim of Lahore and Multin) ; received the title of Rii Riyin;
was a pupil of Mirzi Bidil, and later of Arzit; was the most emi-
nent of all the Hindé poets, and died in o.n. 1164=a.n. 1760 ; his
Diwén consists of ten thousand verses ; also wrote a story in prose
and a preface to a Muraqga'; fol. 278%

Mukblis, with his name Anbi’i Dis, a native of Lahore;
fol. 280",

Mauziin, fakhallus of Rijah Rim Nariyan, the Siabahdir of
‘ Azimiabad from the time of Nawwib Mahibat Jang to the time
of Qigim ‘Ali Khin. In AR 1172=a.p. 17568, when the prince
:Ali Gauhar advanced on *Azimibad, Mauziin rebelled, and joined
Sadiq ‘Ali Khin alias Miran (son of Ju'far ‘Ali Khin, Shuji‘-
ul-Mulk, the Nagim of Bengal) in his battles with the prince. In
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Ad 1174 =a.p. 1760, when Nawwiab ‘Alijah Qisim 'Ali Khin, son-
in-law of Shuja‘-ul-Mulk, became Nagim of Bengal, he dismissed
Mauziin from the Sabahdari, and arrested him. Towards the end of
Raki, I1. a.n. 1177 =4.p. 1763, when Qisim ‘Ali Khin was defeated
by the English, he took Mauziin from the fort of Monghyr, where he
was imprisoned, and drowned him in the Ganges ; fol. 280",

Mauziin, takhallus of Rajah Madan Singh Jahinibadi, whose
original home was Jakili in ItAwi( 1,01). His ancestors had settled
in Shahjabinibad. His father, Jagat Singh, was at first Munshi
and afterwards Diwan of Nawwib Gézi-ud-Din Khin Firdz Jang,
and received the mansab of 3000 in the time of Nawwib Asaf Jih.
Mauziin attached himself to Asaf Jih. He was dismissed in the
time of Nawwib Nizim-ud-Daulah Nisir Jang Shahid, but was re-
appointed under Amir-ul-Mamilik. Alter his father's death, Manzin
received the mansab of 2000, and the title of Rajah from Amir-
ul-Mamilik, and in the time of Asaf Jih 11 was raised to the
mansab of 3000. He died at the age of forty-nine on 5 Bhawwil,
AH. 1179 = a.p. 1765, of a wound which he received in the battle
with the English at Machhli Bandar. His compositions consist;
of Gazals, Qasidahs, Rubi‘is and short Magnawis ; but, the author
says, his work needs revision; fol. 281",

Mashrab Akbaribidi, of Rijpit tribe. His name was Bhauri
Singh, but he changed it to Rim Singh. He was n pupil of
Muhammad Mugim Azid Kashmiri, and adopted both the takhallus
Mashrab and Mashrabi. He spent some time in Murshidibid, and
at the time of writing this book he was serving with Mirzd Haydar
Beg under Nawwilb Shuji‘-nd-Danlah Nishipiri; fol. 283~

Munshi, takhallus of Lilda Fath Chand Burhinpiit, a Kiyath,
and author of poems in imitation of Shaukat Bukhiri; visited by
the author in the house of Azid; fol. 283%.

Nudrat, with his name Lili Hakim Chand Thinisari [the
account is taken from Khwushgi, which see]; fol. 283"

Wali, a Hindu, a Munshi under Diri Shikiih ; learnt the techni-
calities of Safism from Mulli S8hih Badakbshi, and aceordingly chose
the takhallus Wali; fol. 2848, '

Wirastah, called Siyilkoti Mal after the name of his birth-
place, Siyilkot; author of l,+20 wlwlbeo (a0, 1180=a.0. 1766, for
which year the title forms a chronogram) and of a treatise entitled
= = and a Tadkirah ; sottled finally at Derah (Gizi Khin, near
Multin, snd died there in A.i. 1180=4.p. 1766 ; fol. 284", . e

Hindi, with hiz name Mathri Dis, a resident of Bengal during
Shih Jahin's time; imprisoned by Khian Zamin, Governor of
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Bengal, whereupon he sent & Giazal to Hakim Ruknd Masih Kishi;
fol. 285",

Hunar, with his name Gyéin Rii, of a family belonging to
Shiahjahanibid, but born in Daulatibiid, A.n. 1128=a.p. 1715. His
grandfather was the Diwin of Nawwib Qilij Khin Bahidur, the
brother-in-law of Bahidur Shih. His father, at first a chronicler
under the Nawwib, was appointed Munshi to Sayyid ‘Alam ‘Ali
Khin, the brother's son of Amir-ul-Umari Husayn ‘Ali Khin, and
later on received the post of Husiir Nawisi —i jp4a under Asaf Jih,
which rendered him so much to be envied that he was poisoned in
ad, 1142=a.n, 1720, Hunar was appointed in his father’s place
pight months later, and continued to enjoy the favour of Asaf Jih,
to whom he addressed several panegyric poems. After his patron’s
death. he served under Nawwib Nizim-ud-Daunlah Shahid, and
resigned his service in the time of Amir-ul-Mamilik Asaf-ud-
Daulah, and at the time of writing this book was living in Aurang-
ibad. His poems were corrected by Azid. Theauthor added, after
the completion of this work, that Hunar died in Aurangibid on the
oth of Ramadin, A8, 1190=a.p. 1770; fol. 285",

Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘liq, with rubrics. A subscription
at the end says that one Subhin Ahmad had the copy transcribed
by Lh&snﬁbﬂ&,hjl.iiil#-uh&,ihf - e e pe - negd g -
soam Ui jio - e e and dhafe ALK Ua! (Frw ). y

Dated 5 Jumidi 11, 1204 Fasli year.

No. 7o02.
foll. 331 ; lines 19 ; size 12} x 77 ; 9} = 5.
ey
ATASHKADAH.

The famous collection of biographies of ancient and modern
Persian posts, with extracts from their works, by Hiji Lutf ‘Ali Beg
Isfahini bin Aqi Khin, poetically surnamed Adur.

o i BT o0 Caldil | liel Su e bl s

This copy begins with the following Bait-i-Surkh :

L] R s H
nfie Exmuna o ped e b w

et 325 wern b als
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The anthor, who has been mentioned under No. 400, was born in
Tsfabdn, . 1134=4.p. 1721. He commenced the work about A.H,
1174=a.n. 1760. The last date found in this copy ([ol. 284%) is
A, 1187 =4a.0. 1778, when _¢)d= , noticed among the poets contem-
porary with the author, is stated to have died. According to o copy
in the British Moseum, Add. 18, 727, the Intest date, which records
the death of Faribi, is o.n. 1193 =a.p, 1779, That poet is not men-
tioned in our copy. According to Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Catalogue, No,
384, the author was still alive in A.m. 11989=4.p, 1785. The author
of the 8ham'i Anjuman, p. 63, says that Adur died towards the
close of the twellth century, Hijrah.

The Atashkadah, or the * Fire temple,’ consists of two Y=< or
« Censers,’ subdivided into alas ‘flame,’ ,fa! *fire tongue,’ &%
* sparks,’ £y * shine ' and g5y ¢ rays.”

The notices are arranged under the towns or provinces to which
the poets belonged, and in alphahetical order. A datailed nocount
of the work is given in the J.R.A.8., vol. vii, pp. 345-392 and there
is an additionsl notice in vol. ix, p. 61, by N. Bland, who also
edited the chapter in ** Ataghkadah ™ on the royal and princely poets
(London, 1844). Comp. Ethé, Bodl, Lib. Catal., Nos. 454-386,
where a complete list of all the biographies is given. See also Rien,
i, p. 375; W, Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 624; Sprenger, p. 161; Ethé
India Office Lib. Catal., Nos. 603-604. The work has been litho-
graphed, Caleutta, A.m. 1249, and Bombay, A% 1277.

Written in fair Nasta'liq.

The colophon says that the MS. was written for Captain Store
( 3i=! ). Dated 25th October, 1523

No. 703.
foll. 182 ; lines 11 ; size 8} x 41: Bix 3.
! o
ﬁNiS-UL-AHIBBﬁL.

Biographical notivces of Mirzi Muhammad Fikhir Makin agd his

pupils.
Author: Mohan La‘l Anis sl Jal 25
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Beginning :—
,L._,:,J.J.._;"f.l..:u.r.ff_- _fu.sf nwmlwh}.mbmhu

. z,,Jr 0051 2yl Uy dapey asis

The poet Makin, whose life forms the main theme of the work,
has been noticed under No. 430,

The author, Anis, a pupil of Makin, describes himself on fol. 142"
a8 & Hindd Kayath, and son of Rii Tili Rim, Qéningii of Parganah
Gopimau, Sarkir Khayribid, He tells us that, after writing a
Diwdn, he was thinking of collecting poems of Makin's pupils with
short biographical notices of them, when he was invited to join the
literary circle patronised by Mahdrijah Tiket Rii (d. a.m 1215=
a.n, 1800), Diwin of Sarfariz-ud-Daulah Mirzi Hasan Ridi Khén,
the Ni'ib of Asaf-ud-Dauvlah. He was requested by the Rijah to
write a Padkirah after the model of *Ali Hazin. Hence the present
composition. It was completed in a.m. 1197 = a.p. 1782, for which
the author gives the following chronogram on fol. 181% :—

it Lo 2 b S o sl

Contents :—

Iflitdh—Notice on Mirzi ‘Azimii Iksir, master of Fakbir
Makin, fol 7*

Fath-ul-Bib—Notice on Fikhir Makin, fol. 10",

Fusl—Notices on thirty-one Muslim disciples of Makin, begin-
ning with the Emperor Shih ‘Alam, who adopted the
Takhallus Aftab, fol. 280,

F‘&n.‘nﬁ—-Nntmﬂs on six Hindd disciples of Makin, beginning
with ailys afe oo b fol. 1145,

lhtitim—Notices on five Muslim pupils of Makin, beginning
with Khwijah Muhammad Hasan, fol. 160%,  (In the index,
given at the beginning of the copy, only three names are
given.)

Husm-i-Khdlimah—Notices on six Hindd disciples of Makin,
beginning with Khwushhil Chand ‘Irfin, fol. 1675

"The contents of the work have been described by Sprenger,
Oude Catalogue, p, 161, See also Rieu, i, p. 376,
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Written in careless Nasta‘lig.

Not dated ; latter half of the 19th century.

The following note iz found on the title page :—
“rvr Tazkirah i Anis

or
. Anis vl Ahibba
a History of Literature
(quite modern) by Mohan Lal Anis.
“'n rare book (8d.) J. H. Blochmann.”
noticed by Sprenger.”
The MS. is worm-eaten in some places.

No. 704.
foll. 252; lines 21 ; size 13} = 8} ; 9] = 6.

,-:slﬂ1 LNA
KHULASAT-UL-KALAM.

A very valuable and rare Persian Tadkiral, consisting of selec-
tions from Magnawis, with biographical notices of the poets, in two
volomes,

Author: Nawwib Amin-ud-Daulah ‘Aziz-ul-Mulk *Ali Thrihim
Khin Bahiadur Nasiv Jang, with the takhallus Khalil.

Sia pal ole i aaldl e L e Wl el Ol
e Jals & el
Beginning :—

A8 ! ' T DT, T
‘J_L!’wg_!jdl:-i*'&':uﬁﬂfwﬁ;ﬂﬂJ]ﬁJw

< Sy il fay g leie
The suthor, a native of Patna, was the chief magistrate of
Baniras during the Governorship-general of Warren Hastings, and
died, according to the following clronogram by Jur'at, in 4.1 1208 =
4.0, 1793t elas oo plee Ge st ). See Sprenger, Oude Catalogue,
p. 180, where the date is wrongly given as A.H. 1008=a.n. 150,
He is the author of several other works, viz., Gulzir-i Ibrihim
(see No. 707), Subuf-i Tbrihim (see No. 708), and a history of phe
Mahratta wars from a.m. 1171 to 1191 =a.p. 1767-1777 (see Rieu,
i, p. 328).
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The author tells us, in his preface, that from the thirteenth year
of the reign of Shih ‘Alam (a.m. 1173-1921=a.p. 1739-1806) he
contemplated writing the present work, for which he had been long
engaged in collecting materials. The work stood still for some time,
but was completed in a1 1198=a.p. 1783, under the Wazirate of
Asaf-ud-Daulah and the Governorship-general of Warren Hastings.

A copy is noticed in Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Catalogue, No. 300. See
also Bland, vol. ix, pp. 158-160.

The biographical notices are nrranged in alphabetical order.
This eopy, endorsed as vol. i, comprises the letters from & to -
It begins with =& s>=', and, breaking off in the middle of selec-
tions from the Shirfin wa Khusran of Amir Khasran, ends with the
worde o= o,

The poets dealt with in this volume are as follows :—

(1) gept (o3=l oifa Talll olisl:—The statement made in the
Tirikh-i Firishtah, and in other Tadkirahs, that Asadi, ot the request
of Firdausi, completed the S8hih Nimah by adding four thousand
verses at the end, aceording to relinble authorities, as wall as the
author, is unfounded. Asadi’s only composition is the Gurshisp
Nimah, consisting of about thirteen thousand six hundred verses, of
which more than nine hundred are quoted here. Asadi died in the
reign of Sultin Mas‘id bin Mahmid Gazi; fol. 3%

(2) (ooles palg! ads :—His father, Muhammad ‘Ali, better
known as Hiji Baba-i Badakhshini, came to India from Turkistin,
and Khalifah was born in SBhihjahinibid, Dibli a.m 1087=a.n.
1676. He beeame the disciple of Mir Jalil-ud-Din Husayn Badakh-
shiini, who was born in India, and wasa Jama'ddr under Fath Ullah
Khin of ‘Alamgir’s time. He travelled to many cities in India, and
finally, at the request of Sa‘adat Kbin Burhan-ul Mulk, Sibahdir
of Lucknow, settled in Lucknow. After Nadir Shah's departure
from Indin, he went back to Dihli in A.m. 1100 = a.p. 1747.

He wrote several works on the doctrines and technicalities of
Sifism, At the request of his Pir, he added the seventh Daftar to
the Magnawi, left incomplete by Maulinid Riimi, and also incorpor-
ated an incomplete story of the princes at the end of the sixth
Daftar. He further added four more Daftars, that is to say five
in all, to the six of the Masnawi. His book consiats of six thousand
verses; fol, 14%,

o (8] el WaT Jls culic :—His name was Khwijah Muhsmmad
Tahir, son of Zafar Khin Ahsan. He wrote an aceount of the
thirty years of Shih Jahan, which excelled those of Mulli Hamid
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and others. Towards the end of his life he went to Kasghmir, and
died there in a.m. 1077=a.p. 1667. His Kulliyit, consisting of
Qasidahs, Qit'ahs and Gazals, was sean by the author, and contained
soven hundred and ninety-five verses of Magnnwis | fol. 20°.

(4) #'ye sy w o) E_n-‘-‘-:—Hn was & diseiple of Shaykh
Aubad-ud Din Kirmini. There are controversies regarding the
date of his death. According to Daulat Shih, he died in Am. 760 =
oD, 1359 ; Arzit and Taqi Husayni Dikr fix his death in A.8. 607 =
.. 1207, in the time of Gazin Khan. The real truth is that he
flourished in the reign of Argin Khin bin Abigi Khin bin Haliki
Khin, and was still alive in the reign of Sultin Abi Sa‘id Bahidur
Khin (d. . 736=a.p. 1336), of whom he was & panegyrist. He
survived the Sultin, and died in .. 738 =A.D. 1338. He composed
the Masnawi v o=, consisting of about four thousand one hundred
verses, in oM. 733=a.n. 1333. This date of his death (s 5. 738) is
given by Jami, Walih and the author of the Nafi'isul Madgir.
The author had no copy of the poet's Magnawi ersislall sl , ot the
time of writing, but quotes six hundred and thirty-six verses from
his -~ I.‘-q- = fol; 21v.

(5) iyt ot :—He flourished in the time of Shih Ismiil
Safawi, and died in a.H. M42=A.D. 1535. He wrote the Magnawi
Jla ;e (in 2ply to the gy=al! gers of Katibi), consisting of more
than five hundred and twenty verses; but the author only quotes
one hundred and ninety-eight verses from it, and gives extracts
(fol. 84%) from the Magnawi ailyz 4 g== , which originally consisted of
one thousand and one verses; fol. 31°

(6) alid pasl ualgl lipe: Was the son of Mirzi Radi. Hecame
to India during the reign of Shih Jahin, who gave one of his
adopted daughters to the poet in marringe. He died in Dibli in the
beginning of Aurangzib's reign ; fol. 40"

(7) Lelsd st dums Sewie Lo :—Was the son of Mulli Muhammad
Salih Magandarini, the commentator of the % Jpe!. He was a
good ealigrapher and painter, and eame to Indin in *Alamgir’s time,
He was the daughter's son of Mulla Mohammad Taqi Majlisi. He
wrote the Magnawi j03 4 L5, in reply to Mubammad Quli Salim’s
Magnawi of the same name. He died in Monghyr, Bihir, on bis
way to Mecea, in At 1116=an. 1704, in the beginning of Farrukh
Siyar's reign. [This date, given in figures, is evidently a mistajefor
1126 or some other date, as Farrukh Siyar roigned from a.m. 1124-
1131 =a.0. 1713-1719.] His Magnawi consists of four hundred and
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four verses, of which two hundred and fortv-six are quoted here;
fol. 49%, :

(8) }j}T ol e ol Ei"' +—Was the son of Shaykh Husim-ud
Din Husim. On the paternal side he was descended from Shaykh
Nngi‘r-ud-])in_ Chirag-i Dihli, and on the maternal, from Shaykh
Mubhammad Gaug of Gwaliar. His Kulliyit includes the Masnawis
e 3 U the Sigi Namah, entitled of #l= - and the Magnawi in
the metre of Sani'i Gaznawi, containing about thirty thonsand
verses in all. After the destruction of Dikli, he came to Lucknow
and attached himself to the service of Nawwib Shuji'-ud-Daulah ;
be died in am 1160=a.p. 1765, and was buried in Dihli; fol. 542,

(0) (dilgie! Kapois LMt il Suse:—Was the sister's son of Mir
Abul Qisim Qundruski. No account of him is given in the T'ad-
kirahs. He wrote a poetical account of the exploits of ‘Ali down to
hisdeath. Najaf, a follower of the Ahl-i Bayt, took possession of that
work ; and in A.5. 1135=a.n. 1723 added it to the Khdtimah of the
o dlea written, but left incomplete, by Mirzd Muohammad
Rafi* Badil of Indin; 56v,

(10) (odsie (elad JOU & o3) seme liyee :—Was the brdther's
son of Mirzi Muhsmmad Tahir, entitled Wazir Kbin, of ‘Alamgir'
time. He wrote the Magnawi _oyus &lex , in the metre and style
of the 8hih Namah, consisting of about forty thousand verses
He died in am. 1123=a.p. 1711, in the reign of Babidur Shah;
fol. 618,

{11) ;8 sue & pr=s< Jou liye:—Son of Mirzi ‘Abd-ul Khilig-
He was born in Akbaribad [ probably a mistake for ‘ Azimibad—see
No. 381 ] a.m. 1054=4.1. 16564. He at first adopted the tokhallu®
Ramzi, but subsequently changed it to Bidil. He died on the 4th
of Safar, A3t 1130= a.p. 1718 (but see No. 351, where the date of
his denth is given as a.5. 1133 =4.p. 1721) ; fol. 83",

(12) Aele Iy seme o) sl i_-_n-‘«:---Wna the son of Shaskh
Husayn bin Shaykh ‘Abd-us-Samad Jigi. His compositions are gels
dui'ijb{:’;-ql-_hlt —olbalalle - Cla y sllis g8 - el G - SN f_rti—
o=l fels - 126, His Magnawis are lla , U and £ 4 2. He
died in Isfahin, a.n. 1030 =4a.p. 1621, but was buried in Mashhad
by order of Shiah ‘Abbis ; fol, 1124,

¢ 13) (o pfa uas deme 1y e :—Was the son of Hakim Muham-
mad Bigir. He sometimes used the takhallus ssas, and sometimes
Lii. The date of his death could not be ascertained ; fol. 115

f
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(14) pealsd J=i Loy e Yo :—Originally belonged to Yazd:
and eame to India during ‘Alamgir's time. He died in his youth,
i, 1088=a.p. 1677. He wrote a short Magnawi, entitled gl
Jus!, consisting of two hundred and thirty-seven verses; fol. 118",

(15) (obTall alsd =ub Jail 1o :—His grand-father, Mir Diyi-
ad Din Husayn Badakhshini, entitled l& ol and having the
takhallus Wila, was a noble of ¢Alamgir's time. He died in A
1162 = 4.0, 1732 fol. 1207,

(16) ilalA ke S s anlys :—He came to India during
Akbar's time. The date of his death could not be ascertained, but
his tomb is in Lihaur. The present writer saw his Kulliyit, and
found there only one incomplete Magnawi ; fol. 1258%,

(i7) hinial & ablinve (uygh jlan [y «—Adopted the takhallus
Jafar and Ja‘fari, In his youth he came to India, and through the
influence of his uncle, Mirza Giyig-ud-Din, entitled Asaf Ehin, the
father of Niir Jahin Begam, was attached to the service of the
Emperor Akbar. He rose to high distinction during the reigns of
Akbar and Jahingir, and died in a.H. 1021 =4.D. 1612. He wrote
the Magnawi = 3 crir » consisting of two thousand, two hundred
and sixty verses, of which six hundred and thirty-three are quoted
here; fol. 103°

(18)  gxls %o :—He died at the age of eighty years, four months
and twenty-five days on Friday, 18 Muharram, 4.5, 898 = A.D. 1492,
He composed fifty-four books, including four Diwiins, seven Magnawis
( dase wlyyile ) and one Magoawi in praise of the Ka'bah; fol. 138%

(19) Lakind  Aima wlole simalidpe 34 :—The versified questions
of the 31y A, to which Shaykh Mahmid Shabistari wrote a reply,
are of his composition. His other works are :-aeli e - jeel 45 -
i ollmall gk = plalt 8l - ¥ ge and il Elpe.
He died in Herat, &.1. 718=a.D. 1318; fol. 218"

(20) (oilpd Bola aslys .__He died, nccording to Nafahit, in A.n.
702 = a.p. 1389, but according to others in A.H. 701; fol. 224=.

(21) (oaptd ool daem .__He made a versified abridgment, in
thirty-two Hikdydt, of Nakhshabi's Titi Namah, which was written
in prose, and consisted of fifty-two Hikdydl; fol. 227",

(22) (oslao Lalsd o= .__Besides the extracts from the poet’s
Khamsah, the author has given extracts from three other Magnawis
of the poet, but he had no copy of the Tuglag Nimah at the timge
of writing; fol. 220"

This volume breaks off in the middle of the extracts from the
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s 3 37~= ; while the following volume opens with Tugri-i Mashhadi
under the letter L. The accounts of the poets under the letters Jl2
to sls, with the extracts from the three Masnawis of Khusrau,
referred to by the author, are wanting.

No. 7os5.
foll. 519 ; lines and size the same as above.

This copy of the Khuolasat-ul-Ealim, endorsed as vol. ii, com-
prises the letters from Lk to L, begining with  so4ie LAk %o and
ending with gobldat Mas.  The portion comprising the letters Jls
to ols is wanting.

Beginning :—

M8 S Tl g wopBe plda kb = Cpiele Ll K

The poets noticed in this volume are the following :—

(23) (so4ie Al Ve: He came to India during the reign of
Jahingir, and spent his last days in Kaghmir, where he died. He
sometimes adopted the fakhallus aiei., He wrote a Magnawi in
praise of Kashmir in imitation of Zulili, and a a<i 3l in the style
of Muolld Zuhiri; fol. 15,

(24) (opig (si#E Lo He received the title of a2l e from
Burhiin Nigim Shih, who liberally rewarded the poet for his s
4sli, consisting of four thousand verses, to which five hundred verses
were subsequently added ; fol. 225,

(25) (o slas deme uall ui: His Magnawi, entitled
e _,-.:n, lins been highly spoken of by the author of the Khuli-
sat-ul Ash'ar and others; but it is full of defects, and most probab-
Iy his biographers have formed such a high opinion of the poet on the
strength of the stories that the poet has narrated in the first halfl of
the Magnawi. The total number of verses is five thousand, one
hundred and twenty. He died, Am. 784=a.p 1382; fol. 424,

(26) le Udye: He wrote a<li 22, consisting of (iazals and
Mugatta'it, which he dedicated to Khiwijah I:iiv.ﬁ.g ud Din. Heal=o
composed the Magnawi .Sy 5 (o»f in A1, 842 = .. 1438, consisting
of five hundred and ten verses; fol. 55°,

(27) PUsle ol godaw Lot Besides the Magnawi, entitled
A, written in the style of Zulili's ;L' , syemw , he wrote another
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Magnawi in different metres. He died ot the age of sixty ; and the
dnte of his death is expressed by the chronogram = dee oM s W,
composed by Mirzi Afdal Sarkbwush ; fol. 56",

(28) (eilps (Fy Le: He got access to * Abd-ur Rahim Khin
Khénin through Mir Abul Fath Gilini. He waas poisoned at the age
of thirty-six; fol. 61"

(29) d-ul_,(h whely Jds!l sae o< He was born in Bilgrim,
AM. 1071 = a.p. 1081 ; versified the Arabic, Persinn, Turki and Hindi
Dictionary r'lf Al adopted the takhallus Jul=!! see, toly and
eyt Besides the Magnawi quoted, he composed other Magnawis ;
but except for a few verses the author had no access to them. He
died in Dihli, A.n. 1138=4.p. 1726, and wus buried in Bilgrim ;
fol. 65 *.

(30) jl== g His original name was Farid-ud-Din. Hewas
born in A.f, 513 = a.p. 1118, during the reign of Sultin Sanjar Saljiq,
and lived for one hundred and fourteen years. He died, according to
some, in A.H. 627 =A.D. 1229 and, according to others, in .1 612=
A.D. 1215, a.H. 632=a.D, 1234, and A 5. (19 =A.p.1222 : but the first
date seems to be correct. Besides the Magnawis, his poetical com-
positions consist of forty-four thousand verses ; and according to the
author of the Haft Iqlim he wrote forty-two poetical treatises, of
which the following are some: &<l cdey - a<i o)y - aei jalen - gpmd
ali -u._.n_.,ig-n-"ﬁh —MIJJ!J-| - &aks uf"h - dal zasac -yt ,l.ir-
acli jyius - axchi Lo -l d J‘r_ﬂ" —Jn'.‘r-”L;J'_.\.‘ - aeli uls —MU;L:J—
aeli it e aeli s and acli #w ; fol. 707,

(31) of1 deme e eesii: Was born in the Panjab ; his
Magnawi, entitled (35 Lipi and consisting of one thousand and five
hundred verses, was completed in a.1. 1096 =a.p. 1684. The date of
his death could not he ascertained ; fol. 88%.

(32) Lalsd pis ool (ped pue: Was born in Shihjahinabid, o\
1150 =a.p. 1737 ; was a contemporary of the author; on his return
from pilgrimage, he died near Muscut. His Diwan, consisting
only of (3aznls, contains about seven thousand verses ; while in his
Khamsah there are more than six thousand verses, of which the
wsife 30 nlone contains three thousand and thirty-three; fol. 97",

(83) ok (pmsd pii= .—His Magnawi bt 4 iy consists of
six thousand and three verses, of which the author gives one thou-
sand four hundred, The correct date of his death is A.5. 415674.0.
1024 ; fol. 118~

(34) lasa daml ol

.—Was a courtier of Sultin Mahmid
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bin Malik Shah Saljiqi. who reigned from a.mH. 511-525=a.n. 1117-
1131, Muhammad ‘Aufi says that, besides the Magnawi wusly 5 (s,
he has not seen any other verse of the poet. According to Arzi, the
Magnawi consists of ten thonsand verses, and those who ascribe it to
Nizimi *Aridi or Nizimi Samarqandi are wrong. ‘Ali Quli Khan
says that he has perused the Magnawi from the beginning to the end.
and that it contains about six thousand verses, of which he at first
extracted three thousand verses, but afterwards reduced them to
seven hundred, and it is these that the author quotes in his work ;
fol. 135",

(30) o § (b audll gl #= —His father, Shaykh Mubirak,
died in Lihaur, .5, 1001= A.v. 1593, leaving six sons, the first of
whom was Faydi; the second, Abul Fadl; the third, Abul Khavr;
the fourth, Abul Barakit ; the fifth, Abul Amin ; and the sixth, Abul
Hasan. The author had no copy of the poet’s Khamasah at the time
of writing, but gives an extract from the Nal Daman : fol. 144",

(36) pb ol 54¢ 39+ Yo :—Was a native of Yazd, and came to
India during the time of ‘Alamgir. He excelled all others in writing
salire and obscene verse. The author gives extracts from his
Magnawis, one of which comprises thres hundred and seventy-two
verses, and the other, two hundred and four verees; fol, 168s,

(37) (goedie olid (wdd la Seme ala:—After performing a
pilgrimage in his youth, he came to India, a.m. 1042=a.p. 1635
and received the title of | at)l Ko from Shih Jahén, His L&
lewall aci comsists of eight thonsand verses. He died in a.n
1066=a.D. 1646; fol. 172%,

(38) Lol  oals I....L; lip< :— Better known as b LUyt , was the
son of Mir Bayyid Janiibadi. He was o pupil of lﬁi}'ﬁg-ud-[ﬁn Mansfir
Shirdzi, and a contemporary of Muolli ‘Ali Qishfi, with whom
he held discussions in the presence of Mirzd Ulug Beg. He composed
the following Magnawi poems in imitation of Nizimi's Khamasah :—
2ol 2 L%, containing five thousand verses; a<b slilsls | of four
thousand, five hundred verses ; .yiwe L, of three thousand verses ;
&l 3§, of two thousand, five hundred verses ; 3= 3 gl , of three
thousand verses. He also wrote jlaldl LIV containing four thou-
sand, five hundred verses, and a &l Sle. He presented all his
compositions to Akbar, and was liberally rewarded ; fol. 2015,

(39) o By A Ye (see No. 171) :—He wrote o Khamsah.
The date of his death is o.1n. 838= 4., 1434 ; fol. 200».

(40) l“'k Lk ! (see No. 202 ) :—His 8hiah Namah, in which he

L]
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gives a detailed account of ten years of Bhih Jahin's reign, consists
of fourteen thousand, nine hundred and forty-eight verses, of which
two thousand, three hundred and seventy-six verses are gquoted;
fol. 2188,

(41) r£|:f Sumie e g2l r{;f:—“'as anative of Persia ; came
to Indin during the time of *Alamgir, and made pequaintance with
Ni*mat Khan *Ali. The author had seen the poet’s ten Magnawis,
entitled &, 2se 122, containing abont one thousnnd versas ; fol, 2580,

(42) allt sacy oo o G bns:—Wasz a nativé of Panipat in
India, and the companion of Shaydi; he wrote a versified transla-
tion of the Ramidynna in four thonsand verses: fol Z63%

(48) (ol Laldl ufee dpeme deme;—The avthor had seen
two Magnawis of the poet; viz (1) ;% 5 5o, consisting of one
thousand, five hundred and sixty verses, and completed in .5 686
=a.D. 1296, and (2) ooilal! :’.i!, of which he had o defective copy
of about six hundred verses; 267"

(44) | osles olid de padllpad juc (see No. 418) :—The anthor
saw him in Murshidibid, a.m. 1195=a.p. 1781. He wrote a &—a.
An extract of his Magnawi, entitled )& 4 jle , which eontains two
hundred and seventy-one verses, is given ; fol. 268"

(45) Kl e el Lalid pic:—Was born in Lihaur, A.8,
1019=a.p. 1610, in the reign of Jahingir. His father, Mulld * Abd-ul,
Jalil bin Abd Ishiq Lihauri, wrote a beantiful hand, and was en-
gaged by Akbar to write the draft of Abul Fadl's Akbar Namah.
Of his Magnawis, the one entitled ;2,8 jla consists of four Jus; viz.
(1) 3Tt ity gl g0 Kiy 5 T (2) S35 b S e 0 Sy e
el st Lyt & = (3) Smes 5 s Aille 0 ey o9
(4) o5 w¥a g oyime f"'”-’ 333, The author had only the Magnawi
of the poet, entitled U5 <E<, which consisted of nine hundred and
seventy-seven verses, and which the poet wrote in the course of his:
journey to Bengal in the compnny of Sayf Khin; fol. 2877,

{46) oife Ya: Whas a native of Persin, and o contemporary
of Jimi. Hn wrote & 4-.& in imitation of Nigami, and his 5 LI,
wiwe , consisting of two thousand and ninety-two verses, is an ex-
cellent eomposition ; fol. 2015,

(47) e s e e welss  opee: Was a native of Jabal-
¢ Amul; his father, Sayyid Masi‘id, died in lsfaban ; he received (he
title of 220! fle from Sultin Husayn Safawi; he adopted the
takhallus Miliri, but sometimes Sayyid. The author had seen only

VOL. ¥IIL = E
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the Magnawi of the poet, entitled o< Lo  cl,w | containing a small
number of verses; fol. 308",

(48) pmme o)l o) oifa (Gaw! S as (see No. 320): He
wrote the Magnawi jo3 4 L2} containing fifty-five verses; fol 3105,

(49) (o= ! Jla oyls< (seE No, 58): His Magoawi consists
of about forty-eight thousand verses; fol. 311",

(B0) dpye oy tieags oo el t.;:- isee No. 37): His Khamsah
consists of twenty-eight thousand verses; fol. 330°,

{51) (agp* I,.Eli Ie (see No, 336)}: He wrote that excellent Mag-
nawi lul; , iy [Space left blank for number of verses]: fol. 417".

(52) Jlall sus g (Same! rr wlei e (see No. 379 : Was on in-
timate terms with the author. He composed the Magnawi 5 J5
s 5 fol. 4200,

(53) sumy jalk '« [There is nothing written but the name—
neither biographical notice, nor extracts; but see No. 366, where
his two Magnawis are mentioned.]: fol. 430%,

(64) oy U Sy Le (see No. 245) 0 Of all his Magnawis, the
wys g Slag is the best; he had intended to write a Khamsah, but
could not carry out the plan. He died of cholera, a.m5. 881=4AD.
1584 fol 447"

(55) gaf) Same lipe iyt oul Bely: Originally belonged to Qaz-
win ; was the grandson of Mulli Fath Ullah Qazwini; the Diwin of
his Gazals and Qasidahs consist of about five thousand verses; his
prose work, entitled !l Jlyl | contains the traditions of the
Imams, He came to India during the reign of Shih Jahin; his
Magnawi, consisting of three hundred and forty-four verses, cantains
an account of the battle between Shiih * Abbas 11 and Islim Khin ;
fol. 461,

(56) alll sae (feli oo  G5le Lo (see No, 222): He undertook
to write a poetical nccount of the exploits of Shih Ismi‘il, but died
{a.m. 927 = a.p. 1521) soon after writing nbout one thousand verses ;
fol. 4655,

(87) gobldal alied Mo oalliss Le (sce No, 228): Besides
the Diwin, consisting of Gazals, he left (Sugs , 8e  lle - alie
il « edme y A and cusa ep &5 5 fol. 4018,

(58) K  am e (see No. 331): He died in am, 1074=2.0.
1894. The suthor saw his Kollivit, consisting of twelve thousand
verses, the number of the verses of his Masnawie being fonr thou-
sand, five hundred and eighty-three; fol. 50085,

A
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Both volumes ate written by the same scribe in legible Nasta‘liq,
with rubrics.
Not dated ; first half of the 19th century,

No. 706.
foll. 70 : lines 13; size 8] » B; 6} = 3.
THE SaMmE.

Another copy of ‘Ali Ibrihim Khin's Khhulisat-ul-Kalam,
without the poetical extracte. The hiographies are the same as in
the preceding copy.

Beginning, as in the proceding copy.

The notice on Khusrau in vol. i, fol. 229°, of the preceding copy
is found here on fol. 23* ; and the first notice in vol. ii of the preced-
ing copy begins here on fol. 43°

The notices of the poets treated under the letters o to olé and
the remaining notices under (& , which are not in the preceding copy.
are found here on foll. 23°-43",

A list of the contents is given at the end of the copy.

Written in ordinary Indian Ta‘lig.

Not dated ; apparently 19th century.

The seals of Nawwib Sayyid Viliyat ‘Ali Khin and Sayyid
Khwurshid Nawwib are found at the beginning and end of the copy.

No. 707.
foll. 386 lines 13; size 8} x 5§ ; 6§ = 4.

ety 55
GULZAR-I-IBRAHIM.

A Persinn Tadkirah of Rekhtah poets, with specimens of their
eompositions, ’
Author : Al Ibrihim Kbin s el e
Beginning :—
. - L] . - -
EF?}] L,_,J.J*: ‘_.--“.i __-..!l B‘L? lJ__}LA.J. I_;- )m t:“l u.||:_1|.::|..... [ I‘["l.'l.l'l- .,_!.'L'“"'] }
L] lj&\ 1 E.’LU:’I
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The author, whose two other biographical works, LA0! alsis
and ezl i=.s_ have been noticed in this catalogue, (Nos. 704
and 708), tells us in the preface to this work that, after completing
the Tadkirahs of Persian poets, he was requested by some of his
friends to write a biographical dictionary of the Rekbtah poets.
Hence the present composition. He completed it in an. 1198,
corresponding to a.n. 1754, during the reign of Shah 'Alim, under
the Wazirate of Asaf-ud-Daulah and the Governorship-general of
Warren Hastings.

The work contains notiees of about 300 poets, arranged in
alphabetical order. It begins with 44! and ends with (»L . The
main text is preceded by a short Magnawi, beginning thus:—

ujiqj o s ladslo—s
e S U read & ) 2 &= P W

In conclusion, there is a very short account of Amir Khusrau,
with some specimens of his Hindi poems, after which there is added
a Magnawi of Mir Tagi.

See Sprenger, Oude Catalogue, p. 180; and Garcin de Tassy,
Histoire de la Littérature Hindoui, vol. i, p., x., Auteurs Hindous-
tanis, p. 28.

Written in ordinary Indian Ta'liq, within colonred bhorders.
The copy is full of clerical errors.

Dated, Du'lga‘d, a.m. 1220,

No. 708.
foll. 656 ; lines 21 : size 14 x 9 10 x 5§.

ol i
SUHUF-I-IBRAHIM.

A very extensive biographical dictionary of ancient and modern
poots, arranged in alphabetical order,

Author: *Ali lbrihim Khin & F‘!J‘T o

Beginning :— :
g s ‘”}é“ Jti,'s' 3 damy Bals ﬁl.n e.'n r-f”:fr e
.. o bl

The author, who has been mentioned in connection with his
other Tadkirah M2 &ota (No. 704), to which he refers in the preiace
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to the present work, fol. 2, says that he based it on seventy-two
ancient and modern works. He composed it at Bandras, during the
reign of Shih ‘Alam, in a.@. 1205 = a.p. 1700, which date is expressed
by the chronogram aile; (24 g, fol. 2%, The notices are arranged
in alphabetical order, beginning with u-nlh--v srp gl f“:

The MS. is an incomplete one, and breaks off with *Urfi Shirdzi,
under the letter g- The last folin, containing the notice of Mirza
Fath Ullah Janib, should be placed after fol. 210°

The rubries giving the names of poets are omitted in zaveral
places. A copy of the work, with a complete list of the poets, Is
noticed in W. Pertesch, Berlin Catalogne, No. 663. In it several
names, found in our copy, are wanting.

Written in fair Nasta'liq, within coloured ruled borders.

Not dated, Intter half of the 19th century.

No. 709.
foll 78; lines 15; size 9} x 6; 7} = 3L

4 o
1QD-I SURAYYA.

Biographical notices of Persian poets who flourished, chiefly in
India, from the time of Muhammad Shih (a.m. 1131-11681=4a.n.
1718-1748) to the reign of Shih ‘Alam (a.m. 1173-1221=a.n. 1759-
1806G).

Author: Gulim Hamadini, poetically surnamed Muoshafi bin
Wali Muhammad bin Darwizh Mohammad & weliiall | glses ol
S L;Jjjﬁwngjuﬂgi“n_

Beginning :— :
. t"’” J_‘.,f‘_s}hla- ol G &8 Jil

Mushafi, an eminent Urdil post of Hindfistin, belonged to a
noble family of Amrohah in Maridibid. He was born in Lucknow.
and eame to Dihli in a.%. 1100 =4.p. 1776, where he spent his days
in the study of Rekhtah poetry, and in holding discussions with the
best poets of the place. He finally settled in Lucknow, where he
died. He was well-versed in Arabio and Persian, and made himeelf
aoquainted with the various branches of Muhammadan literature.
In his lh,-«;Ai §,535 (see No. 711), composed in A.H. 1246 =a.p. 1820,
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he says (fol. 97%) that he was then about eighty years of age. He
must have been born, then, about a.m. 1156 =4a.n. 1743. On fol.
96° of that work he refers to his work s:!4&)! zemc, and says that he
had made vp his mind to write an Arabie Diwin, and had written
some Arabio Gazals, comprising one Juz and one or two Qasidahs in
praise of the Prophet: but unfortunately they were destroyed by
rain. He also wrote a treatise on prosody, entitled syl deds,
and a work on Persian idioms called a2l sute  On fol 65% of his
=+ 1,685 (No. 711), he mentions the following works as previonsly
composed by him :—Two Persian Diwéns, one (then incomplete) in
answer to Naziri Nishapiri, and the other containing original poems ;
three Urdd Diwans; two Persian and Hindi Tadkirahs b 1,55
s>42 45 a part of a 8hih Nimah (incomplete), brought down to the
genealogy of Shih ‘Alam; an Urdi Diwin; and a rough copy of o
Persian Diwan, in the style of Jalil Asir and Nasir *Ali.

Sprenger (who mentions a copy of this work), on the authority
of the Gulshan-i Bikbir (composed, a.1. 1248-1250=a.n. 1832-1834),
says (p. 182) that Mushafi died about a.m. 1243=a.p. 1828 In
our copy of that work we are told that the poet died about ten years
before its composition. The author of the Nati'ij-ul-Afkir, p. 420,
places Mushafi's death abont am. 1250=a.p, 1834. See Garein de
Tassy, Littérature Hindoui, vol. i, p. 373

In the preface, the author tells us that he wrote this Tadkirah
at the suggestion of the celebrated poet, Mirzi Qatil, in A5 1199=
a.0. 1784, for which the words il gl % form a chronogram.

The notices, 133 in number, are arranged in alphabetical order
The first poet mentioned is —=d! and the last Ciey. .

Written in ordinary Indian Ta'lig, at the request of = i<
grly , in the house of Mirza Jangli.

The name of the scribe is illegible,

Dated, Lucknow, 24 Dulga’d, a.5. 1244.
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No. 710.

foll. 74: lines 21 ; size 14} x 8] ; 10Ok =5
TADKIRAH-I HINDL

A biographical dictionary of Urdi poets, with extracts from
their works.

Author : Gulim Hamadini, poetically surnamed Mushafi A<
imas & ekail Jlsea (see No. 700).
" Beginning :—

i r.k....: JTJIJLL: Iy o U o amis 5,531 g0y
5 32.1 3. P Jm.(.t.:

The author wrote the present work at the request of his pupil,,
Mustahsan Khaliq (3:& ,—=i—«, treating of the Rekhtah poets who
flourished from the time of Muhammad Shih (a.u. 1131-1161=
a.n. 1719-1748) down to the author’s time, giving particular atten-
tion to the biographies of those contemporaries with whom he was
acquainted.

The date of completion of the work. given at the end, is A.H.
1209=a.1. 1794

The work ends with biographical notices of some female poets.

Written in fair Ta'lig.

Dated, 2 Safar, a.n. 1238,

Soribe : .,.L: L'.,..r: S

No. 711.
foll. 131 : lines 21 ; size 14} = 8§; 10} 5.
h_f-r;li i)S..‘J
TADKIRAH-I FARSL

Biographical notices of modern Persian and Urdii poets of India,
with extracts from their works.
Aunthor : Mushalfi.

Beginning :— =
. u;’ﬁu!:ii aF ps uﬁl Ayl Moae 0 L lﬁ:;gjl Hj 4._!"
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For particulars of the author and his works, see No. 700,

The biographical notices are written in Persian, but the postical
extracts consist mostly of Urdi poems nnd verses, Specimens of
Persian poetical compositions are rare. ' From his own compositions
the author quotes a fairly large number of Persian verses, The
notices are arranged in alphabetieal order, beginning with Amin-nd-
Daulah Muin-ul Mulk Amir, and ending with Mi: Ahmad Yir.

The date of completion, A.H. 1236=4 p. 1821, is expresséd by
several chronograms nt the end.

Written in fair Tna'lig.

Nated, a.u. 1237.

Seribe: Hamadin Beg Tapin.

No. 712.
foll. 257 ; lines 25; size 12} x 8} ; 0 x 5§.
SN
KHULASAT-UL-AFKAR,

Biographical notices of ancient and modern poets, with copious
extracts from their works.

Author: Abii Tilib bin Muhammad Tsfahini seme o I of
ileis!

Beginning :—
oD el B Glaslll A, P syl .._;Ii

The anthor, who has been mentioned in connection with his
ok s (see No. 627), says in the preface to the present work

that be commenced it in a.m. 1206=a.1. 170], at the I'l._w' of forty,
and completed it, aceording to the chronogram f: !t ,, 3 sy S

in a.m. 1207 =A.D. 1791. A full account of the work, nnd an nhntmut
of the preface, are given by Bland in the J R.A 8., vol. ix, pp. 153-
158. Bee also Sprenger, p. 16:1; Elliot, History of India, vol. viii,,
p- 288 ; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Catalogue, No. 301, where a completo list
of 494 poets-is given ; Ethé, Ind Office Lib. Catalogue, No. 696;
Rien, i‘- p- 378,

The work is divided into a Wugaddimah, twenty-eight Hadigahs,
one Dail and a Khdtimah.
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The Dail, giving specimens of 159 poets, biegins on fol. 227 ;
and the Khdtimah, with twenty-three more poets, begins on fol. 233,

The original work is followed by :—

1. A treatise on ethics 34a! e 55 2llay, fol. 249

2 A treatise on music fiewe sl=lbae s, fol. 261%; and it
ends with specimens of mixed Arabic and 'ersian poems and some
Hindi verses.

Written in minute Ta'lig.

Not dated, 19th century,

No. 713.

foll, 223 (pp. 445); lines 25; size 15 =4 12 x Gl
Ayl e
MAKHZAN-UL-GARA'IB,

A biographical dictionary of aneient and modern Persian poets,

complete in two volumes.
~ Author: Ahmad *Ali Héashimi of Sandilah, son of Shaykh
Gulim Muhammad ibn Manlavi Muhammad Hiji.
Jamie | gylee L._rg[ demie LA F.}f-'-.}j:d.pl- hﬁhghm|
. o
Beginning :— =
. F” hé—#m-l,}i}l\}d‘h San
Sprenger, Oude Cutalogue, p 146, wrongly states that the
author dedicated the work to Nnwwib Satdar Jang, who iied in a0,
1187 =a.p. 1753 and Dr. Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Catalogue, No. 305, while
pointing out this mistake, remurks that Sprenger ** sems to have
misunderstood the preface,” Curiously, Dr. Ethe hims#lf commits
a blunder in holding that the author's father was a son of Fadilat
eduds . The word fadilal (ma'db), veeurring before the name of
Shavkh Gulim Muhammad's father : —le R #*
q,:_-.la Seme _clye is only an epithet in praise of Mubammad Haji,
meaning ** repository of learning.” -
We are told in the prefnce that, at the time of writing the worl,
the author was in his filty-fifth year. Later, in noticing the life of
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Gulim Fakbr-ud-Din Khan Hayrat, p. 221, he mentions a.8. 1217=
A.D. 1802 ns the current year. If he also wrote the preface in that
year, he must have been born in A m. 1162=a p. 1748, The date of
completion of the work, however, as expressed by the following
chronogram at the end, is a 0. 1218=2a D, 1503.

o i [ &
aptd gos Cahl gl BdA g
e ..__.-_"rf.l'.:l u‘.}il..ﬂl L J‘l"lrf
.__-?}:'L }J Sl |,.,- L..n""*""": f:-ﬁ’E

alae gar 33 ol bme r(:l

The words —=e 44 are cqual to 1218.

The author says that, from the thirteenth or fourteenth year of
his age, he had devoted himself to the study of poetry; but as he
was ignorant of the idioms and phrases of the Persian langunge, he
could not appreciate its beauty. His father's unfavourable wir-
cumstances compelled him to leave the paternal roof at an early
age. After encountering a series of difficulties, he sueceeded in intro.
ducing himself to Nawwib ‘Tzzat-ud-Daulah Mirza Hasan Suhrib
Jang, son of Mirzi Muhammad Muhsin, the elder brother of Nawwib
Safdar Jang, Suhrib Jang recommended the author to Nawwiib
Dulfagir-ud-Daulsh Mirzi Najaf Khin Bahidur Galib Jang Husayni
(d. a.B. 1196=a.p. 1782), through whose influence he wns enrolled
in the risilah of Shah ‘Alam. After the death of Dulfagir-ud-
Daulah, which was followed by anarchy and s massacre of the
inhabitants of Dihli, the author began to associate closely with
learned men from Khurdsin, ‘Irhq and Firs, and thus acquired a
clear knowledge of the idioms and phrases of Persisn. He then
resolved upon collecting and making a clean copy of poems and
verses of eminent Persian poets, which he had written on separate
sheets. 1In this project. he says, he received encouragement from
his master, Mirsa Muhammoad Hasan Qatil, 4. A.m. 1233 =a.p. 1817
(see No. 434), who suggested his writing the work in the form of a
Tadkirak, arranging the names in alphabetical order,

The author quotes the following works as his sources—

Lo (Foe Mo bl 2. (ool jam 2 2y 08, 3. sliall (Pl B0
4. pi e pel B8, B ols el oas e $585, B. seme Iy gue B50
sy le o 7. 1 el B8 B aaltsle s JLIN el §,805
9. (ol PO ae g ). 10, (opft ik, 11 el pema, 12,
AL gt it sll st U 13, o Bans e g (B Seme B850

L
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14, Ayl sl e i).fil 15. u-_‘nL-TJ.a_i { read Jnlb]:!..:uh E‘J.fﬂ 1.
el e S 17 LI wd) §,585 (probably a mistake for L3I 1,080,
also enlled _tma!l Jals by Fakhri; see Rien i, p. 366, and Sprenger,
Oude Catalogue, p. 9), 18, &l o o8 53580 190, yae ligw (ol
ﬂf‘,l‘-f J‘;I'L{ Al agegs ._.Jl-‘l L na:l'_! /0, ?31-'- r__}:-l'l dame (gl 2.
h.,..!j, ,_L]:,Jr !."."'-"I .r’ﬂm I‘__-p‘:r.:.r, "_,’2_ '.:_.J"‘JL ‘JI"’ A E.E.; u«‘-’)“"""'j' i}g-!:\-:.
23, Ja B e 5, )

The entire work contains 3148 notices, a complete list of which
is given in Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Catalogue, No 305.

The present (first)volume ends with the account of o) &
i _

No. 714.
foll. 202 (pp. 446-1030) ; lines and size same s above.

Continuation of the preceding copy. 1t begins with joe L¥.<
edimall ool and ends with Milse S iy,

Both volumes are written by one scribe, in ordinary Nasta'liq.

Dated, Monday, 11th Shawwil, a.n. 1224, i.e, five years nfter
compogition. The colophon runs thus :—
corine 5 Loy ol game il o ] e LIS
alail l.l..u bt L e deal f’ﬁ""r‘;_rﬂj""l\_fh"' I,.JJ.A,BL-J
Sl gl by ooms (PPF gie Jipd ok 2o 2 fS aid g0

o iy WL e [ ey ol o l_{.“..u_l Badks

No. 715.
foll. 102 ; lines 15; size 0f x 6; 6} = 3.
..""""'- danlon
SAFINAH-I-HINDI,

Biographical notices of Persian poets who flonrished in India
during the author's time, commencing from the accession of Shih
‘Alam (A1 1178 = 2.0, 1750) to a.s. 1219=4a.p. 1804, the yga» in
which the work was completed.

Author : Bhagwin Das Hindi eaia (12 Jsfe.
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Beginning :—
@b ghal i de & oy o 8ol iy as
= J.::’;Lm;;ljl.:-. Jyas WLI..J,.:_, (T ;.::,.'r _]! |_:. rﬂ.:

From an autobiography which Bhagwin Dis gives on fol. 3%,
we learn that be was the son of Dalpat Dés bin Harbans Rid of the
Kiyath caste His ancestors originally belonged to Kilpi. His
father came to Lucknow during the Nigimat of Burhan-ul-Mulk
(d. a8 1152=a 0. 1739). and continued to hold high offices in the
court until the time of Nawwib Asaf ud-Daunlah (d. a.m 1212=
a.np, 1799), The anthor was born in the house of his maternal
geandfather, Lilah Rim Gulim Qandingd, in A n 1164=a.p. 1750,
for which he gives the chronogram = = s. He received his
early education from Maulavi Sayyid Yisuf Sahiranpiri, and sub-
sequently applied his mind to history and poetry, He at first
adopted the (okhallus Bismil, and received his training in poetry
from Mirzi Muhammad Fikbir-i-Makin (4. .. 1221=a.n. 1806).
He composed three Magnawis; viz., (1) Silsilat-ul-Mahabbat (&1
cemel| ) in imitation of Jami's Silsilat-ud-Dahab; (2} Mazhar-ul-
Anwir () ¢V ko) in the style of Nizgdmi's Makhzan-ul-Asrir;
and (3) Mihr-i-Diyi (Lé 4e) in the style of Jami's Yasuf Zalikha.
He also wrote two Diwins, 3,5 and a0, , consisting of Qasidahs,
Tarfi bands and miscellancons verses. Subsequently, he composed
a Persian anthology, entitled .als 8sa 5685 containing accounts
of ancient and modern poets who flourished in Indin from the begin-
ning of lslim [in India] to am. 1200=a.p -1785. At the reguest
of Sayvid Khairat ‘Ali, the suthor also wrote a treatise. entitled
Saill Jilye | giving an aceount of the Prophet and the twelve Imdms.
In his youth, he held the post of Mir Babr; and subsequently, in the
time of .—ig.nf-ud-l!n,lﬂnh, became a Diwin of jola aSie e aaly.
After the Rajah's death, he entered the service of 1 sis D aal)
and then that bf s wale soly joily ) cul aaliee.

The names of the poets are arranged in alphabetical order,
beginning with <1 and ending with B b2l seme. The date of
composition, A.m. 1210=a p. 18504, is expressed by the chronogram
3 Ly 31:.:'5,' given in the concluosion,

« Written in ordinary Indinn Ta'liq, within coloured borders.

Dated, 7 Jumida I1, a.m. 1220,

Beribe: JV pece.
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No. 716.
pp. 1058 (foll, 520); lines 15; size 10} x 6}; Th=4.

e 7
NISHTAR-I ‘ISHQ.

# The Lancet of Love.”

An extensive biographical dietionary of ancient and modern
poets, with copinus extracts from their works.

Author: Husayn Quli Khin ‘Azimibidi ibn Aqa ‘Ali (Sprenger,
Oude Catalogue, p. 644, has Quli) Khin Shihjabinibidi: 1 gaa
T lemals s Lo BT ) ool e (S i

Beginning :—

h-_a;.l;' lrl.i.r 1) ”“'1"")"."}“ t&:&. ol a8 IJ‘ JJJ..L:D..:- e Mme
o oy i Sl dmie o ol Slaal

The author, & native of Patna, was the son of Aga ‘Ali Khin of
Shihjahinibad, and adopted the poetical nom de plume ‘1shq. We
learn from the preface that he performed several journeys to Akbar-
abad and Shihjahinibid, and in the course of them enjoved the
society of a great many learned men and scholars. From them he
eollected & vast number of verses and poems, which he preserved
carefully. In A\ 1223=a.p. 1808, he happened to meet Mir Moham-
mad Ja'far Masih of Baraili, the Tahsilddr of Parganah Atrauli
. who showed him a copy of Wilih’s Tadkirnt-ush Shn'ard (see
No. 693), As this work, says the aunthor, did not contain interest-
ing selections, he resolved npon writing the present work. He
spent eight years in collecting materinls from o large number of
historical and poetical works. He gives a long list of them in the
prefnce, and observes that his selections consist chiefly of Gazals
and Ruba‘is. He commenced the work in a.m. 1224= .. 1800, and
finished it on Thursday, 13 Rajab, a.m. 1233, for which he gives
several chronograms, p. 46. Towards the end of the preface, the
author says that Qadi Sa‘id-ud Din Muhammad Khin Bahidur, with
the poetical mom de plume 8a‘id, son of Najm-ud-Din 'Ali Khin
Siqib, Qddi-ul-Quddt of Caloutta, received a copy of the work from
the author, and wrote a Khutbah in its praise. 1t is found. here
(pp. 48-52). Na

The work, complete in two volumes, contains 1470 notices,
arranged in alphabetical order. The present MS., comprising the
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first volume, breaks off in the middle of the notice on .le with the
words: . . {Jﬁ-ﬁ]hﬁ)édm}jé s

No. 717.
pp. 1059-2071 (foll. 506); lines and size same as above.

Continuation of the preceding copy, opening with the words
A a e,

A eomplete index of the names of the poets treated in the work
ogoupivs pp. -4

Both volumes are written, in ordinary Indian Ta'liq, by the same
seribe,

Not dated ; latter half of the nineteenth century.

No. 718.
foll. 148 ; lines 16 ; size 10} x 61 ; 8§ x 4.

g 2
GULSHAN-I-BIKHAR.

A Persian Tadkirah containing notices of Rekhtah poets, with
extracts from their compositions.

Author: Muobammad, called Mustafd, poetically surnamed
Shiftah in Rekbtah and Hasrati in Persian : Akee & ool deme
el 33 P &g Ay 50 MRS & elBi)

Beginning :(—
ey Jud a0 & gl gan San i Saw e JE

. n.:gl.i.f..’: uﬂ.ﬂ: Jll-l-r \_‘;.2; w;..lf o

In a note at the end of this copy. the anthor is called Nawwib
Muhammad Mustafda Khan Bahidur Cidad e jlin 20 B i oas pled
e & dbae deme Ny, According to M. Garvin de Tassy,
Littérature Hindoui, 2nd edn., vol. iii, p. 123, the author was the
son of a man of position, * Azim-ud-Daulah Sarfariz-ul-Mulk Murtadi
Khin Mugaffar Jang, of Dihli, and was still alive in 1866, See also
the same work, vol. i, p. 43. The author tells us, in the preface, that
he commenced the work in A.m. 1248 =a.p. 1832, for which date he
gives the chronogram ) iic ale—s ; and finished it in A.m. 1260 =
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A.b. 1884, expressed by the chronogram y selil Jeas Js al ezl
al g2t He forther states that, at the conclusion of compilation, he
had completed twenty-six stages of his life. He must then have
been born in a1, 1224=24.p. 1808,

The notices of poets, about 600 in all, are arranged in alphabet-
ical order. and the verses quoted,from them, according to the
yadif, or final letter. The first poet mentioned is 377 and the last
Sk

The work ends with chronograms giving the date of comple-
tion, and with praises of the work by several friends of the author,
occupying foll. 166°-134%

A copyr of the work is mentioned in Rieu, iii, p. 1069. See also
Sprenger, Oude Catalogue, p. 154 'rinted in Dihli, 1845, and
lithographed several times.

Written in ordinary Indian Nastalig.

Dated, 25th Shawwil, a.m. 1255 = 1st January, 1840,

MISCELLANEOUS.

No. 710.

foll, 468 : lines 25; size 10§ » 67 : T4 x4

Wil Bae
MANZAR-UL-INSAN,

A Persian translation of the famous biographical dictionary of
Ibni-Khallikin (Ahmad bin Muhsmmad bin Ibrihim bin Abi Bakr
ul-Barmaki ul-Irbili), who finished it in Aax 672=a.p. 1273, and
died 4.5, 681 =A.p. 1282, See Brockelmann, vol. i, p. 326,

The Arabic original was edited by Wiistenfeld, Gottingen, 1835—
1850, and translated into English by De Slane, 4 vols., Paris, 1842~
1871 T T

The version begins with a long and wordy Arabic prefages in
which the translator attempts to imitate the elegant st yle of 1bn-i-
Khallikin.
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Beginning :—
R (VX S < RO - B GS « WJ g7 R S

o 2 aladl ; 2pasl) Spasmal]

[n the preface, the translator calls himself Yisuf bin Ahmad bin
Muhammad bin * Ugmin  lis o sesic (o 3eal oo Ciap; but in the
concluding passage (fol. 467%). he adds the following names to his

pedigree : oyl glalll aeal oo e ool He calls the work JBie

. < S e ¥l el feag =3¥, nnd states that he made the version
hy order of Nisir-ud-Dunya wa d-Din Abu'l Fath ul-Mahmifid Shih
bin Muhammad Shih bin Ahmad Shih bin Muhammad Shih bin
Muzafiar Shih (i e. Mahmad Shah 1 of Gujarit, better known as
Mahmiid Bigarah, who reigned a.m. 863-917=a.n. 1458-1511).

In the concluding lines, he says that he commenced the work on
17 Ttabi* 1, a.m 893=a.p. 1487, presented it (for the first time) to
his royal patron, 27 Shawwal, a.i. 804=a.0. 1488, and finished it
{finally), Thursday, 24 Ramadin, .1 805=2a.D. 1480,

The biographieal notices arranged (like the original) in alpha-
betical order, begin with ssalnl les ol and end with =iy Jail 4
wred! U"I’J"!H‘M*""‘f“uﬁmcfh“b‘? il L AREG e e

The translation is generally in an abridged form. The Arabic
verses, so copiously found in the original, are either quoted here
without translation or altogether omitted,

Two copies of the work are mentioned in Rien, i, p. 324.

Another Persian translation of lbn-i-Khallikin's work, by
Kabir bin Uways bin Muhammad ul-Latifi, is noticed in Ethé, Bodl.
Lib. Catalogue, No. 361. It was written for Sultin Salim (a.m, 918~
926 =a.p, 1512-1519); and Hij. Khal, vol. vi, p. 455, is of opinion
that its sauthor is identical with Azhar ud-Din Ardabili, who died in
Cairo, a.H. 930=a.p. 1523,

The present copy is written in good Nasta'liq, within gold and
coloured ruled borders, with an illaminated head-piece. Names of
persons forming the subjects of notices are written in red in the
maorging.  Marks of collation are found in some places,

Dated, Toesday, 14 Bafar, a.u. 1018,
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No. 720.
foll. 473+ lines 24 ; size 12} = 9; 9x 6.

geesdl e
MAJALIS UL-MU'MININ.

Biographical notices of eminent persons, such as Tmams, Ashdb,
learned men, commentators, traditionists, Sayyids, Qdris, gram-
mariang, philosophers, kings, Amirs, Wazirs and poets professing the
Shi‘ah faith, from the earliest times down to the rise of the Bafaw
dynasty of Persia.

Author: Sayvid Nir Ullsh bin Sayyid Sharif ul-Husayni ul-
Mar ashi nsh-Shishtari ':*:.:).“ I_;Lg—ﬂ-rl '-9-5_,.-: St L alll yof da
S

Beginning :—

Jal e jf s LS Jbijf_;.. sl

-
o,

Do ‘_ru.ﬁd q,:tm.'.‘l
Ll ?ﬂ uii'.;:

The author, better known as Qadi Nir Ullah, traces hiz descent
from Tmim Husayn, He belonged to the distinguished Mar‘ashi
Sayyid family of Shushtar. He came to Lahore, and was appointed
Qadi of that place by Akbar, in succession to Shaykh Muo‘in who
died in A.m. 005=a.p. 1586, He commenced this work in Lahore
Af. 993 =a.p, 1585, and completed it in am 1010=a.v. 1601.
Bada'iini, who speaks of Nir Ullah highly, say= that the Qidi wrote
a very learned opinion on the * worthless ' Tafsic of Faydi. In his
present work the author expresses hatred of the Sunnis, and makes
vehement attacks upon them. In the conclusion he fervently re-
quests Shi‘ah readers to conceal the work from their adversaries (Le.,
the Sunnis) ; lest, says the author, having obtained information of
the sacred places of the Shi‘abs, they should destroy or otherwise
injure them. The Majalis stirred up the feelings of the Sunnis, and
at their instigation the author was flogged to death by order of
Jahingir. Aeccording to the author of the Kashf-ul-Hujub, this took
place in A.x. 1019=a.0. 1610, Other works written by the Qédi
are: =l gliat - elyill wolas - Al Bl - plhall CilS, ete.

For particulars of the author's life, see Muntakbab ut-Tawirikh,
vol. iii, p. 137; Kashf ul-Hujub (Bibl. Indica Series), p. 457 ;
Raudét ul-Jannit; History of Shiishtar (Bibl. Indica Series), p. 36.
See also Goldziher, Beitrige zur Literaturgeschichte der Shi‘a und-

VOL. VIIL = L
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der Sunnitischen Polemik, Wien, 1874; O, Loth, Zeitschrift der
M.G., vol xxix, p. 676; Rieu. i, p. 337 ; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cata-
logue, Nos. 367-370; Ethé, India Office Lib. Catalogne, No. T04 ;
W. Pertsch, Berlin Catalogue, p. 564.

The Majilis ul-Mu'minin has been printed in Tehran, o.5. 1268,

The work is divided into an introduction ( &=il») and twelve
sections, called Majliz, as follows :—

Introduction, meaning of the term Shi‘ah, fol. 2%

Majlis 1. Account of the places connected with the Shi‘ahs
nnd the Imiams, [ol. 85

Majlis 11, On some Shi‘ah tribes or families, fol. 41

Majlis 111, On the Prophet’s companions (Ashiib) who professed
the Shi‘ah faith, fol. 52,

Maijlis TV. On the Tabi‘in, or immediate followers of the
Ashiib, fol, B33,

Majlis V. On the learned men of the second generation after
Ashiib, viz. theologians, commentators on the Qurin, traditionists,
Sharifs; jurists, lectors of the Qurin, grammarisns and lexico-
graphers, fol. 111%,

Majlis VI. On the Sifis, fol. 207"

Majlis V1I. On the philosophers, 270" On fol. 300* the
account of o am)l seme ooll = ends with the words 2 &lls) Lo
Jos 5 ole , after which the words ol jsads y piac &F have been added
in & later hand. This is followed by a blank space, and a note in
the margin says, * it was so in the original " &y s Ul i .

Majlis VITI. (Consisting of one Mugaddimah) on the famous
Shi‘ah kings, and sixteen Junds, comprising ss many Shi‘ah dynas-
ties, fol. 302%,

Majlis IX. On the famous Shi'ah Amirs, generals, ete., fol. 360"

Majlis X. On the great Shi‘ah Wazirs and secretaries, fol. 372",

Majlis X1. On the Arab poets, fol. 305°

Majlis X11. On the Persian poets, fol. 430%

Written in fair Nasta‘liq, with the headings in red. Most of the
folios are loose; but, fortunately, none seem missing. Fol. 472 ia
pasted over with patches in several places.

Dated, Rabi' T1, a.w. 1045. On the top of the title-page is founi
a seal of L& Lo seme, dated am. 1211 On the same page are
found the seals of Nawwiib Sayyid Viliyat ‘Ali Khan and Sayyid
Khwurshid Nawwib of Patna.
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No. 7z1.
foll. 606G; lines 24 ; sizn 12xT7; Tix 4

Tar SAME.

Another copy of Qiadi Nir Ullah Shiishtari’s Majilis nl-Muo’mi-
nin, beginning as above.

Contents . —

Introduction, fol 2°; Majlis 1, fol. 11%; 1I, fol. 60%; III, fol .
778%; 1V, fol. 130%; V, fol. 166°; VI, fol. 304%; VII, fol.

VIII, fol 417%; 1X, fol. 486*; X, fol. 409=; XI, fol. 534%; K]l.
fol. 6700,

A full index of the contents is given ut the beginning of the
eopy in a later hand.

This copy closely agrees in arrangement and other respects with

the preceding copy. The blank space found on fol. 300* of the
preceding copy is also found here, fol. 414°, at the end of the notice
on ._Uu:ﬁ Sems p3dl et after the words e ole 0 2l S,
The date of transcription, given at the end of this copy, is also
‘Rabi* 11, a.H. 1045, although the general appearance of the MS.
would suggest that it was written in the 18th century. The above
faots go to show that this copy was transcribed from the preceding
MS,

Written in small Naskh, within gold and coloured borders with
an illuminated head-piece. The headings are written in red through-
out. Marginal notes and emendations are not unfrequent. The
AlS. is water-stained and some of the folios are loose.

No. 722.
foll. 258 ; lines 35; size 18] x 01 ; 13 x 9.

il
Lstte) yte
MA'ASIR-I-RAHIMI.

A defective copy of the Khdtimah of the rare work Ma'dgir-i-
Rahimi.

Author: ‘Abd-ul-Biqi Nahiwandi _caiylei AU e

The first eleven lines of the preface are wanting. The twelfth
line runs thus :—
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aile sal,a l.'.-"'!ll cssnsn A22)gd ]' o ;Tjtz e T
.)nl,;,_?,:ﬁuuuﬁmulsuf.-,

The author gives an account of himself and his ancestors at the
end ; foll. 245°-257*. From this account we learn that he was born
in Jilak, one of the dependencies of Nahawand in Hamadan. The
date of his birth, expressed by the chronogram PR ! adile gl +
fol. 245%, is a.H. 978=a.D. 1570. For full particulars of his family
and connexions, he repeatedly refers to Amir Taqi-ud-Din's Tad-
kirah, entitled Mn’égir-n.l—li};i:jﬂynh. which was dedicated to, and
named after his brother, Aqi Khidr, and to Amir Abu'l Bagi's
Tadkirah, dedicated to Shih :Abbiis. The anthor then proceeds to
say that on account of some disturbances which oceurred during the
reign of Shih Isméd'il, his family left Jilak, and settied in Nahiwand,
where his ancestors received rent-free tenure from the 8hah. His
father, Khwijah Aqa Biba, with the poetical nom de plume (S)o=
was made & Wazir and Négir of Hamadin by Sbih ‘Abbis, and his
two brothers, viz., Aqa Khidr, who was also a Wadzir, and Muhammad
Ridi, also enjoyed the warm favour of that Emperor. while the
anthor himself was made the revenue officer of Kaghin, Ray, Qazwin
and Qumm. It so happened that the anthor's spiritual guide, Amir
Mugig-ud-Din ‘Al Mahwi Asadabidi Hamadani, who was Musdhib
to the celebrated ‘Abd-ur-Rahim Khin-i-Khinin, returned to
Kashin in a.\n. 1008=4a.p. 1507, and informed the author of the
munificience and lenrning of the Khin-i-Khinin, This led pre-
sently to the author's deciding, upon incurring the displeasure of
the King, to leave his native country, where by this time he had
hecome Wazir in place of his brother, Aqd Khidr, who had been
killed. In Dulga'd, A.x. 1028=a.n. 1614, he arrived at Burhinpfir
in Khindish, and was received with respectful welcome by the Khan.
{-Khanin, who ordered him to write the present work. He was made
Amin of the Decean and Berir, in which capacity he continued to
discharge his duties, to the highest satisfaction of his patron, till
Safar, A3 1020=a.p. 1619. A contemporary note in the margin
says that, after serving the Khin-i-Khinan for a long time, the
author, after his patron’s full, went to Mahabat Khiin, and on his
recommendation obtained the favour of Prince Parwiz the second
<on of Jahingir), who made him the Diwdn of Bihir and Patnn.
* « According to the Tarikh-i, Muhammadi ¢Abd-ul Bigi died in
AH. 1042 = .. 1632,

The Ma'igir-i Rahimi, completed in am. 1025 = a.p. 1616, is |



BIOGRAPHY. 165

divided into an Introduction, four Books and a Khdtimah. See
Elliot, History of India, vol. vi, pp. 237-243. A complete copy of
the work, bearing the author's corrections, is in the possession of the
Asiatic Society of Bengal. Another is noticed in Browne's Camb.
Univ. Lib. Catalogae, p. 167. The work is being edited for the
Bibl. Indica Series by Shams-ul ‘Ulami Maulavi Hidiyat Husayn.

The present copy, comprising the Khdtimah, contains notices of
contemporary philosophers, physicians, learned men and calligraph-
ers, military officers under the command of the Khan-i Khénin,
and poets who addressed laudatory poems to him.

There are several gaps in the earlier part of the copy, and most
of the folios are out of order, while patches of thick paper pasted
over them here and there render the contents illegible in sevaral
places.

1t begins with notices of the learned men and philosophers who
enjoved the Khaun-i-Khandn's favour. The first name mentioned is
Maulini Farid-ud-Din Diblawi, fol. 3%, of whom the notice extends
to fol. 4%, Nearly three-fourths of fol. 4" is left blank, The section
treating of the physicians is not separated by any distinguishing
mark. The lower part of folio 17% and the whole of fol. 17° and
18, are blank.

Foll. 189-20%, containing an account of the poet 55, belong -
to the section on poets.

Foll. 222 blank.

Foll 228-23b, containing notices of the poets g SeWe puee
g S alll sas and gm =t e, belong also to the section
on poets.

Fol. 24* begins abraptly with the third Qism of the Khitimah
on the military officers under the command of the Khin-i-Khanan,
beginning with _ssie lie S sals oy and ending with sasle - .0
eroala!l and 33u , the painters of Akbar’s Court.

Fol. 495, which opens with extracts from the poems of s,
is a continuation of fol 20°. :

The remaining portion of the work comprises biographies of
poets, with copious extracts from their works, and ends with an
account of the author and his family.

The last folio, containing notices of (silsie! (el - dusle! Bils
and jias jue , belongs to the section on poets.

Spaces are left blank in many places. .

Written in ordinary Nasta'liq, within coloured ruled borders.

Not dated - apparently 17th century.
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Marginal notes and emendations, some of which appear to be
contemporary with the text, are found thronghout the eopy. There
are several seals on the title-page. but all of them are illegible.

A note on the same page says that the MS. once belonged to
the colleetion of books in the possession of Aman Ullah Khin Firiiz
Jang (d. a.m. 1046=a.p. 1630), son of the famous Mahibat Khin
Zaminah Beg, who held posts of high distinction under Akbar,
Jahingir and 8hah Jahan. The same page also contains an ‘Ard-
didak, dated 14th Sha‘bin. a.m. 1060, '

No. 723.
foll. 134 ; lines 17 ; size 9 x5} ; 7x 3§.

Y }?L
MA’ASIR-UL-KIRAM.

The full title of the work, as given in the preface, fol 3% is

ol gt (read o1l sie) M0 e, It contains biographical
notices of Indian Shaykbs and * Ulama, and especially of thoss who
lived in, or were connected with, the author's native place Bilgrim
and its neighbonrhood,

Author : Gulim *Ali Azid. For his life, see No. 423,

Beginning :—

We learn from the preface that the author resolved to write an
account of the eminent men of Bilgrim, and therefore collected
materials [rom old documents and reliable persons.  His pilgrimage
to Mecca in A.u. 1151 =a.n. 1738, however, hindered the execution of
his plan. On his return, having settled in the Decoan, he sent for
the notes which he had left in Bilgrim. He wrote a great bio
graphical work, dividing it into two volumes, of which the present
volume, consisting of two sections (Faal), is the first.

Fasl 1. Notices of saints and holy persons of Bilgrim and its
neighbourhood, in chronological order, fol. 3,

Fasl 1I. Lives of learned men of India, and more especially
of Bilgrim, fol. 77"

The author completed the work in A 1166=4.0. 1753, and
gives the chronogram fe a<lis at the end.

r
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The anthor, who mentions himself on fol. 77%, concludes the
work with a short aceount of his pilgrimage to Mecea.

The second volume of the work, with the specinl title of Sarw-
i-Azid, is noticed under No. 607.

The Ma‘igir-ul-Kirim is mentioned in Rieu, iii, p. 970; Ethé,
India Office Lib. Catalogue, No. 682. See nlso W. Pertach, Berlin
Catalogue, pp. 566-569, where a complete list of the biographies in
the second® Fasl of the work is given.

A list of the lives iz given at the beginning.

Foll. 1-77" and from the lower half of 78* to 118* are written in
u childish Indian Ta'liq. The remaining portion is in ordinary, but
learned, Nasta'lig.

Dated, 20th Shawwil. The year is rendered illegible by a piece
of thick paper pasted over it. Apparently, the copy was written in
the beginning of the 1%th eentury.

No. 724.
foll. 300 ; lines 13 ; size 9 = 5§ 6 = 24.
Ay S8l e (el )
RAWA'IH-UL-MUSTAFA MIN AZHAR-
UL-MURTADA.,

An exhaustive work, in two volumes, containing notices and
accounts of Imims, ‘Ulama, and Saints, ancient and modern.

Author: Sayyid Sadr-ud-Din Ahmad bin Karim-ud-Din Ahmad
ul-*Alawi ul-Misawi ul Hanafi ul-Qadiri ul-Bahiri ul-Bardawani :

li—a"‘:w' .,H.L‘IJI' | ‘_;_‘-u_,--” ﬂl'l-“ S l.:.-"f“"“ rtj-f ] San! ,;.;-JJ'I Jaed =
e L

Beginning :—
- Ev.” sloadl] sthe| = J.n;-f-&:'] 3 sl slpadl e ab Semll

The author is chiefly to be remembered as the donor of the
Bahir Library (Imperial Library, Caleatta), a collection of 960
Arabic and Persinn MS3. and 1500 Arabic, Persian and Urdi books,
printed or lithographed.

At the end of vol. ii, the author gives a detailed account gf his
life and family. He traces his descent from lmim Misi Kazim.
Sayyid Husim-ud-Din, an ancestor of the author, married the
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davghter of Nusrat Shih, brother of Firiz Shah, and settled in
Atrah, two miles from Bihar. The conquest of Bengal by the
Timurids scattered the family. some members settling in Dhilsar.
The author's great-great-grandfather, Sayvyid Muhammad Sadiq.
settled in Babir. He and his wife became the disciples of Sayyid
Shih Gulim “Ali Dastgir of Shih Bizir. Muhammad Sadiq had
two sons, Sayyid Sadr-ud-Din and Sayyid Sirdj-ud-Din. Sayyid
Sadr-ud-Din was studying at Murshidibid under the protection of a
noble of that place, when he made acquaintance with Mir Muham-
mad Ja'far *Ali Khin, then only a schoolboy. They lived together,
and when the former was elevated to the Masnad of Murshidabad,
Sayyid Sadr-ud- Din was appointed Munshi. He afterwards became
Mir Munshi, and later on the Maddr-ul-Mahdm of the Nigimat.
After a time he returned to Bihir, and married Daulat-un-Nisi,
danghter of Qadi Talib Ullah of Jhili. Sirij-ud-Din, his brother,
was married to Hifizah Bibi, danghter of Sayyid Bahidur Husayn
of Naldingd in Hugli. When Lord Clive went to Murshidibid to
sottle the terms of the Nizimat, Sayyid Sadr-ud-Din was deputed
to act on behalf of the Nizim. He enjoyed the favour of Shah
‘Alam, who made him trustee of the Ba'is Hazdri Parganah, the wegf
estate of Sayvid Shih Jalil ud-Din Tabrizi Ganjrawin Ganj Bakhsh
(== t"! wly A st el Jia S Saa @pda Ul wllse), and
granted him the A'immah Sanad of Parganah Ranhatti. Sayyid
Sadr-ud-Din subsequently attracted the notice of Warren Hastings,
whom he assisted in the settlement of Bengal, Bihdr and Orissa.
He founded the Jalilivah Madrasah, which attained a wide reputa-
tion under the principalship of the celebrated Mnulani *Abd-ul-Ali
Bahr-ul-'Ulim. The date of the building is a.m. 1189=4A.p. 1775,
Sayyid Sadr-ud-Din attached the Jaliliyah Library, now designated
the Bihiir Library, to the Madrasnh, and also a mosque, built in
A 1187 =a.p. 1773. Sayyid Sadr-nd-Din had o son, Sayyid Kafil-
ud-Din, the author's grandfather, and a danghter Bint-ul-Fatimah
by his second wife, Jugni Bibi, deughter of Sayyid Wihid ‘Ali of
Murshidibad. By his first wife Daulat-un-Nisi Bibi, he had no
children. He died, 14th Ramadiin, 4 1. 1211 = a.n. 1796, at the age
of seventy-five. Sayyid Kafil-ud-Din wasted his property. In his
old age, then reduced to extreme poverty, he became a disciple of
Shih Niir Muhammad Naighabband, He married Zubaydah Bibi,
dauoghter of Sayyid Muhammad of Hugli, and died a.5. 1248=A.D.
1827, leaving n son, Sayyid Karim-ud-Din Ahmad. Karim-ud-Din
married Khayr-un-Nisi, daughter of Muhammad Sijid Siddigi, and
died in .1, 1274 = A.p. 1857, leaving three sons, Badr-ud-Din Ahmad,

L]
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the author, Sayyid Sirdj-ud-Din, Sayyid Safi-ud-Din, and a daughter
named Ma'simah.

The suthor was born, aH. 1269=2a n, 1843. He received his
early education from Sayyid izad Bakhsh. He spent most of his
time in studying, particularly historical works, In his autobiography
he speaks of a series of family misfortunes and troubles, and of
having suffered imprisonment. He obtained release only after
spending more than forty thousand rupees. He regained his former
position in society, and served Government and the public in
various capacities.

He was a good oriental scholar; and we owe to him the works,
Darb-ul-Magilib and an edition of the Tarikh-i Nasa'i. He is also
reported to have written o reply to Shibli Nu'mini’s al-Firiiq, which
remains unpublished. He died in 1905, less than o year after his
presentation of the Buhir Library to the Government of India,

According to the author's statement in the preface, he coni-
menced the present work in Sha'bin, g 1302=4.D. 1884, and com-
pleted it, 25rd Dulhijjah, a.m. 1308 = a.p. 1885. He enumerates more
than one hundred works, on which, he says, he based his own. For
further particulars of the author, see preface to the Bibir Lib. Cata-
logue, vol. i; the Calcutta Review, vol. iv, No. 3, September, 1922.

The work has been lithographed in Cawnpore, A.H. 1307.

No. 725.
foll. 831 : lines and size, same 8 above.

Vorume 1L

Continuation of the preceding MS.
Beginning =—
. flr}];dh (Ve \_"--.'!J}J

Copies of some Sunads and certificates granted to the author
and his ancestors, written in a different hand, are found at the end
of the volome.

Both volumes are autograph copies by the author, and contain
numerous emendations and corrections in his hand.

Whritten in hasty Indian Ta‘lig.

An index of the names of persons treated in the work ig given
at the beginning of the first volume.

Dated, Friday, 27th Safar, a.n. 1304.
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ROMANCES, TALES AND ANECDOTES.
No. 726.

foll. 200 ; lines 25: size 10F=6); Bx4L.
iosll om E:’”' Laay?

TARJUMAT UL-FARAJ BA'‘D-USH-
SHIDDAT.

A collection of anecdotes of deliverance or escape from distress
and danger, translated from the Arabic work &2.a)l , To2J! sy A

Translator: Husayn bin As'ad bin Husayn ul- Muaﬂfnﬂi ud-
Dihistini Jtisall el s o saal s,

Beginning :—

uf’d ur.ﬂ '. I....'hT cr'.g/x& ,J}.E .:n..:iftud.-‘?ﬁ'ﬁjm

o ¢ J wrre
In the beginning of almost all the copies of this translation, the
Arabie original is wrongly ascribed to Abul Hasan “Ali bin Muham-
mad ul-Madi'ini Llao! seme s ==l g of Basrah, who wrote
several works dealing with the history of the early Arabs and
Islamism, and died in Bagdid, a.m. 224 or 225=4.p. 839 or 840.
It has been shown by Drs. Rieu, Ethé and others that the real
author was Abn “Ali ul-Muhassin bin Abil Qasim *Ali, better known
as Qadi ot-Tandkhi u-h & il e r..!.n.lr o gyl gl.gf!
w>id , who died in Ba.arnh AN, 384=a.p. 804, In the body of the
translation, Qadi Tanikhi is repeatedly mentioned as the real author
of the Arabic original, and in the third Hikdynt of Bdb xi, fol. 154»,
he is distinetly said to be the author :

U ola (S ] ) 6 e g a0,f U iy
.JHLJJ.LWL&MJFJ#{.JIJL&IH

(The author of the book says :—* My father, Qidi Abul Qisim
ut-Tandkhi, relates,” etc.)
Tile present translation was made by the order of the Wazir

‘Izz-ud-Din Tihir bin Zingi ul-Faryumadi S B o gatl ol e
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s>, probably about the middle or in the latter half of the sixth
century of the Hijrah, at any rate, as Dr. Ethé, Ind. Office Lib.
Cat., No. 733, says, before *Aufi, who quotes the work in his gels
wlit=l! (see the following No, ).

The work is divided into thirteen Bdbs, each of which contains
a number of stories. The second folio of our copy is followed by a
large lacuna ; and a great portion of the preface, together with almost
the entire first Hdb, is wanting.

For further particulars of this well-known work, see Rieu, ii, p.
752: W. Pertsch, Berlin Cat., p. 982; J Auomer, p. 56; Ethé, Ind.
Office Lib. Cat., Nos. 733-738: Cat. des. MSS. et Xylographes, p.
408 ; . Fliigel, iii, p. 451, ete. Some of the stories are printed in the
" appendix of Chodzko's Persian Grammar, now ed., Paris, 1883.
Written in ordinary Naskh.

Not dated ; 19th century.
The original folios are mounted on new margins.

No. 727.
toll. 406 ; lines 31 ; size 12 « 8 ; 9§ = 6.

e
JAMI‘-UL-HIKAYAT.

An old and complete copy of the famous work Jami*-ul-Hikayat,
containing a vast colleetion of stories and detached narratives with
miscellaneous notices, based on historical works or oral information.

Author: Nir-ud-Din Mohammad ‘Awfi 2y seme ol 5o,

Beginning :— -

A E]Jf' el G dyay tL!-ﬂ ...‘;.-qf..}-:jF o 55O S| Sas

. f"“ iyl LB S 0 e ks

The full title of the work, as given on fol. 3%, in agreement with
Haj. Khal,, vol. ii, p. 510, and many others, is ey 3 clitm)! pela

by, Dr. Kthé. Tnd. Office Lib. Cat., No. 600, however, entitles

it wlly )l gely) 5 oli€al ea'sa , apparently for the reason that pels=

and not g<l= , thymes with g<!y.

: Niir-ud-Din Muhammad ‘Awfi is the author of the well-knogn
enrliest Persian Tadkirah <L¥ ' (described by Bland, J.R. AS.,

vol. ix, pp. 112-126), which he dedicated to Sultin Nisir-ud-Din
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Qubichah’s Wazir ‘Ayn-ul-Mulk Husayn ul-Ashari. *Awfi lived in
Dibli during the time of Sultin Shams-ud-Din Iltamish (a.m. 607-
633 =a.p0. 1211-1236). He commenced this work at the desire of
his former royal patron, SBultin Nasir-ud-Din, after whose fall he
attached himself to the Court of Sultin ‘Htamish, and completed it
for the latter’s Wazir, Qiwam-ud-Din Muhammad bin Abd Sa‘id al-
Junaydi.

For further particulars of the work and the author, see Habib
us-Siyar, vol. ii, juz 4, p. 163;: Tirikh-i Firishtah, vol. i, p. 117;
Sprenger, Ounde Catalogue, pp. 1-0; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., Nos. 324-
331 ; Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Catalogue, Nos. 600-604; Rieu, ii, p.
749; G. Flagel, vol. i, p. 410; Elliot, Hist. of India, vol. ii, pp.
155-203 ; Mélanges Asiatiques, vol. iii, p. T28; Quseley’s Travels,
vol. ii, p. 363. The contents of the work have been described in
Rien, Im: cil,

The work is divided into four Qisms, anuh subdivided into
twenty-five Bdbs.

An old copy. Written in learned Naskh. The letter Ddl is
always dotted.

Not dated ; 15th century.

No. 728.
foll. 208 ; lines 15; size 8 x5} ; 5} = 3.

sl byt
TUTI NAMAH.

The popular ‘ Tales of a Parrot.’

Author: Diyi-ud-Din Nakhshabi ..-r“"'-’ el slea

Beginning : —

. t-Jl Uy Sih & ake 5 Clail] Gjl) wpdmy wlalie

The author, a native of Nakbshab, led a piouslife in Badi'an,
and died, according to the Akbhbar-ul Akhyir, p. 119, am. 751=
A.D, 1350, Dthar works left by him are: e o - i i_,-‘-y-l-_-’ﬁ'
slra - Ll @l 8. See Elliot, History of India, vol. vi, p, 485,
and Rieu, ii, p. 740,

The work, containing fifty-two stories, was composed in A1
730=a.p. 1330,
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Comp. Rieu, ii, p. 753; W. Pertsch, Berlin Catalogue, p. 985
Zeitsohrift der D.M.G., vol. xxi, p. 505; J. Anmer, pp. 53 and 54 ;
Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., Nos. 444-445; Ethé, Ind Office Lib. Cata-
logue, Nos. 743-754, ete., ete. It has been translated into English
by M. Gerrans, London, 1792. A Turkish imitation of the work has
been translated into German by George Rosen, Leipzig, 18585, For
an abridged version of the Tati Namah by {)adiri, see Ethé, India
Office Lib. Catalogue, No. 7562.

The work has been repeatedly lithographed in India.

Written in ordinary Naskh, with oceasional marginal notes.

Dated. a.m. 1057,

No. 729.
foll. 126 lines 19; size 83 x5} 7 x4].
Tae Same.

Another copy of Nakhshabi's Titi Nimah.
Written in fair Nasta‘lig, with the headings in red.
Dated, 7 Sha‘ban, a.m. 1150.

No. 730.
foll, 197 ; lines 23; size 91 x 5% ; 6F = 34,

e
NASiM-UR-RABI".

A vast collection of sayings and anecdotes of prophets, kings,
nobles and saints, illustrating religious, moral, intelleetual or divine
qualities and the opposite vices, translated from the famous work,
Rabi-ul-Abrir, of Abul Qisim Mahmid bin ‘Umar nz-Zamakhshari
(d. A0, 538=A.D. 1143).

The translator does not reveal his name. The Arabic original
is mentioned in Haj. Khal., vol. iii, p. 344, and in & note written in
a later hand on the margin of p. 345 of the Library copy of the said
work, a Persian translation of the work is ascribed to Mulld Qiwim-
ud-Din ot ‘.1_,3 Y, who, it is said there, made it during the feign

of Abu'l Fawiris Shih Shuja‘.
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Beginning - —
d.h.i.i JLMfHa.ﬂLUJE’LﬂlML MJJ..‘LI.-HM

-Ji.ﬁélk;'ﬁﬁcrhh_duh-r

In the preface, the translator, after highlv eulogising the reigning
King Jalil-ud-Din Abil Fawiris S$hih Shuja‘, dedicates the work to
his Wazir, Amir Salzar Shih. Shih Shuji*, the second King of the
Magzaffari dynasty, reigned from am. 759-786=4.n. 1357-1984,
The celebrated Hifiz of Shiriz lived in his Court.

According to Rieu, Supplement, Arabic Catalogue, p. 714, the
Arabic original is divided into ninety-eight chapters; but the present
translation contains only eighty-two,

A ecopy of the work, transcribed from the present MS., is noticed
in the Bahir Library Catalogue, vol. i, p. 332.

Written in fair Naskh.

Dated, 27 Rajab, a.m. 993.

Several seals of the nobles of Shah Jahdn’s Court, and one aof
srdy ol Al jle seme | dated a.n. 1163, are found on the title-page.

No. 731.
foll. 370, lines 15-19; size 102 6}; 7= 4

= Yyl
ANWAR-I SUHAYLI.

The well-known Persian translation of Kalilah and Dimnah.

Translator : Husayn bin *Ali ul-Wi‘iz Kishifi Bt ulc ()
25K (see No. 408).
' The copy is slightly defective at the beginning, and opens
abruptly thus :—

fh phells Jalls ol ot &5 =il play wolas NE L4, cor-
responding with the first line, page 4, of J. Ouseley's edition, 1851.

It would appear from the preface that the work is a modernized
version of Nasr Ullah bin Mubhammad bin Hamid's older Persian
translation of Al-Muqaffa's Arabic text, which was made at the
request of Nizim-ud-Din Amir Shaykb Ahmad ul- Suhayli (d. a.m
907 = A.p. 1501), who was a disciple of Shaykh Adari and a favourite
of Abu'l Gisi Sultin Husayn, The avthor omitted the first two
chapters, and reduced the number to fourteen,
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For further particulars of the author and the work, see Rien, ii,
p. 758 ; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cat., Nos. 431-437 ; Ethé, Ind. Office Lih.
Cat., Nos, 757-766; Cat. des M3S. et Xylographes, p. 400; Hij
Khal., vol, v, p. 239; Zenker, i, pp. 83 and 84. The work has been
edited, Calcntta, 1804, 1816, 1824, ete., Hertford (by Charles Stewart),
1806, (by J. W. Qusely), 1851 ; lithographed, a.u. 1270 ; and trans-
lated into English by E. B. Fastwick, Hertford, 1854, by A. N.
Wollaston, London, 1878. Parts of the work have been printed (with
a translation) in the Asiatie Journal. vol. v, in Langlé's Chresto-
mathy, and in Spiegel's Chrestomathia Persica, pp. 23-40, which last
selections have been translated into German by H. Ethé (Morgen-
lindische Studien, Leipzig, 1868, pp. 147-166). See also A. Rogers.
Persian Anthology, London, 1889, pp. #5-47, where some miscel-
laneous verses have been published in an English translation.

Written in various hands,

Dated, a1, 1218,

No. 732.
foll. 245 lines 15; size 9} x 5} ; 6} x 3.
ilybll i)
LATA'IF-UT-TAWA'IF,

A collection of jests and witty sayings about the different
classes of men.

Author : “Ali bin Husayn vl-Wi'iz ul-Kashifi bl pea (o (J=
e & puld )l 22

Beginning: —
=l m:..:'l..n ile ..,_iu..:’.EJ P ‘7‘1” wilssamd Casth] (glol j' S

+ 1JJ'I ile a1 s dale | 2l
Ali bin Husayn, better known as Safi, was the son of the
author of the Anwir-i Suhayli (see No. 731). It would appear from
the preface that, after the author’s release from one year's imprison-
ment at Harit, he, in a.5. 939=a.n. 1532, went to Gﬂrji&tﬁn. where
he was favourably received by Sultin Shih Muhammad, for whom
he wrote the present work.
It is divided into fourteen Bibs, according to the persons, or
classes of men, to which the stories relate, as enumerated in the
preface, foll. 3°-40 :
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1. Relating to the Prophet :
ale dll _de pein of Lfthe 5| dw 3, Clemiid fu g

® :}jdrl;i l.ﬂ.::.d.! P
2, Relating to the Imims : rl‘

wlgle  gepane &il &nsb) =lEa ;Lﬁ.g;.u."' e o _':| u.:'uq}f-! -
o 2 Upa Gelyd b ineal paale dedle , A
3. Relating to Kings:
* ’-'.Ji W1 bl Cagl B, !,.KLJ Sle dashal |=.:L1|5:-.)!5;J
4. Relating to Amirs, roval favourites, Wazirs and high
officials :
o lgso Sl js’:h‘ e R o U
5. Relating to men of letters, Munshis, courtiers and brave
men ;
Fllie o lala ) ohslie  plasd 5 Jutie ) Jhool Lol o
e lallol
6. Relating to Arabs of the desert, grammurians, orators, ete :
Jool 5 pha gl gom S0, b el 0BG, Olel iR o
. Lol
7. Relating to Shaykhs, ‘Ulsmi, Qidis, Jurors, ete:
N u.}h;b;hii;iw:u:;#bb_ﬂm;a
8. Relating to philosophers, ancient and modern, physicians,
interpreters of dreams, astrologers :

Labl Sume wbfs , oafle, jesile Jdota Callhl o

* hsThe y ppne
9. Relating to poets, ete:
“‘-""“:hﬁ: j! J’-‘“_"J;uﬂ-")} wL"""lTufh!MfJ-‘ ;b—l-:\:-h..j-ﬂ.h.r J..'Il
* wLﬁ.*l l...ﬂ""’ t”'“ 3 .__f}"':' E:Uud'
10.  Relating to male and female wags :
o o 5 i 3] Glin, LRl o
" H. Relating to misers, gluttons and parasites :
. falak , iy 25 ity Caith! , wla o



BIOGRAPHY. 177

12. Relating to greedy men, thieves, beggars, blind and deaf

non :
13. Relating to children and slaves :

o oy Glpls  plede , KoyS Ltk
14. Relating to simpletons, liars and impostors :
- t':f” oy Ghlaf o Ll el 3 wthl

Spaces for rubrics are left blank in several places.

The work is also known as ul Bl ik

Written in erdinary Ta'lig.

Not dated ; 15th century.

The first and the last fifteen folios are supplied in a lster hand.

A seal, dated a.m 1237, and bearing the insoription s.e BU ly
pile Jlale JAts is found on fol. 2e.

No. 733.
foll. 184 ¢ lines 15; size Bx T}; Tx 4l
Tae Bamm.
Another copy, beginning as above.
Written in ordinary Ta'lig.

Dated, a.5. 1246,
Soribe: ot oles.

No. 734
foll. 176 lines 15; size 93 » 5} ; 6} = 31,
TaE SAME.

Another copy. A few lines at the beginning are wanting, and
the M8. opens abruptly thos:—
aliie iy e e 200 BOaw) Ll
The last four lines are also wanting. T e
Written in ordinary Ta'liq.
Not dated ; 19th century.
VOL. VIII, - W
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No. 73s.
foll. 300 ; lines 17;: size 19x8; 0} x 5.

(P
1YAR-I DANISH.

A modernized version of Kalilah and Dimnah,
Author: Abul Fadl bin Mubirak <jle o Jaill ! (see No. 552).
Beginning :—

a ,‘:-IJ w‘f;." I3 WLJ _jF o1, ,_:_;JJ:TJ.'& Al s IJJ1 LF..-|'.=.....

We learn from the preface that the author was ordered by
Akbar to re-write in easy and simple style the version of Husayn
Witiz Kashifi (See No. 731). He did so, restoring the two intro-
ductory chapters omitted by the latter. The date of completion of
the work, given at the end, fol. 303, is ao.1.996=4a.p. 1588. Comp.
Rieu, ii, p. 756 ; W. Pertsch, Berlin Catalogue, p. 974; J. Aumer, p.
47; G. Flogel iii, p. 286; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Catalogue, Nos. 438-440 ;
and Ind. Office Lib. Catalogue, Nos. 767-777.

Written in large Ta'liq, with an illuminated head-piece, by
order of ;L .2 (1) at Lucknow.

Dated, a.1. 1223=4.p. 1808,

No. 736.
foll. 248 lines 15; size 9} x 6; 6 x 3.
Tae SamE.

Another copy of the preceding work.

The top of the folios towards the end of the copy are pasted
over with thick patches.

Written in ordinary Ta'lig.

Dated, 1319 Fasli.

No. 737.
foll. 103 : lines 14 ; size 9= 8; 6] » 5]
" Tue Same.

Another copy, beginning as usual.
A damaged copy ; written in Nimshikastah.
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Dated, a.15. 1225,
Seribe: J¥ <4l

No. 738.
foll. 318; lines 23 ; size 9} x 5} : 8 x 4}.

uJLgJ‘ s
ZINAT-UL-MAJALIS.

A wvast collection of historical anecdotes and stories, moral
#ayings, and other miscellaneous notices.
Aunthor: Majd-ud-Din Muhammad ul-Hasani seme 8l sxe

sy gl oS 90 208 lpe L

The author, who lived in Persia under Shih *Abbdis I, began
the work in A.m. 1004=a.p. 1596,

A very full description of its contents is given in Rien, ii, p.
T58.

Printed in Teheran, a.1. 1270.

Written in ordinary Nasta'lig.

Dated a.m. 11 (Sie).

Beribe : eadl s,

No. 739.
foll. 256 ; lines 31 ; size 133 < 8 ; 93 = 5.

3 3oyl 8023
ZUBDAT-UR-RUMUZ.

The popular romance of Hamzah, the unele of the Prophet.
Author : Haji Qissah Ehwin Hamadini (lsea s dai ala.
Beginning :—
. EJI slodaglle wfjhi..: = 3 ad yly wls dola
L]
We learn from the preface that, in A.m. 1022=4.p. 1613, the
author came from ‘Iriq to Haydaribid, and got access into the
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court of Sultin Muhammad Qutub Shih, ie., ‘Abd Ullah Qutub
Shih of Golconda (A.H. 1020-1083=ap. 1611-1672). He had
brought with him several copies of the romance of Hamzah, which
he showed to his royal patron. The Bultin, says the author, ordered
him to write the present version. As for his sources the author
mentions the following :(— '

aplds Jladll ol Glye - (opdp cund ald - adle ol sie dald -
o dgae = il Jla - A Sl yoi and o o Sl

As for the origin of this romance, we are told in the beginning
of the preface that, after the death of Hamzah, whenever the Prophet
happened to pass by the gate of his uncle’s house, the ladies residing
in the vicinity used to lament the loss of the great hero by referring
to his valour and gallant deeds. This, says the author, caused the
Prophet to devote a portion of his time to them. The author then
adds that, first of all, Mas*id Makki, a man reputed for his eloquence,
wrote a version of the romance. With a view to putting a check to
the hostilities of the people agninst the Prophet, this Mas'ad Makki
devised the plan of keeping them engaged in listening to the
romance, a portion of which he narrated to them every day. A
second account of the origin of the romance, given by the author,
is that one of the Abbasid Caliphs suffered from delirinm. The
distinguished philosophers of his court prepared this romance for
the Caliph, to whom they narrated it until he was cured. The
author then proceeds to say that the romance was translated into
Persian during the time of the Samanide Kings; that the Persian
version is due to Abu'l Ma‘dli Nishipuri and Jalil Balkhbi, and that
Siltain Husayn Mushtiqi wrote the story from its beginning tdown to
the enptivity of iraj.

The present version is divided into numerous sections, un-
numbered. Hamgah is always designated as ol wonte. The MS.
is defective towards the end. It begins with an account of the
birth of Biizarchmihr, and breaks off in the middle of the account of
Qisim and Badi*-uz-Zaman's march against ‘Ajam, with the follow-
ing words:—

Comp. Rieu, il, p. 760; J. Aumer, p. 55; Ouseley Collection,
Ne. 430 ; Bibliotheca Sprenger, No. 1628 ; Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Cata-
logue, No. 473; Ethé, Indin Office Lib. Catalogue, Nos. 784-785;
Biihir Lib. Catalogue, vol. i, Nos. 462-463 ; Garcin de Tassy, Histoire
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de la littér. Hind., 2n0d ed,, vol. i, p. 236. A Turkish version of
the romance is noticed in G. Fligel, ii., p. 29.

The Distin-i Amir Hamzah has been lithographed at the Nawal
Kishore Press. An enlarged wersion has been printed in seven
volumes, Teheran, a5, 1274,

Written in fair Nasta'liq with an illuminated, but faded, ‘Unwin
in the beginning.

Not dated ; 18th century,

Several seals of the late kings of Oude are found on the title-page.

The MS. is water-stained.

No. 740.
foll. 288: lines 17 ; size Df = 4i; 7 x 4,
b)) d..g.J
AHSAN-UL-HIKAYAT.

A collection of thirty-one anecdotes,
Beginning :—

TR S P Y e e P

It would appear from the preface that the author, who does not
reveal his name, was o courtier of Zafar Khin (i.e,, Ahsan Ullah Zafar
Khin, Ahsan, the governor of Kibul and Kashmir, an autograph
copy of whose Kulliyit has been noticed under No. 329). It is said
that in Am. 1041 =4.p. 1632, when Zafar Khan took charge of the
government of Kashmir, he found there Hifiz Mubammad Ridi, an
old man of ninety years of age, who during the fifty years of his life
in Indis had travelled to distant parts of India, and had finally
settled in Kashmir. This Hafiz, says the aothor, ocvasionally visited
the governor, and pleased him by narrating interesting anecdotes
and events, of most of which he had been an eve-witness. As these
snecdotes were of true events, the author was requested by Zafar
Khéin to write them down in the form of the present book. The
work is named after the author's patron, 1t is further stated that
in a.m W053=a.p. 1643 Hifiz Muhammad Ridid went on a pilgrim-
age to Mecca, and died in Madinah on his way back to home.

The anecdotes are for the most part connected with well-known
Moslem rulers and kings.

Oceasional marginal notes. .-

Written in ordinary Indian Ta'lig.

Dated, Dulhijjah, 4.1 1259.
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No. 741.
foll. 245 ; lines 17 ; size 12 7§; O x 4.

L;..Hd ‘IL‘!
BAHAR-I DANISH.

The popular romance of Jahindar Sultdn and Bahrawar Banod.

Author : Shaykh ‘Iniyat Ullah al!l =l fht .

Beginning :—
« Uy e Bume &l QS Glbiee DS el

The author, who, according to Rieu, p. 765, died in 18 Jumdda,
1, A\ 1088=a.p 1677, completed the work in A.n. 1061=a.p 1651.

The work is preceded by a preface of the author's younger
brother and pupil, Muhammad 8ilih Kanbi, the well-known author
of the ‘Amal-i Silih {see No. 560).

For editions and translations, see Rieu ii, p. 705, and Ethé, Ind.
(Mfice Lib. Catalogue, No. 806.

Written in fair Indian Nasta'liq. with an illuminated head-piece.

Not dated ; 19th century.

No. 742.
foll. 380 ; lines 13-1R: size 10x 6}; 7= 31.
THE SaME,
A modern and slightly defective copy of the Bahir-i Dinish,

beginning as usual.

The last folio is missing.
Written in cursive Ta‘lig.
Not dated ; 19th century.

No. 743.
foll. 111 ; lines 11 ; size 83 = 7§ 8} = 6.

Sy 4@
QISSAH-I KAMRUP.

. The story of Kimrip and Kimlati.
Beginning :—
* Ty thJ“ u'j!:b @il o 5T li2 (read uﬁjfg.g)wl_;a!fg Lak

L
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In Rieu, ii, p. 763, and Ethé, India Office Lib. Catalogue, No.
521, the work is aseribed to Mir Mubammad Kigzim Husayni, with
the falhallus Karim, who was in the service of ‘Abd Ullah Qutub
Shah (reigned a.u. 1035-1083=a.p. 1626-1672), and whose poetical
works are noticed by Rieu, ii, p. 883. At the end of the present
copy the work is ascribed to Nawwib Himmat Khin, son of Khin
Jahin Khin. In the beginning of his Magnawi, entitled Dastlr-i
Himmat, which treats of the story of Kamrip and Kimlati, Murid
says that his patron, Himmat Khin, wrote the story in prose, and
that he versified it under the title Dastiar-i Himmat (see Rieu, p. 697).

Mir ‘Isé received the title of Himmat Ehin from Aurangzib, and
died in A1, 1092, See Ma'agir-ul Umari.

Comp. W. Pertsch, Berlin Catalogue, p. 995; Sprenger, Oude
Catalogue, p. 456.

The work has been translated into English by W. Franklin,
London, 1793,

Written in careless Ta'lig,

Dated. a.m. 11549,

Seribe: alll =5 5.

No. 744.
foll. 10 lines 8 ; size 10§ = 7; 7= 34,

L‘.u;l.i wlol-r &3
QISSAH-1 SALMAN FARSI.
The story of Salmin Firisi's conversion to Islim, as narrated
by Ibn-i Bibayah (d. s 381=a.1. a91).
Beginning :(—
Kl ian 4 gy epda e sl Leall wle a3l
* ?:-” IJJ...; '-._.-n-_'l'_y rL-”
There is no preface to the work, nor is the name of the author
or the title of the work given in the text. The work is however
endorsed in a later hand as ) olobe wp8a &ay,
Written in beautiful Nasta‘lig.

Not dated ; apparently 17th century.
The original folios are placed in new marging
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No. 74s.
foll. 156; lines 15; size 10x8}; Tix4.

JUI 265
RIYAD-UL KAMAL.,

A Persian romance, written in imitation of the story of Hamzah,
mixed with numerous maxims and good counsel, illustrated by moral
anecdotes, together with a geographical acoount of the world.

The first three pages are blank, and the MS. opens abruptly
thus :—

The name of the author could not be ascertained, but it appears
from the preface that he wrote thiz work for Muhammad Shih,
surnamed Raushan Akhtar (a.m. 1131-1161 = 4.0, 1719-1748). The
author divided the work into seven Qism, each devoted to an Iqlim
in which the story of some great king is related. The title of the
work gives the date of its composition, 4 5. 1133=a.p. 1721,

In the conclusion the anthor says that this is the first Jild of
the Riyid-ul Kamil, and that, if chance favours him, he will shortly
write the second Jild,

The present MS., comprising the story of Khiwar Shih and
Kbwurshid Lagi, the daughter of the emperor of China, ends with
an account of Jibalsi and Jibalgi.

Written in beautiful Nasta'liq, on gold-sprinkled paper, within
gold-ruled borders, The first two pages are beautifully illuminated.

The original folios are mounted on new margins,

Not dated ; 19th century.

Soribe ; _oplail uadl i

-

No. 746.
foll. 152 ; lines 11; size 8 x6; 6x3.

P
BAKAWALI,

:I'i'w popular story of prinee Tij-ul Mulik and Bakiwali,
Author: ‘Izzat Ullah Bangili J&u ol oype,
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Beginning, as in the Berlin copy :—
ol Lado ghami o3 a8 il i s i Baluo iy

It would appear from the preface that the author translated
this work from Hindistini. He commenced it before am. 114=
A.p. 1722, at the request of his intimate friend, Nazar Mulammad
(not Muhammad, as given in Ethé, Ind, Office, No. 828), whose
sudden death in Dulhijjab in the same year gave the author a very
severe shock, and interrupted the continuation of the work. Sub-
sequently, he completed it at the request of some other friends.

Comp. W. Perstch, Berlin Catalogue, p. 944, where the name of
the author appesrs as ‘Inayat Ullah, The beginning of the present
copy agrees with the copy in the Berlin Library as well as with the
one noticed by Ethé, Ind. Office Lib. Catalogue, No. 829. This
Parsian version has sgain been translated into Hindfstini by Nihil
(band, under the title of == ads (see * Gooli Bukawulee,” Hind-
ustani, by Nihal Chund, preface by J. Gilchrist, Calentta, 1804,
transiated into French by Garein de Tassy in the * Revue d* Orient.’
1858). A Hindastini ndaptation of the story, entitled 1.-—- ;f;,Jg , in
verse, was composed by Pandit Daya Shankar in A.H. 1264= 4.0,
1838. +See Sprenger, (Catalogue, p- G20.

The present MS. is defective towards the end, and breaks off
with the following words in the course of the story of Bahrim s
arrival in the island of Firdaus :—

o reeenene Ol wig] sy g ARG B8

Written in legible Indian Ta'lig.
Not dated ; 186th century.

No. 747-

foll. 44 : lines 15; size Shxo; &l =5

I w2 e e 2
QISSAH-I MIHR JABIN WA NAYYAR
AFRUZ.

A Persian story on the love adventures of Mihr Jabin ‘nml

Nayyar Afriz.
Neither the suthor's name, nor the title of the work, is found
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anywhere. In the beginning the author designates himself J, bl ;
but in the subscription he is called Jo s,

Written in beanotiful Nim Shikastah on floral designed paper,
with an illuminated head-piece.

Dated, Rabi® 1. a.u. 1150,

No. 748.
foll. 808 ; lines 25; size 13 = 7}; 104 x 5.

dore &
NALAH-I ‘ANDALIB,.

The romance of the Pringe Mihr-i Jahingir, the son of Falak
Qadr and grandson of ‘Arsh Ashivin, the king of Rim and Arabis,
nnd his friend Mih-i Manir, the son of the Prince's Wazir, trans-
formed by a bogus Fagir, one of them into a nightingale and the
other into a rose. Hence the story is sometimes styled J& &ils!
Ll .

Author: Khwiajah Muohammad Nasir Mubammadi, poetically
surnamed ‘Andalib : _wlaie & kil dema ol Sema salial,

B-eginning —

o & ol aale 5 lidl S A1 ea ] a ] 4D Sl

The author, a great Saf of his age, was a lineal descendant of
the celebrated Saint, Khwijah Bahi-ud-Din, the founder of the
Nagshbandi order. See Majma‘-un-Nafi'is, vol. ii, fol, 324" ; Gul-i-
Ra'ni, fol. 182Y. The author left three sons, of whom the second,
Ehwijah Mir Dard, is the anthor of several works on Siifism. Arzi,
in his Majma‘-un-Nafi'is, claims to have enjoyed the author's
favour for thirty yvears. The author's son, Khwijah Mir Dard, in
the conclusion of his Sham'-i-Mahfil (see No. 1412), says that his
[ather died in A5, 1172=a.p, 1730,

As for the origin of the work, the author says that he was
pressedd by some of his spiritual friends to explain to them the
beauties and delicacies of Sifism and theology, as well as the
doctrines of ethics, moral principles, ete. The author therefore ex-
pounded these subjects in the form of the present interesting and
lmpreasnu romance, illustrating it by quotations from the Qurin,
the sayings of the Prophet and other great men. The way in which
the eomposition was carried on was that, every night, the author

L
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dictated in Persian a portion of the story, and this was written down
verbatim by Khwijah Mir Dard : in his absence, the suthor's friend,
Bidar, performed the same duty. In the absence of both, the author
took upon himself the task of writing. The date of composition,
i 1153=a.p. 1740, is expressed by the chronogram s a6
el c_-.--'n'--El :

A full list of the contents is given in foll. 1-14.

Written in fair Ta'lig.

Not dated ; 19th century.

No. 749.

foll. 201 ; lines 25; size 12x8; 0} = 6.
Jea ey
BUSTAN-I KHAYAL.

The most popular and the longest Peisian romance, It relates
the adventures of o large number of fictitious personages belonging
to the class of Jinns and Peris as well as to mankind,

Author : Mahammad Taqi ul-Ja‘fari ul-Husayni, poetically snr-
named Khayil Jhs elidl! I:’.i.._n—ﬂ-” "_.;J.I-Ln.'gl-” Eﬁ Sams |

The suthor, a native of Ahmadibid in Gujarit, was a pupil of
the poet Sabit. He came to Bengal in the time of *Ali Wardi
Khan, and died an. 1173=a.p. 1760. He devoted more than
fourteen years to the composition of the work. 1t comprises no
less than fifteen volumes He commeneced the first volume in
AH. 1luob=2a.p. 1742 at &hﬂh't]:ﬂl:ﬁnubﬁd. and the last at Murshid-
ibid, a m. 1168=a.n. 1760, and completed it in the month of
Dulhijjah of the same year. The author dedicates the work to his
patron, Nawwib Rashid Khin Bahadur, popularly known as Mirza
Muhammad *Ali Rafi* Ullah, and his brothers, Nawwab Muhammad
Ishaq Khin and Nawwib Mirzi *All Khin.

The whole work consists of three great Bahir, divided into
volumes, some of which are again subdivided into Gulshan, Gulzdr,
Shatr, eto.

The first Bahdr, styled Mahdi Namah &<l (g39<, SCTVES as &
sort of Mugaddimah or introduction to the whole work, and consists
of two volumes. It treats of the history of Sultin Abul Qisim
Muhammad Mahdi and of other ancestors and predecessors of En'lti.n
Mu‘izz-ud-Din. 'The second Bahdr, styled Mu‘izz Nimah &<l e or

]
v 5 -
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Qi'"im Namah &b f.,gli. relates the history of Muo‘izz-ud-Din, designated
Sdhib Qiran-i Akbap, that is to say, Ehalif al Qi'im bi Amrillah,
1t is subdivided into a Magaddimah and two Guldian, each Gulshan
consisting of two Gulsir. The second Baldr comprises volumes
thréee to seven. The third Bekdr, styled Khwurshid Namah, com-
prising volumes eight to fifteen, relates the adventures of Shahzidah
Bhwurshid Taj Bakhsh and Shihzidah Badr-i Munir, respectively
designated Sihib Qirin-i A‘zam and Sahib Qirin-i Asgar. It is
subdivided into seven books sls | the second of which, consisting of
two Daftar or Shatr, has the special title of Shih Namah-i Buzurg
Sy aalisl | Comp Rieuw, ii, p. 770; J. Aumer, p. 57 ; Eth#, Bodl.
Lib. Catalogue, No. 480 ; Ethé, India Office Lib. Catalogue, Nos
833-845; Bihir Lib. Cat., vol. i, Nos. 443-460. An abridged Urdi
translation of the work, styled Zubdatul-Khayil, was edited by
‘Alam ‘Ali of Kariyah, Caloutta, 1834 ; see Garcin de Tassy, Histoire
de la Littérature Hindouie, i, p 156,

The present M3., comprising the first volume of the first Bahdr,

hegins thus :—

.fﬁirkﬂwf_‘;wgmmj@_

Written in Nim Shikastah,
Not dated ; beginning of the 19th century,

No. 750.
foll. 368 ; lines 15; size 10x6; 7] = 44
Tie Same Worgk.

The second voluome of the first Baldr,
Beginning :—

san y SOl | i Samia i) il BL. G 50
. ol t"};l urlj‘-} LHES"] Llss j! ;L}:'h.! L'J'll &b ,........ = sL,-l|

Written in ordinary Ta'liq.
Not dated ; 10th centary
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No. 75I1.
foll. 350 : linos 19 : size 12 x 8} ; 8} = 6}
Tae Samz WorE.

Foll. 1-54, The Mugaddimah of the second Bahdr or the third
volume.

Beginning :—
o 00y ¥aidf Al 2 Jo g0 & Ui 6,50

Foll. 56-170. The fourth volume.

Beginning :—

e laA ru'-! L._;é"“ |_fr'-"j‘"|

This portion is dated, 17 Sha'bédn, A8 1274

Foll. 171-330. The fifth volume.

Beginning :—

1= i £ - e ] L
Jc_‘_-luw-ﬂlq’ ) 4 u#-.”.n.”u,_: L e JLlJJMJ!M

. Lﬂ,l.-).dl

The third and fourth volumes ard written in Nim Shikastah ;
the fifth in fair Ta'lig

No. 752.

foll. 153 - lines 14; size 12x9; 9 x 6.

Tae Saue WoRrk.
The sixth volume.

Beginning :—

- C—J! J;..ﬁ H,.-.'l;..'l u'.iieﬂ_} ‘—”} L;Lﬂ.'-"l_;d r.L...i}.fl af l_!...h-.n
Spaces for headings are left blank thronghout the copy.
Written in ordinary Ta'liq.

Not dated ; 19th century.
Soribe 1 j—al de=<,

No. 753-
foll. 282 ; lines 15; size 0} x 6; 6} = 31.
Tae Same WoRE.
The seventh volume.

L]
Lt .
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Beginning :— ; e
L - e
Written in ordinary Nim Shikastah.
Dated, 10 Dulga‘d, a.m. 12335.

No. 754.
foll. 320 ; lines 21; size 13] x 9} ; 10 x 6].
Ter Save Work.

This volume, forming a portion of the second Bahdr, and called
at the beginning ‘ the third volume of the second Bahdr' o= ala
p2® )k 5!, begins thus: —

J:u; l..._.-au_, i.”,.ir:_, ui?hk"‘ru”".—’} LLL..&;..MM

» F” r!;ﬂf
Written in Nim Shikastah. :
Not dated ; 1%h century.

No. 755.
foll. 407 ; lines 21-23; size 11 % 7; 8x 5.

Trr Same Worg.
The eighth volume.

Beginning :—
Sue gt el e afa adladl oy by sea ol
cf_;J'I riberal|

Written in different hands.
Not dated ; 19th eentury.
The paper towards the beginning of the copy is becoming brittle.

No. 756.
foll. 108; lines 18-21; size 113 x 7} ; 9 = 5}.

Tue Same Work.
The ninth volome.

Béginning :—
s i,lall , il R shdas sl , '..J"L*""Ji YY)

W
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The copy is defective towards the end, and breaks off with the
tollowing words :—
o 5ol oalyd aly pen 0l o 8 8 08 0 8 L e
i b .;....Ef:.s.-‘[:‘.,...k oy el ol i

Written in different ordinary hands.
Not dated : 19th century.

No. 757.
foll. 244 : lines 156; size Ox 5§ ; 6} = 3%
Tue Same Work.

The tenth volume (first Daftar or Shatr).

Beginning :—
. [RESRELEY
Written in ordinary Ta'liq ™
Dated, 12 Rajab, 1227 Fasli.

No. 758.
foll. 216 : lines 22 ; size 12x 7] ; 9} = 5}.

Tar Same WoRk.
Another copy of the tenth volume, beginning as above :—

. 1“:’” asisl g ,_"_;’Lc 3 delmie o0 yK0
Written in Nim Shikastah.
Not dated ; 18th century.

()

No. 759.
foll, 263 : lines 25 ; size 12x 8}: 91 =54
Tre Same WoRk.
The tenth volume (second Dajtar or Shatr).
Beginning :— )
Jl_rl-'i'_,-! ] Jadie I-fLJ:g‘:'J_ fliald oS j' f.;}d‘iidjl.ﬁ'
. ﬁrjl Jw:i‘-h
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Written in hasty Ta‘liq.
Not dated ; 19th century.

No. 76o0.
foll. 180 ; lines 19; size 13} =9 9x f.
THE Bavie Worg

The eleventh volume.
Beginning :—

Written in different hands.
Not dated ; 19th century.

No. 761.
foll. 209 ; lines 19; size 12} = 81 ; D x 6}.
Tae Samez Worg.

Foll. 1-144, This portion, called in the subseription * the fifth
Jild of the Khwurshid Namah' aei sulya 1""‘" ala ol rl-..'l , cor-
responds to the twelfth volome of the entire work,

Beginning :—

* C-JI of ailys e il gl L) w!"-’j

Foll. 145-200. This is called * the sixth Jild of the Khwurshid

Nimah' e sodps (22 ale . and forms therefore the eontinuation
of the preceding portibn.

Beginning :—
whisale gy & ol vl ol aia G136 5 Ll )y Lol
o i g ol
Written in Nim Shikastah. (I J“‘
Not dated ; 19th century.
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No. 762.
foll. 272; lines 25; size 12x 8; 94 x 5.
Tue Same Work.

Another copy of the twelith volume, oeginning as above.
Written in hasty Ta'lig.

Not dated ; 19th century,

Some folios at the beginuing are damaged by worms.

No. 763.
foll. 172; lines 19; size 13} = 9}; 0} = 63.
Tue Same Wogk.

This volume, called the third Jild of the third Bahdr) sy ola
o= sl 3!, begins thus:—
ie wlia bl Ll kA0l dudl 5 WG glyl gaen
. f'” EBRETT AR TS
Written in ordinary Indian Ta'lig.
Dated, 11 Shawwill, a.\. 1257.

No. 764.
foll. 473 ; lines 19 ; size 13 x 94 0 = 6.
Tue Same WORE.

This M8, comprises three books.

Foll. 1-141. In the colophon this is called * the first Shatr o
fourteenth Jild ' Jus ey s2ojbe ol 5l Jif /22 a5 ol

Begisaing ~—
sl g ol Jaitie & Jud JHy e 41.7..:}&1

. !ﬂ‘...i.al wlfaale

The transeription of this part was completed, Muharram, A.H.
1256, in the house of Maulavi ¢Alam ‘Ali, at Mahdi _Bﬁg, Qu-luutt.a.

Foll. 142-237. The second Shafr of the preceding Jild.

Beginning :(—

N,

f the

VOL. VIII.
» r

s e
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This Shatr is dated, 5 Dulga‘d, 4 1, 1254
Foll. 238-473. Second of the two Fosl of the Khdtimah, or the
fifteanth volume of the entire work.
Beginning :—
o & Al B 2T, A 0 9 A sesl]
Written in Nim Shikastah.

No. 765.
foll. 188; lines 13 ; size 9 x 6] ; 6} x 4],
Tune Samr Work,
The Ehdtimah or conclusion, beginning :—
» PJf atle U wL.E.}:..'..c l_éfl'..li..lf‘.f:!l: Jus WLL.-J,.! walidd] dails

In the subscription it is ealled the sixteenth volome, rn.:‘-,iL: als
Juas i,

Written in careless Ta'lig.

Dated, 7 Rabi' 1., A.n. 1200,

Seribe : e wwadl oo

No. 766.
foll. 7; lines 13; size 9} = 6; 7= 3},

Sgemo bl dad
QISSAH-I SULTAN MAHMUD.

A story. The name of the author is not given in the text, and
the title of the work is taken from the opening line :—

Beginning :—
B w&‘L"’ P & adl ‘IJ::T ......... L..FJ"'..I"': Jyemie E,LH.-. &y

The story runs thus:—

One night Sultdn Mahmid goes round the city in the guise of a
Kitwdl. He happens to pass by the side of his Wazir's house, and
sees B young man attempting to scale the wall of the building.
Mahmiid catches hold of the yonth, who requests Mahmiid to take

LY "

% - e
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him (the youth) to his father for a bail. This iz done; but the father,
n pious man, refuses to release his son. Mahmiid then takes him to
one of his (the youth's) friends, who releases him on bail on undertnk-
ing to produce him in Court in the morning. The youth then relates
the incident to his friend, that both he and the Wazir's daughter
were maktab-friends, and that for six months he had been visiting
the Wazir's daughter every night, when each of them recited to the
+ other fifteen chapters of the Qurin. The youth, with his friend’s
permission, goes to pay his last visit to the Wazir's daughter.
Mahmiid, who overhears the youth's story narrated to his friend,
follows the youth, and finds that the two friends, after reciting the
Quriin, part with each other with tears and eries, and the Wazir's
daughter promises to appear in disguise before her friend at the
time of his execution. In the morning, when preparation was being
made for the execution of the vouth, Mahmid sends for the Wazir,
whom the king asks to recognise the disguised person. The Wazir
detects his daughter, to his great shame and surprise. Mahmiid
relates the story to the Wazir, and requests him to effect & marringe
bhetween the two, which is done
Written in ordinary Ta'liq.
Not dated ; 19th century.

No. 767.
foll. 102: lines 17; size 11} = 6}; 8% =4,
b ) deay
TARJUMAH-I-ALF LAYLAH.

A collection of one hundred tales from the AJf Layla h, translated
into Persian.
Anthor: Auhad bin Ahmad Bilgrami <! seal oo a2y
Beginning :— !
. dal far 05,5085 1) wild] ety &6 P

1n the short preface, the author says that he t-mui-lﬂl;t.ed int.n
Persian these hundred tales from the Alt Laylah at the desire of his
friends.

Written in ordinary Indian Ta'lig.

Dated, 15 Dulga‘ad, a.8. 1251. (R

Scribe : ‘,i&ﬂ l'u‘ &l .:,.-ni-#..h:l-l.
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No. 768.
foll. 347 ; lines 19; size 13=T7}; 1025}

Ej,q.:. )gﬂ'l b 3%
QISSAH-I-AMIR HAMZAH.

An incomplete copy of a Persian romance, without any title or
author's name. It seems to be a fragment of the popular romance
of Amir Hamzah, the son of *‘Abd ul Muttalib and uncle of the
Prophet. The persons, who play conspicuous parts in this version,
are Aba Muslin, Midiab Shah, Nasr Sayyir.

The M3S. opens abruptly with the following Distin :—

Kb g 0l - el ok e el el
o olog |, u...._(ﬂ_.gl’,f";l}ha-d[y-! o

The M8 ends at the beginning of the forty-third Distin, with
the following words i —

a 2l Jj\-‘l’r{ ..'lLlT ] JIM@}}IJ _.‘i'.-tT

For the romance of Hamzah Tpean gl aat  see Rieu, ii, p. 761 ;
Ethé, Bodl. Lib. Catalogue, No. 473 ; Ethé, India Office Lib. Cata-
logue, Nos. T84-T85, ete.

Written in ordinary Ta'lig.

Not dated ¢ 19th century.

THE EKD,

Bnml-_ﬂ.hn':m Pross, Caloutta.

_14’\ = : 7 qu
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